3

V.

For the best experience, open this PDF portfolio in
Acrobat X or Adobe Reader X, or later.

Get Adobe Reader Now!



http://www.adobe.com/go/reader


GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, August 13th, 2020, 1:00 p.m.

Join Zoom Meeting
https://zoom.us/j/760091595?pwd=cFpFOE1jK013UEtBckpZeHh1VUZZQTO09
Meeting ID: 760 091 595
Password: 433332
One tap mobile

+16465588656,,760091595# US (New York)
+13126266799,,7600915954# US (Chicago)
Dial by your location
+1 646 558 8656 US (New York)
+1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)

Meeting ID: 760 091 595

CONSENT AGENDA

The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the Consent Agenda. Any item may be moved from the Consent Agenda to the Regular Agenda by a
committee member asking that the item be considered separately.

ITEM TITLE DEPT. ORDIV. VENDOR AMOUNT ACTION
1. CP-0094-18  JFRD DIESEL EXHAUST DEPARTMENT OF ROSSMAN ENTERPRISES, ~$20,703.98 (CO#4),
VENTILATION SYSTEM PUBLIC WORKS INC. d/b/a CLEAN AIR TOT.REV.EXP.
CONCEPTS NOT-TO-EXCEED
$2,028,978.50
2. CP-0133-18  ADA CURB RAMP DEPARTMENT OF UNITED SERVICE $500,000.00 (CO#3),
IMPROVEMENTS- PUBLIC WORKS CONNECTION, INC. TOT.REV.EXP.
NORTHSIDE-PHASE V NOT-TO-EXCEED
$3,986,472.45
3. CP-0134-18  ADA CURP RAMP DEPARTMENT OF UNITED SERVICES $800,000.00 (CO#3),
IMPROVEMENTS- PUBLIC WORKS CONNECTION, INC. TOT.REV.EXP.
EASTSIDE-PHASE Il NOT-TO-EXCEED

$5,060,156.25



https://zoom.us/j/760091595?pwd=cFpFOE1jK013UEtBckpZeHh1VUZZQT09



4.  SS-0264-18

5. SC-0484-18
6. SC-0511-18
7.  SC-0531-18
8. CP-0076-19

9. PSC-0514-19

NETWORK
INFRASTRUCTURE TO
ACCESS FLORIDA
LAMBDARAIL (FLR)
INTERNET SERVICES

MEDICAL UNIT SUPPLIES
FOR FIRE RESCUE

CITYWIDE PURCHASE OF
TONER CARTRIDGES

ANNUAL DOCK
MAINTENANCE

LAKESIDE DRIVE
INFRASTRUCTURE
IMPROVEMENTS

PIGGYBACK RFP 18-16 BY
REGION 14 EDUCATION
SERVICE CENTER (REGION
14 ESC) AND MASTER
AGREEMENT CONTRACT
NUMBER 02-45 FOR

HVAC EQUIPMENT,
INSTALLATION, SERVICE,
ETC.

INFORMATION
TECHNOLOGIES
DIVISION

JACKSONVILLE
FIRE AND RESCUE
DEPARTMENT

PROCUREMENT
DIVISION

PARKS, RECREATION
AND COMMUNITY
SERVICES
DEPARTMENT

DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC WORKS

PUBLIC BUILDINGS
DIVISION

LEVEL 3
COMMUNICATIONS, LLC

QUADMED, INC.
(GROUP 2 & 6)

&

BOUND TREE MEDICAL
(GROUPS 1,3,8 & 10)

STAR IMAGE SUPPLY,
INC.

C & L LANDSCAPE

J.B. COXWELL
CONTRACTING, INC.

WAIBEL ENERGY
SYSTEMS

&

BROOKS BUILDING,
SOLUTIONS, INC.

AMEND CONTRACT

TOT.EXP.NOT-TO-EXCEED
$650,000.00 WILL REMAIN
THE SAME

$123,084.40 (QUADMED)
$143,976.99 (BOUND TREE)
(SECOND AND FINAL
RENEWAL OPTION),

TOT.EST.AN.EXP.
$267,061.39
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$842,856.89

$8,000.00 INCREASE,
TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$137,668.20

$300,000.00 (SECOND
RENEWAL OPTION),
TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$1,180,000.00

$74,143.95 (COH#1)
TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$2,072,099.45

$1,000,000.00 (FOURTH AND
FINAL RENEWAL OPTION),
TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$1,750,000.00





10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

PSC-0523-19

SC-0581-19

JCF-0085-20

CP-0089-20

CP-0094-20

SC-0249-20

PIGGYBACK STATE OF
FLORIDA CONTRACT
#43230000-15-12 LICENSING
SOLUTIONS PROVIDERS
OF MICROSOFT
SOFTWARE AND SERVICES

TRAFFIC SIGNAL &
STREET LIGHT
STRUCTURE PAINTING-
REBID

FLEET MANAGEMENT
RESTROOM RENOVATIONS
—PHASE 11

SIBBALD ROAD
SIDEWALK
IMPROVEMENTS

400 LEVEL STAIR
ADDITION AT TIAA
BANK FIELD

POLICE VEHICLES
AND OUTFITTING

INFORMATION
TECHNOLOGIES
DIVISION

PUBLIC BUILDINGS
DIVISION

DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC WORKS

DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC WORKS

AMS-JACKSONVILLE

FLEET MANAGEMENT

DIVISION

SHI INTERNATIONAL
CORP. (SHI)

WORTH CONTRACTING,
INC.

REJECT:

SYNOT CONSTRUCTION,
LLC

AWARD:

CORE CONSTRUCTION
COMPANY

JAX UTILITIES
MANAGEMENT, INC.

REJECT ALL BIDS

DANA SAFETY SUPPLY
(GROUP 2)

$7,915.00 INCREASE,
TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$2,035,938.78

$150,000.00 (FIRST
RENEWAL OPTION),
TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$300,000.00

$282,000.00

$548,461.44 (PART A-
CITY PORTION),

$5,250.00 (PART B-
JEA AGREEMENT),

TOT.AWARD AMT.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$553,711.44

N/A

$544.375.44 (FIRST
RENEWAL OPTION),
TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$1,088,750.88





16. SC-0252-20 PURCHASE OF THREE
COMBINATION SEWER
CLEANER MACHINES-

RE-BID

17. JSC-0452-20 JANITORIAL SERVICES AT

VARIOUS PARK LOCATION

18. XF-0458-20 2020 50-FOOT
HYDRAULIC TELESCOPIC
ARTICULATING

AERIAL DEVICE

CONSENT AGENDA

FLEET MANAGEMENT
DIVISION

PARKS, RECREATION
AND COMMUNITY
SERVICES
DEPARTMENT

FLEET MANAGEMENT
DIVISION

MOVED BY:

VAC-CON, INC.

F&R PROFESSIONAL
CLEANING, INC.

GROUP 1 (A&B)
&

M.Y. CONTRACTORS,
INC.

GROUP 2 (A&B)

ALTEC INDUSTRIES, INC.

SECONDED BY:

$1,086,900.00 (FIRST
RENEWAL OPTION),
TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEEED
$2,173,800.00

$142,007.00 (GROUP 1)
$140,110.00 (GROUP 2)

$205,490.00

Upon request, a copy of the minutes, as well as an audio recording of this meeting, is available to all interested persons.

cc: CORPORATION SECRETARY
COUNCIL AUDITOR
COUNCIL SECRETARY

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

This agenda is subject to additions and/or deletions.,





GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, August 13th, 2020, 1:00 p.m.

Join Zoom Meeting
https://z00m.us/j/760091595?pwd=cFpFOE1jK013UEtBckpZeHh1VUZZQT09
Meeting ID: 760 091 595
Password: 433332
One tap mobile

+16465588656,,760091595# US (New York)
+13126266799,,760091595# US (Chicago)
Dial by your location
+1 646 558 8656 US (New York)
+1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)

Meeting ID: 760 091 595

REGULAR AGENDA

The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the Regular Agenda:

ITEM TITLE DEPT. OR DIV. VENDOR AMOUNT

1. THERE ARE NO ITEMS ON THE
REGULAR AGENDA THIS WEEK.

REGULAR AGENDA

MOVED BY: SECONDED BY:

Upon request, a copy of the minutes, as well as an audio recording of this meeting, is available to all interested persons.

This agenda is subject to additions and/or deletions.

cc: CORPORATION SECRETARY
COUNCIL AUDITOR
COUNCIL SECRETARY
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

ACTION



https://zoom.us/j/760091595?pwd=cFpFOE1jK013UEtBckpZeHh1VUZZQT09



1.

2.

ITEM

CDB-0008-16

ESC-0549-16

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, August 13th, 2020, 1:00 p.m.

Join Zoom Meeting

https://zoom.us/j/760091595?pwd=cFpFOE1jK013UEtBckpZeHh1VUZZQT09

Meeting ID: 760 091 595
Password: 433332
One tap mobile

+16465588656,,760091595# US (New York)
+13126266799,,760091595# US (Chicago)
Dial by your location
+1 646 558 8656 US (New York)
+1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)

Meeting ID: 760 091 595

CSPEC AGENDA

The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the CSPEC Agenda:

TITLE DEPT. OR DIV. VENDOR AMOUNT
RFQ- FOR DESIGN-BUILD DEPARTMENT OF ACON CONSRUCTION $104,110.00 GMP
SERVICES OF ACTIVE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMPANY, INC.
PASSIVE PARK PROJECTS TOT.AN.EXP.
(ARLINGTON LIONS CLUB $24,000,000.00
BOAT RAMP LIGHTING TOT.AMT.SPENT
PROJECT) TO DATE IS
$23,265,495.50
ENTERPRISE RESOURCE INFORMATION APPLICATIONS $90,000.00 INCREASE,
PLANNING (ERP) SOFTWARE TECHNOLOGIES DIVISION SOFTWARE TOT.REV.EXP.
AS A SERVICE SOLUTION TECHNOLOGY, LLC NOT-TO-EXCEED

(AST) $29,862,070.72

ACTION



https://zoom.us/j/760091595?pwd=cFpFOE1jK013UEtBckpZeHh1VUZZQT09



3. RFQ-0037-20 RFQ FOR HURRICANE
MATTHEW HOUSING REPAIR
PROGRAM-7515 INDIA
AVENUE (32211);10114 IOWA
AVENUE (32211); AND 242
RENNE DRIVE N. (32218)

4, ECF-0076-20 CHARLES WEBB
WESCONNETT & HIGHLANDS
REGIONAL LIBRARIES
CHILDREN’S AREA
RENOVATIONS- RE-BID

HOUSING AND
COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION

DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC WORKS

DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC WORKS

5. ADA CURB RAMP
IMPROVEMENTS-PART 1
REBID (RFP)
CSPEC AGENDA
MOVED BY:

REJECT ALL BIDS N/A

C.C. BORDEN $1,172,800.00
CONSTRUCTION, INC.

SECONDED BY:

Upon request, a copy of the minutes, as well as an audio recording of this meeting, is available to all interested persons.

This agenda is subject to additions and/or deletions.

cc: CORPORATION SECRETARY
COUNCIL AUDITOR
COUNCIL SECRETARY
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL






SUBJECT: JFRD DIESEL EXHAUST VENTILATION SYSTEM
BID # CP-0094-18 OPEN DATE: 2018-03-07

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BAS1S OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION PARTICIPATION

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: TOTAL LUMP SUM BASE BID, PLUS SELECTED ALTERNATES, LOWEST RESPONSIVE,
RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (7) NUMBER RECEIVED: (2) OTHER (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was awarded to Rossman Enterprises, Inc. dfb/a Clean Air Concepts (contract #10435) on 04/05/18 in the
amount of $1,836,601.00; Change Order #1 was approved on 09/27/18 in the amount of $2,457.00; Change Order #2 was
approved on 07/19/19 in the amount of $40,252.74; Change Order #3 was approved on 01/10/20 in the amount of
$128,963.78.

Recommend approval of Change Order #4 to Rossman Enterprises, Inc. d/b/fa Clean Air Concepts in the amount of
$20,703.98, for a revised total award amount not-to-exceed $2,028,978.50.

This award is to be funded by account(s). 000603-565051-1-32111-384020- $16,187.563; 008823-565050-2-32111-
381910- $4,516.45 to be executed by contract change order through Office of General Counsel.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Change Order, Previous Award(s)

1 /)
! A
/ |
ANALYST: /(—[m&é/xu/"]pdl&(%/ RESPECTFULLY susmgren

MARILYN LAIDLER GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF

PROCUREMENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, Engineering and Construction Management

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE

July 27, 2020

TO! Gregory W, Pease
Chief of Procurement

THRU: John P. Pappas, P.E
Director

FROM: FRobin G. Smith, P.E.

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10" Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

(904) 255-8762

www.coj.net

Chiel, Engineering and Cé n Management

Thomas G. McKnight w

Capital Improvement Construction Manager

SUBJECT: JFRD Diesel Exhaust Ventllation System

BID# CP-0094-18
Contract 10435

The subject contract was awarded under BID# CP-0094-18 in the amount of $1,836,601.00 fo
Rossman Enterprises, Inc., Contract 10435. Change order #1 was for $2,457.00. Change
order #2 was for $40,252.74. Change order #3 was for $128,963.78. Change order #4 is
detailed on the attached spreadsheset in the amount of $20,703.98,

Accordingly, this is to recommend approval for change order 4 to Contract 10435 to Rossman
Enterprises, Inc., in the amount of $20,703.98. The maximum indebtedness to the city will be

$2,028,978.50.

Funding for the change order to be encumbered by contract is as follows:

ACCOUNT NO. ENCUMBERED
AMOUNT
See attached $20,703.98
TOTALS $20,703.98

RGS/lw

Attachmenis





CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
ENGINEERING DIVISION
CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER

Change Order No. Four (4) Date July 27. 2020

Description of Project JFRD Diesel Exhaust Ventitation System

Name of Contractor Rossman Enterprises. Inc. d/b/a Clean Air Concepts

Conteactor's Address 11449 Deerficld Road. Cincinnati, OH 45242

Contract No. 10435

Account No.  000603.FRCP-565051.1.32111-384020  Original Contract $1.836,601.00
+ Previous Change Order 1-3 $171.673.52 + Change Order No. 4 $20.703.98
*See attached appendix for additional listings.

TOTAL REVISED CONTRACT $2.028.978.50
Bid Number  CP-0094-18 Original Construction Completion Date  July 26, 2019

Revised Construction Completion Date ~ September 1. 2020
Original Contract Expiration Date _November 23. 2019
Revised Contract Expiration Date  December 30, 2020

In compliance with General Conditions of ahove-referenced contract, CONTRACTOR and OWNER do both hereby agree that
the CONTRACTOR shall make the following changes, additions or deletions 10 the Work specified in the plans and
specifications. Sec attached.  Add 124 non-compensable calendar days to construction completion and contract expiration dates.

Justification: See attached.

The Issuing Authority has looked over cost and pricing data for this change order and has determined that this change order is
necessary and all costs are reasonable.

Accepted for Contractor Rossman Enterprises. Inc,
Signed Altest
Title Title
Date Date
Signed Construction Management By
Issuing Authority Themas G. McKnight Date
Manager, Construction Management
Signed Fire & Rescue By
Using Division Div/Department Head Date
Chief, Engineering & Construction Management Div ~ Date Assistant Counsel Date
Director of Public Works Date Mayor Date
Director of Centeal Operations Date Corporation Secretary Date

Director of Finance Date





ATTACHMENT "A"

ACCOUNT NUMBERS
JFRD DIESEL EXHAUST

ACCOUNT NO. FRCP32EFS-069505-FR0020-02 |NEW Conlract Totals
CTNO. CTFR18000008-01/ PO 600192-20 |Po 60018220

000603 008823

FRCP Fire Slalion Cap Proj-Fire Control  |FRCP Fire Station Cap Proj-Fire Conlrol

565051 565050

1 2

32111-384020 32111-381910
original confract $1,836,601.00 $0.00 $1,836,601.00
change order#1 | $2,457.00 | $0.00 $2,457.00
change order #2 | $40,252.74 | $0.00 $40,252.74
change order #3 | $128,953.78 | $128,963.78
changeorder#d | $16,187.53 | $4,516.45 $20,703.98
Account Totals | $2,024,462.05 | $4,516.45 $2,028,978.50

Page 1






NBR

ROSSMAN ENTERPRISES, INC, CHANGE ORDER NO 4
JFRD DIESEL EXHAUST VENTILATION SYSTEM 8/3/2020
CONTRACT #10435

NET NET
MASTER ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UOM UNIT COST ADDITION  DELETION
ADDITIONAL SCOPE
Additional drop and new fan and centrol panel at Fire Station 62 1 LS $20,703.98  $20,703.98

JUSTIFICATION: JFRD has requested an additional drop for Fire Station 62, This will require additional track along with a new fan and
new conltrol panel.

TOTAL ADDITIONAL SCOPE
TOTAL CHANGE ORDER #4 $20,703.98 £0.00
NET TOTAL CHANGE ORDER NC. 4 $20,703.98

Page 1





ogueGrip Group

DATE: April 8, 2020
PROPOSAL FOR; City of Jacksonville

214 North Hogan Street-10™ Floor
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

ATTENTION: Daryl Weinstein
Dweinstein@coj.net
REF: Jacksonville Fire & Rescue Department-Station #62
PROJECT SCOPE: Add one SBTM drop and change the location of fan and control panel for a

new Engine.

EQUIPMENT, MATERIAL AND LABOR PRICE:

STATION #62:

(1) SBTM-301-05 Sliding Balancer System .......ccecsiensnsercns SRR S R R SRR $4,341.75
Includes sheet metal and hardware

(1) Fan, 3HP=-1PH FaN...cciicstetnersisisesnsranissnemsarensmsastasnssanasssnsassenanaa RO $3,565.00
(1) Control Panel, 3HP/208-230V/1PH....c.scetrerttsanssrassansacnserncesssnssnnnsannronnssnnsasnnass $1,391.50
Equipment Total......... B PR — A $9,298.25
(] 1) TR——. A A B B i cresnsennsenmsanssnneense$8,895.73
Equipment Rental.c..ccuasaisissnonsorsssssrsanssusansanssssnssnanssissassnssnnss T — $1,610.00
e L crsnennnsnees$500.00
ShIPPING s SRR R TSR e R $400.00
TOTALPRICE. ....cocceutniaintnsisnistaeitesssirnsanssensesnsnsinsenssssessansensassnsasansanssas seannesnnnennnss$20,703.98

B il [HazVeny

-
EXHAUST REMOVAL SYSTEMS { AR PURIFICATION SYSTEMS | Pravmatio Exkaust Remaval Systems

11449 Deetfield Road | Cincinnati, OH45242 | 513-489-4440 | 800-875-5440 | Fax: 513-247-2502 | email: info@magnegrip.com
www.maghegrip.com





iagueGrip Group

TERMS:

Net Due upon Receipt of Invoice
* Pricing does not include any state taxes, sales tax or special tax if required.

BMITTED BY:

Clean Air Concepts
Paul Milier

4
EXHAUST REMOVAL SYSTEMS [AIR PURIFICATION SYSTEMS |

HazVenij”

Papumatioc Exbaest Removal Systems

11449 Deerfield Road | Cincinnati, OH 45242 | 513-489-4440 | 800-875-5440 | Fax: 513-247-2502 | email:info@magnegrip.com
www.maghegrip.com





14:59 PM4/8/2020

AT 6/12/2019 FOR USE ONLY QMF-18a
ISSUE-3
22/2011
WORKSHEET
BUDGETARY BID PROPOSAL
JACKSONVILLE sta#62 add a drop change fan-panel
CONTRACTOR/ INSTALLER / DEALER MAGNEGRIP/CAC
CFM @ 50Hz
PROPOSED . FAN CFM @ 6" S.P. 1070 856
SYS., DESIGNED TO ACCOMADATE UP TO 2 DROPS CFM/DROP 535 428
COST markup pricelea , TOTAL PRICE
QTY EQUIPMENT.......... 8Y CAC...MAGNEGRIP NOZZLE SYSTEM EA. TOTAL  |EA TOTAL
1 Systems SBTM 301-05 SLIDING BAL.HOSE DROP SYS. 3295.00 1.15 3789.25 3788.25
0 ltems none 0 0 1.15 0 0
0 ltems none 0 0 1.15 0 0
1 Fans 500108-02  FAN, 3HP-1PH 6sp @ 1070 3100.00 1.15 3565 3565
1 Panel 500176-08 CONTROL PANEL 3HP/208-230V/1PH 1210.00 1.15 1301.50 1391.50
1 0.00
0 Items none 1]
0 HRems none 0 1.16 0 0
0 Jtems none ] 1.18 0 0
0 Items none 0 1.15 0
1.15 0
[ TOTAL EQUIPMENT BY CAC : ( FOB CINN.) | TOTAL | 874575
Cost axtcost markup price ext price
48 LABOR HOURS (2 journeymen) 82.75 23972.00 1.15 85.16 4567.8
3 THAVEL / HOTEL / MEALS.....cccovcimterrsmmmmmsmninsnipass 344 1032.00 1.15 395.60 1166.8
3 LIt/ Trailer rantal 445 1335 1.15 511.75  1535.25
0 core drill 675 0 1.15 776.25 0.00
1 truck rental 65  65.00 1.15 7475 74.75
1 SHEETMETAL AND HARDWARE ESTIMATES ONLY 350 350 1.15 402.50 402.50
25 TRAVEL TIME 82.75 2066.75 1.15 95.16 2379.0625
850 MILEAGE 0.575 488.75 1.15 0.66 562.08
0 disposal of airvac units 500 1] 1.15 575 0
ELEC.INSTALL NONE s00] 500
MINSTAL._L NONE 150 150
BID/BONDS/PERMITS CLEAN AIR CONCEPTS 0 0
FREIGHT ALLOWANCE...... FREIGHT 400 400
ENGINEERING/DRAWINGS 200 200
TOTAL BID............EA.DIOP. ccocerenesovonnsnsasns | 2| 10352]ea. drop [voraL Bi0 20703.98
AMOUNT FOR INSTALLATION 5354.11 10708.23






SUBJECT: JFRD DIESEL EXHAUST VENTILATION SYSTEM

BID #: CP-0094-18 OPEN DATE: 2018-03-07
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION PARTICIPATION

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: TOTAL LUMP SUM BASE BID, PLUS SELECTED ALTERNATES, LOWEST RESPONSIVE,
RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (7) NUMBER RECEIVED: (2) OTHER (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was awarded to Rossman Enterprises, inc. d/b/a Clean Air Concepts {contract #10435) on 04/05/18 in the
amaunt of $1,836,601.00; Change Order #1 was approved on 09/27/18 in the amount of $2,457.00; Change Order #2 was
approved on 07/19/19 in the amount of $40,252.74.

Recommend approval of Change Order #3 to Rossman Enlerprises, Inc. d/b/a Clean Air Concepts in the amount of
$128,963.78, for a revised total award amount not-to-exceed $2,008,274.52.

This award is to be funded by account(s): FRCP32EFS-069505-FR0020-02 to be execuled by contracl change order
through Office of General Counsel.

Attachments: Recommendation Memao, Change Order, Previous Award(s)

ANALYST: waﬁfde?/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

" MARILYN LAIDLER Soc- GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, Engineering and Construction Management

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _O DATE: l{/ o r/ 2020

OTHER:
1 , ]
TION OF vae AUTHORITY DATE ' IA ]S/ FE8 2T
PPROVED E)IQ/ DISAPPROVED
OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION / j [I iZ \_~
w 1 U Brian Hughes

Chiel Administrative Officer
For: Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Authority of:

Execulive Order No: 2019-02






SUBJECT: JFRD DIESEL EXHAUST VENTILATION SYSTEM

BID # CP-0094-18 OPEN DATE: 2018-03-07
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION PARTICIPATION

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: TOTAL LUMP SUM BASE BID, PLUS SELECTED ALTERNATES, LOWEST RESPONSIVE,
RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (7) NUMBER RECEIVED: (2) OTHER (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Subject bid was awarded o Rossman Enterprises, Inc. d/b/a Clean Air Concepts (contract #10435) on 04/05/18 in the

amount of $1,836,601.00; Change Order #1 was approved an 09/27/18 in the amount of $2,457.00.

Recommend approval of change order #2 to Rossman Enterprises, Inc. d/b/a Clean Air Concepts in the amount of
$40,252.74, for a revised total award amount not-to-exceed $1,879,310.74.

This award is to be funded by account(s): FRCP32EFS-069505-FR0020-02 to be executed by contract change order
through Office of General Counsel.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Change Order, Previous Award(s)

-~

ANALYST: { /4~ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
MARILYN-LAIDLER GRE R EASE CHIEF
PR UREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G, Smith, P.E.. Chief, Engineering and constmcllun Management

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _ "> MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _gZﬁ DATE: ___"7 / [® / (9

OTHER:
77 - S N
TION OF Awnnntﬁ’/sm?uoanv DATE ek O
APPROVED DISAPPROVED
OTHER [ ] A
/ y ’d/ ’(f LN
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION {
v
Brian Hughes
Chiel Administrative Officer
For: Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Authority of:

Execulive Order No: 2019-02





SUBJECT: JFRD DIESEL EXHAUST VENTILATION SYSTEM

BID #; CP-0094-18 OPEN DATE: 2018-03-07
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION PARTICIPATION

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: TOTAL LUMP SUM BASE BID, PLUS SELECTED ALTERNATES, LOWEST RESPONSIVE,
RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (7) NUMBER RECEIVED: (2) OTHER (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was awarded to Rossman Enterprises, Inc. dfbfa Clean Air Concepts (contract #10435) on 04/05/18 in the
amount of $1,836,601.00.

Recommend approval of change order #1 to Rossman Enterprises, Inc. d/b/a Clean Air Concepts in the amount of
$2,457.00, for a revised total award amount not-to-exceed $1,838,058.00.

This award Is to be funded by account(s): FRCP32EFS-069505-FR0020-02 to be executed by contract change order
through Office of General Counsel.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Change Order, Pravious Award

ANALYST: quﬁd{d;( 2 RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

" MARILYN'LAIDLER
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: William J. Jo P.E., Director of Operations, Public Works Department

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _> _ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _ﬁ DATE: ‘14’;’7 /! ¥
OTHER:

Zvai
TION OF AW WHOH[TY DATE V4L
\\l\APPHOVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER £ 2]

/
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATIO b{/( M /
\

Sam E. Mousa

Chief Administrative Officer
For: Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Authority of:
Executive Order No. 2015-05





SUBJECT: JFRD DIESEL EXHAUST VENTILATION SYSTEM
BID # CP-0094-18 OPEN DATE: 2018-03-07

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION PARTICIPATION

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: TOTAL LUMP SUM BASE BID, PLUS SELECTED ALTERNATES, LOWEST RESPONSIVE,
RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (7) NUMBER RECEIVED: (2) OTHER (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval io reject Ward Diesel Filter Systems, Inc., for failure o utilize the correct bid proposal form, and
failure to sign and ratumn the required bid documents.

Recommend approval of award to the next lowest responsive, responsible bidder Rossman Enterprises, Inc. d/b/a Clean
Air Concepts in the total base bid amount of $1,836,601.00.

This award is to be funded by account(s): FRCP32EFS-069505-FR0020-02 to be executed by formal contract through
Office of General Counsal.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheet, Vendor Rejection Confirmation, Basis of Award, Scope of

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED % ﬂ"’\,
GREYORY|PEASE, CHIEF
PROZURRMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Tom Fallin, P.E. Chief, Engineering & Construction Mgmt.

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 3 MEMBERS DISAPPHOWNG_Q DATE: 4/05' / [ ®

OTHER:

ya cf / QA Aﬂ
ACTION OF KWTHOHITY DATE e VEVAY l 1/
PROVED - DISAPPROVED / /
VAS i

OTHER ¥ ~ /
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATIO % /
Sam E. Mousa
Chief Administrative Officer
For: Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Authority of:

Executive Order No. 2013-05










SUBJECT: ADA CURB RAMP IMPROVEMENTS- NORTHSIDE- PHASE V

BID # CP-0133-18 OPEN DATE: 2018-04-25
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION PARTICIPATION

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER- TOTAL BASE BID

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 6 NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Subject bid was approved on 05/24/18 with United Service Connection, Inc., (contract #8877-20) (PO 600611-20), in the

amount of $3,017,777.70, Change Order #1 was approved on 02/25/19 in the amount of $0.00; Change Order #2 was
approved on 08/30/19 in the amount of $468,694.75.

Recommend approval of Change Order #3 to United Service Connection, Inc., in the amount of $500,000.00, for a total
revised award amount not-to-exceed $3,986,472.45.

This award is to be funded by account(s). 001283-565051-3-32111-384020 to be executed by contract change order
through Office of General Counsel.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Change Order, Previous Award(s)

Analyst: ‘g;e%f é}gé /s RESPECTFULLY SUBM :
ARILYN LAIDLER

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P Chie ngineering and Cons

PEASE, CHIEF
MENT DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10" Floor

Jacksonville, FL. 32202

(904) 255-8762

wiww.coj.net

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE.

July 27, 2020

TO: Gregory W. Pease
Chief of Procurement

THRU: John P. Pappas, P.
Director

FROM: Robin G. Smith, P. E.

Chief, Engineering and Constiuction Management

Thomas G. McKnight ﬁéﬂ@

Capital Improvement Construction Manager

SUBJECT: ADA Curb Ramp Improvements Northside Phase 5
BID# CP-0133-18
Contract 8877-20/ PO 600611-20

The subject conlract was awarded under BID# CP-0113-18 in the amount of $3,017,777.70 to United
Service Connection, Inc., contract 8877-20. Change order #1 was for $0.00. Change order #2 was for
$468,694.75. Change order # 3 is detailed on the attached spreadsheet in the amount of $500,000.00.

Accordingly, this is to recommend approval for change order 3 to contract 8877-20 to United Service

Connection, Inc., in the amount of $500,000.00. The maximum indebtedness to the city will be
$3,986,472.45.

Funding for this project should be encumbered as follows:
ACCOUNTS: TOTAL

001283

PWCP Varous Capital Projects - Other General Governmental Service

565051
3

32111-384020
$500.,000.00 $500.000.00

TGMNw

Attachments






CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
ENGINEERING DIVISION
CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER

Change Order Ne, Three (3) Brite July 27, 2020

Description of Projeet ADA Curb Ramp Improvements Northside- *h 5

Name of Contractor United Service Connection, [nc.

Contracior's Address 12058 San Jose Blvd, #601. Jacksonville, )L 32223

Contract No. 8877-20

Account No.  32111.153119.565051.001283.0000.0000.0000 Original Contract $3,017,777.70

+ Previous Amendments 1-2 $468.694.75 + Change Order No. 3 $500.000.00
*See attached appendix for additional listings.

TOTAL REVISED CONTRACT $3.986.472.45
Bid Number CP-0133-18 Conslruction Completion Date  December 13, 2019

Revised Construction Completion Date  March 13, 2020

Contract Expiration Date ~ April 13, 2020
Revised Contract Expiration Date  July 12, 2020

In compliance with General Conditions of above-referenced contract. CONTRACTOR and OWNER do both hereby agree that
the CONTRACTOR shall make the following changes, additions or deletions 10 the Work specified in the plans and
specifications: See attached,

Justification: See attached,

The Tssuing Authority has looked over cost and pricing data for this change order and has determined that this change order is
necessary and all costs are reasonable,

Accepted for Contractor United Service Connection, Inc.
Signed Attest
Title Title
Date Date
Signed _ Construction Management By
Issuing Authority Thomas G. McKnight Date
Manager. Construction Management
Signed  Right-of-Way and Stormwaler Maintenance By
Using Division Div/Department HHead Date
Chief. Engineering & Construction Mgmt Div - Date Assistant Counsel Date
Director of Public Works Date Mayor Dute
Chicl of Procurement Date Corporation Secretary Date

Director of Finance Date





NET NET NET

NBR MASTER ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY  UOM UNIT COST ADDITION DELETION TOTALS
ADDITIONAL WORK
1 [TEM# DESCRIPTION
1. Contingency fund to continue working on the project scope of work 160 LS  §500,000.00 $500,000.00

JUSTIFICATION: The above funds, $500,000, will be used to supplement
the original line item {otals in the Schedule of Values. There wil be
significant ovemmuns in many of the ling ltems making it necessary o
increase the value of each fine item to caver the cost of the additional
work. More funds wifl be required to be encumbered in FY 21 to complete
the project scope of work, $500,000 is the amount currently available in
the funding source for the remainder of FY 20,

SUBTOTAL ADDITIONAL WORK $500,000.00 $0.00

NET TOTAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 3 $500,000.00





| B c_|'D £ F i G I H i 1 J | K L | I %)
1_|Company Name: United Senvics Connsdion. ine PATMENT HUIBER 17
[Z | aoesa- 12088 San Joss B Ste 01 Project Nama: ADA Curb Ramp limprovements Northside Phasa V APPLICATION DATE 617020
: e CITY PO HO BATT-2D
i Ao REVISED SCHEDULE OF VALUES gl
5
] A ] ] [) E F [ i " i
T ITEM DESCRIFTION OF WORK ESTRATED | UNIT [ Tl § TOTAL COMPLETED PREVIOUS COMPLETED THIS PERIOD MATERIALS TOTAL =% BALANCE RETAMAGE
(8] w QuANTITY PRICE ESTRAATED FERIOD ary VALUE PRESENTLY | COMPLETED | COMPLETE {  TOFRUSH %
[0 | VALUE ary. VALUE STORED | ANDSTORED a-o e.o
1—0 MNOTHHDOR E} TO DATE
..1_‘_ iD+E=F)
12
1 [ROBILIZATION 1 LS $550 48370 $550 480.70 100% 1540 483.70 i 49 00 3500 $350 489 70 100% 006 § 2752449
4] 2 [FDOT CR-ACURS RAMP (43 1719 SY 34000 $48,760 00 350 68 $14,387.20 [} 5000 @00 $14387.20 0% S1437280 § 1938
3 3 T CREBCURE RAMD EﬁﬁﬁTﬁENcmu 27 sy 24000 $1,03000 0 s000 a 5000 s000 000 o% S108000 3 .
6] A4 |F0OT CR-C CURB RAMP (363) 6480  SY $4000 525920000 3T 21 132,688 40 0 3000 5000 $13268840 St%  $12851160 § 663447
7| 5 |FDOT CRDCURBF ﬁlﬁo_lﬁ 9 5Y $4000 $11,06000 ars 3150040 c 50 00 5000 5180040 13% 310,45960 1502
18 FDOT ER-ECURQ RAMP 1673 BY 34000 368520 00 190 82 $7.09280 o 3000 3000 sTe9280 127% $3892720 § 39964
1 FDO 6361 &Y 34000  $25456000 187633 36307720 [ 000 000 36307720 2%  $19148280 § 115388
20f B8 |FDOT CR-G CURD RAMP 82 sY $4000 $30480 00 2t 380400 0 s000 5000 $504 00 % 267600 S 4020
21 FDOT CR-H CUREB RAMP T Y) (1) 20 sy 34000 $800 00 0 000 o $000 5000 5000 o% 380000 % -
22| 10_|FDO] CRK CURB 3 1544 BY $4000  $10176000 244514 $97.80560 o 1000 $300 S9TE0SE0 % S1385440 5 489028
7 P (1 3557 S $4000  $H4212000 170336 $68,126.00 0 3000 3000 $63,12600 8% $7309400 $ 306
24|12 |DETECTABLE WARNING wga' [LOMEX RAMP (338) | s4c  sF 52000 470,800 00 0 $000 0 000 $000 000 o%  S7080000 5
p 3 |DETECTABLE WARNING INSTALL OH !Ewﬁ i‘lg_@ 1wl SF $5800  S103999800 679048 304,194 88 o 5000 S000  $394,194 68 W SE4580332 5 1STOAT2
26§ 14 |GRMND TRIP HAZARD ON EX_RAMP 52 EA $100.00 $5,20000 0 3000 0 3000 3000 s000 o% 1320000 § .
2r] 15 [MILL T TRIP HAZARD AT GUTTER &8 EA $100 00 $8,80000 o 5000 ) 30.00 000 %00 ™ SEEO0 § -
78] 16 |REMOVE EX_CURB RAMP Wi REPLACEMENT P EA $100 00 $2,80000 o 000 0 3000 000 5000 on 2900 .
29 [=3] [ LACEMENT (ADD 2 TH 00 sy 3500 $2.500 00 233 $11650 o $000 $000 $11650 % $238180 S 293
30| 18_|STAMPED NISH (| INGE o] Sy $1000 3150000 0 3000 0 3000 w000 $000 o% $150000 § .
ET 0 |REMOVE & REPLACE CURB & GUTIER - 3889 (F $1000  $3385%000 1128045 311280450 0 30.00 5000 $11260450 3M¥%  $M614550 3 SEOZ
32| 20 |TRAFFIC SIGNAL PULL BOX ADWUST (CONTIN 10 cA $500 00 35,00000 3 56,500 60 o 5000 3000 36,400 00 120% {$1.50000) % 05,00
E<XIREL na%?% gmawgn@: \ E: 1 EA £500.00 £5,00000 2 $100000 o 5000 000 $1.000 00 2% $400000 § 50 00
3423 |NEW [} INGENG | 1w Ea $500 (D 1500000 0 20100 0 50 60 3000 3000 e $500000 § .
i WWM €00 5 3300 $1,50000 ° w0 3000 1000 5000 % 5150000 $
35| 24 |PAVER DETECTABLE WARNING INGTALUATION (CONT c 0 5F 3000 $1,50000 [ 5000 0 000 600 5000 o% $1.50000 $ -
§ 37 EXISTING PAVER R STRUCTION (CONTINGENCY) ? EA $500 00 3! 00000 o 000 0. so oo $000 000 o% $1.00000 $ -
38
| Toa) [Original Contract Amour | | =X IATAL [_s1.451.48 el | 0 oal so0.00] $1.461.400 98] asn| s156020072)  $72,674.38
40
31 o LF $1500 000 103 TR 28825670 1875 st 28 000  $:GEITOS DV [$296.83795) § 1284190
32 0 L $70 00 3000 524288 $366,987 60 155 $1,085 00 $000  $3BOTZE0  #OV/I ($36807260) § 1840363
a3 0 \F £100 00 5000 625 36,260 00 0 3000 $000 1625000 2DV {S625000) 5 31250
7] 0 sy 125 00 1000 8 $5,502.00 o 0 00 so00 558200 DIV (8558200) § 25900
[45] 6 EA 12000 2000 2 $100 00 0 $0.00 300 $10000  Euvis (810000) $ 500
45 0 Le 1800 00 718 $1,G72.50 v 30.00 5000 $107250  sDIVI! ($1,07250) 5 5363
47 | 0 WF 3800 j000 5455 343540 o 1000 3000 $4640  £DIVOI $43640) 5 21.82
48 0 LF 52600 1300 a58.47 $1305718 21218 $5941.04 5000 $1980820  #OWMI ($19858.20) S 0349
43 1219 Y 54000  ($48,76000)  -359.68 ($14,387.20} 0 % oo 3000 (§14381.20) 30%  ($M3T280) 5 (719.36)
) 1219 SY 54629 $58,378 75 €20 28 $28 657 85 0 0m 3000 $28 657 9% 5% 127ES0B0 3 143440
51 27 sy s4000 ($1,080.00) 0 000 0 s000 000 3000 % ($1080.00) 3 s
52 z sy S46.25 3124875 0 soca 0 oo 000 $0.00 % s12a87% % .
6480 BY HMO00 (S5920000) 331721 (5132,688 40} 0 50 00 SO00  (5132,68840) 51%  (SI2SS1180) § (653447
53 6480  SY 4625 $209.70000  60I1.97 327009381 27,98 $1.704.08 000 S2TOMTED 0% $2035231 8 13.967.38
=] g BY 000 {S1196000)  -3741 {$1,500.40) 0 2000 S000 {51,500.40) 1% {S1045360) § (7502}
55 299 sy 50625 s1382a75 224 88 $10,400.70 D sooo 1000 $10.40070 5% $342806 § 52004
[ 37 1673 SY 000 (S669MD0)  -19982 (5799220} 0 0o 2000 1$7,832.80) 2% (35892710) § (3w Ed)
=8 1672 SY 34625 $77,376 25 154189 $71.303 16 o 3000 000 $71,303.16 2% $6073109 § 258316
= 6384 SY $4000 (520456000} 157663 [$63,077.28) 0 50.00 000 (16307720} % (31914B280) 3 (3153 86)
&0 6368 Y $4626 520433500 555044 $257 12210 o 5000 3000 $8T124 10 arv $37.21090 § 1285624
1 182 SY 34000 (52045000 201 (8804 00) [ 000 $0.00 {3304 0C) 3% ($20676.00) S (4020)
62 02 sy 24625 52524250 59769 s27 81181 0 s000 00 s atr;n 8% SIB0% 3 137060
-20 sY £4000 (3800 00) ] 000 0 $3 00 000 3000 *h {S800.00) S
€4 20 sY U625 $925 00 0 000 o 100 5000 3000 o% 92800 5 .
[ 65 a8 SY 14000 [$141,76000)  -2448 14 {597,805 60) 0 1000 $000  {$97.20860) 9%  (34395040) S (£89028)
=] 3s4e  BY §4625 315291000 258 $136 033 40 o 1000 5000 313609340 3% $2781600 $ 550467
(57 | 3551 Sy F4D00  {$142,1D00) 70D {8 {388,126 D0) 0 wos 000 ($ER.126.00) 43%  (E7230400) S (3406 mb
88 3583 s S4625 $IBAA625 322042 $148,950 68 0 sooo 00 $14899063 a1%, $1530858 3 Teans3
3540 5F 52000  (S70,800 0) 0 0000 3000 5000 000 C%  (S/DB0000) §
70 I 3540 SF 31280  §11%0%000 0 3162500 0 $0.00 5000 $1,625 00 % 311342800 5 a2
Eil .78 SF $5800 (S1.030.08800)  -6706.46 {3304, 164 68} o 5000 000 (334,194 68) 8% (SB4530337) § (897097
72| _13A DE_'FWINSTAL. ON RANE - a3 sP $6400  $1147.58400 150533 3964 084 £0 8 $51200 1000 $96447600 B4%  S13300800 S 4377880






B

D E F G f H 1 1 J K L M H 5]
[ 81 & L] c o E F S H 1
_f_l mem DESCRPTYON OF WORK ESTMATED | LINIT 11114 TOTAL COMPLETED PREVIOUS COMPLETED THIS PERIOD MATERIALS TOTAL - BALAMCE RETAMNAGE
8 [ =] QUANT TY PRICE ESTIMATED PERICD ary VALUE PRESENTLY COA ETED COMPLETE TO FiNtSH B%
(5] vALUE arv. VALUE stoaep | apstonen | w-0) ©-q
| 10] NOT#IDOR E) TO OATE
11 DeE+F)
Z —
73] 14 |GRIND TRIP HAZARD ON EX. RAMP - ORG. L -82 EA S100 00 (35,200 00} 0 5000 0 50 00 5000 $0.00 % (35,200 00} $
74| 14A |GRIND TRIP HAZARD ON EX RAMP - REV WP 52 EA $137.50 $7.13000 9 3000 e 3000 5000 3000 0% ST.45000 § i
51 17 _|CUFB RAMP RENOVAL & REPLACEMENT (ALD. 2 THICK) -{ %00 SY 5500 ;250000  -233 (3116.50) o 000 3000 (511650) 5% (52.383.50) § (5.83)
76| _17A |CURR RAMB REMOVAL & REPLACEMENT (ADD. > THICK) . ( %00 &Y $1250 %2000 26 337033 0 000 000 537038 5% ssaTeE 8 B
i ) NOVE & REPLACE aﬁﬂﬁamai‘.ﬁgﬁﬁi ] 295 tF 31000 (33589%000) 1928045  ($112.80650) o w0 5000 (3112804.50) % (S296,14550) 5 (5.64023)
8| 104 |REMOVE & REPLACE CURB & GUITER - REV _U/P xe98  LF 31450 $520477TSD 2012866 13831857 4 $45530 3000 33579187 85% 518460560 5 1678950
g o
80] Tow {Change Order No. 1 & Change Order No. 2 L | 1 seeacaars] _ 1 mowsecaed] = | 5. 58867] $0.00] _$2.028,478.20] [ -s1867 780 48]
1
% Total | _ I T _33.408,a7248] [ _s34ca3w382] I 588.87 30.00] 34779629 1 18,91027]
B4 $2,937 446 58
5] Previous Payments $1.340 51550
E3 1 $104,503,04 1. Contract Amount $3,M7,777.70
57 2 $215,287.72 2 Exacuted Change Orders $458,604.75
851 1 $224,024.00 3. Total Contract {1)+ (2) $3,386 47245
=3 4 $230,579.04
@ s $482,340.72 4. Work Parformed on Contract Amaount {1} $1,451,486.98
1 6 $105,900.11 8. Work Performed on Chinge Orders {2) $2,026,475.20
Ea 7 $658,881.72 8. Materials stored $0.00
5 $361,257.55 7. Total Completed & Storad (4) + {5) + (6) $3,477,962.18
94 ? $117,682.20 8. Retalnage * 5% of ftem (7) $173,808.11
55 10 $114,070.95 9. Less Previous Paymants Made (or} Involced $3,254,973.84
96 " $174,47.13 10. Payment Amount Dua this Application (7) - (81 - (8) $9,090.23
07 12 $131,482.84
) 179 $74417.81
EA 14 $131,074.12
3 15 $138,646.15
01 16 $18,386.06
100 $3,234,973.84






SUBJECT: ADA CURB RAMP IMPROVEMENTS- NORTHSIDE- PHASE V

BID #: CP-0133-18 OPEN DATE: 2018-04-25
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION PARTICIPATION

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER- TOTAL BASE BID
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: & NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Subject bid was approved on 05/24/18 with United Service Connection, Inc., (coniract #8877-20), in the amount of

$3,017,777.70; Change Order #1 was approved on 02/25/19 in the amount of $0.00.

Recommend approval of Change Order #2 to United Service Connection, Inc., in the amount of $468,694.75, for a tolal
revised award amount not-to-exceed $3,486,472.45,

This award is to be funded by accouni(s): PWCP32EVP519-068505-PW0755-05 ta be executed by contract change order
through Oftice of General Counsel.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Change Order, Previous Award(s)

Analyst: }Mé)& Z :Cudz }/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
MARILYN LAIDLER

CONCURRENCE BY:

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 2 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _@ DATE: §§ z:{_LEI / [ E!
M E.k Qbh OTHER:

206
/L p7i .
rion OFAWAHDWITY oate___ 8 / 2019
mzjﬁﬁn DISAPPROVED

(| An -~

’d/(')ukf

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION ‘{ ff\





SUBJECT: ADA CURB RAMP IMPROVEMENTS- NORTHSIDE- PHASE V

BID #: CP-0133-18 OPEN DATE: 2018-04-25
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION PARTICIPATION

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER- TOTAL BASE BID

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 6 NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was approved on 05/24/18 with United Service Connectlion, Inc., (contract #8877-20), in the amount of
$3,017,777.70.

Recommend approval of Change Order #1 to United Service Conneclion, Inc., in the amount of $0.00, for additional work,
for total award amouni to remain unchanged at $3,017,777.70.

To be executed by contract change order through Office of General Counsel.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Change Order, Pravious Award

Analyst: 108 el RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: %"V

ARILYN LAIDLER GRHEEORY PEASE, CHIEF
_ PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: i

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _2y_ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _szS_ DATE: ,L/ILS’ / {fl

A= - OTHER:

. ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE W/ %/Lq
i VAl

PPROVED DISAPPROVED
OTHER h ~ 0 fl A
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

Sam E. Mousi

Chiel Administrative Officer
For: Mayor Lenny Curry

Under Authority of’ )
Executive Order No. 2015-05





SUBJECT: ADA CURB RAMP IMPROVEMENTS- NORTHSIDE- PHASE V

BID #: CP-0133-18 OPEN DATE: 2018-04-25
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION PARTICIPATION

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER- TOTAL BASE BID
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 6 NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: 0

-

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval of award to United Service Conneclion, Inc. as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder in the
total base bid amount of $3,017,777.70.

Funding for this award is o be encumbered by account: PWCP32EVP519-069505-PW0755-05 executed by formal
cantract through Office of General Counsel.

Attachments: Recommendalion Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheet, JSEB Letter, Basis of Award, Scope of Award

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUBEMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY:

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOYE

MEMBERS APPHOVING _  MEMBERS DISAPPROVING (7  DATE: __ 5 / 2. / (&

OTHER:
i
CTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE
ROVED DISAPPROVED
OTHEFI
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATIO fMM_/

Sam E. Mousa

Chief Administrative Off; icer
For: Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Authority of:
Executive Order Np. 2015-05










SUBJECT: ADA CURB RAMP IMPROVEMENTS- EASTSIDE- PHASE I

BID #: CP-0134-18 OPEN DATE: 2018-05-02
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION PARTICIPATION

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER- TOTAL BASE BID
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 6 NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was approved on 05/24/18 with United Service Connection, Inc., (contract #8877-21), in the amount of
$3,787,777.00; Change Order #1 was approved on 02/25/19 for $0.00; Change Order #2 was approved on 09/13/19 in
the amount of $472,379.25.

Recommend approval of Change Order #3 to United Service Connection, Inc., in the amount of $800,000.00, for a total
revised award amount not-to-exceed $5,060,156.25.

This award is to be funded by account(s): 001283-565051-3-32111-384020-to be executed by contract change order
through Office of General Counsel.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Change Order, Previous Award

Analyst: W’éﬂ-’# ﬂ(d’ ¢

'MARILYN'LAIDLER

CONCURRENCE BY:

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Werks

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10" Floor

Jacksonville, FL. 32202

(504) 255-8762

www.coj.net

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE

July 28, 2020
TO: Gregory W. Pease
Chief of Procurement
THRU: John P. Pappas, P.E. j
Director
FROM: Robin G. Smith, P.E.
Chief, Engineering and Consjfu nagement

Thomas G. McKnight w

Capital improvement Construction Manager

SUBJECT: ADA Curb Ramp Improvements Eastside Phase 2
BiD# CP-0134-18
Contract B877-21

The subject contract was awarded under BID# CP-0134-18 in the amount of $3,787,777.00 to Uniled
Service Connection, Inc., contract 8877-21. Change order #1 was for $0.00. Change order #2 was for
$472,379.25. Change order #3 is detailed on the attached spreadsheet in the amount of $800,000.00.

Accordingly, this is to recommend approval for change order 3 to contract 8877-21 to United Service
Conneclion, Inc., in the amount of $800,000.00. The maximum indebtedness to the city will be
$5,060,156.25.

Funding far this project should be encumbered as follows:

ACCOUNTS: TOTAL

001283

PWCP Various Capital Projects - Other General Govemmental Service

563031
3

32111-384020

$800,000.00 : A __| $800.000.00

RGS/w

Attachments






CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
ENGINEERING DIVISION
CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER

Change Order No. Three (3) Date July 28. 2020
Description of Project ADA Curb Ramp Improvements L:astside Phase 2

Name of Contractor United Service Connection, Inc.

Contractor's Address 12058 San Jose Blvd. #601. Jacksonville, FL. 32223

Contract No. 8877-21

Account No. See attached Original Contract $3.787,777.00
+ Previous Amendments 1-2 $472.379.25 + Change Order No. 3 $800.000.00
*See attached appendix for additional listings,
TOTAL REVISED CONTRACT $5.060.156.23
Bid Number CP-0134-18 Construction Completion Date  December 14, 2019

Revised Construction Completion Date  March 13. 2020
Contract Expiration Date  April 11, 2020
Revised Contract Expiration Date  July 10, 2021
In compliance with General Conditions of above-referenced contract, CONTRACTOR and OWNER do both hereby agree that
the CONTRACTOR shall make the following changes. additions or deletions to the Work specified in the plans and
specifications: See attached.  Add 365 non compensable calendar days 10 contraet expiration date.

Justification: See ottached.
The Issuing Authority has looked over cost and pricing data for this change order and has determined that this change order is
necessary and all costs are reasonahble.

Accepted for Contractor United Service Connection, Inc.
Signed Allest
Title Title
Date Date
Signed _ Construction Management By
Issuing Authority Thomas G. McKnight Date
Manager, Construction Management
Signed _ Righi-ol-Way and Stunnwaier Miaintenance By
Using Division Div/Department FHead Date
Chief, Engineering & Construction Mpmt Div - Date Assistant Counsel Date
Director of Public Works Date Mayuor Date
Chief of Procurement Date Corporation Secretary Date

Director of Finance Date





NET NET NET

NBR MASTER ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY  UOM UNIT COST ADDITION DELETION TOTALS
ADDITIONAL WORK
1 ITEM# DESCRIPTION
1. Contingency fund to continue working on the project scope of work 100 LS  $800,000.00  $800,000.00

JUSTIFICATION: The above funds, $800,000, will be used to supplement
the original line item totals in the Schedule of Values, There will be
significant overruns in many of the line items making it necessary to
increase the value of each line item Lo cover the cost of the additional
work, More funds will be required to be encumbered in FY 21 to complele
the project scope of work. $800,000 s the amount currently available in
the funding source for the remainder of FY 20.

SUBTOTAL ADDITIONAL WORK $800,000.00 $0.00

NET TOTAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 3 $800,000.00





A _§ ]

1] E 3 |

G

M

| U | 4 1]

# ] L § [T | H i [=]

!g BET 48

Prymants Made {or] irvoloed
Ld Dus s -

KN iy, Uil Bony e Comencion, s PAVUIENT MALR: 17
|7 | rsame: 1200 han Jans Bt B 1 Project Nama: ADA Curh Ramp Imprevemaents Esstaida Pheaa it APPLICATICN CATE: frifees
(3 fowy /s Jsstmarane #L CHIY PO. MCX 7T
| 4 Omou Phgne / Fur SOS00000 B CRG13H
3
[3 0 ] e ] [} [ 3 " ]
I TEM CEATAWTION OF IORS. EATHATED | vt et TOTAL CoARSLE TED PAEVIOUE COWR ETED Tl PLAKD MATERWLE TOTAL - RETASMLE
_._ i CRUNTITY L= ESTRATED HEROD oTr. WALl PREJENTLY CCMMETED | COMMETE TO P L]
__i__ VAE ary VALIRE ETORED ARD BTORED -2 ) Ll
_'E_ MOTMDORE) TOQATS
11 Lafem
En
7] [T e LR T e $950158 0 o no 0 N0 100 ®E § METS
Fl 114 oo $a0m s a0 L] weE ET T e T nw meE 1 TRe
18 ¥ mm 1250009 ] 0w Q om wm 10w o sisnm 8 -
Y s @00 0 Jamm Q 1] 60 450140 1w |LMAE b M50
KT FROT CR-D CLURD RAMP (9} sr 200 nes o ®0o o sam o s o $295000 3 -
1] FOOTCRE CURHAMP (V4 " T qes sy snm iy vAn $68,486 50 0 shm WD samsm o WAL 3 AXME
[y FDOT CAF CLIH RAME {1335} T T O STLMDM e LR o »m FET R & T % MBI § jAXuE
Fi7l G CLIRA RAMP (3] Y s e 11000 ] $0m L] sem wm (1] o sime -
Wil EDOT CRH CUR RAME |[COITRGEHCT D) | & s 18100 R0 Ed ] [} s sam m ™ Ramo ¥ -
¥ Ed sy mm 1135000 ] LT ) sam wm B0 o srae 3 -
[ =@ nIme s 3700000 [} s | e % SAMaR 5 1AM
¥ RAMP (BT 10 SF 3BE S M0 u15 s m L] ol sam Waz2 50 il IMATH 1 At
L) RAMB {174 7L §F L0 PIA000 Lt 138318 30 e sam BN PN 0% HWTBMHIN 3 1841529
[ %] o EA s -1 18 LIE T o tam w©m [IRE T ™~ IDagol 5§00 WX
(27 ] 4 EA bl 180000 4 o o sam 0| 200 ™ Haoom 5 sm
2 ACERENT M EA sruw Do o oo [ sm (1 1o o asmon -

3 D 7 ThacH m j1am ITEN L] som [} wm wo 1] ™ sTamm § -
ED ¥ L ] o HET] o e ] mam a0 5300 o Ha0m § -
31 Mom M@ Py 109 123102 B 0Bm 00 BUAILA4 % M i0L1e 5 a4
¥ GERCY 10 [T 150000 satoono o sam L3 s sz 1w o semeg 5 -
EX : 3 10 £a s20co .t ' 328000 3 o Kmm HYT ) % tifom 3 =
[ 3] HIGH & P03 1 ICONTNGENGY] 1 £ 230000 anm [ a0 0 a0 3w wum o E LT -
E1 ANDE 0 FLACE (CONTINGENCY ] - 2om $mam -] $am [} 1] $am 3000 o nonom § -

k-]
E3 1 | TSI AT | TN I am] paee] wigivgnsa]  ww]  seomecerel Disss sl
18
E2 ] [ 1im 00 MM VefT441 B0 1TRAZ i A 0M  FAIM  SCIVIY {asmtan § MmEa
'] 14 e 0 100 WiomE ey WML 000 JIMbMGIL  SCVRE {10010 § Aoy
a3 8 L st FEr 1 mram e BImm KO0 NESAM SR MEIR00 8 TR
A7 o Y 00 $am o $000 a Bw 1] sam  acvey 3000 § -
(43} [ £ 000 0w -1 BT 1. ] 1 T W HING i muAm 3 m=@n
[ 44| o 1] 1 wm o s N84T0 » ram 000 BIEATTA0 enAx HIANTA} 3 ades
[as] (] tF s wwo m 33100 ° wm s 210008 eCwvRE (218000 I TACe
4% ] ] W - 1] W e o e ° s W saan v panos 3 Limes
47 - sy Q00 ammom At frl2nsy L] =11 W0  MazEzm;) E axare 1 (T
sz &Y 12023 T0008 ey $4¥es nm $1.440250 [ S - T =% meas 3 130X
2000 &Y 280,00 gLsan 0 wum 8 am nwo $am o s $ -
e ey 30428 1260000 3 saco o oL som tain ™ 2snm 3 -
51 -3 8y EL T KT R 1 (5860150 ] nm 1] (3501 50 "w HSRHA0 5 (MSOW)
52 [RETE-JO 14 ez tes, 132 =13 HrMEM M3 19 BO NIRINTH o Msui2ts 4 ES®
<m Y $5000 B0 o a0 ] 17m 00 sam o amsem) & .
e ma sy 1428 s3950m aM EEET- 4 (] $hto ww 123878 L) NS § NI
55 ] sY wam ket onEs (e T [ ] P00 (0ABRE [ -1 (BIRAEN 1 AXaa)
[ 54 ] & 0623 E 2042981 1840 5T s Mmoo 230% {12000 § S0 X
(57 sr 10D (BTLIDOIN 48H (FR8097. ] s NE (NN e {MAMMEI00) § (16304 5
E1 ] 4583 T WM JEE-T0 T Y 1] wIHam WE omaers Rt GHISRTS 1 ML
E sr sam .o, [ now a 5000 sam o ] ST § .
50| sY a8 Nrm ] K 2 3Le0T um $1.207.88 = f1c1% §  m»
[T} 14 35000 102,50 o0y [ o L] 0w som s o {TLEmmE) § -
1 sr ez 12,3000 o s L nm (L1 ot o neeom § .
=1 L1 s 835000 ] am a e sam wom o 18000y 3 -
= sy Foi ] 13500 a sam 4 R Hw WX o4 1300 3 B
&3] &v 000 FLZNaR TR (£57.609 8y @ sam Bm R un (TSRS 3 (187148
{ | o 15228 BLENE e stuBuTE  an -k 1] 5800 MIFTTIETS 1" (HHLAPS) § B3R
(o7} & 0500 (mmMomy 205 fas s ° sam 1] (-1 ] E.3 GAMLMTEY 3 A
(52 ] E MM SReOm nat 1145mTS ] sam 5300 1490073 n BT 3 NI
: E9 ) sF I (2000 T (30831050 0 wm (LK TTE k- (MATLEE1.AD 3 (184158
EL7] & $5T80 SISO TN MOZTNM M 85864430 300 TR e sleAmI 5 SumMoy
El & L2 (MR -15 131,9230m E 0w wm ($1.05.0m 2 g 3 58
(5] 7Y 11253 12452800 15 8780 ] 00 $0m 3188720 ™ marR MM
L72) sy N (¥ &0 [ .00 0 ot 0m e o 7smm) 3 -
[ 74] aw Hnes $Ta0m o nm ] 0m Hm 0m o irscm 3 -
L% ) LF $1200  (seATMOM RIS X 12231 80 0 0o oo (AR % (F3,104.18) 1 (Gan oy
,ﬂ LF 1550 feekRMM) LTS SaEISMIY ALY mearn 0 e 104 (175467W) 3 MU
_::__ I ] we| | TR | 1 nipean] 1 t2az 340 0] § __srraruanss| sip v
E1
S8 0 [Chengs Order o 110731119 U 3 ML TS % HTLITRS o sam Nm RN 0% WM 3§ DewN
=
™
.25} $4.380,150.28 3403215300 SHTATLN $00 $4.280,168.44 $472379.04 Sh1300T 8T
=3
£n
| 62| Pryvious Pryments
1 1 110580004 1. Cortract Amount 3,782,700
ra 2 AL 2. Expcuted Orders 34723728
m ] $210,410.24 X Tots Contract {1+ (31 $4.780,760. 35
62 4 21247048
(53] [] $I78,780.47 4. Work Pertotied on Contrast Ameut [1} $1.517.01084
| 54 | [ ] $ITT 0L £. Work Parformed on Change Orders (1] 3
53 ) 4 047 470 40 &, Mmeriss giored
58 ) 8 3408 58834 7. Total Complotic & $30md (4] + [5) + (8)
473 [ ] $218,507.97 0. Retzinsge * 6% of Ratn 7]
10 $173,148.48 $. Loss Previcus
(56 1

/\Og p?gy\’a Z\

02-219009 Od





SUBJECT: ADA CURB RAMP IMPROVEMENTS- EASTSIDE- PHASE Il

BID #: CP-0134-18 OPEN DATE: 2018-05-02
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION PARTICIPATION

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER- TOTAL BASE BID
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: & NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Subject bid was approved on 05/24/18 with United Service Connection, Inc., {contract #8877-21), in the amount of

$3,787,777.00; Change Order #1 was approved on 02/25/19 for $0.00.

Recommend approval of Change Order #2 to United Service Connection, Inc., in the amount of $472,379.25, for a total
revised award amount noi-to-exceed $4,260,156.25.

This award is to be funded by account(s): PWCP32EVP519-069505-PW0755-05-10 be execuled by contract change order
through Office of General Counsel.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Change Order, Previous Award

Analyst: L/(C'-JQ,LQxL.YQMGL’" ’ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: W /4V\/‘~
MARILYN LAIDLER GREFORY HEASE, CHIEF
PROZUREFENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Baob

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING . MEMBERS DISAPPnowNG,sZ ./ 2_/ 19
' OTHER:

AZ::—)N OF AWWUTHOHITY DATE q 12114
m OVED _ | xﬁu’ DISAPPROVED

OTHER A (v A .
/ 1\ w UV~
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION 9
Y/
Brian Hughes
Chigl Administrative OHicer
For: Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Authority of:

Execulive Order No: 2019-02





' SUBJéCT: ADA CURB RAMP IMPROVEMENTS- EASTSIDE- PHASE Il
BID #: CP-0134-18 OPEN DATE: 2018-05-02
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION PARTICIPATION
AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER- TOTAL BASE BID
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: & NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: 0
SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Subject bid was approved on 05/24/18 with United Service Connection, Inc., (contract #8877-21), in the amount of

$3,787,777.00.

Recommend approval of Change Order #1 to United Service Connection, Inc., in the amount of $0.00 for additional work,
for a total award amount to remain unchanged at $3,787,777.00.

To be execuled by contract change order through Office of General Counsel.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Change Order, Previous Award

Analyst:/('wl dly—  RespecTRULLY sUBMITTED:
@MARILYN LAIDLER

CONCURRENCE BY:

YY PEASE, CHIEF
MENT DIVISION

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDOS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _ A MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _Q_ DATE: _,7_,/ 9..5'/ [9

ﬁ“/q' ():.-:- ., OTHER:

4 .
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE 4’/ 4_’5710!
N]%ﬂoveo @W DISAPPROVED |
Y

OTHER . il .
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION ) OVW\U U\VJ‘ U \M /
Sam E. Mousa

Chief Administrative Officer
For: Moyor Lenny Curry
Under Authority of:
Executive Order No 201 5-05





. 'l '
+ SUBJECT: ADA CURB RAMP IMPROVEMENTS- EASTSIDE- PHASE Il

BID #: CP-0134-18 OPEN DATE: 2018-05-02

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION PARTICIPATION

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER- TOTAL BASE BID
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: & NUMBER RECEIVED: &' OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of award to United Service Connection, Inc. as the lowast responsive, responsible bidder in the
total base bid amount of $3,787,777.00.

Funding for this award is to be encumbered by account: PWCP32EVP519-069505-PW0755-05 execuled by formal
contract through Office of General Counsel.

Attachments: Recommendation Mamo, Bid Tabulation Sheet, JSEB Letter, Basis of Award, Scope of Award

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

PEASE, CHIEF
MENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY:

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _ 3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _gﬁ DATE: ___M

QTHER:

on OF AW, W‘monnv DATE _%)% ¢
aoveo

DISAPPROVED

OTHER
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTlCAﬂONdLMM/ W AN~











SINGLE SOURCE AWARD BID # S5-0264-18
Subject: Network Infrastructure to Access Florida LambdaRail (FLR) Internet Services

Department: Information Technologies Division

Description of Purchase: Recommend approval to amend the contract period of service for $S-0264-18
with Level 3 Communications, LLC, which is an affiliate of CenturyLink Communications, LLC in order to
align with the City contract date. The period of service will be three (3) years beginning July 2, 2018 through
July 1, 2021, with two (2) one (1) year renewal options.

The total contract expenditure not-to-exceed $650,000.00 shall remain the same as no additional funding is
required.

To be executed by formal contract amendment (City Contract #9825-01) through the Office of General
Counsel.

Single Source Award To: Level 3 Communications, LLC

Price Justification: See Attached

Total Award: No Cost Requisition #: FAIT-500211-20
Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Previous Award

Certification as to Single Source: Kenneth E. Lathrop, Chief, Information Technologies Division

THE ABOVE PURCHASE IS RECOMMENDED FOR AWARD IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER

126.206.
P
ment

{ halyst: Ruben Ola Gr ' » Chief
Proc Division

APPROVAL OF GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
“ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS”

CHAIRMAN DATE
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE:
APFPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

FORM GB-113, Revised 12/2007





INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES DIVISION

CITYOF

JACKSONVILLE

DATE: August 4, 2020
TO: Greg Pease, Chief of Procurement Division
Kenneth E.  kiahe Lommes
THRU: Kenneth E. Lathrop, Chief of Information Technologies / CIO| athrop B STE000.08
FROM: Thomas Ossi, Technology Contract and Records Manager Thomas Ossi ET;?;%}E%Z:?
11:02:39 -04'00
RE: $S5-0264-18 — Network Infrastructure to Access Florida LambdaRail {FLR)

Internet Services - Award Amendment Request

The Information Technologies Division (ITD) is requesting approval to amend the period of
service for SS-0264-18 Network Infrastructure to Access Florida LambdaRail (FLR) Internet
Services. The original procurement award defined the period of service for three (3) years
beginning October 1, 2017 through September 30, 2020, with two (2) one (1) year renewal
options. Due to the length of time taken to negotiate the agreement, the contract start date was
delayed.

The City of Jacksonville (COJ) and Level 3 Communications, LLC (Level3), which is an affiliate
of CenturyLink Communications, LLC, entered into City Contract #9825 on July 2, 2018, for the
subject award. ITD Management recommends amending the period of service to three (3)
years beginning July 2, 2018 through July 1, 2021, with two (2) one (1) year renewal options.

The amount not to exceed shall remain at $650,000.00, as no additional funding is required.
Digitally signed by Tracy

Your favorable consideration of ITD's request is appreciated. [Tracy Geake gggégaooggs
1 04

Attachments: City Contract 9825-01
Procurement Award SS-0264-18

CC: Elizabeth Brown, IT Operations Manager
Alexander Ciprian, IT Contract Administrator

FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT
214 N, Hogan St. 9" Floor | Jacksonville, FL 32202 | Phone: 904.255.8000 | Fax: 904.232.6932





SINGLE SOURCE AWARD BID # $5-0264-18
Subject: Network Infrastruciure to Access Florida LambdaRail (FLR) Internet Services

Department: Information Technologies Division

Description of Purchase: Recommend approval to amend single source award dated 9/29/17 (Contract
#9825-01) with Level 3 Communications, LLC, which an affiliate of CenturylLink Communications, LLC lo
upgrade the City's physical network infrastructure services. The purpose is lo upgrade an existing fiber
connection, adding route diversity to our current 10Gig Wave, and enhance our backup internet conneclivily
in the event Jacksonviile, FL Florida LambdaRail conneclion fails.

The addition of route diversity is at no cost to the City. A revised Service Order will be required to make the
requested change to our current services,

To be executed by formal contract amendment through the Office of General Counsel.

Single Source Award To: Level 3 Communications, LLC

Price Justification: See Altached

Total Award: No Cost Requisition #: FAIT-500138-20
Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Vendor Quote, Previous Award

Certification as to Single Source: Kenneth E. Lathrop, Chief, Information Technologies Division

THE ABOVE PURCHASE IS RECOMMENDED FOR AWARD IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER
126.206.

R S J/%/h//
6" Analyst: Ruben Ola '‘Pease, Chief
rogurement Division

APPROVAL OF GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
“ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS”

” 7/ 9/80

DATE

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE: 7/7 }'D'#T—f Z
m (%OVED ‘G’« H/ DISAPPROVED

Brian Hughes

OTHER | Chisl-adsinistralive Ollicer
For: Mayor Lenny Curry
4 Under Authority of:
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION i Execulive Order No: 2019-02
J

FORM GB8-113, Revised 1272007





INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES DIVISION

CITYOF

JAGKSONVILLE

DATE: June 24, 2020
TO: Greg Pease, Chief of Procurement Division
A (plas(ao THRU: Kenneth E. Lathrop, Chief of Information Technologies / CIO ,&:@f‘d a(adéef/

FROM: Thomas Ossi, Technology Contract and Records Manager /) }\‘0 mod @ ‘
AdL

SUBJECT: $8-0264-18 Network Infrastructure to Access Florida LambdaRail (FLR) Internet
Services - Revised Service Order / Amendment No. 2

The Information Technologies Division (ITD) sespectfully requests approval to enter into
Amendment No. 2 to City Contract # 9825-01 with Level 3 Communications, LLC (Level3),
which is an affiliate of CenturyLink Communications, LLC to upgrade the City's physical
network infrastnicture services.

The purpose of the amendment is to upgrade an existing fiber connection, adding route diversity
o our current 10Gig Wave, and enhance our backup internet connectivity in the event the
Jacksonville, FL Florida LambdaRail connection fails.

The addition of route diversity is at no cost to the City. A revised Service Order will be required
10 make the requested change to our current services.

The amount not to eacecd shall remain at $650,000.00, as no additional funding is required.
Upon award approval, a request for a formal contract amendment to City Contract 9825-01 will
be made through the Office of General Counsal.

Your favorabie consideration of this request is appreciated.

Autachments: Procurement Award S§-0264-18

City Contract # 9825-01 Amendment No. |
Service Order No. DOC-0000799619

CC: Robert Gray, Enterprise Technology Infrastructure Manager
Gary Steffens, Enterprise Architect Manager
A{Alex Ciprian, [T Contract Administrator
FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT
214N, Hogon 5t. 9" Floor | Jacksonville, FL 32202 | Phone: 904.255.8000 | Fox: 904.232.6932





SINGLE SOURCE AWARD BID # S5-0264-18
Subject: Network Inrastruciura 1o Accass Flonida LambdafaR {FLRY} Inlesnat Services

Department: Information Technologles Division

Description of Purchase: Recommend appsoval of single source award lo Level 3 Communications, Inc. to
provide physical network infrastruclure io aliow the City lo access the Florida LambdaRail Inlamet Services.
Period of service is lor three (3) years beginning October 1, 2017 through Seplember 30, 2020, with two (2}
one (1) year ranawal options. Tolal not lo excaed expenditure amount Is $650,000.00.

Funding Source: AFTTS31CSCS-04102 — To be encumbered by purchase order

This award Is subject lo appropriation by (he Gy In the fiscal year beginnlng Oclobsr 1, 2017. No funds have besn
approprialed to date. Tha Cily has no obligation for paymenl and work hereunder is nol authorizad unless funds am
appropsialed for the wark herein. A writlen notliicalton wilt be provided In Ihe event thal funds are appropriated.

Single Source Award To: Leve! 3 Communicaliens, Inc,

Price Justification: See Altached

Total Award: $650,000.00 Requisition #: N/A
Attachments: Single Source Form, Vendor Letier and Quole

Certification as to Single Source: Kenneth E. Lalhrop, Chlef, Information Technologlas Division

THE ABOVE PURCHASE 1S RECOMMENDED FOR AWARD IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER
126,206.

“Analyst: atte Burnay <.~ Gregory Paase, Chief

Procurement Division

APPROVAL OF GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
“ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS"

Potrh > 9/2%/ 17
e

==

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE:

NMPPHDVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER / -

L4

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

Sam E Mousa

Chiel Achmumigirplive Officer FORM G3-113, Revised 1272007
For Mayor Lerny Curry

Unrer Authnniy ol

Ercocutve Crder o 2015-05





oo

QG* v

$S- O3-18
SINGLE SQURCE REOUEST
Pursuant to the City of Jacksonville Procurement Code § 126,206 & § 126.312, when

requesting a purchase from a vendor subject ¢o the referenced sections, please complete this
form to justify your request and submit to Procurcment with applicable attachments.

REQUESTING AGENCY (DEPT/DIVISION): nformalign Technologies Division

FUNDING SOURCE: AFITS31CSCS-04102

BR.IEF DESCRIPTION OF GODDSISERVICES' _

PROVIDE A SUMMARY OF THE SCOPE OF GOODS/SERVICES TO BE
PFROVIDED; IDENTIFY EACH ITEM, COMPONENT OR SERVICE BEING
PROCURED(A’IT&CH QUDTE!PROPOSAL)

l‘!kl..‘ ¥ b 5 :" 2

PROVIDE A DETAILED JUSTIFICATION AS TO WHY THE REQUESTED
GOODS/SERVICES CAN ONLY BE EFFICIENTLY AND EFFECTIVELY PROCURED
THROUGH THE RECOMMENDED S!NGLE SDURCE PROVIDER

ASSERT THAT YOU HAVE RESEARCHED THE AVAILABILITY OF THE
REQUESTED GOODS/SERVICES FROM OTHER SOURCES IN APPLICABLE
MARKETS AND HAVE DISCUSSED AND EVALUATED THE SAME WITH COJX'S
PROCUREMENT AND EBD DIVISIONS‘

\___//
Submitted by: wes ﬂvo,\@ Nenrgic f T6téo— 1pod

(Name) (Title)
Date: / 25720, ';n . N

Requesting Agency’s Director’s Signature:

o

Procurement Divblen






Document No. DOC-0000799519

Scenarlo:

5M1411304

aXFp

:,—As‘: CenturyLink-

Customer Information and Contract Specifications

Customer Name:
Account Numbar

Currency:

City of Jacksonville
1-5BWBYN

usD

Monthly Recurring Charges (MRC): $2,450.00

Nan Recurring Chargas (NRC):

Service Order

0

Service Address

Description

Oedder
Type

Tarm
{Monlha)

Oty

Unlt MRC

Unit NRC

Total MRC

Total NRC

14 N HOGAN ST

CKEONVILLE FLORIDA

2202 4240 UNITED
ATES

814 PHILLIPS HWY

CHSONVILLE FLORIDA

2207 7270 UNITED
TATES

ervice ID: 440685903
- A Site Slandard Delivary

- Z Sila Standard Delivery

HACKSONVILLE, FL 32202

HACKSONVILLE, FL 32207

- Proleclion = Unprotecied

None

-

« Cirensit Diversity Requin
Yes

- Custom Raula = Yes

A-Side Access
0322298156

£8lde Accass
32229816

[Subtotal

C
~
]
)

elength - 10C - 10GIG-E

N
E';msuw 3 yodo' xd

-To
MPoE (Cuslomer Provided)

-To
khe MPoE (Customer Provided)
« A Address = 214 HOGAN

= Z Addrass = 4814 PHILLIPS

- Bandwidth = 10GIG-E LAN

- Latency Guaraniea Laval =

—

od:

hand (e

co-{emm {0
5/10r2022

$2450.00

R

(4

000

50.00

$9.00

A awn

SDQ0

soao

52,450 00

saoo
soo

§2,450.00

S0 |

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

Totals

$2.450.00

Terms and Conditions Governing This Order

1. This confidential Order may not be disclosed to third parties and is non-binding until accepted by CenluryLink, as set
forth in section 4. Cuslomer places this Order by signing (including efectronically or digitally) or otherwise acknowledging
(in a manner acceptable to CenturyLink} this document and returning it lo CenturyLink Pricing is valid for 90 calendar
days from the date indicated unless otherwise specified

2. Prior to installation, CenturyLink may nolify Customer in writing (including by e-mail) of price increases due to off-net
vendors, Customer has 2 business days following notice to terminate this Order wilhout liability; or otherwise, Cuslomer is
deemed fo accept the increase.

Service Order Cenfidentlal Page 10f4





Vg .
Document No, DOC-0000799619 S Centu TYLI nk*

Scenario; 5M1411304

3. Unless otherwise agreed by the Partigs in wrillng the demarcation paint for on-net services will be CenturyLink's
Minimum Point of Entry (MPOE) at such localion (as determined by CenturyLink). Off-net demarcation points will be the
off-net vendor's MPOE. If this Order Identifies aspects of services that are procured by Customer directly from third
partles, Centurylink Is not liable for such services.

4. The Service identified in this Order s subject lo the CenturylLink Masier Service Agreement(s) and applicable Service
Schedule(s) between CenturyLink Communications, LLC and Cusiomer (or its affiliate if expressly provided far under such
affiliate Master Service Agreement). If Cuslomer has nat executed a CenturyLink Master Services Agreement with
CenturyLink Communications, LLC but has executed a services agreement for applicable servjces with an affiliate of
CenturyLink ("Affiliate Agceement”), then the tesins of the mosi recent Affiliate Agreement will apply to the Seyvice (to the
extent not inconsistent wilh this Order); In such cases, the currant standard Service Schedule applicable to the Services
will apply. |f CenturyLink and Customer have not executed a CenturyLink Master Service Agreement andfor applicable
Service Schedule(s) governing the Service and have not execuled an Affillate Agreement, CenturyLink's current standard
Master Service Agreement/Service Schedule(s) will govern, a copy of which are avallable upon request. The Cenlturylink
invoicing entily is the entity providing Services.

Notwithstanding anything In any Affiliale Agreement to the contrary, CenturyLink will notify Customer of acceplance of
requested Service in this Order by delivering (in writing or electronically) the date by which CenturyLink will install Service
{the "Cuslomer Cornmit Date"), by defivering Lhe Service, or by the manner described in a Service Schedule. CenturyLink
will deliver a written or electranic notice that the Service is installed (a "Connection Notice"), at which fime billing will
commence. At the expiration of the Service Term, Service will continue month-to-month, and rales are subject to change
upen 30 days’ notice from CenturyLink. If the Affillale Agreement govems and does not Include early termination charges
and if Customer cancels or terminates Service for any reason other than CenturyLink's uncured default or if CenturyLink
terminates due lo Customer's uncured default, then Customer will pay CenturyLink's standard early terminalion liability
charges as identified in CenturyLink's ancillary charge summary, a copy of which Is avallable upon requesl, "Affiliate
Agreement” for CenturyLink Communications, LLC or any campanies thal were affiiales of CenturyLink Communications
LLC before the merger betwean CenturyLink and Level 3 Communications ("Merger”) means only an applicabla
Inlerexchange Carier {IXC) network agreement, e.g. CenluryLink Total Advaniage Agreement, Centurylink Tatal
Advantage Express Agreement, or CenturyLink Whalasale Services Agreement, for non-government customers (each, a
CanluryLink Afiliate Agreement). Affiliate Agreement also includes an Agreement between Cuslomer and any entity that
was an afiiliats of Level 3 Communications befare the Merger.

5. Neither party will be liable for any damages for lost profils, lost revenues, loss of gacdwill, loss of anticipaled savings,
loss of data or cost of purchasing replacement service, or any indirect, incidental, special, consequential, exemplary or
punitive damages arising out of the performance or fallure to perform under this Order. Customer's sole remedies for any
nonperformance, outages, failuras 1o deliver or defacts in Service are contained In the service levels applicable to the
affecled Service.

6. All transport servicas ordered from CenturyLink will be treated as interstate for regulalory purpeses. Customer may
cerllfy transport service as being inlrastate {for regulatory purposes only) in a format as required by CenturyLink, but only
where the transport services are sold on a stand-alone basis, the end polnts for the service are localed in the same state
and neither end point Is a CenturyLink provided IP pord ("Intrastate Services™). Where Customer requests ihat services be
designaled as Intrastate Services, Customer certifies to CenturyLink that not more than 10% of Cusiomer's traffic utilizing
the Intrastate Services will be originated or lerminated outslde of the state in which the Intrastate Services are provided.
Such election will apply prospectively only and will apply to all Inirastale Services stated in this Order.

7. Charges for cartain Services are subject to (a) a monthly properly tax surcharge and (b) a monthly cost recavery fee
per month lo reimburse CenturyLink for various govemmenta! taxes and surcharges. Such charges are subject to change
by CenturyLink and wili be applied regardiess of whether Customer has deliverad a valid tax exemption certificate. For
additional details on taxes and surcharges that are assessed, visil www.centurylink. comftaxes.

Service Order Confidential Page 2014





A .
Document No. DOC-0000799619 M Centu rYLln ke

Scenario; SMi1411304

8, Customer will pay Centurylink's standard: {(a) expedile charges {added o the NRG) if Customer requests a delivery
date inside CenturyLink’s standard interval duration (available upon request or at hitps://Myl.evel3.net) and (b) ancillary
chargas for additlonal activities, features or options as set forth in CenturyLink's ancillary charge summary, a copy of
which is available upon request. If CenturyLink cannot complete instalialion due to Customer delay or inaclion,
CenturyLink may begin charging Customer and Customer will pay such charges,

9. Equipmant provided by CenluryLink to be located in Customer's premises ("CPE") ts subject to the lerms of the
Customer Premise Equipmant Addendum, a copy of which is available upon requesl. Far colocalion, data center andfor
hosting services, pre-arranged escorled access may be required at cerlain jocations, and cross connect services are
subject to whether facililies are avallable at the paricutar location 1o complele the connection,

10. For Lavel 3 Intemet Services provided in certain countries In the Asla-Pacific region where Centurylink does not
currently held a license to provide such Services, Cuslomer cansents to CenlurylLink providing Service by procuring
services of third-party carriers as Cuslomer’s agent, and Customer appoints CenturyLink as its agent lo the extent
necessary to oblain such Service, Centurylink's affiliate is ficensed in Heng Kong, Japan, Singapore and Auslralia.

Additional Order Terms

Involces

Single prices shown abave for bundled Services, or for Services pravided at multiple locations, will be allocaled among
the Individual services for ihe purpose of applying Taxes and regulalory fees and also may be divided on the Customer’s
invoica by localion served.

Aclivation Suppart
[# requested by Cuslomer, and for an additional charge assislance with aclivating andfor configuring equipment on
Customer’s side of the Demarcation Point may be provided {*Aclivation Suppori™).

Signature Biock

Customer: Clty of Jackaonville

Total MRC: $2,450.00
Total NRC: 0
Signalure:

Name:
Tille:
Date:

Customer and the individual signing above represent that such individual has the authority to bind Customer to lhis
Agreement.

Document Generation Date: 06-15-2020

Service Ordar Confidential Page 3 ol 4





R\IZA .
Document No. DOC-0000799519 2 L\: CenturyLink-

Scenario: SM1411304

Sernvica Ordar Confidantial Page 4 of 4





AMENDMENT NURMBER 1 TD
CENTURYLINK MASTER BERVICE ADREEMENT
STATE, LOCAL AND EDUCATION GOVERNMENT AGENCIES VERSIOR

This Amandmant Number 1 CAmantment] Is batwoen Lyvel 3 Cemmunications, LLE whiah la sew an affflata of
Canturylink Cammunlestians, LLC [Canturytink) and Clty of Jasksoewitte, Flerids ["Cusiomor"} I ampnds the
appicatiy Maslor Satvice Agresment — State, Lol and Education Govermunent Agencies Veralen sfective July 2.
2018 betwasn the parties {Customer Contracl i §425-01) (tha "Agresmont} Thia Amandmant b efactvs on ihe date
Gie lnl panty signy U (the ‘Amendment Effsctive Data”) ‘This Amendment provides tha lerms ard mgdlﬁons
applicatie o Lustemor's purciuse of poducia ged sofvicos identifed in ihis Amendmon! [Servicas') fom
ConturyLink, Escapl a3 30! forth in this Amendenan, copitatized torm3 wilt hava the dalinons assigned 1 tham In the
Agreamant Canlurylink may withdmw this offa; If Customor does nol esecuts snd daliver the Apmemant o
CenturyLink on or bekro January 31, 2019 [Cuiof? Data”).

1. Modiflasliona to Serviees. The exitting 1 Gl Wavelength LAN Gervics Idantifler BDGVT772 {3 being upgraded le
o 10 Gig Wavalength LAN refarsnced in SOF BMBZB145, In connaction wih the 10 Glg upgrade, Customet wit
excculs Bervica Order No DOC-D000586658, Scarario SME20145, Upon completion af the 10 Gig upgrads. tha 1
Gig Wavalermgth LAN Service KHenbfier BDGVT772 will by romoved fom sanvks and the biling for thal sarvice will bo
discontinuad, {The aurent menthly tiing for BDGVTITZ is $3.875.60 bekrs tares, Fsas and surchamges}

2 Addhlans) Modifications.

Ssarlon 4.4 Maximum tndsbtednase. Both panies scknowledgs thal the &t twa sentanaes of Sectisn 4.4 of the
Agresment 8pply (o beth Sarvien Oader No. DOC-0000543748 Scunario SM766110, and Servica Ordar Mo DOC-
CO0SE8E5S, Savnurio EMB26145. Accomingly, the fiesd santancs of Section 4 d s hareby galeisd snd the secand
senience of Secllon 4.4 Is emended (0 foad a3 lows

*It Is scinowlodged that Custmer's manmurm sxdebledness for Sendons providad pursusat lo Servica Onder Na
DOC-0000543748, Beanorio SM7E6310, and Serven Ondat No DOC-0000588858, Scanario SMA2E14S, shall not
lln:::mm sum of SIX HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND AND NOJIDD DOLLARS {$630,600 00) ("Marimum
nd| LELY R

3. Mlsallensouys, A pihat 1ens and condins in the Agreament will ramaln unchanged and bn full forca and effect
and bo bmdenp upon the pares This Amandmenl and e Agreemant sa1 forih the enivy undaratantmg betwean the
pariles es la $ie aubject matiar and if inarw 6re any Inconsistencas balwsan the two documents, the lerms of this
Amandmont wil control Tivs Amendmeant mey ba ereculod in ono br o counlarpens, sl of which taken togethar
wil consliluta ong ingtument. il sxinstutes and sipetmnicaly shenged eopies of algned documents wil be
aufliererd L bind ha parbes to this Agreemant.

LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIONS, LLC whish ls new  CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA
lnélﬂlhb of CENTURYLINK COMMUNICATIONS,

Authoritsd Sgasiure e
ST'E.PHE_&_I A RAEsoN Lenny Cuery oo E, MoUsd
f{ame Typed o Pratted Hama Typad or Prnind —'E‘:;er A dministrative Officer
_Mavapeg- QFFER_MANALRMeNT Borer For: Mayor Lenny ‘Furry
Tt ; 0
Under Authorty s
l/ ?’2‘/ 17 ‘%‘10 / ({ £ xecutive Order No. 2015-03

Data Io.un { t !
Forin Approved.

FOR INTERNAL CENTURYLINK RSFERENCE

Cantract 10§} of Agroamant boing amanded 11836032

HGP #. 985442 Page 1of1  © Conhunlini Al Rlights Resgrvod
CONFIDENTIAL ¥1 013515






N\ .
| S | i
Document No. DOC-0000566658 k7 D‘,‘ Centu FVLI n k
Scenarlo: SMB26145
Cuslomer Name: Cily of Jacksonville
Account Number; 1-SBWBYN
Currancy: usd
Monthly Recurring Charges (MRC): $5,811.22
Nan Recuriing Charges (NRC): 0
Service Order
Sarvice Address Oeacription Order] Tarm |Qty! UaliMRC | UnlkBAC | Tolal MRC | Jolal NRC
Type |{(Monlhs)
180 PEACHTREE 5T SW, [Wavolengih-10C - 10GIGE  [New| 35 1 52,394.28 $0.00; S52,3%8.28 4000
TLANTA, GA 20103 USA
MARIETTA 5T NW, - A Addmss = 180
TLANTA, GA 0303 USA CHTREE ATLANTA, GA
10303
- Z Addresa = 55 MARIETTA
ATLANTA, GA 30003
« Bandwichh = 10GIG-E LAN
- Proleciion = Unprolectad
» Custom Aoule » Yes
A Loe Bullding Exlansion - i 30.00 5000
{180 PEACHTREE ST SW)
- Extandeg Dulivery - Ta The
Cusiomar Suite {Leval 3
hwldod}
- Addeuona! Isgs may apply
hased upan aclual slie
condidons,
A-Slde Accass 1 $0.00 $0.00 30,00 $0.00
Z Loz Buliding Extension - 1 50.00 s0.00
{56 MARIETTA 5T Nw)
- Extendad Delivary - To Tha
oustomad Sulls (Level 3
Providod)
- Addijoaal feas may apply
based upon aclual sile
condiions.
Z-Slds Access i $0.00 50.00 $0.00 30,00
Publnul $2,298.28 50.00
t80 PEACHTREE ST SW, Wavelength - fOC - 10GIG-E Now a8 1 51,848 00 §6.00] $1,8:800 $0.00
IATLANTA, GA 30303 USA
515 N JULIA 5T, - A Address = 515 JUUIA
HACKSONVILLE, FL ACKSONVILLE, FL 32202
2202 USA
- Z Address » 180
EACHTREE ATLANTA, GA
303
- Bandwicih » 10GIG-E LAN
- Prutection « Unpeotecied

Servigs Orfar Conbkdandal Page 1ol 4






é‘ "‘ L] ; :
Document No. DOC-D00DSE665E s /] ﬁ? Centl.ll'yl.ll'lk"

Seenario: SMEZ6145

Sarvies Address Descriplion Order

Term |Qy] UnRWMARC | UnitHAC | Tolsl MRC | Tolsl HHC
Type | (Mcnihs)

« Cygtom Roule » Yes

A Loc BulkEnp Extenslon- 1 $0.00 50.00
(595 W JUHLLA 5T)

= Extanded Defivary - To The
Cusiomar Sulte (Laveld

1 $68264 $0.06 S8g2ed $0.00
1 $0.00 $0.00
1 87210 30.00 sav2.90 $0.00
241204 $0.00
s3an §$0.00

1. This confidenial Order may nol be disclosed lo Ihird parles and Is non-binding until accepted by Level 3
Communications, LLC {*Level 3%}, a CanturyLink affliate, as set forth in section 4.

2. Pricing Is valid for 80 calendar days [rom the date Indicatad unlass olherwise spacified herein. Prior to inslaiakion
Leval 3 may nolily Customer in writlng {including by e-mall) of price Increases due io ofl-nat vendors. Customer has 2
business days following nolice lo lerminale this Order withowt liabilty or otheswise Cuslomer is deamed lo accepl the
increase. Leval 3 provides Services in the Unlied Stales. Services provided inlemationally may require a Local Country
Agraement that will identily the Canlurylink allBiate providing Sarvices.

3, Il a generic demarcation point (such as a street address) Is provided, the demarcatian point for on-net senvices will be
Lavel 3's Minimum Polnt of Entry (MPOE) at such location (as determined by Leval 3). Q-net demarcation points wil be
the oif-net vendor's MPOE, il this Ordar ldantifies especls of services thal ara procured by Customer dirsctly from thid
parties, Leval 3 is not liable for such aervices.

4, Customer placaes this Order by signing (Including electronically or digitaliy} or olherwise acknowledging (in a manner
accaplabla to Leve! 3) this documant and ratuming il 1o Lavel 3.

(a) The Servite In this Order [s subject lo the Centurylink Master Service Agreement enlerad into aflar March 16, 2018
and any applicable Service Schedule(s) between CenturyLink Communicalions, LLC and Customer. )l Cuslomer has nol
executed a Conturylink Masler Service Agreement bul has execuied a services agreament {including Standard Tams
and Condillons} with Leve! 3 or an alitiale of Lavel 3 {("Atiiale Agreement’), then the terms of the mos! recant Alfillale
Agreemant will govern this Order. i there are any inconsisiencles bstwean the Alfiiale Agreement and this Order, the
curran! standard Level 3 Saervica Schedule will apply. IF Level 3 and Customar have nol execited a CenfuryLink Master
Sarvice Agreemant or applicable Service Schedula(s} with respect to such Service and hava not axeculed an Afflate
Agraemenl, CenluryLink’s standard Masier Servica Agreement and Sarvice Schedule(s) as of the date of this Order will
govern this Otdar. Copies ase avallable upon request. The Level 3 antity involcing the Sanvices is the contracting party.

Senice Ordar Configentis! Paga2 ol 4





L -
Document No. DOC-00G0SEE658 L s Centur yLlnk'

Scenarlo: SMB26145 b

(b) Notwlthstanding anything In any Alfiflala Agreemenl to the contrary, Lavel 3 will nolily Customer of acceptance ol
requastst Service in this Order by delivering (in wriling or elacironically) the date by which Level 3 wii} Install Servica
(Ihe "Customer Commit Date”), by defivaring Ihe Service, or by the manner dascribed In a Sarvice Schadule. Sarvice will
conlinue month-to-month at the expiration of the Service Term. Hales are subjecl to change upon 30 days’ notice (rom
Leval 3.

{c} "Alfilale Agreemenl” lor Genlurylink Comsmunicalions, LLC or any companias thal were aliiliates of GCenturyLink
Communications, LLC balora Ihe merger batwean CenluryLink and Leval 3 means only an apphcable Interexchange
Cariter (IXC) network agreemant, e.g. Canturylink Total Advaniage Agrasment, CenturyLink Total Advaniage Exprass
Agreement, or GenturyLink Wholesale Services Agreement, for non-government customers (each, a CenluryLink Affiliate
Agreement). In the event of a Centurylink Alfiiate Agreemant, {I) Level 3 will deliver a writien or eleclronic notice thal the
Service Is Installed (a "Connaclion Nolice), al which ime billing will commence, and (i) If Customer cancels or larminates
Servica lor any reason other than Level 3's uncured delaull or if Lavel 3 lerminales due to Customer's uncured defaull,
Cuslomer will pay Level 3's standard early termination iabiity charges as idanlified In Level 3's anchlary charge summary,
a copy ol which is available upon request.

5. Nefther party will be llable lor any damages lor last profils, lost revenues, foss ol goodwill, lass of anticlpated savings,
loss of dala or cost of purchasing replacement sarvice, or any indirect, Incidanial, spacial, consequentlal, exemplary or
punllive damages atising oul of tha performance or lallure ta perdarm under this Order. Customer's sole remedias lor any
nunperiormance, oulages, lallures lo defiver or dalects In Service are contalned in lhe senvice levels applicable 1o the
alfected Service.

6. All ransport servicas ordared from Leve! 3 will be lreated as intarstate for regulalory purposes. Cuslomer may certily
transporl service as being Inimstale (for regulatory purposes only) In a lormat as required by Level 3, but only where the
transport sarvices are sold on a stand-alone basis, the and points for the service arg localed in the same stals and neithar
end point Is a Level 3 provided IP port (“Intrastate Services"). Where Cuslomer requasts thal services be dasignated as
Intraslale Services, Cuslomer certifies 1o Level 3 that noi more lhan 10% of Customer's iraffic ulilizing the Intrastate
Services will be criginaled or terminated outside of the state In which the inirasiate Services are provided. Such election
will apply prospectively only, and will apply 1o all Intraslals Services slated in this Order,

7. Gharges lor certain Services are subject to (a) a proparty lax surchargs of 3.75% and {b) a cosl recovery {ee ol 4.25%
per monih to relmburse Level 3 for varlous governimental taxes and surcharges. Such charges are subjecl lo changa by
Leval 3 and shall be applied regardless of whether Gustomer has delivered a valid lax exemption cerlificate. For
additional dalalls on taxes and surcharges thal are assessed, visit www. laveld com/laxgs.

8. Customer will pay Level 3's standard; (a) expedile charges {added to the NRC) il Cusiomer requests a dellvery date
inside Level 3's standard interval duration (avaliable upon request or at hitps:/ivyl gveld.nel) and (b) ancillary eharges for
addillonal activilies, features or options as sel larth in Level 3's ancillary charge summary, a copy ol which is availablg
upon request. I Leval 3 cannol compiele Insiafiation due 1o Customer delay or inaclion, Level 3 may begin charging
Cuslomer and Cuslomer shall pay such charges,

9, Equipment provided by Level 3 to be located in Gustomer's premises ("CPE") is subjsct to the lerms af the Cuslomer
Premise Equipment Addendum, a copy of which is avallable upon request. For colocation, dala cenler and/or hosting
services, pra-arranged escorted access may be required at certain locations, and cross conneel services are subjecl lo
whether lacililles are avallabla al the particular locatian to complata the eonnection,

10. For Lavel 3 Inlernel Services provided in cenaln countries In the Asla-Pacific region whera Level 3 does nol currantly
hold a ficense o provide such Services Customer consenls I Level 3 providing Service by procuring services of third-
pany carriers as Cuslomsr's agenl, and Customar appoinis Level 3 as lis agent Io the exlent necessary (o obtain such
Service. Lavel 3is licensed in Hong Kong, Japan, Singapore and Ausiralia.

11. Tha existing 1 Glg Wavelength LAN Service ideniifier BDGV7772 is being upgraded to a 10 Gig Wavelenglh LAN
relersnced In the above quote. Upon compiation of the 10 Gig upgrade the 1 Glg Wavelength LAN Service (dentilier
BDGV7772 will be ramaved Irom service and the billing for thal service wil be diseontinued. The current monthly billing for
BOGV7772 is $3,895.80 before taxes, lees and surchargss.

Service Ordar Cenfidaniial Page J of 4





‘.‘ '). . . )
Documant No, DOC-000TSES6SS ?qﬁ" CenturyLink-

Seenatio: SMB26145

Additiongl Order Terms
Involces

Service Orlar Confidential Page 4 of 4





47,

(A .
Dacument No. DOC-0000566558 .':"4;\; CenturyLink:
Seenarlo:  SMB26148

Single prices shown above for bundled Services, or for Services provided al mudliple locations, will be allacated among

the indlvidual services for the purpose of applying Taxes and ragulalory lees and also may be divided on the Cuslomer's
Invaice by location servad,

'
If requestad by Customer, and for an addillonal charge assistance with activating and/or configuring equipmant on
Customer's side ol the Damarcation Polnt may ba provided (“Activation Support).

Signature Block

Customer: Clty of Jacksonville
Total MRC: $5,811.22
Tolsl NRC: 0

Signature;

Name: Lenny Curry
Tile: Mayor

Dala:

Cuslomer and the Individual signing above reprasent thal such individual has the authorily to tlad Customer 1o this
Agrasment,

Document Generation Data: 08-30-2018

Form Approved:
ATTEST:
= the
Ordinance
C chran | Code
= u::xoi': rvilie, 1 do cartify that thama Is gp
Corparstion Ssaratary Pended, unoncumberad 2nd ymim
o balanca in the approprist) A poundad
ity af Jaakeanwile forogoing Agreemgnt o0 suficlent to coyer

thet provislon has
el of the monlas

Servica Ordar Conkdantal Page 5ol 4





DocuSign Envelopa ID 5C30242B-DB40450E-9EEB-42CB18819ACC

GENTURYLINK MASTER SERVICE AGREEMENT
STATE, LOCAL AND EDUCATION GOVERNMENT AGENCIES VERSION

This Masler Service Agreement {"Agreameni”) Is betwesn LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIONS, LLC, which is now an atfillate of
CENTURYLINK COMMUNICATIONS, LLC {"Cenlurylink") and CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA {"Customer?) and Is allective on
the date tha lasi party signs il {the “Efleclive Dala"). This Agraamen! provides thae 1erms and conditions applicable jo Cusiomer's purchase
of producis and sarvices {*Servics™ lram Centurylink.

1. Term. Tha lerm ol Iha Agreemant will commence on the Etfactive Date and continue unti the sxplration ol the last Service Term,
unlass sacdior larmineled n accordance wilh the Agreement {*Term™}.

2. Service. GanluryLink wil provide Sarvica [n accordance with the Agreamanl, Including all applicabls Service Schedules, Sarvice
Exhibils, Slalements of Woik, Order{s), pricing altachments, and any olhar documanis thal are aitached or exprassly incarporated Inlo
the Agreement ("Servica Attachmanls®). The follawing Service Allachmenis, # any, are iallially attached and incorporated Inla tha
Agraamanl. At CanluryLink's discretion, additional Servica Atachmenls may be added by Amandmant or by Customer placing an Crder.

+  LEVEL 3@ WAVELENGTH SERVICE (Lease) Sawvice Scheduls

3. Ordear(s), Customer may submill requesls lor Service In 2 form designated by Centurylink {*Ordet”). Tha term for a Servica Is
deflned In the applicabls Service Attachmant {~Servica Tarm'), Unlass otherwiso sal [orth in a Service Atfachment, Service will coniinue
monih-to-menth al the expiration ol Ihe Service Teim al CanturyLink’s then cuvent rales. CenluryUink will notify Customar ol acceptanca
of requested Service in the Order by dslivaring {In wrillng or alacironically) the date by which CenturyLink will Instai Servica {tha
“Customar Commit Dala"}, by delivaring tha Sarvice, or by the mannar described In a Service Alachmani. Renewal Ordars will be
accepied by CenluryLink’s continvation of Sarvica. For maves, edds or changes agreed to by CenturyLink, Gusiomer will pay
CenturyLink's than cumen! charges unless clherwise spacilically stated In a Servce Allachmaenl.

4, Bllling and Paymant.

41 Commencament ol Bllfing. Unlass ctherwisa sel forth in 8 Sarvica Attachment, CenluryLink witl deliver wrilien or alsctranie
nolice (a “Conneciion Nolice”) fo Gustomer when Servica ks insiatied, al which Iims biling will commence ("Service Commencament
Bate"). I Customar nolifies ConluryLink 10 bustnass days alter delivery of the Connaction Nolice thal Sarvice Is not lunciianing properly,
CenluryLink will correct any deficlencies and, upon Gusiomsr's reques!, ciadit Cusiomer's account In the amouni of 1/30 of the applcable
manthly recurring chasge {MAC) for each day the Service did no! tunclion properly. Il CanturyLink cannat complate Inslaltation dus lo
Guslomer delay or Inacilon, than Iha Order will larminale | Cusiomar does nol raspond 1o such Conneciion Notlca within 10 business
d:ys. It Customar wanls (o recaiva Sesvicas under this Agreamant, then Customar shall place a naw order and pricing may be sublect 1o
changa.

42 Paymant of Involces and Dispules. CenturyLink will daliver Invoices which are due 45 days alier tha dale Cuslamer recelves
the invalce, Flxed chargas are bitled in advanca and usage-based charges are billed in arrears. CenturyLink rasarvas the right o backbill
tha Cuslomer up (o two {2) years lor Services rendered, Cusiomar’s payments to Canlurylink must ba made via an ACH transfar or any
GenluryLink approved paymeant portal (e.g., Centurytink Canlrol Cenler} in Uniled Siates dollars. CenturyLink may charge administrativa
laes where Cuslomer's paymsni and Invoice pralsrences deviale from tha process described in ihis Agraement. Past dus amounts bear
interest al 1.5% per monlh or the highes) rale allowed by law {whichaver I5 less). GenluryLink may charge Gustomer reasonable allornoys’
feos and any third-party collection casls CenluryLink Incuss in collacting amounts due and payable to Canturylink which are not paid
within 90 days ol Iha dua dale, Customer s cesponsibla lor ali charges reqarding the Service, evan il Incured as tha result ol unautherized
use, Guslomer may rsasonably dispute an Invgica for up lo two (2] years from the date ol the invoice. I Customer dispuies an lnvaice
than Cuslomer musi pay the undispuled amouni and subimil weillen natice of the dispuled amount (with detalls of the natura of tha dispute
and the Sawvices and Involca(s) disputed). Disputes must be submiited in wriling. Cuslomer and CenturyLink will work In good faith 1o
promplly resolve any disputed charge and Custamer musl pay any amounts due within 10 days afar tasolution by the patiias.

43 Taxes and Fees. Excluding laxes based on CenluryLink's net income, Cuslomsr is rosponsibla lor all 1axes and fees arising In
any jurisdiction Imposed on or incident la the provision, sale or use of Service. This includes valua added, consumption, sales, use, gross
receipls, withholding, excise, access, bypass, ad valorem, [ranchisa or other taxas, lees, duties or surcharges {e.9., regulalorsy end 911
surcharges), whelher Imposad an Cenlurylink or a Centurybink alfilala, along with simifar charges staled in a Servica Atlachmenl
{colieclively “Taxes and Fees’). Soma Taxes and Fees, and costs ol adminisiering tha sama, are recovered lhrough imposition ol 2
percaniage suicharga(s) on tha chargas lor Service. Canlurylink shall saparately Identily all currently applicabia Taxzes and Fees, including
any percentage surcharge therelor, In the Ouote Jor a Service provided lo Customer Tha rales bilad lar all Taxes and Fass ara subject lo
change and o the impoasilion of any new Taxes or Fees as ganarally apptied by CenluryLink to simliar customers. Il Customer Is required
by law to make any deduclian or withholding of withholding Taxes fram any payrmenl due hersunder (o CanturyLink, than, notwithstanding
anything to ibe contrary In this Agraemanl, Iha gross amount payable by Cuslomer will be Increased so that, alter any such deduciion os
withholding for such withholtfing Taxes, the net amount recelved by CenluryLink will nol be {ass ihan CenturyLink would have received
had no such deduction or withholding baen raquired. Charges for Service are exclusive of Taxes and Fees. Cuslomer may presan
GenturyLink with an exemption cerificate eliminaling GenturyLink's llabilily lo pay certain Taxes and Feas, The sxemplion will apply
praspeciively,

a4 Maximum Indabladness. Contemnporanecusly with the axecuilon of this Agresmant, Cuslomer inlends 1o submil (o CanturyLink

NSP #: B64255 Page 1 ol 11 © CanturyLink, All Rights Reserved,
CONFIDENTIAL MSA v1.032318





DecuSign Envelope 1D 5C3D2428-DB40-4505-9EEB-42CR19639ACC

CENTURYLINK MASTER SERVICE AGREEMENT
STATE, LOCAL AND EDUCATION GOVERNMENT AGENCIES VERSION

pursuanl 1o Seciton 3 of this Agresment, Ptnposd:w(ma "initial Cuslomar Ordar”). It is achnowladgad thal Cusiomaer's
masimum indeblednass lar Sarvicas providad pursuant (o tha inlila) Order shall not exceed tha sum ol SiX HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND
AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($650,000.00) {-Maximum Indebledness’). Customar's obligations undar this Agragmen| ara contingent upon
the availabillty of lawlully appropratad lunds for the Servicas ond this Agreement, In the avenl that Cusiomer s appropriated insufflciant
lunds, by appropriation, appeopration Emitation of granl, lo conlinue paymenls under this Agreemant and has na olker lunding sowea
lawfully avaiiabla to it for such purpase, Cusiomar may ienminaia this Agreemant without Incurring any termination charges by giving
CenturyLink prior writlen otice. Upon termination and lo the sxtant of lawlully avaliabia tunds, Customar will ramit all amounts due far
Services parlormed by CanturyLink through tha date of lermination. Cusiomer lurthar agrees that prior lo or immedlalsly upon raaching
the Maximum Indeblednass, il shalt aliher (7} notily CenluryLink in wiiling so that Senvice may be discontinued; or (i) submit 1o CenturyLink
a mulually agreeabla Amandmani or new Customes Ordar 1o increasa the |otal Maximum Indebizdness.

45 Regulatory end Lagal Changes. If changas in applicable law, regulation, rule or ordar maarlally affect delivary of Servica,
the partias will negoilata appropriale changes 1o this Agraement. If the parilas cannol reach agrssment within 60 days altar Canturylink's
nolica raquesling renegaiiation, CenluryLink may, on a prospeclive basis after such 60-day period, pass any Increased dakivary costs on
ta Customer. I} CenturyLink doas so, Cuslomer may lemminate the afeciad Service on nalice o CanturyLink defivered within 30 days of
tha cost ingreaase laking sfiect.

46 Cancellation and Termination Chasges, Unless olharwise sel forth In a Sarvice Attachment:

{s) Cuslemer may cancel an Order (or portion Ihereol} prior to the defivery of a Conneciion Notice upon wrillen nolice fo Cenlurylink
Ideniliying the aliected Order and Sarvica. I Customer does 5o, Cuslomer wil pay CeniuryLink a cancelletion charge equal lo the sum
of:{1} for any Sarvice, third parly lenminalion charges for tha cancalled Sarvice actually Incurred by Centurylink; and (2) for CenluryLink's
out-ol-pockal cosls {f any) lncurred In consiructing laciliies nacessary lor Service dalivery.

(b) Cuslomar may lerminale a specified Servica alter the dalivery ol a Connection Notice upan 30 days' writtan nolica fo Centurylink
I Cuslomer doas so, or ¥ Service Is tarminaled by CenturyLink as the result of Customer's dolautt, Cusiomar will pay Centurylink a
lermination chargo equal to tha sum ol; (1) all unpaid amounis for Service actually provided; and (2} any terminalion abliy payable In
third pariies resuliing lrom Ihe lemination and any oul-of-packat costs of censtruction to the extenl such cansiruction was underaken
1o pravide Service hareunder. CenturyLink and Cusiomer agree tarmination chargas will ba communicated and mulually agreed upon
prior lo bifing. Tha charges in Lhis Seclion represent CanturyLink's reasonable liquidatad damages end aro not a penally,

5, Default. if {a) Customer falls 1o make any paymen) when dus and such faliure conlinues lor 20 business days alter CenturyLink's
writtan natice, o (b) ellhar party fails lo obseve oe parform any olhar materia! lerm ol this Agreamant and such lalurp cantinuas for 30
days ahar the ofhar party's writlen nolice, Ihen the non-delaulling party may: {i} terminais this Agreemant and/or any Orfer, in whale or in
pan, andior () subject o Sectlons 6.1 {Damages Limitations) and 8.3 (Service Lavels), pursua any ramaies it may hava al law or In equity,

6. Liablitties and Sarvice Lavels,

6.1 Damages Uimhalons. Neither party will be llabie lor any damagas lor lost prolils, fost revenuas, loss ol goodwill, lpas of
anikcipatad savings, lass ol data or cost o) purchasing raplacemani sarvicas, or any Indirect, Incldental, specisl, cansequential, exemplary
os punitive damages arising out of tha performance or taflueo to parorm under this Agraement or any Oidar.

8.2 Warranties; Disclolmar of Warrsntles, Subject lo Sectlon 6.3 bafow, Coniurytink warranls that the Services shall bs
performed and delivered in a prolessional, and workmaniks manner with the skill, care and dillgence 1o be axpecied of a
lelecommunications provider rendaring Lhe same or similar services and it has all rights necassary lor ils execulion and delivary of this
Agreement and lis parlarmanca ol lis obiigations undar Ihis Agraement. EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY STATED IN THIS AGREMENT,
CENTURYLINK MAKES NO WARAANTIES OR AEPRESENTATIONS, EXFRESS OR IMPLIED, EITHER IN FACT OR BY
OPERATION OF LAW, STATUTORY OR OTHERWISE, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A
PAATICULAR USE, EXCEPT THOSE EXPRESSLY SET FORTH IN THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY APPLICABLE SERVICE
ATTACHMENT,

6.3 Service Levels,

{o) Any “Sarvics Leval® commiimanis applicabdle 1o Sanvices are contained In ihe Senvica Allachmenis applicable 1o each Sarvica. If
CenluryLink doas not mee! a Service Lavel, CenturyLink will Issue lo Customer a credh as stated In the applicablas Senvice Allachment on
Customer’s request. CenfuryLink’s mainienance Ing and lraubla licketing sysiems ara used to calculale Servica Leval avants, Schaduled
mainienance under Section 8 and lorce majeura avenls ara considerad Excused Outages.

{b} Unlass otherwlse se) forth in a Servica Altachmant, to request a aradit, Cuslamer must contact Customar Service {contact
Inlarmation Is located at hilo. www level3 com) o delver a writlen requasi with sufficiant delail ta idonlly tha allected Senvice. The request
lor credil must be made within 60 days afier Iha amd ol tha month In which tha svemt occuned. Tolal monthly cradiis will nol excead the

NSP ¥: 864253 Page 2 o 11 @ Centuryl.\Ink, Al Rights Resarved,
CONFIOENTIAL MSA v1.032318





DocuSign Envelope ID 5CID2428-0840-450E-0EEB-42CH19635ACC

CENTURYUNK MASTER SERVICE AGAEEMENT
SYATE, LOCAL AND EDUCATION GOVERNMENT AGENCIES VERSION

charges for the allecled Service for that month. Customer's sole remedies lor any nonperfomnance owlagas, [allures to deliver or dalects bn
Service are conlained in he Service Lavals applicabla 1o the alfacied Servica.

64 Righ! of Termination lor instaliatlon Dalay. Unlass otherwise sal ferth in a Service Attachment, in lleu of Insialiallon Senice
Level credits, il ConluryLink’s instalialion ol Service Is delayed by more than 30 business days beyend the Gustomer Cormmii Dale,
Cuslomer may lerminate the aflected Servica withoul Uabiity upon writien natice I Cenlurylink, provided such writtan nolica Is dalivered
pnor to Centurylink delivering a Connectlon Notice lor the alleciad Servica. This Saciion will not spply whers CenturyLink Is constructing
tacilitles 1o 8 new (ocallon nol previously served by CanluryLink.

7. Custamer Premisas; Tilla 1o Equipmant i access (o non-Canlurylink laciflies Is requirad far the installation, malnienance,
grooming, movemant, upgrade and/of removal of CenluryLink natwork or equipment, Customer will, al ILs expanse: (a) secure such right
ol access and (b) amange lor the provision and mainlanance of pawar and HVAC as neaded lor the proper operalion of such aquipment
and network, Tifla 1o CenluryLink-pravided equipment (including soliware) remains with CanturyLink, Cusinmer will not create or penmit
to be craated any encumbrances on CaenluryLink-provided equipment,

8. Schaduled Malntenance and Local Access. Scheduled malntanance will not normatly resull kn Service interruption. Unlass
otharwiss sel lath In a Service Atlachment, il schaduled mainienance requires Sarvice interruption CanluryLink will: {1) provide Customar
saven daya’ prior wrillen noties, {2) wark with Cuslomar to minimize tnlerruptions and (3) use commerclally raasanabla efions to paricrm
such mainienance belwean midnight and 6:00 a.m. local time, B Ihird party local access servicas are required for tha Sarvices, Customsr
will: (1) provide CenluryLink with clrcuil facllity and firm order commilment informalion and design tayoul records to anabie cross-connects
to Cenjurylink Service(s} {provided by Centurylink subject 1o applicable charges), (2) cooperala with CanluryLink {including changing
damarcalion polals and/or equipment and providing necassary LOA's) regarding cireuit grooming or re-provisioning, and (3) whesa a relaled
Servica I5 disconnecied, provide CenturyUnk a writtan disconnection firm order commitmand from iha relevand third party provider.
CenturyLink may ra-provision any local eccess circuits lrom one off-nat provider la analhar er (o the CanturyLink owned and oparaled
nelwork {on-nel}, and such changas will be troaled as scheduled mainlenance.

B, General Tanmna.

a1 Force Majaura. Naither parly will ba liabla, nor will any credit allawance or othar somedy be extandad, lor any fabure af
perlormance or equipmeni due lo causas beyond such party's reasonabla conirol (“oree majaura gvenl”).

9.2 Assignmant and Resale. Nelthar party may assign s sighls or abligatlons under this Agraemani or any Service Alachmant
without the prior wiltlan consenl of the other pady, which will not ba unraasonably withhekl. However, sither parly may assign its rights
and obligalions undar this Agraamenl or any Chder wilhoul the consani ol the pihar party; (1) to any subsidfary, parent, or alifiale thal
controls, Is conlrolled by, or is undar eommon control wilh that pany, {2) putsuani lo tha sate or ransfar of substanilally all of the business
or relavan! assals of thal pany; or (3) pursuanl te any linancing, mergar, or reorganization ol thal pany. This Agreement and ai) Sorvice
Allachmenis will apply 1o any permilied Iransiareas or assignses. Any assignes of Cusiomer must have a financial standing and
creditworthinass aqual lo or betiar than Cuslomer's. Unless olherwise set forh In a Saervice Attachment, Customer may provide Service
1o thitd pariies or usa the Savices In connecilon with goods or sarvices provided by Cuslomer o third pariles ("Cuslomer Provided
Servicas®). To the ealent parmiliad under law and subjeci to the provisions and limitations ol Sactlion 768.28, Florida Stalulas, Cusiomer
will ba responsible for any clalms arising from or ralated 1o any Cuslomer Provided Services, provided, however, thal nothing in this
Agraerment shall be in any way as a waivar or Emilation by Cuslomar af lis soveraign Immunity accordad by the Flotida Constiution as
codilled In § 788.28, Florida Stawles. [t Cuslamer sells tslecommunicalions services, Customer cenifles thal I has fled el requited
decumentation and wiil af all imes have the raquisile autharity wilh appropriate regulatary agenclas respecling the same. Nathing in this
Agreemeni conlars wpan any third pary any right, benellt ar remedy haraundar

9.3 AHillates. CenluryLink may use a Cenlurylink alfliate or a third parly 1o provide Sarvice lo Cusiomer, including Laval 3
Communicallons, LLC to provide the Wavelengih Sarvice sel larth in Exhibit A altachad hetele, but CenluryLink will ramaln ragpensible
ta Custorer for Sarvica delivary and perlormance. Cusiomer's alliliales may purchase Service under this Agraamant, and Cuslomer wil
be joinily and saverally hable lor all clalms and liabilitias refaled lo Senies wrdered by any Customer aififale,

8.4 Nolicas Nalices wil! ba In wiiting and delivered parsonaily, sani via pro pald ovemight courier, or slecironic mail (il an g-mall
address Is provided below) or sent by LS. Postal Sarvice and shall ba desmed dellverad whan received or sajecled. Unless otherwlse
providad for in a Service Atlachmend, requasts lor disconnaction ol Sarvice {othar than lor delault) must ba submitted lo CanturyUink via
Cusiomers podal al  hips Mwww.contyivbnk com businossiag n o va |hs (ollowing websie J/ link:
hnefiverve | loveld convehsco discodsim! and will be sllective 30 days aller recaipl {or such longer peilod sel fonh In a Senvica
Atiachmani), Nolices far biling inquinas/dispules or raquests {or Service Lavel credils must ba submilted to CenturyLink via Customer's
portal al hips deenv centurvimk.comirusmassiioghy or via Emall at: bihng®caniaty'ink com. Cusiomar lalluce to follow this process
andfor provide complele infommatian may resuli in conlinued charges that wilt nol be crediled. Al legal nalices will be eddrassed io
CenturyLink at* 931 14™ Sir., #9300, Denvar, CO 80202; Fax: B88.778-0054; Aln.. Notles Coardinator; and to any alectronic or physicat
address of Cuslomar a&s provided in the Agreement or in ils absance, la Customer s addrass ldaniilied on tha Oedar ar as reflacied in
CenluryLink's recoids, Atin. Genaeral Counsel,

NSP ¥ B64253 Page 3 of 11 © CanturyLink. Alt Rights Rasarved
CONFIDENTIAL MS5A v1.032318





DocuSign Envelope 1D 5C02428- DB40-450E-5EEB-42C813539ACC

CENTURYLINK MASTER SERVICE AGREEMENT
STATE, LOCAL AND EDUCATION GOVERNMENT AGENCIES VERSION

85 Acceptable Usa Policy and Dala Protaction Customes must conlom lo an applicable Acceplable Use Policy ("AUP") for
Services panchased wunder this Agreement and lo the Centurylink Privacy Pollcy, which s  avallabls al

hulp iiviieys contnviink comfaboutugiegalprivacy poisy oo The applicable AUP and any addilional use ol Servica provisions ae sat
lorth In & Service Atachmanl.

9.5 Conlidentiality. Excepl 1o the sxteni required by an open records act or skmilar law, nokher pariy will: (a) disclosa any of the
tarms of Ihe Agresment; ar (b} disclosn or uss {except as axprassly penmiltad by, or requited lo achlavs the purposes of, he Agreamani)
the conlidantial Inlormation receivad lrom the olher party, Confidential Information will not Include Cuslomer Dala excepl as may be
dascribed in a Service Attachment. A parly may disclose Conlideniial informalion il required 16 do so by a gavemmantal agancy, by
applicable law, or Il necessary in any proceading o establish rights or obligations undar Iha Agreemant, Each panty will limlt disclosura
and accass |o confidantial informalion to those ol its employaas, ceniraciors, attomeays or ather cepresantatives who reasanably requite
such accass io accomphsh the Agraamanl's purposes and who ate subjacl ta confidentialily obligations i teast as resirictive as those
contained hersin. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Article 1, Seclion 24, Fiorida Constitulion, guaranises evary parson access 1o all pubkc
records, and Seclion 119.011, Floiida Stalules, provides a broad dalinliion of public tecords. As such, Ihs Agresmenl and afl records
relating {o this Agreameni are public records unless axampt by law. Ii CenturyLink considers any portion ol this Agrssmani (o ba axampt
lrom disclasure under Florida taw, CenjuryLink musl provide Cuslomer with a separale redaclad wrillen copy of the racord and brisfly
dascriba in waling the grounds for claiming exemption rom the public recards law, including tha speclfic statulary cilation. CenluryLink
shall be responsible lor delending lis deiermination Ihal tha records are conlidential, trada sacral or olherwise nol subject fo disclosure.
It the Cenlurylink lalls to submit a radacled racord In accardanca with this Saction, Customar Is suthorizad 1o produca the entlire record
In answer to a public records retuest.

9.7 Intaliectual Property Ownarship; Usa of Name and Marka. Nothing in ihe Agiaament or the perfarmnance thereo! will convey,
Hcenso, or otherwisa transtar any right, tite, or Inferast in any intellectust praperty or other proprislary rights hald by aither pary or lis
Aicensaors. Neilhar panty will use the name or marks of the other party or any of its alfillales lor any purose or lssug any press reloasas or
public siatemen relaling la this Agreement wilhoul the oihar parly's prior writtan consant

9.8 Govarning Law; Amandment. This Agreemant will be governed and canstiued In accordance with the laws of the Stale of
Flarida, wilhout regard 1o its cholce ol law rules. Vianua far ltigallon of ihis Agraement shall be in courts of compaetant jurisdiction localed
In Jacksonville, Duval Counly, Florda, Each party will comply wiih all applicable laws, ulas and requlalions associaled respeclively with
Cenlurylink’s dalivery or Cuslemar's use ol the Service undar the Agraamanl. This Agreement, Including any Sarvice Attachmenis,
consiitutes the antira &nd final agreement and underslanding batweaen the panias with respeel ty the Service and suparsades all prior
agreamants velaling to the Sarvica. ConturyLink is nol subjecl lo any cbiigalions thal are nol explicitly idenlilled in this Agresmant. This
Agreemen! may only be modilied or supplamented by an Instrument execulad by an aulharized reprasantalive of each party. No lailure
by elihar patty la enforce any righi{s) hareunder will constilule a walvar of such right{s).

2.9 Crhlcal 8-1-1 Clreuils, Tha Federal Communications Commissian's 5-1-1 raltabifity rules mandale the ideniification and tagging
of certaln clrcukts or aquivalen! dala paths thal irznspornt 8-1-1 calls and Inlormation ("8-7+1 Data™) 1o publc salety answeiing poinis.
These circuils or equivalent dala paths are delined as Grilical 911 Clrculls In 47 C.F.R, Seclion 12.4{a)(5). CanturyLink policies requira
tagping of any circulis or equivaient dala paths used fo lmanspont 9-1-3 Data. Customer will cooperale with CanlurylLink raparding
compfiance wilh these fules and policles and will nolify CenturyLink of all Services Customar purchasss undsr this Agreament ulizad as
Critical 911 Circults or for 8-1-1 Data.

9.0 Intamational Services. For Services providad ouislds tha Unltod Stales, Customor or Rs local atiiliala may ba raquired ta sailar
inlo a saparate local couniry addendum/agreement (as approved by lacal authoritlas) ("LCAT) with tha raspaciive Canturylink altiliate
thal providss the local Service(s). Such CenturyLink affiliale will Invoice Cuslomar or lis ncal alfilale lor Ihe raspeciive local Sarvica(s),

8.11 HAulallonship and Counterparts. The relationship batwaen the parties Is nol thal ol parinars, agants, of jolnt veniurers. This
Agreemenl may be execuied in one or mate counlerpants, all of which taken togelher will consliiule one insirument. Digital signatures
and electranically exchanged coplas of signed documents wit ba sulliclan! 10 bind the paries la this Agrasmant.

9.12  Provislons Aequired by Customes.

{8} Canllict of Intarasl. Cenjurylink will ioliow the pravisions of Secticn 126.110, dacksonville Ordinance Gode, i any olficlal er
emplayae o! Customar acquiras any Inlarast, direct or Indirect, in CanluryLink or in any manner or degran with the parormance of Senvices
requirad under this Agreamaent.

{b} Non-Discriminstion. As required by Section 126.404 of Ihe Clly of Jacksanviie Ordinance Code: CanturyLink represants thal
it has adopled and will malnlain throughoui the Term ol this Agraameni a policy of nendiscrimination or harassment againat any person
with regard (o raca, color, sex (including pragnancy}, saxual orienlallan, gender idenlity ot sxpression, religion, pofitical affilaon, natienal
oilgin, disabdity, age, marial slalus, velaran stalus, or any oiher Impennissible facior in recruitment, hiring, compensation, iraining,
placemant, promolion, discipline, demaiion, Iransiars, layell, recall, terminalion, warking conditions and relatad lamms and conditians ol
empioymant. CemturyLink agrass thal, on writien request, it will pamnil reasonable access durlng normal businass hours and at
CenturyLink's place ol business (a review ils records of employmeni, amployment advenisemant, application forms and other perineni

NSP #; B61255 Page 8 of 11 @ CenturyLink. ANl Righls Reserved,
CONFIDENTIAL MSA v1.032318





DocuSign Erwelope 1D 5C3D2428.D640-450E-9EEB-42CE19839ACC

CENTURYLINK MASTER SERVICE AGREEMENT
STATE, LOCAL ARD EDUCATION GOVEANMENT AGENCIES VERSION

daia and recards, by tha Executive Diracior of the Community Ralations Commlsglon, or succassar ggency or commission, for the plrpose
of Investigation ig ascertaln compkance with tha non-discrimination provislons of this Agreamant; provided howaver, that CeniuryLink
shall not be required (o produce, lor Inspeciion, recards covering periods of tima mora than ons (1} year prlor le the Elfeciive Data ol this
Agresment. Cenlurylink agrees thal, if any ol the preducls or Services o ba provided pursuani o this Agreemen) are (o bo provided by
a subconiractor, the provisions ol this Section shall ba Incorporaled Inlo and become a par of the subconiract.

(¢} Indemnification. Centurylink shall hold harrless, indemntly, and dalend Ihe Cily of Jacksonville and Clty's mambers, ollicers, olficials,
amployeas and agenis (colleciively tha “City Indemnified Parties”) from and agalnsl, wilhou! limltation, any losses, damages, Injudes,
Gabifiles, fines, panallles, cosis and expenses ol whatsoaver kind or nalure, which may be Incurred by, charged to gr recovered from any
al tha taregaing City Indemnified Partias for:

(1) third party claima for damage to langible propary, personal injury or daath caused by tha gross nagligencea or williul
misconduct of Cenlurylink, This indemnificallon obligation shall nol apply to CeniuryLink when CenturyLink is praviding 919
Sesvice; and

{2) third party claims thal a Sarvice, as provided by CenluryLink conslilutes an inlringemeni of any copyright, patan, lrade secrel
ot any olhar inlallaeiual propery right. The loregoeing will nol apply to any ¢laim based on the combinatlon of & Servica wih other
producis, services ar functionalily. 17 In any sult or praceeding, the Services, or any producl generated by the Sanvicas, Is held
la constliule an Inhingemant and lis use s permananily enjoinad, CenturyLink may ai #s expense (I) obiain lor the Cily
Indemnilied Parties 2 licanse, autharizing the continued use ol the Service or producl; (i) replace the Sandce or product with a
nan-inidnging Servica or product, ar () madily such Sarvice or praduct so Ihal tha Savice or product is non-nlringing and in
compliance with Lhis Agieement.

Hl Centurylink exsrcises its righls and obigallons undar this Agreamenl, CeniuryLink will (1) provide reasonable noflce (o tha Cly
Indemnified Paitlas ol the applicable clalm or llabllity, and (2) allow Cliy Indemniiied Parilas, al their own expanss, o panicipata In the
liigation ai such cialm or HabHity 1o protect thair Intarests. The scopa and 1srms al the indemnily abllgations hergin dascribed ars
separate snd apart from and shall not ba limited by any Insurance provided pursusnt to tha Agreament or otherwise, Such
tarms ol Indemnity shall survive the explratlon or lermlasiion of the Agreemant.

{d) Insurance. Ceniurylink shall comply with al! insurance cbiigalions confained in Exhibll B lo this Agresment,

{e} Compliance with Laws. As requked by Secllon 126.108{h), Ordinance Code, Centurylink must comply with any and all applicable
lederal, stala, and Ipcal taws, rules, regulations, and ordinances, as the same axist and may be amended trom ilme to time that are
applicable lo Centurylink’s provision ol Services undar this Agreement. Such laws, rules, regulations, end ardinances may Include, bul
arg not limtad to, Chapter 119, Florida Stalutes (the Florida Publlc Records Law) and Soclion 286.011, Florida Statules (tha Flarida
Sunshina Law), as they apply la the Services and this Agraement, If any of tha cbligailans of this Agrasment ara lo be perfarmed by a
subcontractor, Cenlurytink musi make commarcially reasonable afforis to ensure that the provislons of Ihis Seeilan shalibe incorporatad
into and become a pan of tha subconiract.

(1 Retenllon o! Records/Audil. In accordance with Secllon 125.108(b), Ordinance Code, Centurylink shall mainiain all books,
documenis, papars, accounting records and aell other business records dietlly perinent 1o 1he Sarvicas {*Aecards™) and shall mahe
such Records available at all reasonable timas during norma) business howrs and al Centurylink's place of business lor sccass and
examination by tha Jacksonville City Gouncil Auditor during the perod ol this Agreamen: and for three (3) years lrom the date of Inal
paymant under this Agteement,

{g) Public Records. Subjeci 1o any provisions In this Agreament relating to tonlidential rade seciels, and provided CanturyLink is
daiermined to ba a coniraclor under Section 119.0701, Florida Statutes, CenluryLink shall If applcable to the Services and Agroament

{a) Keep and malrain public records taquired by Customer to paerform tha Services: and

(b} Upon wiillen requast rom Cuslomer's custodian ol publie records, provida Customer with a capy of the requasied racords
or allow racards lo ba Inspecied or copled within a reasorable lims al a cost thal doas nol exceed the cost provided for in
Chaptar 119, Floilda Stalules, or as oitharwise provided by law; and

{c} Ensure |hat public recoeds thal are exempl or conlidential and exempt lrom public records disclosure requiraments ara nol
disclosed axcept as autharized by law lor the duration of the Sendce Tarm and following complation of this Agresment if
CenluryUink does not transier the records io Customar; and

{d) Upon complelion of this Agreemeni, ransler 1o Cuslomer at no cost all public racords In possassion of CenturyLink or kesp
and malnlain public records required by Customar fo perform the sarvice. [ CenturyLink translers all public records lo
Cuslomer upon complation of this Agraement, CanturyLink shall destroy any duplicata public recerds that are esampl or
conlideniial and exampt {1om public racords disclosura raquiremants. It CenlurybLink keeps and mainains public records
upon compiation of this Agreament, Cenlurylink shall mest all applicable requiraments lor rataining public records. Al

NSP #; B64255 Page 5of 11 © CanturyLink. Al Righls Reserved
CONFIDENTIAL MSA v1.032318





DocuSign Envelops 10 5CI02428-DB40-450E-0EER-42C819819ACC

CENTURYLINK MASTER SERVICE AGREEMENT
STATE, LOCAL AND EDUCATION GOVERNMENT AGENCIES VERSION

records stored elecironically mus! be provided io Customer upon requas! lrom Cusiomer's cusiodtan ol public racorda in a
furmal that s compatible with Customar's information techinalogy sysiams.

Tha abova requirements apply lo a “Contracior as defined In Secilon, 119.0701, Florida Stalules,

IF CENTURYLINK HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF
CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO CENTURYLINK'S DUTY TO
PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, CONTACT
THE CUSTOMER'S CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS AT (904) 630-7678;
REQUEST@COJ.NET; CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, PUBLIC RECORDS

REQUEST, 214 N. HOGAN STREET, SUITE 1180, JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA
32202.

(h) Entire Agrsamani. This Agreemen, including any Sarvice Schedids(s) and Customer Ordar{s) axscitad haraundar, consthulas
the enlire agssamant and undarstanding betwean the parties with raspect 1a tha subject matiar hareal and supersedes end replaces any
and all prior agreements and undarsiandings, either oral ar wiitien, with respact lo the subject matiar hereol. Exhibit A {Leve! 3
Wavelangth Servics Schaduls) aitached haselo s an Inlegral part haceof and ks hsraby made par of this Agreament. This Agreernent
supersedas and rapiaces the Masler Sanvdcas Agrasment daled March 8, 2013 If any cavenant, term, or provision of this Agrasment s
deamad 10 ba conirary la law, that covanany, tarm, or pravislon will be deemad se {rom the ramalning covananis, larms, and
provisions of this Agraemant and will niol alfact the validity, latsrpretalion or afiact of tha remaindar of this Agreameant. This Agrasmant
may nol be modifled, allared, or amended excapl by 8 written Insirument signad by bath pariies,

(1) Counterpan Execullon. This Agreement may be executed in counlerparts, sach of which shaft be deemed an original, bul alt of

which logether shall constitute one and the sama agreamsnt. Counierparts lo this Agrasment may be sant by pdf or (acsimile and shall
be accepiable and binding (or all purpases.

() Precedanca and intarpratatlon, In Iha avent o any confict betwaen this Agreemeni and the Terms of any Service Scheduls andfor
Customer Order, the ordar of precedanca la as lollows: (1) the Service Schodula; (2) this Ageaement: and (3) the Customear Ordar.

LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIONS, LLC, which |s now &n CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
sifillate of CENTURYLINK COMMUNICATIONS, LLC

Becubignnd by:
l Shffam.&mm _
Ephen ATRESOn Lenny Cury =

n

Nama Typed o Prinied Nama T: Prinled  Sam E. Mowsa
_ﬁ?n.agmnzlffer Managenent _i;“w wwfr - Chi e :
Tiila Tile
/5208 . /\ / e / & for: Mayor Lenny Curry
Oale Cale {

Enecutive Ordet No. 2015-0%

, Customur/s Addrass lor Notice;
Form Approved: Parsan designated for nolicas:
a of General Counsel
Tom Ossi, Technology Conlracts and Reconds Manager

_______ : City of Jacksonvills, information Technologias Division
% 214 N. Hogan Strea!, Sth Floor
NNyacksonville, FL 32202
04) 255-8080 lossi@co].nat

NSP #; B64255 Page 6 of 11 @ CanluryLink, Afll Rights Resarved,
CONFNENTIAL MSA v1,032318





DocySign Envelope ID 5C302428-D840-450E-92EB-42CHB19630ACC
4 EXHIBIT A

CENTURYLINK MASTER SERVICE AGREEMENT
STATE, LOCAL AND EDUCATION GOVERNMENT AGENCIES VERSION

SERVICE SCHEDULE
"4 WAV TH VICE {L:
{Venloa hnee Daiz May 21, 2008

1. Applicebllity. This Service Schadule ks applicable only whace Cuslomer arders Level 3%Interclly Wavelength Service, Leve! 3% Metro
Wavslength Service, or Leval 3% inlemalional Wavelength Service (colleclively “Lavel 3 Wavelangth Service”) on a lsase basls. Wilh
raspect i0 Sarvices provided in Latin Amarica, Customer agress thal # {or lis local Afliliaie) will enter [nlo a separale local counlry
addandum/agrasmant {as approved by local autharities) ("LCA™) with the respacliva Level 3 Afliliale which providas the local Service(s),
contalning lerms necessary lo comply wilh local laws/reguiations, and such Leval 3 Altiliala wifl involce the Customer {or ils local Affiliale)
pary o the LCA for the raspectiva local Service(s).

2, Dalinitlons Any capllalized terms used herain and not otherwise delined shall hava the meanings set forth in the Agreament.

{(A) "Cuslomar Commit Date™ means the date by which Leval 3 will inslall Service The Cuslomer Commit Dale is established
loliowing Level 3's accepiance of a Customar Oider,

{B) “E2E" means and la gnd, and includes the On-Nel and Oll-Nal componenis al Sarvices In tha Unlled Siates and Europaan
Unlon, taken logather.

{C} "On-Net” means Service providad on the network owned (or operalad and conlrolled) by Level 3 betwean two locallons thal are
served direclly by Leval 3 owned {ar operaled and controiad) fiber and Lavel 3 owned agquipment. Services thal are not On-Net
are Oll-Nei.

{D) “Protecled” shatl maan any Service Ihat Includas a Level 3 manzged proleclion schame thal allows tralfic to ba re-routed in the
avenl of a liber cul or equipment faliura.

{E) “Termination Node" shall mean lha locaklions within Lavel 3's laclities or within Cusiomer Pramises in each of the cilies In which
lerminalion is available, Each Level 3 Wavelangth Service shalf conlain Iwo (2) Termination Nodes, tha exact localion of which
will be sal lorth In the Customear Order.

{F) “Unavailable” or “Unavailabilily” means the durallon of a break In transmission measured from the (irst of ten {10} consecutive
savarely erred saconds ("SESs") on the aiecied Lavel 3 Wavalangth Sarvice until the Frsi of len {10) consaculive nan-SESs.

{G) “Unprolecied” shall maan any Servica thal does nol include a Lavel 3 managed proteclion scheme that would aliow tratlic 1o be
re-ravled In the aveni of a liber cul or equipment [ailura.

3. Sarvice Descriptlon. Lavol 3 Wavelength Service is a dedicaled, iransparen, aplical wave signal for transpart of high bandwidth
botwaen Iwo Terminalion Nodes oflered on a Protacied or Unprotecled basis. Cuslomer interlacs conslsis of 2,.5Gb, 10Gb, 40Gb, 1GbE,
10GbE, 40GBbE and 100GLE, OTU1, OTUZ, OTU2e, OTU3, OTU4 and (Gb, 2Gb, 4Gb, 8Gb, and 10Gb Fibrg Channal,

4. Interconneciion.

(A) Demaic. To use the Level 3 Wavelangih Service, Customer must provide to Level 3, at each Termination Nede, a SONET or
SDH-framed 2.5Gb, 10Bb or 40Gb signal, as daflned by Telcordla GA-253-CORE, a 1Gh, 10Gb, 40Gh or 100Gb Ethernet
signal, as definad by |IEEE 802.3ae, a OTU1, OTUZ, OTUZe, OTUI, OTUA4 signal, as dalined by ITU 6.709, or a 1Gb, 2Gb,
4Gb, BGb, or 10Gb Fibre Channal signal, as dalined by T11 Technical Commitize within INCITS (the Inlernational Commilies
for Inlormatlen Technology Standards (collectivaly, “Tratfic™), which Tralfic will iharealier be dalivered by Lavel 3, In lika format,
to tha opposiia and correspanding Tarmination Noda.

Tha damarcalion painl for the Level 3 Wavelengih Sarvice shall ba the Lavel 3 05X or fibar lermination panel at the Termmination
Node. Customer shall ba solaly responsibla for praviding all Interconnaction equipment used bath lo defiver Trallic lo, or lo
accepl Traflic from, Level 3 in the Jormals dascribed above and for any and all proleclion schemes Cuslomer chooses to
Implement respeciing the Tralllc, For a Termination Node al a localion other than a Level 3 Galeway, Customar shall provida
Leva! 3 wilh space and pawaer (3t no chamge io Lavel 3), as reasonably requested by Level 3, for placemenl and oparation of an
OSX, liber terminalion pansl or other equipment wilhin the Cuslomar Premises.

{B) Constuciton of Facilliips, With raspect 1o construction af faclities o tha Gusiomer Pramisas and Installation, maintenance and
tepalr ol fachilias wilhin the Cusiomer Pramises, Customer shall provide Leval 3 with access 1o and the use of Cusiomer’s
enlrgnce facililes and inslde wiring, and/or shafl procuse rights lor Lavel 3 allawing the placemeant ol lacliles necessary for
instalialion of facllities to deliver tha Lavel 3 Wavelengih Sarvica lo the Customer Premlisas, All costs assoclated with procutlng
and maintaining rights needed lo oblain eniry 1o the buliding (and ha raaf propary on which the building is located) within which
he Cusiomer Premises are located, and cosis (o ptocure and maintain rights within such buliding 1o the Cuslomer Pramisas,
shail be boma by Cusiomer,

NSP #: 864235 Paga 7 of 11 © Centusylink. All Righis Reserved.
CONFIDENTIAL MSA v1.032318





fiocuSign Envalope 1D SCID2428-DR40-4508.9EE8-120015838ACE

CENTURYUNK MASTER SERVICE AGREEMENT
STATE, LOCAL AND EDUCATION GOVERNMENT AGENCIES VERSION

(C) Third Party Prgviders. Whare Laval 3 Wavslangth Service Is balng terminatad Oll-Net al the Cuslomer Premisas through a lhisd

party provides lo be provisionad by Lavel 3 on bahall of Gusiomar, the charges set loah In the Custamer Order Tor such Lavel 3
Wavelangih Servica assumas thai such Lavel 3 Wavelangth Servica will ba terminaled at a pra-aslablished demarcation point
or minimum polnt of antry {MPOE) in tha buliding within which tha Cuslomar Premises is localed, as delermined by tha local
access provider. Where the local access provider delemmines that it Is necessary to extend the demarcalion poln) or MPOE
through tha provision o addillonal infrastructure, cabling, electronics or athar malerials necessary to reach tha Cuslomer
Pramises, (i) Level 3 may charge Customar additional non-recuiring charges and/or monthly recuring chargas not oiharwise
58! lorth in tha Cusiomer Cirder for such Level 3 Wavelangth Sarvice, (i) installaion of Service may ba delayad and (i) Seclicn
5(A) ol this Service Sthadule shalinot apply. Level 3 will nolily Customar of any addiionat non-recufring charges andfor manthly
racuiring charges as soon as practicabls alter Lavel 3 is noliled by the local access provider of tha amount of such chargas,

In additlon, where Lavel 3 Wavalangth Servica Is baing larminaled Of-Na! al Ihe Customer Premises theough an OH-Nel Local
Loop la be provisionad by Level 3 on bahall o the Guslomer, tha chargas and the Sarvice Temm sel forth in the Customer Order
for such Laval 3 Wavelength Service assumes that such Leval 3 Wavalength Sarvice canbg pravisioned by Laval 3 thraugh the
local access providar salectad by Lavel 3 {and/or Gustomar) lor Iha staled Service Term. In the svent Level 3 s unable to
provisian sych Loval 3 Wavelengih Servica hvough the selaclad loca! access provider or the sslscled loca! access provider
tequiras a longer Service Teem than that sat lorth in the Custamer Order, Level 3 resarves tha righ, regerdiass of whelhar Lavel
3 has accepled the Cuslamer Onder, o suspend provisicning of such Lavel 3 Wavalength Service and nolily Customer In wriling
ol any addillanal non-racurring charges, monihly recuning chargas and/or Sarvice Term that may apply. Upan recalpt of such
nolice, Guslomer will have five (5) busineas days lo aceept or rajact such changes. I Cusiomer does ol respand fo Lavel 3
wilhin tha five {5) business day paried, such changes wil be deemed iajecied by CGustomer. in the avent Customer rajecls the
changes (whather allismalively ar through the explration ol tha five {3) business day perlod), ihe aflecied Level 3 Wavalengih
Sarvice will be cancelled withoul cancallation or termination Nablily of either pany. Level 3 doas not guaranias Lhal any Level 3
Wavalenglh Service will ba provided by a specilled local access providar,

5. Service Levels.

{A)

(8)

Instplistion Sarvics Level. Leval 3 wilf axarclse commerclally raasanable eflons 1o Instal) any On-Net Level 3 Wavalangth Service
on or belere the Customer Comnmit Dala specifiad lor the particular Leval 3 Wavalength Sanvico. This Inslaliation Service Lavel
shall nol apply to Guslomer Orders thal contain Incorrec) inlormation suppiiad by Customer, or Cuslomer Ordars thal are sRared
a} Cuslomer's reques! aller submission and acceptance by Lavel 3. In Ihe aven! Level 3 doss nol maal this Insiallalion Sarvice
Leve! lor a parécular Level 3 Wavelengih Service for seasons ather than an Excused Quiage, Customer will ba entillad fo a
service credil off of one moalh’s monthly tacurring chames ("MRC-} {altsr appiicalion of discounis and other special pricing
arrangemanls, it any) for the afiected Level 3 Wavelangth Service as sel larth In the lollowing 1abla:

Instsliation Dalay Bayond | Sarvice Leval Credit
Cuntomar Commit Dats {MRAC}

1 =5 business days 5%
& - 20 business days 10%

21 busingss days or grealer 15%

Availghiily Service Lavel. In the event thal a panicular Leval 3 Wavelangih Service becomes Unavailabla for reasons olher
than an Excused Oulaga, Cuslomer whl ba enlitied to a servica cradit off of the MRG (aher agplication of discounts and oiher
special pricing arrangemanis, If any) {or the alfecied Lavel 3 Wavelenglh Servics basad on tha cumulative Unavallabiflty for the
aliaciad Lavel 3 Wavelengih Sarvice in 8 gven calendar month as set lorth in the {olawing 1able:

n N lgcted
Cumulstive
tinaveliabliity Sarvice Laval Cradit
(in hra:mins:secs)
0000°01 - 4:06 00 Mo Credil

4000 -6 00:00 10% ol the MAG

8,00 01 - 10:00 00 25% ol the MAGC

10 0G'01 or grealer 50% ol tha MAC

NSP ¥: B64255 Paga B of 11 © CeniuryLink. All Righis Resarvad

CONFIDENTIAL MSA v1.032318





DocuSign Envelops 1D 5CI0242B-DB40-4506-9EER 42CB1REIJACC

CENTURYUNK MASTER SERVICE AGREEMENT
STATE, LOCAL AND EQUCATION GOVERNMENT AGENCIES VERSION

Eqgr On fot Prolsciad Service
ulstiva
sy Sarvice Leval Credit]

in hra:mins:sacs)

00 0001 - 00:05:00 No Gredil

00:05:01 - 01:00:00 10% ol ihe MRC

01:60:01 - 6:00:00 25% ol the MRC

£.00:01 or grealer 50% ol the MAC

Egr E2E Prolscted Service

mulative
Elrjmvallahlllly Sarvica Lavel Cruml

Kin hre:mins:aecs)

00:00:01 10 3:30.00 No Cradit

03:30:01 - 5:00:00 10% ol tha MAC

£00:01 - 12:60.00 25% ol tha MAC

12 00:01 or graaler 50% of Ihe MRC

n il rvi

ICumulaihva
Unavallabliity Sarvice Lovel Cradit

(In hre:mins:aecs)

000001 to 8:040:00 Mo Credit

B:00 01 - 10,0000 10% of the MRC

1000901 - 16:00:00 25%. of tha MRG

16:00 01 or greater 50% ol the MAC

{C) Service Lavel Limiigligns, Except wilh respec! |o E2E Samvice, lor any Olf-Net Service, Laval 3 will pass-through g Customer
any sarvice lavels and assoclaled credils {or othar expross ramedies) provided io Level 3 by tha appicable third pany canlar.
Service Levals da nol apply Io Service inlerruptions atkibutable 1o long-hawl International accass circulls batween a Level 3 palnt
ol presence In one country and a Cusiomer premisas in a difarenl country

(D} The cradiis and any olher remedias specillad in Sections 5{A)}, 5(B) and Seclion G batow se! [orth the sole and exclusive
refnedies ol Customer lor any Intarruptions or delays of any Lavel 3 Wavelength Service or olher Sarvice-relatad issues.

6 Chronlc Dutage. As iis sole remedy, Cuslomer may elect {o ferminale any aflecied Wavalength Service {excluding any Wavelgngth
Service provided in Lalln Amearica) pilor io tha and of the Sarvice Term withaul tasminalian liabilty ¥, lor raasons olher than an Excused
Outage, the Sernca is Unavailabla lor moie than 12 consaculive hours in gach ol 3 consacutiva calendar monihs, ar for mara than 36
haws In the aggregale in any calendar month, or mora 1han S avlages relaled 1o the sama [ssue In any calendar month. The
tarminalion righl mus! ba exercised within 30 days of the evani giving nse 1o |t

NSP #: B64253 Paga 9of 11 © Canturylink, All Righls Aasarvad,
CONFIDENTIAL MSA v1 032118





DocuSign Envelope 10 5CI02428.0840-450E.3EEB-42CB19639ACT

CENTURYLINK MASTER SERVIGE AGREEMENT
STATE, LOCAL AND EQUCATION GOVERNMENT AGENCIES VERSION

EXHIBIT B
INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

Wihoul limiting its Rabllity under (hls Agresment, CanturyLink shall at al) limes durng the tarm of this Agreamant procure prior 1o
commancemenl of work and mainiain at lis sole expanse during the larm of this Agraemant {and CenluryLink shall requise its,

subconiraclors, laborers, malerialmen and suppllers 1o provide {except far Cyber Liabllity & Data Stiorags), as applicabla), insurance of
the typas and fimils not less than amounts slaled balow:

lnsurance Covem
Schadule Limits
Cybar Liabliity & Data Siorage $1,000,000 per Clalm and Aggregale
Such insurance shall cover, a1 2 minimtum, the lollowing:
Dala Loss and Syslem Damage Liabliity (when applicabla}
Security Liabikly

Privacy Liabllily
Prvacy/Security Braach Respense Coverage, including Notilication Expanses

Such Cybsr Liahifily coverage musi be provided on an Occuirence Form or, It on a Claims Made Form, Ihe retroaclive date mus! ba no
later than the lirst dale ol Ihis Agreement and such claims-made coverage must be malniained Ihree yaars alter he axpiralion of (hlg
Agreement.

Commaerclal General Liablilty 52,000,000 General Aggregate
52,000,000 Products & Comp. Ops. Agg.
51,600,000 Persanal/Advertising injuery
$£1,000,000 Each Ococurrence
§ 50,000 Fire Damage
5 5000 Madical Expanses

Such Insurance shalt be no more rastrictive than that provided by the most recent version of the standard Commerclal Genaral Liabiky
Form (IS0 Form CG 00 01) as fled lor use In the Siale of Florida. An Excess Liability policy or Umbralla palicy can be used fo satisly
the above limlls,

1§ CanturyLink wifl perlorm lis Services onslie then the below CenluryLink musi malntaln the addifona! balow covarages;

Autemoblils Ligbliity $1,000,000 Combinad Singla Limil
(Covarage lor all automobiles, owned, hired or non-owned used In performance of tha Conlract)

Such insurance shall ba no mosa restriclive than thal provided by the most recant verston ol the standard Businass Autg Caveraga Form
(IS0 Form CAGO01) as filed lor use In the Siale of Florida.

Warker's Compansallon Flarida Sialulory Coverage
Employer's Lisbillly $ 100,000 Each Accidont
$ 500,008 Disease Policy Lisni

$ 100,000 Each Employea/Tlseass

This Insurance shall cover CenluryLink (and, lo the extent thay ares not ollierwise insured, Hs subcaniraciors) Jor thoss sources of llabiity
which would bo covered by Ihe lalas| editlon of the standard Warkers' Compensatlon policy, as filed lor use in the State of Florida by the
Natlonat Coundl an Compansalion Insurance (NCGI), wilhow any restrictive endoisemants other than the Florida Employers Liabilily
Caverage Endorsemem (NCCI Form WG 09 03), those which are required by the State of Florida, or any rostrictive NCC| andorsemants
which, under an NGCI ifing, must be attached to the palicy (Le., mandalory sndoisements). In addition to coverage lor the Flordda
Woihers’ Compansalion Acl, where appropriate, coveraga is (o ba Included lor the Federal Employers’ Liabilily Act, USL&H and Jones,
and any othar applicabla lodaral or 5121 faw.

NSP #: 864755 Page 10 of 11 © CenluryLink, All Rights Resarved
CONFIDENTIAL MSA v1.032318





DocuSign Envelope 1D SC302428-0D840-450E-9EEB-42CH19639ACC

D.

J.

CENTURYLINK MASTER SERVICE AGREEMENT
STATE, LOCAL AND EDUCATION GOVERNMENT AGENCIES VERSION

il Proviaign

Ceniflcates of Insurance. CanuryLink shall defivar the Chty Cartiticates of Insuranca that shows the coresponding Clty Contract
or Bld Number In tho Descriplion, Additlonal Insureds, Walvers ol Subrogstion and Primary & Non-Copirlbutory sialement
as providad below. Tha certilicales af insurance shall ba mailad to 1he Cily ol Jacksonville (Attention: Chial of Risk Managemant),
117 W. Duval Sireat, Sulte 335, Jacksoaville, Florida 32202,

Additlanal fnsured. Al insurance excepl Worker's Compensation and Cyber Uability & Oata Storage shafl be endarsed o include
tha Cliy of Jacksanwille and Cily’s mambars, ollicials, ofiicars, employaes and aganis as Additional Insured, Additional Insured lor
Genaral Liabfity shall be in a lorm no mors restrictive than CG2010 and CG2037, Automoblls Liabilly CA2048.

Walver of Subrogation. Al requited Insurance policias shall be endorsed ko provida lor 3 waiver of underwriter's rights of
subragatlon in lavor of the Clty of Jacksonvile and Its membars, alficials, olicers amployaas and agents, lor losses caused by and
to (ha exiant of CenturyUnk's tiabllity.

Centurylink’s Insurance Primary. Tha insurance provided by GenfuryLink shall epply on a prmary basls to, and shall nol require
conliribution from, any other insurance or ssil-insurance mainlained by the Cily or any Chy members, olilcials, oilicers, employses
and agenls.

Dsductible or Sell-Insurad Ratanllon Provislons. Alldeduciibles and sall-Insusad retentions assoclated with coverages required
{or complianco with this Agreemani shall romaln tho sola and exclysive respansibitity af the named insured CenturyLink. Under no
clcumslancas will the City ol Jachsonvile and its members, olilcers, ditactors, emplayees, representailves, and agenis be
responsible for paying any daductible or sell-insured tetentions related to this Agreement.

CenluryLink's Insurance Addilonal Remedy. Compllance with Ihe insurance requiramanis of this Agresment shall nol fimil (he
liabilily ol Cenlurylink or s subconiraclors, enplayess or agents lo the Cily or others. Any ramedy provided 10 Cily or City's
membess, olliclals, ollicers, employeses or agents shall be In addlion to and not in lsu of any olher remedy avaifabla undor this
Agrsament or otharwise.

Walvar/Estoppal. Neither approval by City nar fallure to cisapprove tha insurance lurnished by CanturyLink shall salleve CenturyLink
of Canturylink's [uli respansibillly lo provida Insurance as required under this Agresment.

Carrier Qualillcations. The above Insurance shall be writtan by an insurer holding a current cartilicala of aulhority pursuant to
chapler 524, Florida Siala or a company 1hal Is declared as an appraved Surplus Linos camler undar Chapler 626 Florida Statutes.
Such Insurance shall be witlen by an Insurer with an A.M, Best Rating ol A- Vil or baltar.

Notlce. CanturyLink shall provide an endorsemant issued by the insursr (o pravide (ke Cliy thity (30) days prior wiltten nalice of
any change in the above insurance covarags Himils or cancellation, including expiration or non-renewal, ¥ such sndorsemant is not
provided, CenturyLink, as appFcabls, shall pravida said nolice,

Survival. Anything to the conlrary notwlihsianding, tha liabililles of CenturyLink under this Agreament shall surviva and nol ba
terminaled, reduced or atherwise Emiled by any explrallon ar 1ermination of insurantce coverage,

Addit{onal Insurance. Oepending upan tho nalwe of any aspecl of any projecl and lts accompanying axposures and liabllities, the
Clty may reasonably sequire addilional insurance caveragas in amounts responsive lo those llabllities, which may or may not sequira
that the Clty also be Included as an addiional Insured, upon mutual negallation with CanluryLink,

NSP #: 864255 Page 110l 11 @ CenluryLird, Al Rights Reservad.

CONFIDENTIAL MSA v1.032318





Document No. DQC-0000543748
Scenario: SM766310

:‘L:‘- CenturyLink

Customer Information and Contract Specifications

Customer Nama: Clly of Jacksonville

Account Number: 1-5BWBYN

Currancy:

usp

Monthly Recurring Charges (MRC): $4,900.00

Non Recurring Chargss {NRC); 0
Service Order
Seervics Address Deacrplion Order] Torm (Qly| UniRMRC | UnHNRC | Total MRC | Total KAC
Type |(Months)
4814 PHILLIPS HWY, Wiwllinglh <10C - 10GIG-E New J6 1 §2,450.00 s000 52,450 €0 soco
UADKSONVILLE, FL LAN
N2207 USA
LM N HOGAN ST, - A Address = 214 HOGAN
UACKSONWVILLE, FL. HACKSONVILLE, FL 32202
02202 USA
- 2 Addiess = 4814 PHILLIPS
HACKSONVILLE, FL 32207
- Bangdwidth = 10GIG-E LAN
- Prolection = Unprotecied
- Cusiom Roule = Yes
A-Sids Access 1 3000 $000 3000 3080
Z.Slde Accuess 1 soD0 sD 00 30 00| sioh
ubloke! $2,450.00 $0,00
214 N HOGAN ST, avalength - 10C - 10GIG-E New 3% 1 §2.45000 5000 $2.450 0O, 50 00
JACKSONVILLE, FL N
2202 USA
1814 PHILLIPS HWY, « AAddmss = 214 HOGAN
UACKSONVILLE, FL ACKSONWVILLE, FL 32202
12207 USA
- Z Address » 4814 PHILLPS
ACKSONVILLE, FL 32207
- Bandwidih » 10GIG E LAN
- Proteciion = Unprolecied
« Custom Roule = Yes
A.Sids Accpss 1 5000 3000 $000 5000
Z-Sida Accoss 1 30 00 S0 00 5000 5000
Fuhloul $2,450.00 $0.00
Tolals $4,900.08 §0.00

Terms and Conditlons Governing This Order

1. This confidential Order may not be disclosed 1o |hird parties and is non-binding unlil accepled by Level 3

Communicalions, LLC {"Leve! 3°), a CenluryLink afiiliate, as set forth in seclion 4

Service Otder Conldeniial Page 1ol 3





1 -
Dacument No. DOC-0000543748 o Centu FYLI nk

Scenarlo: SM766310

2. Pricing s valid for 80 calandar days from the date indicaled unlass otherwise specified herein  Prior 1o installalion
Level 3 may nolify Cuslomer in writing {Including by e-mali) of prica incraases due to off-nat venders. Cuslomer has 2
business days following nolice 1o terminate this Order wilhoul liabllity or otherwise Customer is dsemed to aceepl lha
increase, Level 3 provides Sevvices in the United Slales, Services provided inlemalionally may require a Local Counlry
Agreemant that will idantify the Cenlurylink afiiiiate providing Services,

3. If a genaric demarcallon paint (such as a sirae! address) is provided, the demarcalion point for an-nel servicas wiil be
Level 3's Minimum Paint ol Entry {MPOE) at such locslion (as delerminad by Level 3). Off-net demarcation points will be
tha off-nat vendor's MPOE. IF this Order dantilies aspac!s of servicas that are procured by Customer diractly from third
parties, Level 3 is nol liabla for such servicas.

4. Customer places this Order by signing {including electronically or digilally) or otherwise acknowledging (In a manner
accaeplable 1o Lavel 3} this document and retuming i lo Laval 3,

{a) The Service in this Order i3 subjecl lo the CenturyLink Masler Service Agreemant enlerad inlo afler March 16, 2018
and any applicable Service Schadule(s) belwaen CenluryLink Communications, LLC and Customer ) Customer has not
execuled a Cenlurylink Master Service Agreemenl but has execuled a services agrasmeni {including Standard Terms
and Conditions) with Level 3 or an affiliale of Level 3 ("Afiiliale Agreement’}, then the terms of the most recent Affiiiale
Agreemend will govern this Order, ) there are any inconsistencies between the Affillate Agreement and this Order, the
surrent slandard Level 3 Service Schedule will apply. If Level 3 and Cuslomer have no! execuled a Centurylink Master
Servica Agreemenl or applicable Sesvice Schadule(s) with respect lo such Service and have not executed an Affillale
Agraement, CenturyLink’s standard Mastar Service Agreement and Service Schedule(s) as of the dals of this Order will
govem this Order, Coples are available upon request. The Level 3 entily invoicing the Services is the conlracting party

(b) Notwithstanding anyihing in any Afiillale Agreement o the contrary, Level 3 will nolify Cuslomer of acceptance of
requesied Service in this Order by delivering {in wriling or alectronically} the dale by which Level 3 wiil Install Service
{ihe "Customer Commit Date”), by defivering Ihe Service, ar by the manner described in a Service Scheduls. Sarvice will
continue month-to-month at the expiralicn of the Service Term, and rates are subjecl to change upon 30 days' notice from
Level 3,

(c) "Affillate Agreement” for Centurylink Communicalions, LLC or any companies |hat were affiliates of CenturyLink
Communications, LLC belore the merger between Centurylink and Level 3 means only an applicable Interaxchange
Carrier (IXC) nelwork agreemenl, a.g. CenluryLink Tolal Advaniage Agreemanl, CenturylLink Talal Advantage Exprass
Agreemant, or Centurylink Wholesale Servicas Agreemeant, for non-governmen! cuslomers (each, 8 CenluryLink Affiliale
Agrsement). In the event of a CenturyLink Affiliate Agreement, (i) Leve! 3 will deliver a wrillen or electronic nolice that Ihe
Service is installed (a “Connection Notice™), al which lime billing will commance, and (i) if Customer canceals or terminates
Service [or any reason other than Leve! 3's uncured defaull or i Leve) 3 lenminales due la Cuslomer's uncured defauft,
Customer will pay Level 3's standard early tenminalion liability charges as idenlified In Level 3's ancillary charge summary,
a copy of which is available upon requesl.

5. Neilher party will be liable for any damages for last profils, lost ravenues, loss of goodwill, loss of anticipated savings,
loss of data or cosl of purchasing replacement service, or any indirect, incidental, speclal, consequenlial, exemplary or
punilive damages arising oul of the parfarmance or fallure lo perform under this Ordes. Cuslomar’s sole remedies for any
nonperformance, oulages, failures lo deliver ar defecls in Service are contalned in the servica lavels applicable (o the
affecled Service.

6. All transport services ordered from Level 3 will ba Irealad as intersiale lor regulalory purposes. Cusiomer may cedify
transporl service as being Intrastate (for requlalory purposes only) in a format as cequired by Level 3, bul only where the
iransporl services are sold on a sland-alone basis, the end polnis far the service are focated in the same stale and neither
end point is a Level 3 provided [P por (“Intrasiate Servicas"). Where Customer requests that services be designaled as
Intrastale Services, Cuslomer cedilies lo Level 3 that not more than 10% of Cuslomer's traffic ulilizing the Intrastate
Services will be originated or terminated oulslide of the stale in which the Intrastale Services are provided, Such sleclion
will apply prospeclively only, and will apply lo all Intraslala Services staled in this Order.

Service Order Confilental Page Zof 3





AR .
Dacumant No. DOC-0000543748 > L CenturyLlnk"
Seenario: SM766310

7. Charges for ceriain Servicas are subjact (o () a property tax surcharge of 3.75% and (b) = cost recovery lee of 4.25%
per month lo reimbursa Level 3 for various govemmental taxes and surcharges. Such charges are subject (o change by
Level 3 and shall be applled regardiess of whethar Customer has delivesed a valid tax exsmplion cerificale. For
addilions! delails on laxes and surcharges thet are assassed, visi www leveld comRaxgs.

8. Cuslomer will pay Level 3's standard: (a) expadita charges (added to the NRC) if Customar requests 8 delivary dale
inside Lave) 3's slandard interval durstion (avallable upon requast or at hiips iivivieveld net) and (b) encillary chargas for
additional activities, festures or options as set forth In Level 3's ancillary charge summary, a copy of which Is avallabla
upon raquest. If Level 3 cannol complele installalion due to Cuslomes delay or inaction, Lavel 3 may begin charging
Cusiomer and Custorner shall pay such chargas.

8. Equipmenl pravided by Level 3 fo be Incaled In Customar’s pramises {"CPE") is subject io the terms of tha Cuslomer
Premise Equipment Addendum, a copy of which is avallable upon request. Far colocation, data center and/or hosting
sefvices, pre-arranged escorled access may be required at cerlain locations, and cross connsct services ars sublect to
whelher faciliiles ars available at the paricutar location to complete the connaction.

10. For Lavel 3 Intemet Services provided in certain counlries in the Asia-Pacific region whera Level 3 does not currently
hold a licanse 1o provide such Services Customer consents lo Level 3 providing Service by procuring sarvices of third-
party cariers as Cuslomer's sgent, and Cuslomer appoinis Level 3 as its agant [0 the exiant necessary lo obtain such
Servica. Level 3 is licensed in Hong Kong, Japan, Singapore and Australia.

Invoicas
Single pricas shown abovs for bundled Services, or for Services provided at muttiple locations, will be allocated among

the Individuat secvices for the purpose of applying Taxes and regulslory fzes and also may be dividad on the Customer's
Involce by location sarved,

Activalion Sypport
If requested by Customer, and for an addilional charge asslstance with aclivaling and/or configuring equipment on
Customer's side of the Demarcation Foint mey be provided ("Activation Suppor”).

Signature Block

Customar: City of Jacksonville

Total MRC: $4,900.00
Tota! NRC: 0

ignature, o T e ;
WQ/MW/ 1\%{ ﬂf‘ W -

8
Neme Lénny Cusmry Elm E. Mouss %mﬁm Secratary
| Ttle: _Eml!twl.:nsyﬂm , R

AN 5
Date: o {9 Under Auhority of: %

; !( EXETVE LRIET Mo 201505
Customer agd the individual signing shove represent that such individual has the suthority to bind Customer to this
Agreamant.

Form Approved

Office of Genersl Counsal
Document Genaration Date: 06-14-2018

Service Onder Confidenilat Page Jof 3





Encumbrance and funding information for intermal City use:
Account....c.c.ceene. AFIT531C5CS
Amount............... $650,000.00

This above stated amount is the maximum fixed monetaty amount of the foregolng contract. It
shall not be encumberad by the foragoing contracl. it shalt be encumbared by one (1) or more
subssquently Issued purchase(s) that mus! referenca the foregoing Contract. Al financial
axaminations and funds conirol chacking will ba made at the time such chack request(s) are
issuad.

In accordance with Seclion 24,103{e), of the Ordinance Code of the City of Jacksonville, | do
hereby certify that there Is an unexpended, unencumbered and unimpounded balance in the
appropriation sufficient to cover tha foragolng agreement; provided howewar, this cedification Is
nol nar shall it be inlerpreted as an encumbrance of funding under this Corgrac ual

encurnbrance(s] shall be made by subsequent purch or{s)-as-specified in sald Cyntracl.
= -‘-\

Direclor of Financa
<ol

Clty Contract #____ 7 ¥ A






REQUEST FOR APPROVAL COVER SHEET

Purpose: This sheet will accompany all memos submitted to the [TD Finance Manager for

approval, :-! ,

Bachground:

Level 3 Communications, LLC is our sole source provider for our Network Infrastructure to Access
Florida LombdaRail (FLR) internet Services. ITD has requested an upgrade to the existing fiber
connection, adding circult route diversity to our current services which will enhence aur backup
internet connectivity,

Details:

This request was originated by Robert Gray. Level 3 requires o revised service order {which is a
work order) each time any chonges are made to the existing infrastructure. The term of the
current agreement is through September 30, 2020. The oward began October 1, 2017, This
Single Source oward 55-0264-18 to Level 3 Communications is & for 3 years commencing on the
award date with two (2) one (1} year renewaol aptions.

Cost;

The addition and installation of the circuit route diversity is at no cost to COJ.
Contact:

Elizabeth Brown

Needed by:

As soon as possible os we will need to amend our current oword 55-0264-18 through GGAC on
City Contract 9825.01





DocuSign Envelope 1D: 5C302428-DB40-450E-9EEB-42CB18639ACC

CENTURYLINK MASTER SERVICE AGREEMENT
STATE, LOCAL AND EDUCATION GOVERNMENT AGENCIES VERSION

This Master Service Agreement (“Agreement”) is belween LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIONS, LLC, which is now an affiliate of
CENTURYLINK COMMUNICATIONS, LLC {"CenluryLink™ and CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA ("Customer”) and ls eHlective on
the date the lasl party signs it (the “Effective Date"). This Agresment pravides lhe terms and conditions applicable to Customer’s purchase
of products and services (*Service”) from CenturyLink.

g Term. The lerm of the Agreement will commance on the Effective Date and conlinue until the expiration of the last Servica Tarm,
unless earlier terminated in accordance with tha Agreemant (“Term”).

2 Service. CenturyLink will provide Service in accordanca with the Agreement, including all applicable Sarvice Schedules, Service
Exhibils, Statements of Wark, Order(s), pricing altachmenls, and any other documents that are altached or expressly incorporated into
the Agreement (*Service Allachmenis”). The following Service Atlachmenls, i any, are initially atiached and incorporated into the
Agreament. At CenturyLink’s discretion, additional Service Attachmants may be added by Amandment or by Cuslomer placing an Order.

* LEVEL 3® WAVELENGTH SERVICE {Lease) Service Schedule

< Order{s). Cuslomer may submil requests for Servica in a form designated by CenturyLink (*Order”). The term lor a Service is
defined in the applicable Service Aftachment {*Servica Term™). Unless olherwise set forth in a Sarvice Attachment, Service will continue
month-to-month at the expiration of the Service Term at CenturyLink's then current rates. CenturyLink will nolity Cuslomer o acceptance
of requasted Sarvice in the QOrder by delivering (in wriling or electronically) the date by which CenluryLink will install Service (the
“Customer Cominit Date”), by delivering the Service, or by the manner described in a Service Atlachment. Renewal Orders will be
accepled by CenturyLink's continualion of Service. For moves, adds or changes agreed to by CenluryLink, Customer will pay
Centurylink's then current charges unless otherwise specifically stated in a Service Atlachment.

4. Billing and Payment.

4.1 Commencament of Bllling. Unlass otharwise sel forth in a Service Attachment, Centurylink will deliver wrilten or elecironic
nalice {a "Conneclion Notice”) lo Customer when Service is insialled, at which time billing will commence ("Service Commencement
Date”). If Customer notilies CenturyLink 10 business days afier delivery of the Connection Nolice that Service [s not functioning properly,
CenturyLink will correct any daliciencies and, upen Customer's request, credit Customer's account in the amount of 1/30 of the applicable
monthly recurring charge (MRC) lor sach day the Service did nol function properly. If CenturyLink cannot complele installation due lo
Customer delay or inaction, then the Order will ferminale if Customer does not respand to such Connection Nolice within 10 business
days. Il Customer wanls o recelve Services under this Agreement, then Customer shall place a new order and pricing may ba subject to
change.

4.2 Paymant of Invoices and Bispules. CenluryLink will deliver Invoices which are due 45 days aller the date Cuslomer receives
ihe invoice. Fixed charges are billad in advance and usage-based charges are billad in arrears. CenluryLink reserves the right to backbill
the Cuslomer up to two (2) years for Services rendered. Customer's payments lo CenturyLink must be made via an ACH transler or any
CenluryLink approved payment portal (e.g., CenturyLink Cantro! Center) in Unitad Slales dollars. Centurylink may charge administrative
{aes whera Cuslomer's payment and invoice prelerences daviale irom the process described in this Agreemenl. Past due amounts bear
interest at 1.5% per month or the highest rale allowed by law {whichever is fess). CenturyLink may charga Customer reasonable altorneys’
less and any Ihird-party colleclion casts CenturyLink incurs in collecling amounis due and payable 1o CenturyLink which are not pald
within 80 days of tha dus daie. Cuslomer is responsible for all charges regarding the Service, even if incurred as the result of unavthorized
use. Cuslomer may reasonably dispute an invoice for up lo two (2) years from the dale of Ihe invoice. If Customer disputes an invoice
than Customer must pay the undispuled amounl and submit written notica of the disputed amount (with details of the nalure of the dispute
and the Services and invoice(s} disputed). Disputes musl be submilled in writing. Customer and CenturyLink will work in gaod failh to
promptly resclve any dispuled charge and Cuslomer must pay any amounts due within 10 days after resolution by the parties.

43 Taxes and Fees. Excluding laxes based on CenturyLink's net income, Custamer s responsible for all taxes and fees arising in
any jurisdiction impased on or incident to the provision, sale or use ol Service. This includes value added, consumplion, sales, use, gross
receipts, wilhholding, excise, access, bypass, ad valorem, iranchise or other laxes, fees, duties or surcharges (e.g., regutalory and 911
surcharges), whether imposed on Centurylink or 2 Cenlurylink afiiliate, along with simitar charges staled in a Service Attachment
{colleclively "Taxes and Fees"). Some Taxes and Fees, and costs of administaring the same, are recovered through imposition of a
percentage surcharge(s) on the charges for Service. CenturyLink shall separately identify all currenlly appiicable Taxas and Fees, including
any percentage surcharge lherefar, in the Quote lor a Service provided to Custames. The rales billed for all Taxes and Fees are subject lo
change and 1o the impasition of any new Taxes or Fees as generally applied by CenturyLink to similar cuslomers. If Customer Is required
by law Io make any deduction or withholding of withholding Taxes from any payment due hereunder to CenturyLink, then, notwithstanding
anything to the conirary in this Agreement, the gross amount payable by Cuslomer will be increased so thal, afler any such deduction or
withholding for such withholding Taxes, the naet amount received by CenturyLink will not be less than CanluryLink would have recelved
had no such deduction or withholding been requited. Charges for Service are exclusive of Taxes and Fees. Customer may prasent
CenturyLink with an exemplion cerificate eliminating CanturyLink's liabllity to pay cerain Taxes and Fees. The examption will apply
prospectively,

4.4 Maximum Indebtedness. Coniemporaneously with the execution of this Agreemant, Cuslomer intends lo submit ta CenturyLink

NSP #: 864255 Page 1 of 11 @ CenturyLink. All Rights Reserved.
CONFIDENTIAL MSA v1.032318





DocuSign Envelope ID 5C3D2428-0840-450E-9EER-42CB18630ACC

CENTURYLINK MASTER SERVICE AGREEMENT
STATE, LOCAL AND EDUCATION GOVERNMENT AGENCIES VERSION

pursuan to Seclion 3 of this Agreement, ProposakM{lhe “Iniliat Customer Order”). It Is acknowledged that Customer's
maximum indebledness for Services provided pursuant o the Initial Order shall not exceed the sum of SIX HUNDRED EIFTY THOUSAND
AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($650,000,00) ("Maximum Indeblednass™). Customer's obligations under this Agreament are contingent upon
the availabilly of lawiully appropriated funds lor the Services and this Agreement. In the event thal Cuslomer Is appropriated insufficient
funds, by appropriation, appropriation limitation or grant, to continue paymenls under this Agreament and has no other funding source
lawfully available to it for such purpose, Customer may terminale this Agreemant without incurring any terminalion charges by giving
CenluryLink prior writien nolice. Upon terminalion and ta the extant of lawfully available funds, Cusiomer will ramit all amounts due for
Services performed by CenturyLink through the date of terminatian. Cuslomaer lurther agrees thal prior to or immediately upon reaching
the Maximum indabtednaess, it shall either (i} notify CenluryLink in writing so that Service may be discontinued; or (i) submit lo CenturyLink
a mutually agresable Amendment or new Custemer Order lo increase the total Maximum Indabledness.

45 Regulatory and Legal Changes. Il changes in applicable law, regulation, rule or order materlally affeci delivery of Service,
the pariies will negotiate appropriate changes to this Agreement. If the parties cannol reach agreement within 60 days after CenturyLink's
nolice requesling renegatiation, CenturyLink may, on a prospective basis after such 60-day period, pass any increased delivery costs on
{o Customer. It Centurylink does so, Cusiomer may terminals the affected Service on nolice to CenturyLink delivered within 30 days of
the coslincrease laking elfect.

48 Cancellatlon and Terminatlon Charges. Unless otherwise st farth In a Servica Aflachment:

(a) Cuslomer may cancel an Order (or portion thereol) prior to the delivery of a Connection Notice upon writien nolice lo CenturyLink
identitying the aftected Order and Service. il Customer does so, Cuslomar will pay CenluryLink a cancellation charge equal ta tha sum
of: (1} for any Service, third parly lermination charges for the cancslled Service aciually incurred by CenturylLink; and (2) for CenturyLink's
out-al-packet costs (if any} incurred in consiructing lacilities necessary for Service delivery.

{b} Customer may terminale a specified Sarvice altar the defivery of a Connection Notice upon 30 days’ written notice ta CenturyLink.
It Cuslomer does so, or if Service is terminated by CenturyLink as the result of Cuslomer's dafaull, Customer will pay CenturyLink a
termination charge equal to the sum of: (1) all unpaid amounts for Service actually provided: and {2) any termination liability payable to
third parties resulting from the fermination and any out-ol-pocket costs of construction to the extent such consiruclion was underiaken
to provide Service hereunder. CenturyLink and Customer agres termination charges will ba communicated and mutually agreed upon
prior 1o billing. The charges in this Section represent CenturyLink's reasonable liquidated damages and are not a penalty.

5. Default. If (a) Customer falls to make any payment when due and such falfure continues for 20 businass days aller Cenlurylink's
written nolice, or {b) either party fails to observe or perform any other material term of this Agresment and such fallure continugs for 30
days alier the other party's wrillen notice, then tha non-defauiting party may: (i) terminate this Agreement and/or any Order, in whole or in
pan, and/or (il) subject lo Seclions 6.1 {Damages Limitations) and 6.3 (Servica Levels), pursue any remedies il may have al law orin equily,

6. Liabilitlas and Service Levals.

6.1 Damages Limitations, Neilher party will be liable for any damages lor lost prafits, losi ravenues, loss of goodwill, loss of
anlicipaled savings, loss of dala or cost of purchasing replacemant services, or any indirect, incldental, special, consequentlal, exemplary
or punitive damages arising out of the performance or fallure to parform under this Agreement or any Order.

6.2 Warranties; Disclaimer of Warranties. Subject to Seciion 6.3 below, CenluryLink warrants that the Services shall be
performed and delivered in a professional, and workmaniike manner with the skill, care and diligence 1o he expecled of a
telecommunications provider rendering the same or similar services and it has all rights necassary for ils execution and delivery of this
Agreement and its performance of iis cbligations under this Agreement. EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY STATED IN THIS AGREMENT,
CENTURYLINK MAKES NO WARRANTIES OR REPRESENTATIONS, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, EITHER IN FACT OR BY
OPERATION OF LAW, STATUTORY OR OTHEAWISE, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTAEBILITY OR EITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR USE, EXCEPT THOSE EXPRESSLY SET FORTH IN THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY APPLICABLE SEAVICE
ATTACHMENT.

6.3 Service Levels.

(a) Any ~Service Level” commitmants applicable to Services are conlained in the Sarvice Attachments applicable o each Service. #
CenluryLink does not meet a Service Lavel, CenturyLink will Issue to Customer a credit as slated in the applicable Service Attachrment on
Customer’s requesl. CenturyLink's mainienance log and trouble tickeling syslems are used lo calculate Service Level events. Schaduled
mainlenance under Section B and force majeure avenls are considesed Excused Oulages.

{b} Unless otherwise set forth in a Service Allachment, o request a cradit, Customer must contact Customer Sarvice {contact
information Is Incated at hilp / www level3.com) or deliver a written requast with sufficient detail lo idenilfy the allected Service, The request
tor credit mus! be made wilhin 60 days after the end of the month in which tha event cccurred. Total monthly credits will not exceed the

NSP #: 864255 Page 2 of 11 ® CenturyLink. All Rights Reserved.
CONFIDENTIAL MSA v1.032318





DocuSign Envelope 1D SC3D2428-D840-450E-0EEB-42CB19639ACC

CENTURYLINK MASTER SERVICE AGREEMENT
STATE, LOCAL AND EDUCATION GOVERNMENT AGENCIES VERSION

charges for the allecled Service lor that month. Customer's sole remedies lor any nonperiormance outages, failures 1o daliver or delects in
Service are contained in the Service Levels applicable lo the affected Service.

64 Right of Termination for Installatlon Delay. Unless olherwise sel forth in a Service Attachment, in lieu of installation Service
Level credits, i CenturyLink’s installation of Service Is delayed by more than 30 business days beyond the Cuslomer Commit Date,
Customer may terminale the altected Service without liability upon wrilten notice to CenturyLink, provided such written nolice is delivered
prior fo CenturyLink delivering 8 Conneclion Notice for the affectad Service. This Section will nol apply where CenturyLink is constructing
facilities to a new location nel previously served by CenluryLink.

7. Customer Premises; Title to Equipment. If access to non-CenluryLink facililies is required for the installation, mainienance,
grooming, movement, upgrade and/or removal of CenturyLink netwark or equipment, Customer will, at its axpanse: (a) securs such right
ol access and (b} arrange lor the provision and mainlenance of power and HVAC as needed for the proper operalion ol such equipment
and network. Tille to CenturyLink-provided equipment {including sofiware) remains with CenturyLink. Customer will nol creats or permit
lo be created any encumbrances on CenluryLink-provided equipmant.

8, Scheduled Malntenance and Local Access. Scheduled mainienance will not normally result in Service interruplion. Unless
otherwise set forth in a Service Atlachment, if scheduled maintenance requires Service interruption CenturyLink will; (1) provide Cuslomer
seven days’ prior written nolice, (2) woik with Customer 1o minimize intarruptions and (3) use commercially reasonable elforts to perform
such maintenance belween midnight and 6:00 a.m. local time. If third party local access services are required for the Services, Customer
will: (1) provide CenturyLink with circuil facllity and firm order commilmeni Information and design layout records to enable cross-connects
to CenluryLink Service(s) (provided by CenluryLink subject to applicable charges), (2) cooperale with CenturyLink (including changing
demarcation poinis and/or equipment and providing necessary LOA's} regarding circuit grooming or re-provisioning, and (3) whers a refaled
Service is disconnecled, provids Cenlurylink a wrillen disconnection firm order commitment from the relevanl third party provider.
CenluryLink may re-provision any local access circuits from one off-net provider to another or to the CenturyLink owned and operated
natwork (on-net), and such changes will be trealed as scheduled maintenance.,

Q, General Terms.

9.1 Force Majeure. Neither parly will be liable, nor will any credit allowance or other ramady be extended, for any failure of
performance or equipment dus 1o causes beyond such parly’s reasonable control (“lorce majeure event”).

9.2 Assignment and Resale. Neither party may assign its rights or cbligations under this Agreement or any Service Attachment
without the prior written consent of the other party, which will not ba unreasonably withhald. However, eilher party may assign its rights
and cbiligations under this Agreement or any Ordar withoul the consent ol the other party: (1) to any subsidiary, parent, or affiliate that
controls, is conlrolled by, or ls under common control with that party, (2) pursuant lo the sale or transler of substantially all of the business
or relevani assels of that party; or (3) pursuant lo any financing, merger, or reorganization ol that parly. This Agreement and all Service
Attachments will apply 1o any permitied transleress or assignees. Any assignee of Customer must have a financial standing and
creditworthiness equal to or betler than Cuslomer's. Unless otherwise set forth In a Sarvice Attachment, Customer may provide Service
10 third parties or use the Services in conneclion with goods or services provided by Customer to third parties (“Cuslomer Provided
Services"). To the exlent permilted under law and subject to the provisions and limitalions of Section 768.28, Flarida Slatutes, Cuslomer
will be responsible for any claims arising from or related to any Customer Provided Services, provided, however, that nothing in this
Agreamant shall be in any way as a waiver or limitation by Customer of ils sovereign immunity accarded by tha Florida Constilution as
codilied fn § 768.28, Florida Statutes. If Customer sells lelecommunications services, Cuslomer certifies that it has fited all requirad
documentation and will al all limes have the requisile authority with appropriate regulalory agencies respeciing the same, Nothing in this
Agreemenl conlers upon any third party any right, banefit or remedy heraunder,

9.3 Affiliates. CenluryLink may use a Centurylink afliliate or a third panty 1o provide Service to Cuslomer, including Level 3
Communications, LLG to provide the Wavelength Service set forth in Exhibil A attached hereto, but CenturyLink will remain responsible
lo Customer lor Service delivery and periormance. Cuslomer’s affiliates may purchase Service under this Agreement, and Customer will
be jointly and severally liable for all claims and liabililies relaled fo Service ordered by any Customer affillale.

9.4 Notices. Notices will be in wiiting and delivered parsonally, senl via pre-paid overnight courier, or electronic mall (i an e-mail
address is provided balow) or sent by U.S. Postal Service and shall be deemed delivered when received or rejected, Unless otherwise
provided for in a Service Aftachment, requests for disconnection of Service {other than for default) must be submitted lo CenturyLink via
Customers  portal al  huos:sfwww.conturylink comvbusiness/ipgin or via the lolowing website / link
hiip:ihvww leveld comidisco/disco.hirni and will be efleclive 30 days alfier receipt {or such longer period set forth in a Service
Attachment}. Natices for billing inquiries/dispules or requests for Service Lavel credits must be submitted to CenturyLink via Customer's
portal at hilps :Hfeneny centurvlink.comibuginessfiogin/ or via Emaif at: billing@cenlurylink.com. CGustomer failure o follow this process
and/or provide complele information may result In conlinued charges that wili not be crediied, All legal notices will be addrassed to
CenturyLink at: 831 14" Sir., #9300, Denver, CO 80202; Fax: BBB-778-0054; Attn.: Notice Coordinator; and to any electronic or physical
address of Custormner as provided in the Agreement or in ils absence, la Customer's address identified on the Order or as rellected in
Centurylink's records, Atin. General Counsel.

NSP #: B64255 Page 3 of 11 ® CenturyLink. All Rights Reserved.
CONFIDENTIAL MSA v1.032318





DocuSign Envelope ID 5C302428-0840-450E-9EEB-42CB19639ACC

CENTURYLINK MASTER SERVICE AGREEMENT
STATE, LOCAL AND EDUCATION GOVERNMENT AGENCIES VERSION

9.5 Acceptable Use Policy and Data Protectlon. Customer must conlonm 1o an applicable Acceplable Use Paolicy ("AUP") for
Services purchased under this Agreement and to the Centurylink Privacy Policy, which is avallable at
hitp Hesvews centurylink com/aboulusfiegaliprivacy policy himl, The applicable AUP and any additional use o Service provisions are set
forth in a Service Attachmenl.

9.6 Confidentiality. Excepl to tha extent required by an open records act or similar law, nalthar party will: (a} disclose any of tha
lerms of the Agreament; ar (b} disclose or use (except as expressly permitted by, or requirad to achieve the purposes of, the Agreemant)
the confidential information received trom the olher parly. Confidential information will not include Customer Data except as may be
described in a Service Attachmenl. A parly may disclose Confidential Information il required to do so by a gavernmantal agency, by
applicable law, or if necessary in any proceeding 10 establish rights or obligations under the Agreement. Each pary will limit disclosure
and access (o conlidential informalion 1o those of its employees, contraclors, attorneys or other representalives who reasonably require
such access lo accomplish the Agreement’s purposes and who are subject to confidentiality obligations al least as restriclive as those
contained herein. Notwilhstanding the foregoing, Articla 1, Section 24, Florida Conslitution, guaraniees avery person access to all public
recards, and Seclion 119.011, Florida Statules, provides a broad delinition of public records. As such, this Agreement and all records
relating 1o this Agreement are public records unless exempt by law. I CenturyLink considers any portion of this Agreement to be exempt
from disclosure under Florida law, CenturyLink must provide Cuslomer with a separata redacled wrilten copy of Ihe racord and briefly
describe in writing the grounds for claiming exemption from the public records law, including the specific statutory citation. CenturyLink
shall be responsible for defending ils delermination that the records are confidantial, trade secret or otherwise not subject 1o disclosure.
Il the CenturyLink fails lo submit a redacled record in accordance with this Seciion, Guslamer is authorized 1o produce the entire record
in answer to a public records requast.

9.7 Intellectual Property Ownership; Use of Name and Marks. Nothing in the Agreement or the performance thereof will convay,
license, or ctherwise transler any right, title, or interast In any intellectual proparty or other propristary righls heid by either party or its
licensors. Neither party will use the name or marks of the other party or any of ils afliliates for any puUrposa or issue any press ralsase or
public statement relaling to this Agresmant withoul the other parly's prior written consent.

9.8 Governing Law; Amendment. This Agreemenl will be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the Stale of
Florida, without regard lo iis choice of law rutas. Venua lor litigation of this Agreement shall be in courts of competent Jurlsdiction located
In Jacksonville, Duval Counly, Florida. Each party will comply wilh all applicable laws, rules and regulations associaled respectively with
CenluryLink's delivery or Cuslomer's use of the Service under the Agreemenl. This Agreemeni, including any Service Atlachmenits,
conslilules Lhe entire and final agreement and understanding between Ihe parties wilh respect 1o the Service and supersedes all prior
agreements relating to the Service. CenluryLink is not subjec! to any obligations that are not explicilly identified in this Agreement. This
Agreemenl may only be moditied or supplamented by an instrurnent executed by an authorized representalive of each party. No fallure
by either party to enforce any right{s) hareunder will constitute a walver ol such right(s).

9.9 Critical 8-1-1 Circults. The Federal Communications Commission's 5-1-1 reliability rules mandate the identification and tagging
of ceriain circuits or equivalent data paths that transpon 8-1-1 calls and information {*9-1-1 Data”) to public sately answaring poinis,
These circuils or equivalent dala paths are delined as Crilical 911 Circuils in 47 C.F.A. Section 12.4(a)(5}. CenturyLink policies require
tagging of any circuits or equivalent data paths used to transport 8-1-1 Dala. Customer will cooperate with CenluryLink regarding
compiiance wilh these rules and policies and will notity GenturyLink of all Services Cusiomer purchases under this Agreement utilized as
Critical 911 Circuils or for 8-1-1 Data.

8.10 International Services. For Services provided outside the Uniled Stales, Gustomar or its local alfillate may be required to ontar
into a separale local country addendum/agreement (as approved by local authorities) ("LCA") wilh the respective CenturyLink affiliate
thal provides the local Service(s). Such CenturyLink alfiliale will invoice Gustomer or lis local alfiliate for the respective local Servica(s).

.11 Relatlonship and Counterparis. The relalionship belwaen the pariies Is not thal of parners, agents, or joint venturars, This
Agreement may be executed in one or more counlerparts, all of which taken together will canstitute one instrument. Digital signatures
and electronically exchanged coples of signed documents will be sutficlent to bind tha parties lo this Agreemenl.

89.12  Provislons Required by Customer.

{a) Conliict of Interest. CenturyLink will follow the provisions of Saction 126,110, Jacksonvilla Ordinance Code, il any oflicial or
employee ol Customer acquires any Interest, direct ar indirect, in CenturyLink or In any mannar or degres with the periormance of Services
required under this Agreement.

{b} Non-Discrimination. As required by Seclion 126.404 of the City ol Jacksonville Ordinance Code: CenluryLink represenis that
it has adopled and will maintain thraughout the Term of this Agreament a policy of nondiscrimination or harassment against any person
with regard lo race, color, sex (including pregnancy), sexual oriantalion, gendar identity or expression, religion, political affiliation, natianal
origin, disability, age, marital status, veteran slalus, or any other impermissible faclor in recruitment, hiring, compensation, iraining,
placement, promation, discipline, damation, Iransfers, layoll, recali, lermination, working conditions and related lerms and conditions of
employment. CenluryLink agrees thal, on wiillen request, it will permil reasonable access durlng normal business hours and at
CenluryLink's place of business lo review ils records of employment, employment advertisement, applicalion forms and other pertinent

NSP #: 864255 Page 4 of 11 ® CenluryLink. All Rights Reserved.
CONFIDENTIAL MESA v1.032318





DocuSign Envelope 1D 5C3D242B8-D840-450E-9EEB-42C819630ACC

CENTURYLINK MASTER SERVICE AGREEMENT
STATE, LOCAL AND EDUCATION GOVERNMENT AGENCIES VERSION

data and records, by the Execulive Dirsctor ol the Communily Ralations Commission, or successor agency or commission, for the purpase
of invesligalion to ascerlain compliance with the non-discrimination provisions of this Agreement; provided however, that Centurylink
shall not be required lo produce, for inspection, records covering periods of time more than one (1) year prior to the Eifeclive Date of this
Agreement. Cenlurylink agrees that, if any of the producis or Services to b pravided pursuani to ihis Agreement are 1o be provided by
a subcontractor, the provisions of this Section shall be incorporaled inia and become a pari of the subcontracl.

{c) Indemnilfication. CenturyLink shall hold harmless, indemnily, and defend the City of Jacksanville and City's members, officers, officials,
employees and agenis (collectively the “City Indemnified Parties”) from and agalinst, without limitation, any losses, damages, injuries,
liabilities, fines, penallies, costs and expenses of whatsoever kind or nature, which may be incurred by, charged lo or recovered from any
ol the feregoing City Indemnified Parties for:

(1) third party claims for damage to tangible property, personal injury or death caused by the gross negligence ar williul
misconduct of CenluryLink. This indemnification obligation shall not apply to CenturyLink when CenturyLink is praviding 911
Service; and

(2) third party claims that a Service, as provided by CenturyLink constitules an infringement of any copyright, patent, irade secret
or any ather intellectual property right. The foragoing will not apply to any claim based on the combination of a Service with ather
products, services or functionality. If in any suit or proceeding, the Services, or any product generaled by the Services, is held
1o constilute an infringement and its use is permanenily enjoined, CenturyLink may al ils expense {i) ablain lor the City
Indemnitied Parties a license, authorizing the continued use of the Service or product; (il) replace the Service or praduct with a
non-infringing Service or product, or {iil) modify such Service or praduct so that the Service or product is non-infringing and in
compliance with this Agreement.

il Genturylink exercises its rights and obligations under this Agreement, CenturyLink will (1} provide reasonable notice 10 the City
Indemnified Parties of ihe applicable claim or liability, and (2) allow City Indemnitied Parties, at their own expenss, to paricipate in the
liligation of such claim or liability la protect their interests. The scope and terms of the indemnity obligations hereln described are
separate and apart from and shail not be limited by any insurance provided pursuant to the Agreement or otherwise. Such
terms of indemnity shall survive the explration or termination of the Agreement.

{d)Insurance. CenluryLink shall comply with all insurance obligations conlained in Exhibit B to this Agreament,

{e) Compliance with Laws. As required by Section 126.108(b), Ordinance Code, CenturyLInk musi comply wilh any and all applicable
lederal, state, and local laws, rules, regulations, and ordinances, as the same exist and may be amended Irom time to time that are
applicable to CenturyLink's provision of Services under this Agreement. Such laws, rules, regulations, and ordinances may Include, but
are not limited to, Chapler 119, Florida Staiutes (lhe Florida Public Records Law) and Seclion 286.011, Flarida Statutes {the Florida
Sunshine Law), as they apply to the Services and this Agraement, Il any of tha cbligatians of this Agreament ara 10 ba performed by a
subcontractor, CanturyLink musi make commercially reasonable eliorts 10 ensure that the provisions of this Section shall be incorporated
into and become a part ol the subconiract.

(1} Retention of Records/Audlt. In accordance with Seclion 126.108(b), Ordinance Code, Cenlurylink shall maintain all boaoks,
documenis, papers, accounting records and all other business records direclly pertinent to the Services (“Records”) and shall make
such Records available at all reasonable times during normal business hours and at CenturyLink’s place of business lor access and
examipalion by the Jacksonville City Council Auditor during the period of this Agreement and lor three (3) years from tha date of linal
payment under this Agreement,

{g) Public Records. Subjecl o any provisions in this Agreement relaling to confidential Irads secrels, and provided CenturyLink is
determined lo be a contractor under Section 118.0701, Florida Statutes, CenluryLink shall if applicabla lo the Services and Agreament;

(a) Keep and malintain public records required by Customer to perform the Services; and

(b} Upon written request from Customer's custodian of public records, provide Customer with a copy of the raquested records
or allow records to be inspected or copied within a reasonable fime at a cos! that does nol exceed the cost provided for In
Chapter 119, Florida Statules, or as olherwise provided by law; and

{c) Ensura that public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements are nol
disclosed excepi as authorized by law for the duration of the Service Term and following complstion of this Agreement if
CenturyLink does not transfer the racords to Customer; and

(d) Uipon complation of this Agreement, transfer lo Customer al no cost all public records in possession of CenturyLink or keep
and mainlain public records required by Customer to perform the service. If CenturyLink transfers all public records 1o
Customer upon completion of this Agreement, CenluryLink shall destroy any duplicate public records that are exempl or
cantidential and exempl from public records disclosure requirements. If Ceniurylink keeps and mainlains public records
upon complelion of this Agreement, CanturyLink shall meet all applicable requirements for retaining public records. All

NSP #: 864255 Page 5 of 11 @ CenturyLink. All Rights Reserved,
CONFIDENTIAL MSA v1.032318





DocuSign Envelope 1D 5C102428-D840-450E-9EEB-42CB18639ACC

CENTURYLINK MASTER SERVICE AGREEMENT
STATE, LOCAL AND EDUCATION GOVERNMENT AGENCIES VERSION

records stored elecironically must be provided to Customer upon request irom Cuslomer's custodian of public records in a
format that is compalible with Customer's information lechnology sysiems.

The above requirements apply 1o a *Contraclor” as defined In Section, 119.0701, Florida Statules.

IF CENTURYLINK HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF
CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO CENTURYLINK'S DUTY TO
PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, CONTACT
THE CUSTOMER’S CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS AT (904) 630-7678;
REQUEST@COJ.NET; CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, PUBLIC RECORDS
REQUEST, 214 N. HOGAN STREET, SUITE 1180, JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA
32202.

{(h) Entire Agreement. This Agresmenl, including any Service Schedule(s) and Customer Ordar(s) executed hereunder, constitules
the entire agreement and understanding belween the partles with respect o the subject matter hereof and supersedes and replaces any
and all prior agreements and understandings, either oral or written, with respect o the subject matier hereol. Exhibit A {Level 3
Wavelenglh Service Scheduls) atlached hereto is an integral part hareof and is hereby made part of this Agreement. This Agreement
supersedes and replaces the Master Services Agraement daled March 6, 2013 If any covenant, lerm, or provision of this Agreement Is
deemed lo ba contrary ta law, that covenant, term, or provision will be deemed separable fram the remaining covenants, lerms, and
provisions of this Agreement and will not affact the validity, interpretation or elfect aof the remainder of this Agreemenl. This Agresment
may not be motified, altered, or amended except by a written instrument signed by boih parties.

(I) Counterpart Executlon. This Agreement may be execuled in counlerparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of
which logether shall canstilute one and the same agreement. Cauntarparis to this Agreemant may bs senl by pdf or facsimile and shall
be acceptable and binding for all purposes.

(i} Precedence and interpretation. In the event of any conllict between this Agreement and the terms ol any Service Schedule and/or
Customer Order, the order of precedence is as follows: (1) the Service Schedulg: (2) this Agreament; and {3) the Customer Order.

LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIONS, LLC, which Is now an CiTY OF JACKSONVILLE
affillate of CENTURYLINK COMMUNICATIONS, LLC

Authorized Signature

= Lenny Curry ;
Name Typed or Printed Name Typed or Printed —aam E. Mousa
Manager ~ offer Management Mayor . i Chief imistmtive Cftice
Tille Title : .
6/22/2018 /\/U ’\r/lﬁb rrur. Mayor Lt.mt'y Curry
Date Date / &

Executive Order No. 2015-05

Customer’s Address for Nolice:
Person designated for noticas:

Form Approved:

ice of General Counsel
Tom Qssi, Technology Contracts and Records Manager

City of Jacksonville, Information Technologies Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 8th Floor
wacksonville, FL 32202

04) 255-8080 tossi@coj.net

ratinn Secratary
ity of Jacksanville

NSP #: 864255 Page 6 of 11 © CenturyLink. All Righls Reserved,
CONFIDENTIAL MSA v1.032318






DocuSign Envelope ID 5C3D2428-D840-450E-9EEB-42CB19639ACC
EXHIBIT A

CENTURYLINK MASTER SERVICE AGREEMENT
STATE, LOCAL AND EDUCATION GOVERNMENT AGENCIES VERSION

SERVICE SCHEDULE
LEVEL 3® WAVELENGTH SERVICE {Leasea)

{Verion basue Date May 24, 2008)

1. Applicability. This Service Schedule is applicable anly whera Customer ordars Lavel 3% Inlercily Wavelength Service, Level 3% Metro
Wavalength Service, or Leve! 32 Intamational Wavelength Service (collactively “Level 3 Wavelength Service™) on a lease basis. With
raspect 1o Services provided in Latin America, Cuslomer agrees that it {(or Iis local Affiliate} will enter into a separale local country
addendum/agreement (as approved by local authorities) ("LCA") with the respsctive Lavel 3 Affiliala which provides the local Service(s),
conlalning lerms necessary to comply with local lawsfregulations, and such Level 3 Afiiliate will invoice the Customer (or its local Affiliate)
parly lo the LCA for the respeclive local Service(s).

2. Definitions. Any capilalized terms used herain and nol otherwise defined shall have the meanings set forth in the Agresment.

(A} “Customer Commit Date” means the date by which Level 3 will install Service. The Customer Commil Dale is established
following Leve! 3's acceptance of a Customer Order.

{B} “E2E" means end fo end, and includes the On-Net and Off-Net componenis ol Services in the United Stales and European
Union, 1aken together.

{C) “On-Net” means Service provided on iha network owned (or operated and controlled) by Level 3 betwean two locations that are
served direclly by Level 3 owned (or operated and conirolled) fiber and Level 3 owned equipment. Services thal are not On-Net
are Off-Net,

(D) “Protected” shall mean any Service thal includes a Level 3 managed prolaction schema that allows traffic 1o be re-routed in the
event of a liber cul or equipment failure.

{E) “Termination Node" shall mean the locations within Leval 3's facllities or within Custorner Pramises in each of the cities in which
lesmination Is avaflable. Each Level 3 Wavelenglh Service shall contain two (2} Termination Nodes, the exacl localion of which
will be sel forth in the Customer Order.

(F) “Unavailable” or “Unavailability" means the duralion of a break in transmission measured from the firsl of ten (10) conseculive
saverely erred seconds {“SESs") on Iha alfected Level 3 Wavelength Service until the first of ten {10) conseculive non-SESs.

(G} “Unprotecled” shall mean any Service that does not include a Level 3 managed protection scheme that would allow leafiic 1o be
re-routed In the event of a liber cut or equipment (zllure,

3. Service Description. Level 3 Wavelength Service is a dedicaled, transparen!, optical wave signal {or lransport of high bandwidth
between two Termination Nodes olfered on a Prolecled or Unprotecied basis. Customer interface consisis of 2.5Gb, 10Gb, 40Gb, 1GbE,
10GBE, 40GbE and 100GbE, OTU1, OTUZ, OTU2s, OTU3, OTU4 and 1Gb, 2Gb, 4Gb, 8Gb, and 10Gb Fibre Channal.

4. Interconnection.

{A} Demarc. To use the Leval 3 Wavelength Service, Customer must provida 1o Level 3, at each Termination Node, a SONET or
SDH-framad 2.5Gb, 10Gb or 40Gb signal, as dalined by Telcordla GR-253-CORE, a 1(3b, 10Gb, 40Gh or 100Gb Ethernet
signal, as defined by |EEE 802.3ae, a OTU1, OTUZ, OTU2s, OTU3, OTUA4 signal, as dalined by ITU G.709, or a 1Gh, 2Gb,
4Gb, BGb, or 10Gb Fibre Channel signal, as defined by T11 Technical Commitiee within INCITS (the Inlernational Commitiee
lor Information Technology Standards (collactively, "Tralfic"}, which Trallic will thereafier be delivered by Level 3, in like formal,
to the cpposile and correspanding Termination Node,

Tha demarcalion point for the Level 3 Wavelength Service shall be the Level 3 OSX or fiber termination panel at the Termination
Node. Cuslomer shall be solely respansible for providing all intesconnaction equipmenl used both to daliver Traffic 1o, or o
accept Traflic from, Level 3 in the formals describad above and for any and all protection schemas Customer chooses fo
implement respecting the Trallic. For a Termination Node al a location other than a Level 3 Gateway, Customer shall provide
Level 3 with space and power (ai no charga to Lavel 3), as reasonably requested by Level 3, for placement and operation of an
05X, liber terminalion panel or other equipment within the Customer Premises.

{B) Construclion of Facilities. With respect to construction of facilities to the Customer Premises and installation, maintanance and
repair of facililies within the Customer Premises, Customer shall provide Level 3 with access to and the use ol Cusiomer's
entrance facliities and inside wiring, andfor shall procure rights lor Level 3 allowing the placement of facllities necessary for
installation of faclllties 1o deliver the Level 3 Wavalengih Service to the Customer Premises. All costs associated with procuring
and maintaining rights naeded lo obtain eniry to the bullding (and the real praparty en which the building is located) within which
the Customer Premises are localed, and cosis to procure and maintain rights within such building to the Customer Premisas,
shall be borne by Cuslomer.

NSP #; 864255 Page 7 of 11 @ CenturyLink. All Righls Resarved,
CONFIDENTIAL MSA v1.032318





DucuSign Envelope 1D 5C3D2428-D840-450E-9EEB-42CB19639ACC

CENTURYLINK MASTER SERVICE AGREEMENT
STATE, LOCAL AND EDUCATION GOVERNMENT AGENCIES VERSION

(C) Third Parly Providers. Where Level 3 Wavelength Service is being terminated O#f-Nat at the Customer Premises hrough a third

party pravider to be provisioned by Level 3 on behalf of Customer, the chaiges sa! jorth in the Customer Order for such Level 3
Wavelangth Servica assumes thal such Level 3 Wavelsnglh Service will be terminated at a pre-established demarcalion paint
or minimum point of entry (MPOE} in the building within which the Customer Premises is located, as dslermined by the local
access provider. Where the local access provider delemmines that it is necessary 1o exlend the demarcation point or MPOE
thraugh the provision of addilional infrastructure, cabling, elecironics or other malerials necessary 1o reach the Customer
Premises, (i) Level 3 may charge Customer addilional non-recutring charges and/or monthly racurring charges nol olherwise
set forth in the Customar Qrder for such Level 3 Wavelength Service, (il) installation of Service may be delayed and {ill) Section
5(A) of this Service Schedule shall not apply. Level 3 will notily Customer ol any additional non-recurring charges and/or monthly
recusring charges as soon as praclicable after Leve! 3 Is nalified by the local access provider of Ihe amouni of such charges.

In addition, where Lavel 3 Wavelength Service is baing terminated OH-Nsl al (he Customer Premises through an Off-Nat Local
Loop lo be provisioned by Level 3 on behall of the Customer, Ihe charges and the Sarvice Term set forth in the Customer Order
for such Level 3 Wavelength Service assumes that such Leve! 3 Wavealength Service can be provisioned by Level 3 through tha
local aceess provider selected by Levet 3 (and/or Cuslomer) for the stated Service Term. In the event Lavel 3 is unable 1o
provisian such Level 3 Wavelangth Service through the selected local access pravider or the selecled local access provider
requires a longer Service Term than that set forth in the Customer Order, Level 3 reserves the right, regardless of whelhar Laval
3 has accepled ihe Cuslomer Order, to suspend provisioning of such Level 3 Wavelength Service and notify Customer in writing
of any addilional non-recuring charges, monthly recurring charges and/or Service Term that may apply. tpon receipt of such
nolice, Customer will have live (5) business days 10 accepl or reject such changes. I Cusiomer does not respond o Level 3
within the five (5) business day period, such changes will be deemed rejected by Customer. In the event Customer rejecls the
changas (whether allirmativaly ar through the expiration of tha five (5) business day period), the alfecied Level 3 Wavelength
Service will be cancelled wilhoul cancellation or termination fiability of eilher party. Level 3 doas not guaramge that any Level 3
Wavelenglh Secvice will be provided by a specilied local access provider,

5. Service Levels.
(A} Installation Service Level. Leved 3 will exercise commercially reasonable effors lo install any On-Net Level 3 Wavelength Service

on or before the Customer Commil Dale specified lor the particular Level 3 Wavalength Servica. This Installation Service Leve!
shall not apply to Customer Orders that contain incorrect informalion supplied by Cuslomer, or Customer Orders that are aliered
at Customer's reques! alter submission and acceptance by Level 3. In the svent Level 3 does not meet this Installation Service
Level for a particular Level 3 Wavelength Service for reasons other than an Excused Quiage, Customer will be enitled to a
service credil oll ol one month's monthly recurring charges (*MRC"} (aller application of discounts and other special pricing
arrangements, il any) for Ihe affecled Lavel 3 Wavelangth Service as set forth in the following table:

Instaliation Dalay Bayond Service Levs] Cradit

Customer Commit Date {MRC}
1 — 5 business days 5%
6 = 20 business days 10%

21 business days ar grealter 15%

(B} Availabilily Service Level. In the event thal a particular Leval 3 Wavetength Service becomes Unavailable far reasons other

than an Excused Oulage, Customer will be entitled to a service credit off of the MAC (afler application of discounts and olher
special pricing arrangements, if any) for the affected Level 3 Wavelangih Service basad on the cumulative Unavailability for the
affected Lavel 3 Wavelength Service in a given calendar month as sel forth in tha lollowing table:

For On-Net Linprolected Service

NSP #: B64255

umulative
Unevallsbility Sarvice Lavel Credit
in hra:mins:sacs)
00:00:01 - 4:00:00 No Credit
4:00:01 - 6:00:00 10% of the MRC
6:00:01 - 10:00:00 25% of the MRC
10:00:01 or greater 50% of the MRC
Page B of 11 © CenturyLink, All Rights Reserved.
CONFIDENTIAL MSA v1.032318





DocuSign Envelope ID 5C302428-D640-450E-9EEB-42CB19639ACC

CENTURYLINK MASTER SERVICE AGREEMENT
STATE, LOCAL AND EDUCATION GOVERNMENT AGENCIES VERSION

For On-Net Prolected Servige

Fumulutlvo |Servics Level Credit
i

navailabliity
n hra:mins:secs)

00:00:01 - 00:05:00 No Credit

00:05:01 —01:00:00 10% of the MAC

01:00:01 - 6:00:00 25% of the MRC

£.00.01 or greater 50% of the MRC

r E2E Prot erv

umulative
'ﬁnavauabmw Service Leve| Credit

{In hra:mins:secs)

00:00:01 to 3:30:00 No Credht

03:30:01 - 6:00:00 10% of tha MRC

8:00:01 - 12:00:00 25% of the MAC

12:00:01 or grealer 50% of the MRG

For rvi
Cumulative
Unavalisbllity Service Level Credit
{in hra:mlns:seqa}
00:00:01 10 8:00:00 No Cradil

8:00:01 — 10:00:00 10% ol the MRC

10:00:01 — 16:00:00 25% of the MAC

16:00:01 or greater 50% of the MAG

{C) Service Level Limhations. Excep! with respect to E2E Service, for any Off-Net Service, Leval 3 will pass-through 10 Customer
any service levels and assoctated credils (or other express remedies) provided to Level 3 by the applicable third party carmier.
Service Levels do nol apply to Service Interruplions atiributable 1o long-haul international access circuits between a L.ave! 3 point
ol presence in one country and a Customer premisas in a differenl country.

(D) The credils and any other remedies spacified in Sections 5{A}, S(B) and Section 6 below sel forth the sole and exclusive
remedies of Customer for any interruptions or delays of any Leve! 3 Wavelength Service or other Service-refaled issues.

6. Chronle Qutage. As ils sole remedy, Customer may elsct to lerminate any allecied Wavelength Service {(excluding any Wavelength
Sarvice provided in Latin America) prior to the and of the Service Term without tarmination liability if, for reasons other than an Excused
Outage, the Service is Unavailable for more than 12 conseculive hours in each ol 3 consecutive calendar months, or for mara than 36
houwrs in the aggregale in any calendar month, or more than 5 oulages relaled lo the same issue In any calendar month. The
termination right must be exercised wilhin 30 days of the event giving rise to it

NSP #: 864255 Page 9 of 11 @ CenturyLink. A% Rights Reserved,
CONFIDENTIAL MSA v1.032318





DocuSign Envelope 1D 5C302428-D840-450£-9EEB-42CB19639ACC

CENTURYLINK MASTER SERVICE AGREEMENT
STATE, LOCAL AND EDUCATION GOVERNMENT AGENCIES VERSION

EXHIBIT B
INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

Withoul limiting its Kability under this Agreement, CanturyLink shall at all imes during the term ol this Agraement procura prior lo
commencemant o work and maintain at ils sole expense during the term of this Agraement {and CenturyLink shall require ils,
subconlraclors, laborers, materialmen and suppliers to provide (except for Cyber Liability & Data Storags), as applicable), insurance of
the types and limits not less than amounts stated below:

Insurance Coverages
Schedule Limits

Cyber Liabllity & Data Storage $1,000,000 per Claim and Aggregate
Such insurance shall covar, a1 a minimum, the following:

. Dala Loss and System Damage Liability {when applicabls)

. Security Liability

. Privacy Liability

. Privacy/Security Breach Response Coverage, including Notification Expenses

Such Cyber Liability coverage must be provided on an Occurrence Form or, if on a Claims Made Form, the retroactive date must be no
later than the first dale of this Agreament and such claims-made coverage must be maintained Ihrae years alter the expiration of this
Agreement.

Commerclal General Liablfity $2,000,000 General Aggregale
$2,000,000 Products & Comp. Ops. Agg.
$1,000,000 Personal/Advertising Injury
$1,000,000 Each Occurrence
§ 50,000 Fira Damage
$ 5,000 Medical Expenses

Such insurance shall be no more reslirictive than that provided by the most recent version of the standard Commeicial General Liahikity
Form {ISO Form CG 00 01) as filed for use in the State of Florida. An Excess Liabillty pollcy or Umbrella policy can be used to salisly
the above limils.

It CenturyLink will perlarm its Services onsile then the below CenturyLink must maintain the additional below coverages:

Autamoblle Liabllity $1,000,000 Combined Single Limit
{Coverage for all automobiles, owned, hired or non-owned used in performance of the Conlracl)

Such insurance shall be no more restrictive than that provided by the most recent version of the standard Business Auig Coverage Form
{1SO Form CAO0Q01} as filed for use in the State of Florida.

Worker's Compensation Florida Statutory Coverage
Employer’s Llabliity $ 100,000 Each Accident
$ 500,000 Disease Policy Limit
$ 100,000 Each Employee/Disease

This insurance shall caver CenturyLink (and, 1o the extent they are nol otherwise insured, its subtonlractors) for those sources of liability
which would ba covered by Ihe latest edition of the standard Workers' Compensatlon palicy, as filed for use in the Siate of Florida by the
National Council on Compensalion Insurance (NCGI), without any restrictive endorsaments other than the Florida Employers Liability
Coverage Endorsement (NCCI Form WC 09 03}, thase which are required by the State of Florida, or eny rasirictive NCCI endorsements
which, under an NCCI liling, must be atlached (o the policy (i.e.. mandatory endorsements). In addition to caverage lor the Fiorida
Workers' Compensalion Act, where appropriala, coverage is to be included for the Federat Employers’ Liability Act, USL&H and Jonas,
and any other applicable ladaral or stale law.

NSP #: 864255 Page 10 of 11 © CenturyLink. All Rights Reserved.
CONFIDENTIAL MSA v1.032318





DocuSign Envelope ID° 5C302428-DB40-450E-0EER-42CB19639ACC

CENTURYLINK MASTER SERVICE AGREEMENT
STATE, LOCAL AND EDUCATION GOVERNMENT AGENCIES VERSION

Additional Insurance Provisions

Certificales of Insurance. CenturyLink shall deliver the Cily Certilicates ol Insurance that shows the corresponding City Contract
or Bid Number in Ihe Description, Additional Insureds, Walvers of Subrogation and Primaty & Non-Contributory statement
as provided below. The certificates of insurance shall be matled to the Clty ol Jacksonville (Altention: Chief of Risk Management),
117 W. Duval Street, Suite 335, Jacksonville, Florida 32202,

Additional Insured. All insurance except Worker's Compensalion and Cyber Liabillly & Data Storage shall be endorsed to include
the City of Jacksonville and Cily's members, officials, officers, employees and agents as Additional Insured. Additional Insured for
General Liability shall be in a ferm no more resirictive than CG2010 and CG2037, Automobile Liability CA2048,

Walver of Subrogation. Al required insurance policies shall be endorsed to provide for a waiver of underwriler's righis of
subrogation in favar of the City of Jacksonville and its members, ollicials, officers employees and agents, for losses caused by and
io the extent of CenturyLink's liability.

CenturyLink’s Insurance Primary. Tha insurance provided by CenturyLink shall apply on a primary basis lo, and shall nol require
contribution from, any other insurance of sell-insurance maintained by the Cily or any City members, officials, officers, employees
and agenls.

Deductlble or Sell-Insured Aetention Provisions. All deductibles and sell-insured retanlions associaled with coverages required
for compliance wilh this Agreemem shall remaln tha sole and exclusive responsibility of the named insured CenturylUink. Under na
circumstances will the City of Jacksonville and its members, officers, direclors, employees, representatives, and agents be
responsible for paying any deduclible or seli-insured retentions relaled to this Agreement.

CenturyL Ink's Insurance Additlonal Remedy. Compllance with the insurance requiremenis of this Agreement shall not kimit the
liability of CenturyLink or ils subconlractors, employaes or agents to the Cilty or others. Any remedy provided to City or Clty's
membaers, officials, officers, employaes or agents shall be in addilion to and nal in tieu of any other remedy available under this
Agreament or otherwise.

Waiver/Estoppel. Neither approval by Gity nor lallure to disapprove the insurance fumished by CenturyLink shall relieve CenluryLink
of CenturyLink’s full responsibility to provida Insurance as required under this Agreement,

Carrler Qualifications. The abave insurance shall be written by an insurer helding a current certificate of authority pursuant lo
chapter 624, Florida Siate or a company Ihat is declared as an approved Surplus Linas carrier under Chapler 626 Florida Statutes.
Such Insurance shall be writlen by an insurer with an A.M. Besl Rating of A- VIl or better.

Motice. CenturyLink shall provide an endorsement issued by the insurer to provide the Clly thirly {30) days prior written notice of
any change in the above Insurance coverage limils or cancellation, including expiration or non-renewal. If such endorsement is not
pravidad, CenturyLink, as applicable, shall provide said nolice.

Survival. Anything I the contrary notwithstanding, the liabilities of CenturyLink under this Agreement shall survive and not ba
lerminaled, reduced or otherwise limited by any expiration or termination of Insurance coverage.

Additlonal Insurance. Depending upon the nalure of any aspect of any project and ils accompanying expasuras and liabllities, the
City may reasonably require additional insurance coverages in amounis responsive lo those liabilities, which may or may not require
that the Cily also be included as an additional Insured, upon mutual negotiation with CenturyLink,

NSP #: 864255 Page 11 of 11 © CenturyLink. All Rights Reserved.

CONFIDENTIAL MSA v1.032318





Document No. DOC-0000543748

Scenarlo:

SM766310

\ :
= = CenturyLink

Customer Information and Contract Specifications

Customer Name: City of Jacksonville
Account Number: 1-5SBWBYN

Currency:

Monthly Recurring Charges {MRC): $4,900.00

usb

Non Recurring Charges {(NRC): [t}

Service Order

Sarvice Address Description Ordar] Term |Qty| UnitMRC | Unit NRC | Total MRC | Tota! NRC
Type|(Months)
4814 PHILLIPS HWY, Wavelength - 10C - 108IG-E New 36 1 £2,450.00 $000| $245000 000
UACKSONVILLE, FL LAN
(2207 USA
214 N HOGAN 5T, - A Address = 214 HOGAN
UACKSONVILLE, FL NMACKSONVILLE, FL 32202
32202 USA
- Z Addiess = 4814 PHILLPS
UACKSONVILLE, FL 32207
- Bandwidth = 10GIG-E LAN
- Protection = Unprolected
- Custom Route = Yes
A-Slide Access 1 $0.00 $000 30.00 $0.00
Z-Side Access 1 $0.00 S0 00 50.00 £0.00
Fubtuul $2,450.00 $0.00
214 N HOGAN ST, ‘Wavalengih -10C - 10GIG-E New 36 1 $2,450.00 $0.00 $2,450.00 50.00
UACKSONVILLE, FL LAN
(32202 USA
4814 PHILLIPS HWY, - A Address = 214 HOGAN
UACKSONVILLE, FL JACKSONVILLE. FL 32202
32207 USA
- Z Address = 4814 PHILLIPS
UACKSONVILLE, FL 32207
- Bandwidth = 10GIG-E LAN
- Prolection = Unpratecled
- Cusiom Route = Yes
A.Side Access 1 50.00 $0 00 30.00 $0.00
Z-Sido Accoss 1 $0.00 5000 s0.00 50,00
Subtotal $2,450.00 50.00
[Totals $4,900.00 $0.00

Terms and Conditions Governing This Order

1. This confidential Order may not be disclosed to third paries and is non-binding until accepled by Level 3
Communications, LLC (“Level 3°), a Centurylink affiliate, as set forth in section 4.

Service Order Confidential Page 1 0f 3





\| .
Dacument No. DOC-0000543748 - ‘Q Centu ryLlnk'

Scenario: SM766310

2. Pricing is valid for 90 calendar days from the dale indicated unless otherwise specified herein. Prior to installation
Level 3 may notify Cuslomer in writing (including by e-mail) of price increases due o off-net vendors. Customer has 2
business days following notice to terminate this Order without liability or otherwise Customer is deemed lo accept the
increase. Level 3 provides Services in the Uniled Stales. Services provided intemnationally may require a Local Country
Agreement that will identify the CenturyLink affiliale providing Services.

3. If a generic demarcation point (such as a street address) is provided, the demarcalion point for on-net services will be
Level 3's Minimum Point of Entry (MPOE) at such location (as determined by Level 3). Off-net demarcation paints will be
the off-net vendor's MPOE. If this Order identifies aspecls of services that are procured by Customer directly from third
parties, Level 3 is not liable for such services.

4. Customer places this Order by signing (including electronically or digitally) or olherwise acknowledging {in @ manner
acceptable to Level 3) this document and returning it to Level 3.

{(a) The Service in this Order is subject to the CenturyLink Master Service Agreement entered into after March 18, 2018
and any applicable Service Schedule{s) between CenturyLink Communications, LLC and Customer. If Customer has not
executed a CenturyLink Master Service Agreement but has executed a services agreement (including Standard Terms
and Conditions} with Level 3 or an affiliate of Level 3 ("Affiliale Agreement”), then the terms of the most recent Affiliate
Agreement will govern this Order. If there are any inconsisiencies belween the Affiliate Agreement and this Order, the
current standard Level 3 Service Schedule will apply. If Level 3 and Customer have not executed a CenturyLink Master
Service Agreement or applicable Service Schedule(s) with respect to such Service and have not executed an Affiliate
Agreement, Centurylink's standard Master Service Agreement and Service Schedule(s) as of the date of this Order will
govern this Order. Copies are available upon request. The Level 3 entity invoicing the Services is the contracting party.

(b} Notwithstanding anything in any Affiliate Agreement to the conirary, Level 3 will notify Customer of acceptance of
requested Service in this Order by delivering (in writing or electronically) the dale by which Level 3 will install Service
{the "Customer Commit Date"), by delivering the Service, or by the manner described in a Service Schedule. Service will
conlinue month-to-month at the expiration of the Service Term, and rates are subject to change upon 30 days’ notice from
Level 3.

(c) “Affiliate Agreement” for CenturyLink Communications, LLC or any companies thal were affiliates of CenturyLink
Communications, LLC before the merger between Centurylink and Level 3 means only an applicable Interexchange
Carrier (IXC) network agreement, e.g. CenturyLink Total Advantage Agreement, Centurylink Total Advantage Express
Agreement, or Centurylink Wholesale Services Agreement, for non-government customers {each, a CenturyLink Affiliate
Agreement). In the event of a CenturyLink Affiliate Agreement, (i) Level 3 will deliver a written or electronic notice that the
Service is installed (a “Connection Natice™), at which time billing will commence, and (i) if Customer cancels or terminates
Service for any reason other than Level 3's uncurad defauit or if Level 3 terminates due to Customer's uncured default,
Customer will pay Level 3's standard early termination liability charges as identified in Level 3's ancillary charge summary,
a copy of which is available upon request.

5. Neither party will be liable for any damages for lost profits, lost revenues, loss of goodwill, lass of anticipaled savings,
loss of dala or cost of purchasing replacement service, or any indirect, incidental, special, consequenlial, exemplary or
punitive damages arising out of the performance or failure o perform under this Order. Customer's sole remedies for any
nonperformance, outages, failures o deliver or defecls in Service are conlained in the service levels applicable to the
affected Service.

6. All transport services ordered from Level 3 will be Ireated as interstate for regulatory purposes. Customer may certify
transport service as being intrastate (for regulatory purposes only) in a formal as required by Level 3, but only where the
transporl services are sold on a stand-alone basis, the end points for the service are located in the same state and neither
end point is a Level 3 provided IP port ("Intraslale Services"). Where Cuslomer requests that services be designated as
Intrastale Services, Customer cerlifies fo Level 3 that not more than 10% of Customer's traffic utilizing the Intrastate
Services will be originated or terminaled outside of the state in which the Intrastate Services are provided. Such election
will apply praspectively only, and will apply o all Intrastate Services stated in this Order.

Service Order Confidential Page 2 of 3





- L.‘ ) - :
Document No. DOC-0000543748 i CenturyLlnk

Scenarla: SM766310

7. Charges for certain Services are subject to (a) a property fax surcharge of 3.75% and (b) a cost recovery fee of 4.25%
per month to reimburse Level 3 for various governmental taxes and surcharges. Such charges are subject to change by
Level 3 and shall be applied regardless of whether Customer has delivered a valid tax exemption certificate. For
additionat details on taxes and surcharges thal are assessed, visit www.level3.comfiaxes,

8. Cuslomer will pay Levei 3's standard: (a) expedite charges {added to the NRC) if Customer requests a delivery date
inside Level 3's standard interval duration (available upon request or at htips /MyLevel3 net) and (b) ancillary charges for
additional activities, features or options as sel forth in Level 3's ancillary charge summary, a copy of which is available
upon request. If Level 3 cannot complete installation due to Customer delay or inaction, Level 3 may begin charging
Customer and Customer shall pay such charges.

8. Equipment provided by Level 3 to be located in Customer's premises ("CPE") is subject to the terms of the Customer
Premise Equipment Addendum, a copy of which is available upon request. For colocalion, data center and/or hosting
services, pre-arranged escorted access may be required at certain locations, and cross connect services are subject to
whether facilities are available at the particutar location to complete the connection.

10. For Level 3 Internel Services provided in certain countries in the Asia-Pacific region where Level 3 does not currently
hold a license to provide such Services Customer consents to Level 3 providing Service by procuring services of third-
party carriers as Customer's agent, and Cuslomer appoints Level 3 as ils agent to lhe extent necessary 1o obtain such
Service. Level 3 is licensed in Hong Kong, Japan, Singapore and Australia.

Invoices

Single prices shown above for bundled Services, or for Services provided at multiple locations, will be allocated among
the individual services for the purpose of applying Taxes and regulatory fees and also may be divided on the Customer's
invoice by location served.

Activation Suppor
If requested by Customer, and for an addilional charge assistance with activating and/or configuring equipment on
Customer’s side of the Demarcation Point may be provided (*Activation Suppor™).

Signature Block

Customer: City of Jacksonville

Total MRC: $4,900.00
Total NRC: 0

Signature; o ATTEST

N}WMQ/MWM /

Name: LF_’nny Curry E""T‘ E.Mousa
CHET AUNTHGIGITHITY S UTHITET
Title:  Mayer, A For: Mayor Lenpy Curry

pate: "oy [(Q  Under Authority of

' ( - EXeCHIVE Uder Mo, J0T5-093 . . . by wr
Customer apd the individual signing above represent that such individual has the autherity to bind Customer to this
Agreement.

Form Approved:

Office of General Counse!
Document Generation Date: 06-14-2018

Service Qrder Confidential Page 3 of2





Encumbrance and funding information for internal City use:
ACCOUNt.isevssisssias AFIT531CSCS
Amount..........ce.e. $650,000.00

This above stated amount is the maximum fixed monetary amount of the foregoing contract. It
shali not be encumbered by the faregoing contract. It shall be encumbered by one (1) or more
subsequently issued purchase(s) that must reference the foregoing Contract. All financial
examinations and funds control checking will be made at the time such check request(s) are
issued.

In accordance with Section 24.103(e), of the Ordinance Code of the City of Jacksonville, | do
hereby certify that there is an unexpended, unencumbered and unimpounded balance in the
appropriation sufficient to cover the foregoing agreement; provided howewgr, this certification is
not nor shall it be interpreted as an encumbrance of funding under this Coriract:

clual
encumbrance[s] shall be made by subseque%mdez[s]ras.speci edin :s_iii;}ntracl.

——

Director of Finance
City Contract#___ 9 ¥25-0 |

g





AMENDMENT NUMBER 1 TO
CENTURYLINK MASTER SERVICE AGREEMENT
STATE, LOCTAL AND EDUCATION GOVERNMENT ABENCIES VERSION

This Amendmeant Number $ CAmendmant'} is betwoen Level 3 Communiastions, LLG whish Is now an affiflate of
CenturyLink Communlaations, LLC {"CenturyLink”) and City of Jasksenville, Florida ["Customos”). It amands the
applicable Mastor Servica Agraament — State, Local and Education Govemmaent Agencigs Venion sffective July 2,
2018 batween the parties {Customar Conlract # 0825-01) (the “Agreemant’) This Amendmaent is effactve on the dale
the lest pany signs H [the "Amendment Effactive Data”) This Amendement provides the ferms and ucr_ldﬂions
appiicable to Cusiomor's purchase of products and services idenlified in this Amendment ("Services™) from
CenluryLink, Excapt as set forth in this Amendmant. capialized temms will have the dofintions essigned 1o tham in the
Agreemant. Canfurylink may withdrew this offer If Customer dooes nol exgcule gnd deflivar the Agresment to
CanturyLink on or before January 31, 2019 (Cutoff Date}.

1. Modifisations to Servicas. Tha axisiing 1 Gig Wavelength LAN Sarvice keniifiar BOGV7772 I3 baing upgraded to
u 10 Gig Wavalength LAN referenced in SOF SM828145, In connection with the 10 Gig upgrade, Customer will
execule Service Order No DOC-0000586658, Scenaric SM826145. Upon complation of the 10 Gig upgrads, the 1
Gig Wavelength LAN Senvice identifier BDGV7772 will ba mmoved from sanvice and the billing for that service will bo
discontinued. (Tha cument monthly bifling for BDGVT?72 is $3,895.80 befare taxes, leas and surchamges).

2, Addhilons! Modificatlons.

Section 4.4 Maximum indebtednass. Boih partias acknowledge that the firsl two seniances of Saction 4.4 of the
Agreament apply lo both Senice Ordor No, DOC-0000543748, Sconario SM766110, and Sorvice Ordet No DOC-
00005E6558, Scenaric SMB26145, Accordingly, the Arst sanisnce of Section 4 4 s heraby delsted and tha second
sentence of Soction 4.4 is amended 1o read as fellows

*It is acknowlodged that Customer's maximum ndebledness for Sarvicas provided pursuant 1o Servico Order No.
DOC-0000543748, Scenprio SM766310, and Service Order No. DOC-0000568558. Scanaro 5ME26145, shall not
excesd tho sum of S1X HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND AND NONMOD DDLLARS ($650,00000} {"Maximum
Indabladness”) *

3. Miscellanaous. Al oiher ierms and condiians in the Agreement will remain unchangad and in full iorce and effect
and be binding upen the pamas. This Amendment and the Agroeemant sat forth the enlire understanding botween the
parties 3 io the subjact matter, and if there are any inconsistencies between tha twa documents, the lerma of this
Amendment will confrol. This Amendmeni may be executed in ana or more countarparts, all of which taken fogather
will conslitute one inatrumant. Digital s:ignatures and ofecironically oxchanged tepies of signed documants wili be
sufficient to bind the parbes to this Agreament

LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIONS, LLC which is new  CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA
an afflliste of CENTURYLINK COMMUNICATIONS,

e
Autharized Sghatura C—Rlgporized Q:Mm \
STEPHEW A RNESoA Lenny Cucry cam E. Mousd

Name Typad or Ponled Name Typad or Printed ”E:: o ;\dminiS‘m‘iVC Officer
Mavapeg - OrFeez MA “%""WT?J: Lo —p—p or: Mayor Lenay E "
Titla ; homty ©

| ; / / Under Aut e
Dato /u/'q [Bate 1 “10( /? e ecutive Order No. 2015-09

=l
Form Approved:

ce of General Counsel

FOR INTERNAL CENTURYLINK REFERENGE
'Coniract 1D{3} of Agraamant baing amended 1165602

NSP# 985442 Pageicf1 © CenturyLink All Rights Resarved.
CONFIDENTIAL v1.012918





a\7s .
Document No. DOC-0U00S66658 % 2 l$ Centur yLl nk-

Scenarlo: sMB26145

Cust informati | Contract Specificali

Customer Name: City of Jacksonville
Account Number: 1-5BWBYN

Currency: uso

Monthly Recurring Charges (MRC): $5,811.22
Non Recurring Charges (NRC): 0

Service Order

Service Address Description Order|] Term |Gly| UnitMRC | UnitNRC | Total MRC | Total NRC
Type |{Months)
180 PEACHTREE ST SW, Wavelength - 10C - 10GIG-E New 36 1 $2,398.28 $0.00 $2,398.28 $0.00
TLANTA, GA 30303 USA LAN
6 MARIETTA ST NW, - A Address » 180
TLANTA, GA 30303 USA PEACHTREE ATLANTA, GA
(0303

- £ Address = 56 MARIETTA
rTLANT A, GA 30303

- Bandwidth = 10GIG-E LAN
- Piotection « Unprotacied
« Custom Roule « Yes

A Loc Bullding Extension - 1 $0.00 $0.00
(180 PEACHTREE ST SW)

- Extended Dalivery - To Tha
Cusiomar Suile (Level 3
Providad)

- Additional feas may apply
based upon aciual sile

conditions.
A-Side Access 1 $0.00 $0.00 50.00 £0.00
Z Loc Bullding Extenslon - 1 $0.00 $0.00
(56 MARIETTA ST NW)

- Extended Delivery - To The
Cuslomer Suite {Level 3
Provided}

- Additional fees may apply
based upon aclual site

conditions.
Z-Side Access 1 $0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00
Subtotal $2,388.28 $0.00
180 PEACHTREE ST SW, Wavelength - 10C - 108IG-E New 36 1 $1,848.00 30.00f $1,848.00 $0.00
ETLANT A, GA 30303 USA [LAN
15 N JULIA ST, - A Address = 515 JULIA
UACKSONVILLE, FL UACKSONVILLE, FL 32202

32202 USA

- Z Address = 180
PEAGHTREE ATLANTA, GA
30303

- Bandwidih = 10GIG-E LAN
- Protection = Uinprolecied

Service Order Confidential Page 10l 4





i&‘ ,’? ;:}F - '
Document No. DOC-0000566658 : L= Centu ryLl nk:

Scenario:  SM826145

Servica Address Description Order|] Term |[Qiy| UnltMAC | UnltNRC | Total MRC | Total NRC
Type |{Manths)

- Custom Routa = Yas

A Loc Bullding Extenslon - 1 $0.00 $0.00
Eﬁ N JULIA ST)

- Extanded Dalivary - To The
uslomer Sulte (Leve! 3

rovided)
- Additional lees may apply

based upon actual site
condilions.

A-Side Access 1 $692.84 $0.00 $692.84 $0.00

Z Loc Bullding Extenslon - 1 $0.00 $0.00
{180 PEACHTREE ST 5W)

« Extanded Delivery - To The
Customer Suite (Level 3
Provided)

- Additional fees may apply
basad upon aclual site
candiions.

Z-Side Access 1 s872.10 so.00 $872.10 $0.00
Subtotal $3,412.94 $0.00
Tatals $5011.22 $0.00

1. This confidential Order may not be disclosed to third parlies and is non-binding until accepted by Level 3
Communications, LLC {"Level 3"}, a CenturyLink affiliate, as set forth In section 4.

2. Pricing is valid for 90 calendar days from the date indicated unless otherwise specified herein. Prior to installation
Level 3 may nolify Customer in writing (including by e-mail) of price increases due lo off-net vendors. Customer has 2
business days following notice to terminate this Order without liability or otherwise Cuslomer is deemed 1o accept the
increase. Level 3 provides Services in the Unlted States. Services provided inlernationally may require a Local Country
Agreement that will idenitly the CenturylLink affiliate providing Services.

3. If a generic demarcation point (such as a sireet address) is provided, the demarcation point for on-net services will be
Level 3's Minimum Point of Entry (MPOE) at such location (as determined by Level 3). Off-net demarcation points wiil be
the off-net vendor's MPOE. Il this Order identifies aspects of services that are procured by Customer directly from third
parties, Level 3 is not liable for such services.

4. Gustomer places lhis Order by signing (including electronically or digitally) or otherwise acknowledging (in a manner
acceptable to Level 3) this document and returning it to Level 3.

{a) The Service in this Order is subject to the CenturyLink Master Service Agreement entered into after March 16, 2018
and any applicable Service Schedule(s) between CeniuryLink Communications, LLC and Customer. If Customer has not
executed a Cenlurylink Master Service Agreement but has execuled a services agreement (including Standard Terms
and Conditions) with Level 3 or an affiliate of Level 3 ("Affiliale Agreement”), then the terms of the most recent Affiliate
Agreement will govern this Order. If there are any inconsistencies between the Affiliate Agreement and this Order, the
current standard Level 3 Service Schedule will apply. If Level 3 and Customer have not executed a CenluryLink Masler
Service Agreement or applicable Service Schedule(s) with respect fo such Service and have not execuled an Affiliate
Agreement, Centurylink’s standard Master Service Agreement and Service Schedule(s) as of the daie of this Order will
govern this Order. Copies are available upon request. The Level 3 entity invoicing the Services is the contracting party.

Searvice Order Conlidential Page 2 of 4





QAL .
Document No. DOC-0000566658 - N Centur yLink

Scenario: SMB26145

(b} Notwithstanding anything in any Affiliate Agreement to the contrary, Level 3 will nolify Cuslomer of acceptance of
requesled Service in this Order by delivering (in writing or electronically) the date by which Level 3 will install Service
{the “Customer Commil Date"), by delivering the Service, or by the manner described in a Service Schedule. Service will
continue month-lo-month at the expiration of the Service Term. Rates are subject to change upon 30 days' notice from
Level 3.

{c) “Affiliate Agreement” for CenturyLink Communications, LLC or any companies thal were alfiliates of CenturyLink
Communications, LLC before the merger between CenluryLink and Level 3 means only an applicable Interexchange
Carrier (IXC) network agreement, e.g. Cenlurylink Tolal Advanlage Agreement, Cenlurylink Total Advanlage Express
Agreement, or CenturyLink Wholesale Services Agreemenl, for non-gavernment customers (each, a CenluryLink Affiliate
Agreement). In the event of a CenturyLink Alfiliate Agreement, (i) Level 3 will deliver a written or electronic nofice that the
Service is installed {a “Conneclion Notice}, at which time billing will commence, and (i) if Customer cancels or lerminates
Service for any reason other than Level 3's uncured default or if Level 3 terminates due to Customer's uncured delault,
Customer will pay Level 3's standard early termination liability charges as identified in Level 3's ancillary charge summary,
a copy of which is available upon request.

5. Neither party will be liable for any damages for lost profils, lost revenues, loss of goadwill, loss of anticipated savings,
loss of data or cost of purchasing replacement service, or any indirect, incidental, special, consequential, exemplary or
punitive damages arising out of the performance or failure to perform under this Order. Cusiomer's sole remedias lor any
nonperformance, outages, failures to deliver or delecls in Servica are conlained in the service levels applicable 1o the
alfected Service.

6. Al ransport services ordered from Level 3 will be trealed as inlerslate for regulatory purposes. Customer mmay certify
transport service as being intrastate (for regulatory purposes only) in a format as required by Level 3, but only where the
transpori services are sold on a stand-alone basis, ihe end points for the service are Iocated in the same state and neither
end point is a Level 3 provided IP port ("Intraslate Services”). Where Cuslomer requests that services be designated as
Intrastate Services, Customer certifies fo Level 3 that not more than 10% of Customer’s traffic utilizing the Intrastate
Services will be originated or terminated outside of the slate in which the Inirastats Services are provided. Such eleclion
will apply prospectively only, and will apply to all Intrastate Services stated in this Order.

7. Charges for certain Services are subject to (a) a property tax surcharge of 3.75% and (b) a cost recovery fee of 4.25%
per month to reimburse Level 3 lor various govemmental taxes and surcharges. Such charges are subject to change by
Level 3 and shall be applied regardiess of whether Cuslomer has delivered a valid lax exemplion certificate. For
additional dstalls on taxes and surcharges thal are assessed, visit www.level3.com/taxes.

8. Customer will pay Level 3's standard: (a) expedite charges (added to the NRC) if Customer requesis a dalivery date
inside Level 3's standard interval duralion (available upon request or at hitps /Myl eveld.net) and (b) ancillary charges for
additional activities, features or oplions as set forth in Level 3's ancillary charge summary, a copy of which is available
upon request. If Level 3 cannot complete installalion due to Customer delay or inaclion, Level 3 may begin charging
Customer and Cuslomer shall pay such charges.

9. Equipment provided by Level 3 to be located in Customer's premises (“CPE") is subject to the terms of the Customer
Premise Equipment Addendum, a copy of which is available upon request. For colocation, data center and/or hosting
services, pre-arranged escorted access may be required at certain locations, and cross connect services are subject to
whelher facilities are available at the particular location to complete the connection.

10. For Level 3 Internet Services provided in certain countries in the Asia-Pacific region whera Level 3 does not curently
hold a license to provide such Services Customer consenls to Level 3 providing Service by procuring services of third-
party carriers as Cusiomer’'s agent, and Customer appoints Level 3 as its ageni to the extent necessary to obtain such
Service. Level 3is licensed in Hong Kong, Japan, Singapore and Australia.

11. The existing 1 Gig Wavelength LAN Service Identifier BDGV7772 is being upgraded to a 10 Gig Wavelength LAN
referenced in the above quote. Upon completion of the 10 Gig upgrade the 1 Gig Wavelength LAN Service Identifier
B8DGEV7772 will be removed from service and the billing for that service will be discontinued. The current monthly billing for
BDGV7772 is $3,895.80 before taxes, fees and surcharges.

Servica Order Conlidential Page 3 of 4





Dacument No. DOC-0000566658 S Centuryl-lnk“

Scenario: SMB26145

Additional Order Terms

Invoices

Sarvica Order Confidential Page 4 of 4





LA .
Document No. DOC-0000566658 E’ 4 r;' Ce ntu ryl—i n ke
Scenarlo: S$MB26145

Single prices shown above for bundled Services, ar for Services provided al mulliple localions, will be allocated among
the individual services for the purpose of applying Taxes and regulatory fees and also may be divided on the Customer's

invoice by localion served.

Activation Support

If requested by Customer, and for an additional charge assistance with activating and/or configuring equipment on
Customer's side of the Demarcation Point may be provided (“Activation Support”).

Signature Block

Customer: City of Jacksonville

Total MRC: $5,811.22
Total NRC: 0
Signature:

Name: Lenny Curry
Title: Mayor

| Date:
Cusiomer and the individual signing above represent that such individuzl has the authority to bind Customer to this

Agreement.

Document Generation Date: 08-30-2018

Form Approved:
Offjce of General Counsel

ATTEST:

Gprpo{:ﬂu: Saa:ﬁtarv balance i the appmpmfnd and unimpoundsd
Gl A aNahancelie gw foregoing Agreement ang that provision has
ept of the monies

Service Order Canfidential Pago 5 of 4






REQUEST FOR APPROVAL COVER SHEET

Purpose: This sheet will accompany all memos submitted to the ITD Finance Manager for
approval.

Background:

The City of Jacksonville maintains an agreement with Level 3 to provide fiber transport services
that connect the City to its primary internet provider, Florida LambdaRail.

Details:

This request is to correct the period of coverage included in the Procurement award so that it
matches the period of coverage agreed to in the contract.

Cost:

There is no cost associated with this request,.
Contact:

Robert Gray or Thomas Ossi

Needed by:

This is a high priority request which must be submitted to the Procurement Division before the
FY20 formal purchase cut-off date of August 7 2020.










SUBJECT: Medical Unit Supplies for Fire Rescue
BID #: SC-0484-18 - OPEN DATE: 06/06/2018

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
Supply Contract - One (1) Year from Date of Award with Two (2) One (1) Year Renewal Options

AGENCY: FIRE/RESCUE
BASIS OF AWARD: BY GROUP TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 9 NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED: 9 OTHER: 0O

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval to ratify the award from July 7, 2020 to date of award.

Recommend approval to utilize the second and final of two (2) renewal options for the below vendors for a total estimated annual
expenditure not to exceed $267,061.39. Bound Tree Medical is requesting an increase to their current rates for eight items. Al
other rates, terms and conditions remain the same. Period of service is from date of award through July 6, 2021. Total revised
award amount not to exceed $842,856.89.

QuadMed, Inc. — Groups 2 & 6 $123,084.40
Bound Tree Medical — Groups 1, 3, 8 & 10 $143,976.99

Recommend not to renew Henry Schein, Inc. for Groups 5 and 7, at this time.

Funding for this award to be encumbered by account 00111.125004.552170.000000.00000000.00000.0000000, to be executed
by purchase order releases.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Vendor Letters, Tabulation Sheet (Groups 3 and 8), Previous Awards

GRE PEASE CHIEF
PR u ENT DIVISION

Analyst: = RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
TARYN MANSER

CONCURRENCE BY:

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATICN






FIRE AND RESCUE DEPARTMENT

August 4, 2020

TO: Gregory Pease/Procurement Chief

FROM: David Castleman, Division Cim:f/Rescue@/élé’lS
RE: BID SC-0484-18 MEDICAL UNIT SUPPLIES FOR FIRE RESCUE

We are electing to take theé final year renewal option for the coniract period of July 7, 2020
through July 6, 2021 on Bid SC-0484-18 Medical Unit Supplies for Fire Rescue. The agreement
letters from the vendors to honor pricing for the contract period are attached.

Group 1—Bound Tree Medical has agreed to hold all pricing. All original terms and
conditions apply.

Group 1 Total: $6071.00

Group 2—Quadmed, Inc. has agreed to hold all pricing. All original terms and
conditions apply.

Group 2 Total: $18,448.40

Group 3—Bound Tree Medical has agreed to hold all pricing with the exception of Item
7. See attached price increase request. Recommend approval of the increase. See new
group total below. All other original terms and conditions apply.

Group 3 Total: $23,595.99

Group 4—Not awarded at this time.

Group 5—We are electing not to renew Group 5 at this time.

Group 6—Quadmed, Inc. has agreed to hold all pricing. All original terms and
conditions apply.

Group 6 Total: $104,636.00

515 N. Julia Street| Jacksonville, FL 32202-4128 | Phone: 904.630.3473 | Fax: 904.630.0478 | [frd@coj.net






Group 7—We are electing not to renew Grbup 7 at this time.

Group 8—Bound Tree Medical has agreed to hold all pricing with the exception of Items
2,7,12, 14, 15, 23 and 27. See attached price increase requests. Recommend approval
of all increases. See new group total below. All other original terms and conditions
apply.

Group 8 Total: $63,7$%.00 = 2 o oo

Group 9—Not awarded at this time.

Group 10—Bound Tree Medical has agreed to hold all pricing. All original terms and
conditions apply. ;

Group 10 Total: $50,558.00
Total Award: $267,061.39
'_Funding Code: 0011}.125004.552170.000000.00900000.00000
If you have any questions, pie;ase let me know.

DSC/tjh/af






g%f nuadMed, “Inc.
%/ Emergency Medical Products

June 17, 2020

Jacksonville Fire Rescuc
RE: Renewal

QuadMed would like to renew Bid SC-0484-18 Medical Unit Supplies
Groups 2 and 8 for an additional year covering the period 7/07/2020 thru
7/06/2021. All terms and conditions will remain the same. At this time,
QuadMed has reviewed pricing and no lower pricing can be offered.

If you need further information, plesst: call me at §80-2323,
Sincerely,
r
Gl

Mariey Price
QuadMed, Inc.





TITLE: MEDICAL UNIT SUPPLIES FOR FIRE RESCUE
BID NO: SC-0484-18 BOUND TREE
OPEN DATE: JUNE 6, 2018 BOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLC
BUYER: MARLEEN DORAN MEDICAL, LLC Revised pricing for
final renewal
NO. INVITED {(8) NO RECEIVED (9) NO BIDS {0)
RECORDER BY: R. BARNETT " L J
Estimated Extended Extended
ltem # Descriptions Usage |UnitCost| Cost |Unit Cost| Cost
Group 3 Miscellaneous Airway Equipment
1 Nasal Cannula, Adult 20,000 $0.25| $5,000.00
2 Nasal Cannula, Pediatric 500 $0.44] $220.00
3 Nebulizer {(with Mask), Aduit 5000 $1.30] $6,500.00
4 Nebulizer, T-bar, Adult 30 ~$30.43| $1,182.90
5 Mask, 02, Adult 13000 $0.75] $9.750.00
6 Mask, 02, Pediatric 700 $0.91 $637.00
7 Mask, O2, Infant 300 $0.83] $249.00 $0.84]  $252.00]
GROUP 3 TOTAL $23,538.90
Group 8 Miscellaneous items
1 Alcohol Preps, Large 200/Box 2000 $2.80| $5,600.00
2 Burn Gel Dressing, 4" x 4" 1000 $4.05| $4,050.00 $4.47] $4.470.00]
3 Cold Pack 2000 $0.48 $960.00
4 Fluid Shield and Visor, Each 500 $0.87 $435.00
5  |Gauze Roller, 4%, Non-Sterile 1000 $1.38] $1.380.00
6 Gauze Pad, 8" x 10", Sterile 800 $0.13 $101.60
7 Hand Sanitizer, Purell 1800 $3.30] $5,940.00 $3.66] $6,588.00]
) Hepa Mask 800 $7.62| $6,096.00
KY Jelly, Packets, Lubricant, 3gm
9 Packet, 144/Box 20 $5.76 $115.20
10 Drug Locks, Disposable, Cynch-Lok 6000 $0.17| $1,011.00
BE | OB Kit, Sterile 300 $4.73( $1.419.00
12 |Peroxide, 16 oz. Bollle 1500 $0.58]  $870.00 $0.70{ _$1,050.00]
13 Prep Razors 1000 $0.31 $306.00
14 Red Bio-Hazard Bags, 25" x 34", Lirge 5000 $0.13 $650.00 $0.14 $700.00
15 Red Bio-Hazard Bags, 23" x 23", Small 10000 $0.10] $1,004.00 $0.16] $1,600.00
16 Sharps Container, 1 Quart 2000 $1.27]  $2,540.00
17 Restraint, Eisposable Limb, Pair 500 $3.19] $1,595.00
18 |Sting Kill Swabs, 10/Box 150 $2.86]  $429.00
Small Bore, 3-way slopcock wiswivel
19 male Leur lock 400 $0.65 $260.00
20 Tape, 1" x 10 yards, Transpore, 12/Box 400 $10.20] $4,080.00
21 Tape, 2" x 10 yards, Durapore, 6/Box 400 $9.48] $3,792.00
Toumiquet, Powder Free, 1" x 18",
22 10/PKG 1000 $0.70 $700.00
23~ |Trauma Dressing, 12" x 30" 1000 $0.73| _ $730.00 $0.75]  $750.00]
24 |Trauma Scissors 500 ~ $0.66] $330.00
25 Triangular Bandage apo $0.19 $171.00
26 Vaseline Gauze, 3" x 18", 12/Box 120 $8.28 $993.60
27 Vomit Bags, Bio-hoop, 12/Pkg 1500 $11.76] $17,640.00 $11.87| $17,805.00|
GROUP 8 TOTAL $63,198.40






@ Bound Tree  comsseesss——

Your Partner In EMS 5000 Tutile Crossing Stvd Duhilin, OH 43018 614.760.5000 www.boundtree com

July 1, 2020

City of Jacksonville
Procurement Division

214 N. Hogan Strest, Suite 105
Jacksonville, FL 32202

RE: City of Jacksonville Medical Unit Supplies Bid SC-0484-18, Renewal 2

To Whom It May Concern:

Bound Tree would like to move forward with the renewal of the above contract for the renewal period of July 7,
2020 through July 6, 2021. Prior to the renewal going into effect, it is vital to discuss price increases.

We have received notification of price incraases from multiple manufactures that recently took effect. These were
nationwide increases, not just increases for Bound Tree. There are multiple items on the contract effected by
these increases. We are writing to requesl that our contract prices be amended to refiect the manufacturer
increases. The increases being requested here totals less than a 1% increase based on trailing twelve month
spend which is less than the industry CPI.

Please let me know on or before July 7, 2020 if this request is approved or not approved. No changes in pricing
will occur on the bid without your approval. Please review the additional sheets attached for current pricing and
increases associated with this contract.

To the extent the pricing is not acceptable, Bound Tree Medical is willing to remove such product off the contract
during the applied ranewal period of July 7, 2020 through July 8, 2021.

If you have any questions regarding this renewal, our contact information is below.

Sincerely,

Shawn Murphy Chad Truini

Account Manager Senior Pricing Analyst, Bids & Contracls
478.213.4783 800.533.0523 x 5235

Shawn Murphv@boundiree.com had.Truini ndtree.com





ATI-HLTSDAMEA  |Supraglotiic Alrway Tube Only, KING LTS-D, Site 4, Red, Adult 3-8, w/Suction Port 10ea/cs EA

477-NTSDA5EA | Supragloftic Alrwy Tube Only, KING LTS-D, Slze 5, Purple, Adult cver 8 ft, w/Suction Port 100s/a |EA

AMBU ATT-KATSDAZIEA  |Supragiotic Alrway Tubs Only, KING LTS-D, fire 3, Yellow, Adult 4.5 Tt, w/Suction Port 10ea/es iu 5 Bam s =a1,
ALUED HEALTHCARE 414050 MASK PARTIAL NON-REBREATHER ONE SAFETY VENT OPEN ADULY 50/CS ) J' o7s § n:r??
msn HEALTHCARE :sm 102 nebulizer, LSP 68035, adult, mask w/tubing S0eafes l-u. s 138 s 130
ALLIED HEALTHCARE fasTine MASAL CANNULA ADULT WiTH 7 FT OXYGEN SUPPLY TUBING LF SO/C5 A 15 02 li 03s
ﬂ;::_:m:me is:.m T |HANDHELD NEBULIZER/AEND MUST w/FBXTUBING So/cs . |3 |8 398 s ma
muu't“nicmz B V-7 " |NASALTANNULA WITH 7 FT TUBE PEDIATAIC S0/C5 =) T e s om0 fs 0.4s
ITELEFLEX LLC 415218 MASK MEDIIM CONCENTRATION INFANT 0-2 YEARS SU/BX 396218 _JEa_Is " omy| 5% 5 084
AnEt 4T7KTSDA20EA  |Supragiattic Alrway Tube Only, KING LTS-D, Size G, Claar, Pedi less than Skg, wiSactien Port iu F T s 15
AMBU T ATI-KITSDA21EA Sﬁ:uﬁhwﬁu&i;m T30 Ste s.m.,m;m"n.am.nm;u;a‘ Es_ Bt s ns|
AMBU E:m-umuzmﬁmnmnmm- Only, KING LT3-D, Sze 15, Orange, Padi 25-25hg, w/Suctlon Port  'EA T 25 $ 1987
AMBD STTXLTSOAL2EA fﬁmﬁowm&mmiammmﬁnmm tA |5 157 s »s7
mmuu 381 02 mask, LSP 64092, medium concen., padlstric, w/tubing 50es/cs B |5 om s o9l
M-.c.,___l S, I S . Ry = IS






Item List for City of Jacksonville Medical Unit Supplies SC-0484-18 Renewal 2 (CEMS)

FHES G080, | n Jem 2.7
MEDSOURCE INTERNATIONAL | Convenlence Bag. 'I'h- ZIP Bag, For l'.mnll, Urine, Inhnlwt ‘Waste Materlals 12/pk 40pk/cs Gﬂc v P ?: ]:
MEDICAL SUPPLY SOLUTIONS, Tape, Surgical, Transpore, 11n 2 10 vd, Adhedve, Chear, Porout, Latex Free, 12/b4, 10ba/es
| |
s S i o i e s [ Sod—" =
h26n2 Tape, Surgical, Dirapore, 2 nx 10 yd, Adhesive, Latex Free, 6/hx 105x/cs C s “oa $ sa 3 M
. . e : (O f— Y
NON-AETURNABLE® PURELL SANITIZER 8 OZ EA A0 erofY
SHARPS CONTAINER STACK AED WITH CLEAR LID 1 QUAAT 6.25INH X4.25 INDX 45 N A |§ 127 1% $ \g
290118 BIOHAZARD BAG RED 7-130 GAL 23 X 73 L3041 500YCS o 5 oao| swsows  oas | yof %D 3
| - sty ] G 8 TP
In WATER-I 41K X 4 1K § ams| 447
1842-14000  Cursples Tourniquet 17 x 387, Blue, \sten-free 250/BG28G/CS BG § __6s50| |3 1850
Limb holder, sconenmy, 131, Lx 3 In. W, 53 in. strap length, 4-12in. ferance PR 'S p 8t § 119
Stretch grute bandag: lerile, 4 k., 1¢H 2dh and conf g 12/hx Bta/cy & s 138 s 1m
SR Ja 13 e[ s o \2
...} bag, gloves, underped, campr, toweh, scalpel, pad, etc JEA T[S am| T is  4m] | ng. Then
“NO-RETURNABLE® HYDROGEN PERCXIDE 5% 16 02 I2EAJEX [:A s oz | oewis | (Sve
NASOPHARYNGEAL AIRWAY - NPA - LATEX FAEE NOBERTAZZ! STYLE 24 FRENCH 10/8X A (5 in s 174
NASOPHARYNGEAL AIRWAY - NPA - LATEX FAEE ROBENTAZII STVLE 26 FRENCH 10/8X ea |$ 174 $ 14
| ¥NON-RETURNABLE® Resplator mask, 3M., W, Industrial haHl matk A 15 7a s 781 % _TJ.E‘J\'\’J
MEDSOURCE INTERNATIONAL « ‘Mp}n Multi-Trauma Dressing, 12 x 30n, Sterile, S00a/cs |Ea [§ o7 2868%/5 0.5 Gruuf’ ¢
MPORT : 1
MEDICAL SUPPLY SOLUTIONS, |NASOPHARYNGEAL AIRWAY - NPA - LATEX FREE PVC 28 FRENCH 10/BX RUSCH [EA |S 174 $ 174
HEALTHMARK INDUSTRIES CO |LOCK TAMPER EVIDENT SEAL WHITENUMBERED CYNCH-LOK 100/PK PK O[5 16m8 $ 1885 \ d,,
MEDUNE INOUSTRIES, INC. 1290637 | BIOHAZARD BAG LATEX FAEE AED 14 MICADNS THICK 33 GALLON 23 INX 43 IN2S/RL2S0/CS (EA |§ 043 | 1083% § "'iu’&aa{’ﬁ ,m
| — S ke e W
DYNAREX CORPORATION 1540047 PAEPARATION RAZORS [ GALLANT 4251 (EA 831 odenl$ 031
CARDINAL HEALTH 150061K1 GAUZE PETROLATUM SINGLES 3 IN X 18 IN_VASELINE 414600 1/EA T2EA/CS B 1S  osy § 069
DYNAREX CORPORATION 728532 SHEARS EMT BANDAGE 7,51 BLACK 1/EA 200EA/CS [EA |5 os6 $  ass
MEDICAL SUPPLY SOLUTIONS, (023330 |murmmcmmmr - NPA - LATEX FREE PVC 30 FRENCH 10/8X RUSCH l‘n | 174 s L1
INC_ — .__1'.,-.,.- ’ (i R R
MEDICAL SUPPLY SOLLITIONS, (023132 NASOPHARYNGEAL AIRWAY - NPA - LATEX FREE ROBERTAZZI STYLE 32 FRENCH 10/BX EA '$ 1 s in
MEDICAL SUPPLY SOLUTIONS, (023120 | NASOPHARYNGEAL AINWAY - NPA - LATEX FREE ROBERTAZI STYLE 20 FAENCH 10/BX R ) N Y !
| ;
MEDICAL SUPPLY SOLUTIONS, Fa;u |NASOPHARYNGEAL AIRWAY - NPA - LATEX FREE PVC 12 FAENCH 10/BX RUSCH A 'S L7 S 174
gl |
MEDICAL SUPPLY SOLUTIONS, (023314 NASGPHARYNGEAL AIRWAY - NPA - LATEX FREE PVC: 14 FRENCH 10/8X RUSCH EA |5 14 5 L7
- | SE— ) i
MEDICAL SUPPLY SOLUTIONS, ‘m:m NASOPHARYNGEAL AIRWAY - NPA - LATEX FREE PVC 18 FRENCH 10/BX AUSCH A |5 L4 - 18 17 |
; L.
MEDICAL SUPPLY SOLUTIONS, (023332 | HASOPHARVNGEAL AIAWAY - NPA - LATEX FREE PVC 22 FRENCH 10/BX RUSCH A 1§ 174 f $ tn
NC - . e AN PSS b——_
MEDICAL SUPFLY SOLUTIONS, (022334 | HASOPHARYNGEAL AIRWAY - HPA - LATEX FREE PYC 34 FAENCH 10/BX RUSCH 'i:a |s :371 s An
L ‘ g L -
O&M Halyard, inc 135080 *HOM-RETURNABLE® Mask, Procedure, FluldShield, w/SplashGuard Visor, Crange 25/bx dbxfet  BX | § nwn 0
! |
273-1407 |sting and bite swab, Medicaing, 6cc ampute 10/bx Bx |5 e8|  |s 28
033316 lnuormmmunmv “NPA + LATEX FREE PVC 16 FRENCH 10/BX RUSCH EA |§ 1m $ 1n
arsasciEA Abdominal, Combina Pad, Sterile, 81n x T0in Meatr Stwjes a5 an| “isw [T
1811-03456 | Stopeock, Sway, w/2 Female Luer Lock Syringe Antacherent, 1 Mals Spin-Lock Connector monlu| EA S .65 $ 085
mlnﬂmuhr msugmhgmwusmnummsﬁm ‘l‘ 5 239 L5 229
Barmaan alrway, 100 mm, size 5, lange adult, red, Giposable, individually packaged 10ea/pk EA ;S 0.17 s oa7
UKALCORP, MFG B/0 Curaplex Alcohal Prep Pad, Large, Sterile 100/8X Tomwes ax 1§ 40| $ 140
DYNAREX CORPORATION SEE NOTES® *KIO® Lubricating jelly, 2.7 gram foll pack, Dyna-tube 144/be 12he/cs "SEENOTES® [EA |§  0.04 T
[mmou MEDICAL S40-1TO2EA OB klt, bagged, ind gloves, underpad, clamps, towelkettas, ¥12 scalpe!, OB pad, 4x4 sponges, TEa ! s  4m |8 am)
{ I i
isuu MED 792.1-1508-11EA | Berman alfway, 110 mm, size §, x-large adult, arange, disposable, individually packaged 10ea/bx EA | § ol17 § o
UN MED |792-1-3508-40EA | Berman airway, 40 mm, sire 00, newbarm, pink, disposable, Individually packaged 10es/pk B |8 o7 Y
SUN MED im—i-ununu Berman alrway, 60 mm, slze 1, small child, black, disposable, Individuatly packaged 10ea/pk EA |§ 037 $ o
SUN MED 792-1-1508-B0EA | Barman alrway, 80 mm, size 3, ymall aduk, green, dispasable, Individually packaged 10eaipk !a\ s o] s oz
SN 792.1.1508- 500 sicway, 50 i, ite & medhum duh, yellow, dspossble, indwidualy packsged 10aa/ph €A S amr | i;‘ [y
| : 13
HEALTHMARX INDUSTRIES CO juwn Tamper Evident Seal, Cynch-Lok, Red, Numberad, S In 100/bg Iac s 163 | [T
|






QMED CORPORATION

Discontinued Items to Remove

C&M Halyard, nc

[*c40 SUB * G INFECTIOUS WASTE RED 25 14 X 34 IN_Z50EA/CS

OC-USE 1431-77000 * instant Cold Pack, Large. 6,25 n X 8.5 In 26/cs HAZTMAT _

SUN MED *DC-KO 5UB * alrway, nasopharyngeal, Sunmed, with 15mm connacter, no e, 20 Fr 10ea/Bx EA 174
|SUN MED (1336 *DC-NO SUB * alrway, nasopharyngeal, Sunmed, with 15mm connectar, no ftx, 24 Fr 10e2/bx 'EA 174
[onmes s ~|7DE siway, rascoharyageal Sunrmed, with Tsmem connecaor, na B, 28 Fr 0eafb T
SUN MED T BG40 SUB * airway, nasopharyngeal, Sunmed, with 15mm connecter, noltx, 32 fr 10ea/bx  [EA T
SUN MED 13368 T"'oc-uo 5V * aitway, nasopharyngesl, Sunmed, with 15mm cannector, no fu, 36 fr 10ea/bx EA 174






SUBJECT: Maedical Unit Supplies for Fire Rescue
BID #: SC-0484-18 OPEN DATE: 06/06/2018

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
Supply Contract - One (1) Year from Date of Award with Two (2) One (1) Year Renewal Options

AGENCY: FIRE/RESCUE
BASIS OF AWARD: BY GROUP TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 2 NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED: 9 OTHER: 0O

SUMMARY OF 8IDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to change the vendor name from Concordance Healthcare Solutions to Bound Tree Medical, LLC for the
assumption of the City contract for Groups 1 and 8, with no change to the current pricing or terms and conditions for the period
ending July 6, 2020,
Total estimated annual expenditure not-to-exceed amount remains the same at $575,795.50.
Funding for this award to be encumbered by account FRRS011-05216 to be executed by purchase order.
Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Vendor Leller, Previous Awards

\@Analyst:% RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: %IAA/

~
TARYN MANSER GREGOR)Y PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUBEMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: i sl .

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _ >  MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _7@ DATE: 7 /I ¥ / {9

&3

OTHER:

4 BTG
{w OF AWARDING ynn‘v DATE | / )
ROVED L DISAPPROVED

OTHER

{3 v, ]

%g}/;{(/k/

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

SN

Brian Hughas

Chiel Administrativa OHicer
For. Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Authority of:

Executive Order No: 2019-02





SUBJECT: Medical Unit Supplies lor Fire Rescue

BID #: SC-0484-18 OPEN DATE: 06/06/2018
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE ( : 5 \(
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: \

Supply Contract - One (1) Year from Date of Award with Two (2) One (1) Year Renewal Opliens %’\J@! \

AGENCY: FIRE/RESCUE

BASIS OF AWARD: BY GROUP TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 9 NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED: 9 OTHER: 0

SUM Y OF BIDS AND R MMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to utilize the first of two (2) renewal options lor the below vendors for & total eslimated annual expanditure
not lo exceed $287,190.30. Bound Tree Medical is requesling a 1.10% increase to lheir current rates. All other rates, tarms and
conditions remain the same. Perled of service is from July 7, 2018 through July 6, 2020, Tolal revised award amount not to
exceed $575,795.50.

Concordance Heallhcare Solutions, LLC - Groups 1 &8 § 69,269.40

QuadMed, Inc. - Groups 2& 6 $123,084.40
Bound Tree Medical - Groups 3 & 10 $ 74,084.00
Henry Schein, Inc. - Groups § & 7 § 20,752.50

Recommend not to renew Nashville Medical & EMS Praducts, Inc. for Group 4 al this time.
Funding for this award lo be encumberad by account FRRS011-05216 to be executed by purchase order.
Attachments: Recommendalion Memo, Vendor Letters, Tabulation Sheets {Groups 3 and 10), Previaus Awards

leyst: m\——’ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: /’y ﬂ"/\

TARYN MANSER PEASE, CHIEF
PFI u ENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: i 2

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _3_ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _ZJ  DATE: 6/2.7/19

QOTHER:
V4
ON OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE /¢ zaZZA 4
-~
AOVED ___ =&~ DISAPPROVED

OTHER i e
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION Qﬁwkcfjw\?mﬁu

Sam E. Mousi

Chuel Administraun e Officer
Fur: My or Lenny Curry
Undee Authoriy all
Executive Order No 2013-05





SUBJECT: Medical Unit Supplies for Fire Rescue

BID #: SC-0484-18 OPEN DATE: 06/06/2018 Q(

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE l g;)( ‘ 7 C/
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: \\.f(\ .
Supply Conlract - One (1) Year lrom Dale of Award wilh Two (2) One (1) Year Renewal Options PO»J @\
AGENCY: FIRE/RESCUE C)D b

BASIS OF AWARD: BY GROUP TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 2 NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED: 9 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval (o changa the vendor nama lfrom Southeasiem Emergency Equipment to Bound Tree Medieal, LLC for the
jsw;mnpllon ol the City coniract lor Groups 3 and 10, with na change 1o tha current pricing or terms and canditions for the perod ending
6§, 2018.

Toial estimated annual expenditure nol-lo-exceed amount remalns the same at $282,208.20,

Funding for this award 1o be encumbered by accounl FRAS011-05216 ta be executed by purchase order.
Attachments: Recammendation Memo; Vendor Letiar, Previous Award

Anglyst: RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

@ynm MANSER

CONCURRENCE BY:

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMEERS APPROVING _R  MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _7CZ DATE: /

W o
7o

Z 7 ]
Uorrnor sxsmsa e DATE 3/ /4
o /1

ED DISAPPROVED
OTHER — I
—_
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATI
Sam E Muausy

Chiel Adminisirative Oficer
For. Mavur Lenny Curry
Unider Authority of°
Executive Onler No 2015.03





SUBJECT: Medical Unit Supplies lor Fire Rescue
BID #: SC-0484-18 OPEN DATE: 06/06/2018
ENERAL GOVERNM AWARD MMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
Supply Contract - One (1) Yesr from Date of Award with Twe (2) One (1) Year Renawal Oplions

AGENCY: FIREMRESCUE

BASIS OF AWARD: BY GROUP TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 2 NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED: 8 OTHER: Q
SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Ratommand approval to reject HIlUSA-Group 7 for fallure to provide all unit pricing.

Recommenrd approval of award to Henry Schein, Inc. - Group 7; Tolal § 6,397,00. Revised award amount o Henry Schein, Inc,
$20,752.50. Revised total award $288,605.20.

Groups ene (1) through six (6) and Groups eight (8) and ten (10) were previously awarded on 7/7/2018.
Funding for this award lo ba encumbared by account FRRS011-05216 to be exacuted by purchase ordar.
Attachments: Hecamend&hp Mamo; Refection Latter; Tabulation Sheat; Terms and Conditions; Pravious Award.

Analyst: ij ‘E/m”'\ RESPECTFULLY SUBMTTED: /M/
N\

“EN DORAN = GREGHA SE, CHIEF
PROQUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: ivi i

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

BERS APPROVING _3  MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _gi DATE.__"Z / i2. / 1 X
P )

OTHER:
i j
mon OF AWARDIN RITY DATE
VED ____/ 2, DISAPPROVED

OTHER AY o bfl
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTIGATION _@&MMM.&\/

Sam E, Mousa

Chiel Administrative Officer \

For: Mayor Lenny Curry

Under Authority of:

Executive Order No, 2015-05





SUBJECT: Medical Unit Supplies for Fire Aescua

BID 8: 5C-0484-18 OPEN DATE: 06/06/2018
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
KiND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

Supply Coniracl - One {1) Year from Date of Award with Two (2) One (1) Year Renewal Options
AGENCY: FIRE/RESCUE

BASIS OF AWARD: BY GROUP TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 2 NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED: 8 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Aecommend epproval lo rejact the following vendars by Group lor laliure to provide unll pricing as requestad on the bid form: NAG
Global Health, LLC-Group 5, Taylors Phamacy-Group 5, HIIUSA-Group 6, Nashville Madical & EMS Producis, Ine.-Group 8.

Racommend spproval of award 1o the loltowing vandors as the lowast rasponsive, responsble bidders. Pariod of sanvice Is ona (1)
year irom data ol award with two {2) ene (1) year renawal options. Total estimaled annual expanditure not-1o-ezceed S282,208.20.

Concordance Healthcara Sohkulions, LLC- Groups 1& 8 Total § 63,263.40

Quadmad, Inc.~Groupa 24 6 Total $123,084.40
Southeaslam Emergency Equipment - Groups 3 & 10 Total § 72,346.00
Nashvills Madical & EMS Products, Inc. - Group 4 Total § 2,152.90
Henry Schien, Inc. - Groups 5 Tolal $ 14,35550

Group savan {7) will not be awarded al this ima.
Group nina (8) will nol be awarded. This liem Is on a pravious bid package.

Funding for this award 1o be encumberad by account FRAS011-05216 1o be exaculad by puichase order.
Attachmenls: Reccmmendation Meme; Tabulation Shaal; Tarms and Conditions

MAFLEEN DORAN GREGORYPEASE, CHIEF

Anelyst: 4 RESPECTFULLY SUBMK?;
FROCUREMENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: _David S. Castleman. Division Chiet/Bascye

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE CN RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _3__ MEMBERS DISAPPAOVING _D__ DATE: '{/ s‘A ¥

fre=" OTHER:
CTION OF AWARPING AUTHORITY A V/ 1 / (%
APPROVED DISAPPROVED / 3am E. Mousa
ChieT Adminisimtive Offices
OTHER WA For: Meyur Leany Curry

| r Cur
' Uniler Authority of
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION M}—W \ MME\ / Exccutive Onler o, 2015.05







SUBJECT: CITYWIDE PURCHASE OF TONER CARTRIDGES

BID #: SC-0511-18 OPEN DATE: 08/01/2018

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: ONE YEAR FROM SEPTEMBER 26, 2018 WITH THREE (3) ONE (1) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PROCUREMENT DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7 NUMBER RECEIVED: 13 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was awarded Administratively on 8/14/18 to Star Image Supply, Inc. in the amount of $24,834.10. Increase in
the amount of $20,000.00 awarded on 4/24/19; increase in the amount of $20,000.00 awarded on 6/21/19; first renewal
option in the amount of $64,834.10 awarded on 6/28/19.

Recommend approval to increase award to Star Image Supply, Inc. in the amount of $8,000.00 to assure sufficient
funding for the remainder of FY20. Total revised award amount not-to-exceed $137,668.20.

Funding for this award shall be encumbered by various accounts and executed by Purchase Order(s).

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo; Previous Awards

DAVID KLAGES

ANALYST: QJO/Z""—_ RESPECTFULLY SUBMlgD:

CONCURRENCE BY: GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF, PROCUREMENT DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florita
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Procurement Division

Ed Ball Building

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE.

TO: Q 4« - Gregory Pease, Chief, Procurement Division
FROM: David Klages, Purchasing Analyst E K
DATE: August 7, 2020

SUBJECT: SC-0511-18 Citywide Purchase of Toner Cartridges

The Procurement Division requests approval to increase the award to Star Image Supply, Inc. by
$8,000.00 to assure sufficient funding for the remainder of FY20. Revised expenditure amount
for FY20 not-to-exceed $72,834.10. Total revised award amount not-to-exceed $137,668.20.

Funding for this award shall be encumbered by various accounts and executed by Purchase
Order(s).

Thank you for your assistance and consideration in this matter.

CC: Dan Pearson
Manager of Purchasing Services, Assistant
Procurement Division





ADMINISTRATIVE AWARD
BID NO.: SC-0511-18

DESCRIPTION OF GOODS/SERVICES:

Recommend approval to utilize the first renewal option with Star Image Supply, Inc. for Citywide Purchase of
Toner Cariridges in the annual expenditure amount of $64,834.10. Tolal revised award amount not-to-exceed
$129,668.20. Period of service shall be September 26, 2019 through September 25, 2020 with two {2) one (1)
year renewal options remaining.

FUNDING SOURCE: Funding for this award shall be encumbered by various accounts and executed by
Purchase Order(s).

FOR AGENCY/DEPARTMENT: Procurement Division

REQUISITION NUMBERS: N/A

NUMBER FIRMS SOLICITED: 7 NUMBER FIRMS BIDDING: 13
REASON FOR LESS THAN REQUIRED MINIMUM SOLICITATION/QUOTATION: N/A
RECOMMEND AWARD TO: Star Image Supply, Inc.

CONCURRENCE BY: Marilyn Laidler, Manager of Purchasing Services, Assistant
PRICE: $129,668.20 TERMS: NET 30 DAYS

REASON FOR NOT ACCEPTING LOW BID: N/A

(DRI M&A;@ﬂ #

David Kiages, Analyst Manager of Purchasing Services, Assistant
e/zs / 19 b /3 zfc;

Date Date / /7

APPROVAL:

Ry, v - &/os /s
Gregory Paaseﬁﬂef%ocﬁremom Division Date LS





ADMINISTRATIVE AWARD
BID NO.: SC-0511-18

DESCRIPTION OF GOQODS/SERVICES:

Recommend approval to increase award 1o Star Image Supply, Inc. by $20,000.00. Period of service is one (1)
year from September 26, 2018, with three (3) one (1) year renewal options. Total annual expenditure not-to-
exceed $64,834.10.

FUNDING SOURCE: Funding for this award shall be encumbered by various accounts and executed by
Purchase Order(s).

FOR AGENCY/DEPARTMENT: Procurement Division

REQUISITION NUMBERS: N/A

NUMBER FIRMS SOLICITED: 7 NUMBER FIRMS BIDDING: 13

REASON FOR LESS THAN REQUIRED MINIMUM SOLICITATION/QUOTATION: N/A
RECOMMEND AWARD TO: Star Image Supply, Inc.

CONCURRENCE BY: Dustin Freeman, Manager of Purchasing Services

PRICE: $64,834.10 TERMS: NET 30 DAYS

REASON FOR NOT ACCEPTING LOW BID: N/A

ClpRrHy /féa@bé’p Wi

David Klages, Analyst Manager of Pull"éhasing Services, Assistant
o/21/19 b/a21/)5
Date Date ' 7
i,
e
APPROVAL:

'm %w,\ éAféL

Gregory Pease, hf,fé?x_nement Division Date






ADMINISTRATIVE AWARD
BID NO.: SC-0511-18

DESCRIPTION OF GOODS/SERVICES:

Recommend approval to increase the contract with Star Image Supply, Inc. by $20,000.00. Period of
service is one (1) year from September 26, 2018, with lhree (3} one (1) year renewal oplions. Total
estimated annual expenditure not-to-exceed amouni shall be increased from $24,834.10 to
544,834.10.

FUNDING SOQURCE: Funding for this award shall be encumbered by various accounts and executed
by Purchase Order(s).

FOR AGENCY/DEPARTMENT: Procurement Division

REQUISITION NUMBERS: N/A

NUMBER FIRMS SOLICITED: 7 NUMBER FIRMS BIDDING: 13

REASON FOR LESS THAN REQUIRED MINIMUM SOLICITATION/QUOTATION: N/A
RECOMMEND AWARD TO: Star Image Supply, Inc.

CONCURRENCE BY: Dustin Freeman, Manager of Purchasing Services

PRICE: $44,834.10 TERMS: NET 30 DAYS

REASON FOR NOT ACCEPTING LOW BID: N/A

@X%@ _ !\’.. A\

David Kilages, Analyst "m ofPrchasing Services
L]/ZZ}}? 22 AC LoV

Date Date

APPROVAL:

e for ol

Gregory Pesfe, Chief,/Procurement Division Date /






ADMINISTRATIVE AWARD
BID No.: SC-0511-18

DESCRIPTION OF GOODS/SERVICES:

Recommend approval to reject the following vendors for being non-responsive for failing o submit the
revised bid propaosal form issued in addendum one: BDT Concepts, Inc., IMCQO Associates, Inc. DBA
OnlineToner.net, Bowboeck Enterprises, LLC. DBA Reach Technologies, and Tech-Optics, Inc.
Recommend approval to reject B2B Supplies USA, LLC. DBA Printing Supplies USA for failing 10
identify the brand or model being offered on the Bid Propasal Form as stated in the Specifications.

Accordingly, recommend approval of award to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, Star Image
Supply, Inc., for the citywide purchase of toner cartridges. Period of service will be one year from
September 26, 2018, with three (3), one (1) year renewal options. Total estimated annual expenditure

not-to-exceed $24,834.10.

FUNDING SOURCE: Funding for this award lo be encumbered by various accounts and to be
executed by purchase order(s).

FOR AGENCY/DEPARTMENT: Procurament Division

REQUISITION NUMBERS: N/A

NUMBER FIRMS SOLICITED: 7 NUMBER FIRMS BIDDING: 13

REASON FOR LESS THAN REQUIRED MINIMUM SOLICITATION/QUOTATION:
N/A

RECOMMEND AWARD TO: A Star Image Supply, Inc.

CONCURRENCE BY: Chrissy Nunziato, Manager of Purchasing Services, Asst.
PRICE: $24,834.10 TERAMS: NET 30 DAYS
REASON FOR NOT ACCEPTING LOWBID: N/A

: 7n - :
e e, A aai\_Y7na a2k

Analyst ?rqw@fing Services, Asst.

3/i0fi8 ?//3//?(

Date Date '

o Wiy, ffo 3/7/J

Gregory Peasfhieﬁﬁo’cdremen‘t Division Date







SUBJECT: ANNUAL DOCK MAINTENANCE
BID #: SC-0531-18 OPEN DATE: 08/15/2018

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY CONTRACT - OCTOBER 1, 2018 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 29, 2019
WITH THREE (3) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS.

AGENCY: PARKS, RECREATION AND COMMUNITY SERVICES
BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE - LOWEST, RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7 NUMBERS RECEIVED: 1  OTHERO

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to utilize the second of three (3) one (1) year renewal options with C & L Landscaping in the
amount of $300,000.00 to continue providing the necessary dock maintenance and repair services for various park
locations. Period of service will be from October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021. The new annual estimated
expenditure not-to-exceed $300,000.00, with revised total award expenditure not-to-exceed $1,180,000.00.

Funding for this award to be encumbered by account 00111.165103.546030, to be executed by individual purchase
order(s).

This award is subject to appropriation by the City in the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2019. No funds have been
appropriated to date. The City has no obligation for payment and work hereunder is not authorized unless funds are
appropriated for work herein. A written notification will be provided in the event the funds are appropriated.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Vendor Letter, Previous Award

@LYST: / RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED 744’-\/

RUBEN OLA GREORY FEASE, CHIE
PRGCUBEMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Daryl Joseph, Director Parks, Recreation & Community Services

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Daryl Joseph, Director

Parks, Recreation and Community Services Department
214 N Hogan Street, 4" Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

(904) 255-7903

ONE CITY. ONE www.coj.net

JACKSONVILLE.

July 31, 2020

MEMORANDUM

TO: Gregorjr Pease, Chief
Procurement Division

e

FROM: Jill Enz, Chief (7
"lﬂ/M,

£
Hesource

RE: SC-0531-18 ANNUAL DOCK MAINTENANCE ~ SECOND RENEWAL RECOMMENDATION

The Parks, Recreation and Community Services Department respectiully request approval to utilize the second
(2) of three (3) renewal option with C & L Landscape to continue providing necessary dock maintenance
service for Parks, Recreation and Community Services Department from 10/1/2020 to 9/30/2021.

The new annual estimated expenditure is not to exceed $300,000.00, the total not-to exceed maximum
indebtedness will be $1,180,000.00

The funding source will be RPWF011 04603. 00111 165103 546030 000000 00000000 0000

The funds will be encumbered by individual purchase orders under the master blanket 8A01067.

Your assistance in concurring with this recommendation for the respective award would be appreciated.
if you have any questions or if further information is required, please contact Amy Honey at 255-7909.

JE/ah

Attachment: SC-0531-18 Award 9/19/19
Vendor Memo





C & L Landscape, Irrigation, & Building
P.O. Box 23425
Jacksonville, FL 32241
Phone: 904 353-6626—
Fax: 904-355-5985

July 29, 2020

Annual Dock Maintenance
SC-0531-18 _

C&L Landscape Inc. would like to RENEW this contract for another ycar under same
terms and conditions. .

Thank you,

Tana Hamburger





SUBJECT: ANNUAL DOCK MAINTENANCE

BID #: SC-0531-18 OPEN DATE: 08/15/2018
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY CONTRACT - OCTOBER 1, 2018 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 29, 2019
WITH THREE (3) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS.

AGENCY: PARKS, RECREATION AND COMMUNITY SERVICES

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE - LOWEST, RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7 NUMBERS RECEIVED: 1 OTHER 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to ulilize the first of three {3) one (1) year renewal options with C & L Landscaping in the amount of
$140,000.00 1o conlinue providing the necessary dock mainlenance and repair services for various park locations. Period
of service will be from October 1, 2018 through September 30, 2020. The annual eslirnaled amount will be $140,000.00
for a tolal revised awand expenditure not-lo-exceed $880,000.00.

Funding for this award to ba encumbered by individual purchase orders under the master blanket POSA01067

i‘his award is subject ta appropriation by the Cily in the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2019. No funds have been
appropriated lo date. The City has no cbligation far payment and work hereundar is nol authorized unless funds are
appropriated for work herein. A written notification will be provided in the even! the funds are appropriated.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Previous Award

@NALYST: £ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

RUBEN OLA GREGDRY/PEASE, CHIEF

CONCURRENCE BY: Daryl Jo Director Parks, Recrealion unily Services

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE
MEMBERS APPROVING _3  MEMBERS DISAPPROVING 7@ DATE:__ 9719719

\J&‘-‘M 2{,5;2‘“_ OTHER:
s 7# 7

et =

V
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE A e , 19
p
{\’\ Qpﬁoven Vv ﬁ-‘ K DISAPPROVED
OTHER
fian Hughaes
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION -

j Hegp———
For Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Authorily of,

Executive Order No' 2019-02






SUBJECT: LAKESIDE DRIVE INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENTS

BID #: CP-0076-19 OPEN DATE: 2019-02-20
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION PARTICIPATION

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: TOTAL BASE BID, PLUS SELECTED ALTERNATES (IF ANY)-LOWEST RESPONSIVE,
RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (7) NUMBER RECEIVED: (3) OTHER (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Subject bid was approved on 03/28/19 with J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc., (contract#6533-62) (PO 600631-20), in the

amount of $1,997,955.50 (Part A) (city portion).

Recommend approval of Change Order #1 to J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc., in the amount of $74,143.95, for a total
revised award amount not-to-exceed $2,072,099.45.

This award is to be funded by account(s): 001294-565050-2-10401-335494- to be executed by contract change order
through Office of General Counsel.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Change Order, Previous Award(s)

ANALYST: Mﬂo“g{k )édj RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

MARILYK LAIDLER j?@R F"EASE CHIEF

PROEZU ENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Director of Operations, Public Wi

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






_ City of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engineering & Consltruction Management Division
214 N, Hogan Street, 10" Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

(904) 255-8762

ONE CITY ONE JACKSONVILLE www.coj.net
July 27, 2020
TO: Gregory W. Pease
Chiel of Procurement
THRU: John P. Pappas, P.E. ’
Director
FROM: Aobin G. Smith, P.E. (-./
Chiel, Engineering & E:onst Management

Thomas G. McKnight w

Capitat Improvement Construction Manager

SUBJECT: Lakesida Drive Infrastructure Improvements
BID# CP-0076-19
Contract 6533-62

The subject contracl was awarded under BID# CP-0076-19 In the amouni of $1,997,855.50 to J.
B. Coxwell Cantracling, Inc., Contract §533-62/ PO §00631-20. Change order #1 is delailed on
ihe attached worksheet in the amount of $74,143.95.

Accordingly, this is to recommend approval for Change Order #1 for the Lakeside Drive
infrastructure Improvements in the amount of $74,143,95, thereby increasing lhe maximum
indebledness to $2,072,099.45.

_Funding for the change order lo be encumbered as follows:
Account TOTAL

001294

PWRS Public Works R-O-W and Slormwaler - Hoad & Siree] Facililies
865050

2

10401-335494

$74,143.95 $,74,143.85

RGSAw

Atlachments





CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
ENGINEERING DIVISION
CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER

Change Order No. One (D Date July 9. 2020
Description of Project Lakeside Drive Infrastruture lmprovements

Name of Contractor J. B. Coxwell Contracting. Inc.

Contractor’s Address 6741 Llovd Road West. Jacksonville, Floridy 32254

Contract No. 6533-62

Account No.  Sec attached Original Contract $1.997,955.50
+ Previous Change Orders $0.00 + Change Order No. | $74.143.95
*See attached appendix for additional listings.
TOTAL REVISED CONTRACT $2.072.099.45
Bid Number  CP-0076-19 Construction Completion Date  February 11, 2020

Revised Construction Completion Date ~ May 18, 2020
Contract Expiration Date _ October 8, 2020
Revised Contract Expiration Date  January 13, 2021

In compliance with General Conditions of above-referenced contract. CONTRACTOR and OWNER do both hercby agree that
the CONTRACTOR shall moke the following changes. additions or deletions to the Work specified in the plans and
specifications: See attached. Add 97 non compensable calendar days to construction completion and contract expiration dates.

Justification: See attached,

The Issuing Autherity has looked over cost and pricing dats for this change order and has determined that this change order is
necessary and all costs are reasonable,

Accepted for Contractor J. B. Coxwell Contracting. Inc.
Signed Attest
Title Title
Date Date
Signed Construction Management By
Issuing Authority Thomas G. McKnight Date

Capital Improvement Construction Manager

Signed Right-of-Way and Stormwater Maintenanee By

Using Division Div/Department Head Date
Chief, Engincering & Construction Mgmt Div Date Assistant Counsel Date
Director of Public Works Date Mayor Date
Chicf of Procurement Date Corporation Secretary Date

Director of Finance Date





JB COXWELL CONSTRUCTION, {NC, CHANGE ORDER # 1
LAKESIDE DRIVE INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENTS B/412020
CONTRACT NO 8533-62

NET NET
NBR MASTER ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY  UOM UNIT COST ADDITION DELETION TOTALS
ADDITIONAL SCOPE
1 PLAN REVISION NO. 2 SIDEWALK & DRIVEWAY CHANGES 1000 LS $85,484.45 $85,484.45

JUSTIFICATION: The project's original bid plans included sidewalk improvements along Lakeside Drive. During preconstruction local resident
outreach, several residents requested for the proposed sidewalk alignment in front of their homes 1o be adjusted. Additionally, during preconsiruction
field reviews, il was found that several existing driveways and sidewalk locations did not meet ADA requirements, As a result, the EOR adjusted the
sidewalk alignmenis to accommodate resident requests, and added additional sidewalk and driveway reconstruction to bring those locations into
compliance with ADA requirements, Coxwell's original price of $95,735.75 was negotialed down to Engineer's estimate in the amount of $85.484.45,

5 ROOSEVELT SQUARE DEVELOPMENT TURNOUT ADDITIONS 1,000 LS $11.340.50 $11.340.50

JUSTIFICATION: The adjacent Roosevelt Square developer obtained a COJ permit to construct two turnouts within the project limits. These turnout additions will be
constructed ai the Roosevelt Developer's cost. These changes will result in a reduction in sidewalk, curb, and guardrail work on the COJ's project where the furnouts will

be constructed.

TOTAL ADDITIONAL SCOPE $85,484.45  ($11,340.50)

NET TOTAL ADDITIONAL SCOPE $74,143.95
SUBTGTAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 $85,484.45  ($11,340.50)
NET TOTAL CHANGE ORCER NO. 1 $74,143.95

Page 1





J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc.
6741 Lloyd Road West
Jacksonville, Florida 32254
Office (904) 786-1120 Fax (904) 783-2970

December 16, 2019

Darrell B. Heyman, E I

V1A Consulting Services

10250 Normandy Blvd, Suite 304
Jacksonville, FL 32221

RE:  Lakeside Drive Drainage Improvements
Contract No.: 6533-62
County: Duval
Price for Plan Revision Concrete and Paving
Work
Mr. Heyman:

As requested, J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc. (JBCCI) provides the attached schedule of values for the
additional work as shown in plan revision #2, received November 19, 2019. Total amount is 95,735.75.
Breakdown as attached.

Please provide concurrence with the attached schedule of values to proceed with this work. If you should
have any questions, please give me a call.

Sincerely,
J. B. COXWELL CONTRACTING, INC.

A =4
Matt Dennis

Project Manager
Lir 6

Based on Engineer's Estimate- price negotiated down to $85,484.45 as the agreed upon amount for
this work.

CG C059918 * CU C053986
An Equal Opportunity Employer





12/16/2019 13:44
1909CO1 Lakeside Change Order 1
*+¢ Matt Dennis BID TOTALS
Biditem Descriptiop Status- Rod  Quantity Units Unit Price Bid Total
1 General Conditions u 1.000 LS 24,500.00 24,560.00
10 Erosion Control ] 1.000 LS 2,250.00 2,250.00
20 Maintenance Of Traffic u 1.000 LS 4,000.00 4,000.00
30 Site Preparation U 1,000 LS 12,500.00 12,500.00
40 Asphalt Type 8-1 1/5" Thick U 205.000 SY 23.50 4,817.50
50 Crushcrete Base 8" Thick U 205.000 SY 22.00 4,510.00
60 Stabilization LBR 40 12" Thick U 205.000 SY 21.25 4,356.25
70 City Std Curb & Gutter U 81.000 LF 21.00 1,701.00
80 City Std Drop Curb U 34.000 LF 59.50 2,023.00
90 Concrete Sidewalk 4" Thick 0] 63.000 SY 36.50 2,299.50
100 Conc Driveway 6" Thick u 267.000 SY 85.50 22,828.50
110 Restore Existing Landscape 65.000 SY 55.00 3,575.00
120 Sod - Match Existing U 250.000 SY 10.00 2,500.00
130 Compacted Asphalt Milling 6" Thick U 50.000 SY 16.00 800.00
140 Brick Paver Reinstallation u 30.000 SF 52.50 1,575.00
150 As-Builis u 1.000 LS 1,500.00 1,500.00
Bid Total = $95,735.75






ENGINEERS ESTIMATE Page 1 of 2
FOR WORK ORDER
PROJECT: COJ Lakeside Drive
CONTRACT NO.: 6533-62
WORK ORDER NO.:
CONTRACTOR: JB Coxwell
DESCRIPTION OF WORK:| Plan Revision 2 - General Conditions & Site Preparation
DATE: /1772020
LABOR ESTIMATE
BURDEN
POSITION QrY. UNIT RATE RATE % AMOUNT COMMENT
Foreman 40 Hrs. |$§ 3300 4452% (8§ 1,907 66 | 40 hours performing Demo and Site Preparation
Skilled (3) 120 Hrs. |$ 1900| 4452% |§ 329506 Work
Common (2) 80 Hs | S 15000 4450% |5 1.734.24
Foreman 10 Hrs. |§ 3300| 4452% {$ 476.92 1 day of clean up work
Skilled (3) 10 Hrs. |$ 1900| #452% |$ 274,59
Common (2) 10 Hrs. | $§ 1500 4452% |$ 216,78
Surveyor 30 Hrs. | $ 3300| 4452% |$ 1,430.75 3 days of additional susvey
Surveyor Rod Man 30 Hrs. |$ 1600| 4452% |$ 693,70
MOT Flaggers (2) 232 Hrs. | $ 1200 4452% |§ 4,023.44 {2} Flaggers at 2 weeks at 58 hours per week
CAD Technican (As-built plans) 10 Hrs. |3 3300| 4452% |§ 476,92 Technican & Equipment
SUBTOTAL WITH BURDEN 5 14,530.04
MARKUP 15 0% 5 2,179.51
TOTAL LABOR COST b 16,709.55
EQUIPMENT ESTIMATE i
__EQUIPMENT QTY. | UNIT RATE AMOUNT COMMENT
F150 Pickup - Foreman 40 Hrs, |$§ 2524|% 1,009.60 Demo and site preparation work
CAT 308E2 Excavator 40 Hrs, |$ 55278 2,210,80 Demo and site preparation work
CAT 938M Frontend Loader 40 Hs. |§ 6825)% 2,730.00 Demo and site preparation work
Concrete Saws (2) 80 Hrs. | § 36618 292 80 Dema and site preparation work
Rolloff Dumpsters 4 EA |$ 3s5000|8 1,400.00
CAT 938M Frontend Loader 10 Hrs | 8§ 6825|§% 682.50 Clean up work
Broce RJI350 Power Broom 1 Ils | $ 3208 |% 320.80 1 hour/day for 2 weeks road mainienance
F150 Pickup - Surveyor 30 Hrs $ 320058 960.00 Truck & Survey Equipment
EQUIPMENT SUBTOTAL [ 9,606.50
MARKUP 150% b 1,440.98
TOTAL EQUIPMENT COST s 11,047.48
: : MATERIALS ESTIMATE
ITEM QTY, { UNIT RATE AMOUNT COMMENT
Concrete & Debris Disposal Fees 1 LS | $ 1.75000|% 1,750 60
D-1 Filter Fabric 1 Roll |$ ssooo|s gsoop [ Redquircd for box culvert rip rap due o bid
spec. error
MATERIAIS SURTOTAI $ 2,600 00
SUBTOTAL W/TAY 70% $ 182 00
MATERIALS SUBTOTAL $ 2,782 00
MARKUP 15 0% $ 417.30
TOTAL MATERIALS COST b 3,199.30
, SUBCONTRACTS
NAME OTY. UNIT RATE AMOUNT COMMENT
SUBTOTAL SUBCONTRACTS $ »
MARKUP 109 s -
TOTAL SUBCONTRACTS $ -
R TOTALS
[TOTAL DIRECT LABOR, EQUIPMENT, & MATERIAL COST s 30,956.32






ENGINEERS ESTIMATE Page 2 of 2

FOR WORK ORDER
] i UNIT PRICE WORK = e e e
WORK ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY., | UNIT RATE AMOUNT COMMENT
Asphalt Type §-1, 1.5" Thick 179 SY i§ 2350 % 4,206.50 {noie: Revised from 205 1o 179 SY for EOR
Crushcrete Base, 8" Thick 179 SY $ 20| % 3,938.00 approved change from asphali to concrete
Stabilization, LBR 40, 12" Thick 179 SY 8§ 2125|% 3,803.75 {driveways at STA 17+50 & 17+80 (RT).
City Standard Curb & Guiter 81 LF 1% 2100$ 1,701.00
City Standard Drop Curb 51 IF |s s9s0|$ 3,034.50 g;:‘;:m‘:iz:f ALLF(ppSTA 2SS0 LT
Concrete Sidewalk, 4" Thick 63 SY {f 3650}8 2,299.50
Revised from 267 to 293 SY. Sce abave nate.
Concrete Sidewalk, 6" Thick 307 5Y |$% 8550 | % 26,248.50 |Revised from 293 SY to 307 SY for STA 27+50
LT driveway addition.
Restore Existing Landscaping 65 SY :§ 5500 % 3,575.00
Sod - Match Existing 250 SY % 1000} 8 2,500.00
Compacted Asphalt Milllngs, 6" Thick 50 SY § 1600} 8 800.00
Brick Paver Relnstallation 30 SF 8§ 52508 1,575.00
UNIT PRICE WORK TOTAL COST $ 53,681.75
TOTAL DIRECT LABOR, EQUIPMENT, MATERIAL AND UNIT PRICE WORK COSTS § 84,638.07
ADDITIONAL BOND COSTS Rate = 1% § 846.38
TOTAL COST:| § 85,484.45 |

JPrepared By;

Reid Harriett Date
ISenhr Project Engineer






Reid Harriett
“

From: Matt Dennis <MattD@jbcoxwell.com>

Sent: Sunday, February 23, 2020 9:11 AM

To: Darrell Heyman

Cc: Reid Harriett; Pete Sheridan; Kathleen Gilead; Joan Schneider; Chris Blank
Subject: Additional Backup for Lump Sum ltems

Attachments: Added Driveways and Changed Sidewalk Backup.pdf

Darrell,

Please find attached additional backup for the lump sum items. | apologize | did not get them Friday as promised, we
had a couple of system down issues. After review, | believe you wiil see | am being fair and reasonable. We will discuss
Wednesday, but | will need concurrence quickly to give my asphalt sub a change order to perform the asphalt driveways.

Thank you,

Matt Dennis

J. B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc.
6741 Lloyd Road
Jacksonville, FL 32254
904-424-4292 (Cell)
904-421-4534 (Direct Dial)
904-783-2970 (Fax)

mattd@jbcoxwell.com

J. B. COXWELL CONTRACTING
INCORPORATED

Guidead by principias, Inspired by accamplishments






General Conditions

Additional Bond

Supervision

PM/Admin

Additional Survey
As-Builts/CAD

Additional Cleanup/Punchout

Erosion Control

Maintain Erosion Control

Additional Soil Tracking/Sweep

Maintenance of Traffic

Additional Flagging
MOT Devices

Site Preparation

Addl Tree/Brush Rem/Disp
Conc/Asphalt Sawcutting
Chunk up Asphalt

Curb Removal

Driveway Remaoval

20-30 CY Cans

Haul/Disposal Addl Cancrete

$24,500.00

Qty uoMm
1.00 LS
2.00 WK
2.00 WK
3.50 DA
2.00 DA
1.00 LS

$2,250.00
Qty UoM
2.00 WK
2.00 WK

$4,000.00
Qty uoMm
10.00 DA
10.00 ED

$12,500.00

Qty uom

1.00 LS

650 LF

17 TN

115 LF

340 SY

4 EA

118

u.p.
$950.00
$3,750.00
$2,500.00
$1,500.00
$2,000.00
$1,500.00
Total

U.p,
$725.00
$400.00

Total

u.p.
$300.00
$100.00

Total

U.P.

$3,500.00
$2.75
$20.00
$3.75
$10.00
$350.00
$1,750.00

Total

Total

$950.00
$7,500.00
$5,000.00
$5,250.00
$4,000.00
$1,500.00

$24,200.00

Total

$1,450.00
$800.00
$2,250.00

Total

$3,000.00
$1,000.00
$4,000.00

Total

$3,500.00
$1,787.50

$340.00

$431.25
$3,400.00
$1,400.00
$1,750.00

$12,608.75





Project: COJ Lakeside Drive
COJ Contract No: 6533-62

Plan Revision No. 2 Cost Proposal Unit Price Analysis

Controct SOV | Cost Proposal FDOT State Wide
Description of Work ttem Unit Price Unit Price Average Unit Price FDOT Pay ltem Comments
) . Small isolated areas of driveway turnout paving work added (4 locations) thist are outside milling/paving
5-1 Asphalt, 1.5" Thick 310.50/5¢ $aas0/Sva 5199.11 FOGT TamoutTAsphattl Base limits. This type of work was not included in the bid plans, The higher cost proposal UP is justified based
$127.27/TN $2B4.85/TN Pay Item 0286-2
on these factors.
Crushcrete Base, B" Thick $22.50 $22.00 $24.03 ;:;:""“’“t Base Pay Hem | ot proposal UP in line with SOV UP and FOOT SWA.
" FDOT Turnout Base Pay ltem  |Contractor will use crushcrete subase in lieu of stabilized subgrade to perform wark concurrently with the
~abilzaoI AR £0:12" Thick sHid SIS $24.03 0286-2 base work. Contractor Cost Proposal UP is consistent with crusherete base UP,
City Std Curb & Gutter $21.00 $21.00 $21.68 :gor F Curb Pay ltem 0520-1- 1. .+ propasal UP in line with SOV UP and FDOT SWA.
Only 1 concrete driveway shown to be replaced in bid plans. Now B driveways are shown in revised plans.
OT Vall
City 5td Drop Curb $21.00 $59.50 537,31 ;gz 0.3 allevGutierhay e Small work quantities across multiple independent lacations leads to higher costs. The higher cost
proposal UP is justified based on this factor.
Concrete Sidewalk, 4" Thick $36.50 $36.50 $39.65 ::t:zrodsz:o:cme Sidewalk Payl <t propasal UP in fine with SOV UP and FDOT SWA.
Only 1 concrete driveway shown to be replaced in bid plans. Now B driveways area shown in revised
" el . FDOT 6" Concrete Driveway plans. The new driveway locations include a sidewalk path that has to meet ADA requirements. This adds
i te Driveway, 6 Thick 45.00 E 253
bl € . fesiso $53.35 Pay ltem 0522-2 complexity and cost to the standard driveway. The higher cost proposal UP is justified based on the
additional complexity required.
Mast of the sod was added around the new driveway locations, which requires hand placement around
Sod $6.00 $10.00 $2.59 FDOT Sod Pay Item 0570-1-2  |the radiuses and flares. Hand placement of sod typically comes at a higher cost. The higher cast proposal

UP is justified based on these factors,

Significant New Work Added in Revislon

Asphalt Driveways Added: 2 fullsize & 2 partial

Concrete Driveways Added: 8 fullsize & 3 partial

RAP Driveways Added: 1 partial

Concrete Sidewalk [4"}: ~97 LF






Time Analysis
Work Estimated Duration
(Days)

Demo. 13 added driveways & exist. 97 LF sidewalk 4

Const. stabilize. & base for {4) asphalt driveway locations 2.5
il’rep. & Pour {11) concrete driveway locations 3
|Prep. £ Pour 97 LF sidewalk
IPave asphalt driveways concurrent with mill/pave work [}

Cleanup work

Total 11.5






Project: COJ Lakeside Drive

Roosevelt Square Turnout Changes

SOV ltem No. Item Description Unit Unit Price | Quantity Change Cost Change
190 Sidewalk, 4" Thick sY S 36.50 -47 S {1,715.50)
180 City Standard Curb & Gutter LF s 21.00 -157 S {3,297.00)
210 Guardrail LF S 113.00 -56 S {6,328.00)
Total ] (11,340.50)






i e iad Bl Lt B I ¥
e L T I Baeieg ‘:Eu u:n dw | um 2] 1 YOO ITIANOSIOVF g i
A T (AT S AmAN | O W0y € m-ﬂu.';'o.-:a- w0 MG TOLYE o U.-rl. E?W’!ﬂw-‘m JYvNDS L13A3S00Y
- SHOLJAWTE & GWINNYIG »  SWIINDHND -' ] l;‘
T R ONI S3LVIDOSSY ¥ LSAOd NH VI NYId NOISNII HELN

TS WVEF €N gee o
‘ V!‘;‘%f;’f# i 5040
(]
A

/
o
ey VIR

A o by L7
> o A

GRAPAIC SCA.L
15 50

l;“\.‘f/ £

i A
! &
: z=
B g
' g"f
i a2
2o, g8

___.:_5__._____"__. L, Eu
T ! {.‘_d E; :;g

§ y © = ¥ =
3

| g

e e ot “'

b SRS

B e ik A
JNN3AY VINOTGD [

C T NN
: L
H Ul
s N
] . s

IRV =777 77 T
; z wodl A | ¥ o
; : , : Nt H
(] st |

: — 1 N 3






SUBJECT: LAKESIDE DRIVE INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENTS

BID #. CP-0076-19 OPEN DATE: 2019-02-20
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION PARTICIPATION

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: TOTAL BASE BID, PLUS SELECTED ALTERNATES (IF ANY)-LOWEST RESPONSIVE,
RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (7) NUMBER RECEIVED: (3) OTHER (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of award lo J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc., as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder in the base
bid amount of $1,997,995.50 (Part A) and Part B for $187,170.50 is to be lunded by JEA In a separale agreement, for
lotal award amount not-to-exceed $2,185,126.00.

This award is to be funded by account(s): PWGM141FYCP-06505-PW0776-01- $213,473.42; PWCP143RD548-06505-
PW0776-01- $1,784,482.08; JEA- $187,170.50 to be executed by formal contract through Office of General Counsel.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheet, JSEB Letter, Basis of Award, Scope of Work

ANALYST: : RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED &
ARILYN 12AIDLER GREGORY/PEASE, CHIEF

PRQCUREMENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: William J. Jo P.E., Director of Operations, Publlc Works

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _®% _ MEMBERS DISAPPHOWNG_@_ DATE:_EAB_[_EL_

OTHER:
- 0l Lo
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY BATE V71T
m&gvso 7 A DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENT!CATIOb/L ] % [M QUL_~

Sam E. Mousa

Chief Administrative Officer
For: Muyor Lenny Curry
Under Authority ot
Execulive Order No. 2015-05










SUBJECT: PIGGYBACK RFP 18-16 BY REGION 14 EDUCATION SERVICE CENTER (REGION 14 ESC) AND
MASTER AGREEMENT CONTRACT NUMBER 0245 FOR HVAC EQUIPMENT, INSTALLATION, SERVICE, ETC.

BID # PSC-0514-19 OPEN DATE:
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: PIGGYBACK CONTRACT- FROM DATE OF AWARD THROUGH AUGUST 31,
2019 WITH TWO (2) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL PERIODS

AGENCY: PUBLIC BUILDINGS
BASIS OF AWARD: PER PIGGYBACK CONTRACT
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: ( ) NUMBER RECEIVED: () OTHER ( )

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to utilize the fourth and final renewal option for RFP 18-16 by Region 14 Education Service Center
(Region 14 ESC) and Master Agreement Contract 02-45 with Waibel Energy Systems. The designated partner and
regional vendor of Waibel Energy Systems will be Brooks Building Solutions, Inc (contract #10657), for HVAC Equipment,
Installation, Service & Related Products on an as needed basis. Period of Service will be from September 1, 2020
through August 31, 2021. Total annual estimated expenditure amount will be $1,000,000.00, for a total award amount
not-to-exceed $1,750,000.00.

This award is to be funded by various accounts dependent on funding and executed by formal contract amendment
through the Office of General Counsel and processed by individual releases against a blanket purchase order.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Region 14 ESC Renewal Letter, Waibel Energy Systems and Letter of Renewal,
Waibel Letter of Renewal, NCPA Letter of Renewal, Brooks Bulldings Letter of Renewal, Brooks Building Insurance
Certificate, Previous Award(s)

/ ;
BUYER: Mﬂmdf RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

"MARILYN'YAIDLER GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF
PRIOCUYREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Roy Birbal, Chief, Public Buildings Division

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






City of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works
Public Buildings Division
555 W. 44" Street
Jacksonvlilla, FL 32208
{904) 255-4343
www.coj.net

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE.

August 4, 2020

MEMORANBUM
TO: Gregoty W. Pease, Chief ﬂ/ﬁ
Procurement Division
THRU: Jehn P. Pappas, P.E,, Director £ W?
FROM: Roy Birbal, Chief
SUBJECT: P5C-0514-19 Brocoks Bullding Solutions, Inc. - Renewal and Increase Award Request

Piggybacking Region 14 Education Service Center {Region 14 E5C) RFP 1B-16 and Master Agreement
Contract Number 02-45 with Waibel Energy Systems for HVAC Equipment, Installation, Service, &
Related Products {Supplement) made avallable and administered by the National Cooperative
Purchasing Alllance (NCPA).

Reglon 14 Education Service Center {Region 14 ESC) and Waibel Energy Systems have agreed to renew the
competitivaly solicited RFP 18-16 award and subsequent Master Agreement Contract Number 02-45 for the fourth of
four possible annual renewals effective September 1, 2020 through August 31, 2021 with said agreement continuing
to be made available and administered by the National Cooperative Purchasing Alliance {NCPA).

Walbel Energy Systems continues to partner with Brooks Building Solutions, Inc, as thelr designated partner and
regional vendor in the Jacksonville, Fl, areafterritory for HVAC Equipment, Installation, Service, & Related Products.

Accordingly, the Public Buildings Division recommends approval to utilize the fourth of four annual renewal options
to continue plggybacking on Master Agreement Contract Number 02-45 and RFF 1B-16 with Brooks Building
Solutions, Inc. on an as needed basis and increase the maximum indebtedness by Ona Million Dollars {$1,000,000.00)
resulting In a revised maximum Indebtedness of $1,750,000.00.

If approved, funding will be encumbered by Individual releases against the master blanket, dependent on funding,
the appropriate account and fiscal year and documented by the execution of Amendment 2 to City Contract 10657
through the Office of General Counsel.

Your assistance in concurring with this recommendation for the respective award would be appreciated.
Any guestions or concerns can be directed to Jim Lange in Public Buildings at 255-4340,

Attachments:
1. Region 14 ESC Renewal Notice to Waibal Energy Systems and Letter of Renewal
Waibel Energy Systems Letter of Renew
National Cooperative Purchasing Alliance [NCPA) Letter of Renewal
Brooks Bullding Solutions, Inc. Letter of Renewal
Brooks 8uilding Solutions, Inc. Certificate of Insurance
Prior Award

o L W

cc: Ann Brackin, Public Works Contracts & Finance Manager
Marilyn Laidler, Purchaslng Analyst
Jim Lange, Contract Administration Caordinator





Rﬁgion XIV Educalion Service Cenler

1850 Highway 35
Abilene, TX 7g6iui-4750
325-675-86v0

FAX 345-675-865¢g

Friday, May 1%, 2020

Waibel Encrgy Systems

ATTN: David Crosley

815 Falls Creck Drive

Vandalia, OH 453377

Re: Annual Renewal of NCPA contract #02-45

Dear David:

Region XIV Education Semvice Center is happy 1o announce that Waibel Energ
Systems has been avarded an annual contract renewal for HVAC Equipment,
Installation, Service, & Related Products (Supplemental) based on the proposal
submitted 1o Region XIV ESC.

The contruct will expire on August 31%, 2021, completing the fifth year of a possible
five-year term. If your company is not in agreement, please contact me immediately.

If you have any questions or concerns, feel free 10 contacl me a1 325.675-8600.

Sincerely,
YA,

Shane Ficlds
Region NIV, Exceutive Director





EDUCATION SERVICE CENTER
A REGION X1V 1850 Highway 351

Abilene, Texas
758601-4750
325-675-8600
Fax 325-675-8659

Mr. Jim Lange

Contract Administrator

Public Works / Public Buildings Division
City of Jacksonville

555 W. 44" Streel

Jacksonville, Florida 32208

RE:  Renewal of competitively solicited RFP # 1B-16 by Region 14 Education Service
Center (Region 14 ESC) and Master Agreement Contract Number 02-45 made
available and administered by the National Cooperative Purchasing Alliance
(NCPA) between Region 4 ESC and Waibel Energy Systems for HVAC
Equipment, Installation, Service, and Related Products (Supplement) for the
period September [, 2020 through August 31, 2021.

Dear Mr. Lange,

Region 14 ESC and Waibel Encrgy Systems have agreed to renew the aforementioned
agreement for the fifth year of a possible total five-year term beginning September 1,
2020 through August 31, 2021 per the attached renewal letter dated May 1, 2020 from
Region 14 ESC under the curreat terms and conditions.

As indicated in the RFP # 18-16 response, Waibel Energy Syslems has partnered with
Brooks Building Solutions, Inc. as a regional vendor to represent the products and
services provided by Waibel Energy Systems in the Jacksonville, FL area / territory.

Thank you,

Chief Finan
Region 14
(325) 675-7003

ation Service Center

Senving schools in Callahan, Comanche, Easttand, Fisher, Haskel. Jones,
Mitchell. Nolan, Scuny, Shockeliord, Stephens, Stonewall, and Taylor Counties





PR \WAIBEL

ENERGY S5YSTEMS

July 31™ 2020

Mr. Jim Lange

Contract Administrator

Public Works/Public Buildings Division
City of Jacksonville

555 W. 44" Street

Jacksonville, Florida 32208

RE: Renewal of competitively solicited RFP # 18-16 by Region 14 Education Service Center
(Region 14 ESC) and Master Agreement Contract Number 02-45 made available and
administered by the National Cooperative Purchasing Alliance (NCPA) between Region 14 ESC
and Waibel Energy Systems for HYAC  Equipment, Installation, Service, & Related Products
(Supplement) for the period September 1, 2020 through August 31, 2021.

Dear Mr. Lange,

Region 14 ESC and Waibel Energy Systems have agreed to renew the aforementioned
agreement for a Fifth year of a possible total five year term beginning September 1, 2020
through August 31, 2021 per the attached renewal letter from Region 14 ESC under the current
terms and conditions.

Waibel Energy Systems hereby extends to the City of Jacksonville the opportunity to continue
piggybacking on Master Agreement Contract Number 02-45 in connection with RFP # 18-16 for
HVAC Equipment, Installaticn, Service & Related Products awarded to Waibel Energy Systems on
an as needed basis.

As indicated in our RFP # 18-16 response, Waibel Energy Systems has partnered with Brooks
Building Solutions, {nc. as our regional vendor to represent the products and services provided
by Waibel Energy Systems in the Jacksonville, FL area/territory.

The partnership between Brooks Buildings Solutions, Inc. and Waibel Energy Systems is currently
in good standing.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions or concerns.

i

Alex Waibel

Vice President, Waibel Energy Systems
Alex.waibel@buildinglogix.net

(C) 937-603-8564

Waibel Energy Systems 815 Falls Creek Dr. Vandalia, OH 45377 www. WeSaveEnergy.net





National Cooperative Purchasing Alliance

Mr. Jim Lange

Contract Administrator

Public Works/Public Buildings Division
City of Jacksonville

555 W. 44th Street

Jacksonville, Florida 32208

RE: Renewal of competitively solicited RFP # 18-16 by Region 14 Education Service Center
{(Region 14 ESC) and Master Agreement Contract Number 02-45 made available and
administered by the National Cooperative Purchasing Alliance (NCPA) between Region 14
ESC and Waibel Energy Systems for HVAC Equipment, [nstallation, Service, & Related
Products (Supplement) for the period May 1, 2020 through August 31, 2021.

Dear Mr. Lange,

Region 14 Education Service Center (Region 14 ESC) and Waibel Energy Systems have
agreed to renew the aforementioned agreement for a fifth year of a possible total five year
term beginning May 1, 2020 through August 31, 2021 under the current terms and
conditions.

Region 14 ESC, as the lead public agency on behalf of itself and all states, local
governments, school districts, and higher education institutions in the United States of
America, and other government agencies and non-profit organization (“Public Agency” or
collectively “Public Agencies”) partnered with NCPA to make the resultant Master
Agreement Contract Number 02-45 available to all participating agencies in the United
States.

The National Cooperative Purchasing Alliance will continue to administer the
aforementioned agreement and hereby extends the opportunity to the City of Jacksonville
to continue piggybacking on said agreement for the above referenced time period.

As indicated in the RFP # 18-16 response, Waibel Energy Systems has partnered with
Brooks Building Solutions, Inc. as a regional vendor to represent the products and services
provided by Waibel Energy Systems in the Jacksonville, FL area/territory.

Sincerely,

A

Matthew Mackel
Director, Business Development

National Cooperative Purchasing Alliance
P.0. Box 701273, Houston, TX 77270 | 888.543.6515 | info@ncpa.us





Brooks

Bullding Solutions

Mr. Jim Lange July 30, 2020

Contract Administrator
City of Jacksonville, Florida
555 W, 44" Street
Jacksonville, Florlda 32208

RE: Brooks Bullding Solutlons, Inc.
City Contract 10657 {PSC-0514-19) — Renewal

Utilizing competitively solicited RFP # 18-16 by Region 14 Education Service Center {Region 14 ESC)
and  Master Agreement Contract Number 02-45 made available and administered by the
Natlonal Cooperative  Purchasing Alllance (NCPA) between Region 14 ESC and Walbel Energy
Systems for HYAC Equipment, Installation, Service, & Related Products (Supplement) for the
period September 1, 2020 through August 31, 2021.

Dear Mr. Lange,

Reglon 14 ESC and Waibel Energy Systems have agreed to renew the aforementloned award and
agreement for a fourth year of a possible total five year term beginning September 1, 2020 through
August 31, 2621 under the current terms and conditions.

Braoks Building Solutions, Inc. would fike renew City Contract 10657 in connection with City Bid PSC-
0514-19 for HVAC Equipment, Instaliation, Service, & Related Products on an as needed basls for the
period September 1, 2020 through August 31, 2021 under the current terms and conditions.

As Indicated In the RFP # 18-16 response, Walbel Energy Systems has partnered with Brooks Bullding
Solutions, Inc. to be part of the RFP response to represent the products and services provided by
Walbel Energy Systams In the Jacksonvllle, FL area/territory.

Brooks Building Solutlons, Inc. will continue to provide the City of Jacksonville the same terms,
conditions and pricing as provided in the aforementioned documents while they remain In effect.

Sincerely,

li2227 5

H. Neff Jenkins, P.E.
President

Fepsidlt
Cosporata | 4501 Beverty Avizum | Jacksoovill, FL 32310 ) P 904 84215303 | F O0AGH1ITT| aed momsdiioiies
‘Taliabwmon | 2815-1 Indusrisl Pters Dr. | Talishaowes, FL. 32301 | P 83072002350 | 830.701.035
M CA Conams FVAQ BOUTPMENT | BUILDUG AUTOMATION | BNEATY POLITIINS | BIRVICR | FAKTR GA: O 2008





) ® DATE (MMDDIYYYY
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE ; ’

7/31/2020

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the tarms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder In lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER HAME ! Jessica Rainey, AINS
Hub International Florida roNE 904 445_31y;;3 | T8 o) 904-306-7432
10738 Deerwood Park Bivd Ste 200 A/, o, Eal: {AIC, No):
Jacksonville FL 32256 | ADDRESS: Jessica.Rainey@Hubintemational.com
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
insurer a ; Westfield Companies 24112
WSURED ; BROOK| \wsurers ; FFVA Mutual Insurance Company 10385
gggtg R#Ig;{r;%e%oslu}l:g e wsurer ¢ : Old Dominion Insurance Company 40231
4501 Beverly Ave. INSURER b : St. Paul Fire & Marine Insurance Company 24767
Jacksonville FL 32210 iNSURER £ : Markel American Insurance Company 28932
nsurer F: Travelers Casualty and Surety Company 18038
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 172487257 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TOQ WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS,

AD! R
TR TYPE OF INSURANCE s POLICY NUMBER SOUCYERE T FOLCTEXP prm
A [ X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY ¥ [ v | TRade77508 811172019 .l...._y" N P—— p—
DAMAGET
j CLAIMS-MADE |Z| OCCUR PR§MF§EE§O(E§EMNTEHDBHW) % 150,000

MED EXP (Any cne person} $10.000

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ 2,000,000

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER GENERAL AGGREGATE $4,000,000

poucy [ X 8% [ Jioc PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | § 4,000,000
OTHER: §
COMBINED SINGLE UM'T
C | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ¥ | Y | B2T59055 91172019 | sntr020 | FOMONEDS 1,000,000
X | ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | §
OWANED SCHEDULED ;i 1
|| Ny - atHcs BOOILY INJURY (Per accident){ §
X 1] X NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE g
L~ ) AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY Per accident]
s
0 | X jumerecawag | X | geeur ZUP-71M84901-15-NF 911172019 | 9/14/2020 | EACH OCCURRENCE £ 5,000,000
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $ 5,000,000
oeo | X | reventions 40 non _ s
B |WORKERS COMPENSATION ¥ 0208591-20 8/11/20 X 1 EER OTH-
WORRERE COMPENSATION, on WCB40-00208591-2019A 12018 | em0z0 (X (EER o [ [ER
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E L EACHACCIDENT $ 1,000,000
OFFICERMEMBEREXCLUDED? N1A
{Mandatory in NH} E L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| § 1,000,000
If y&s, dascribe und
D SCR!F#.I‘ON I.llDF gPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | $ 1,000,000
E | BR! Instaliation Fioater MKLM3IMD048962 91972019 | 9/11/2020 |Any Single Location 200,000
F | Crime 106067344 9/11/2018 | 9/11/2020 |Employae Theft 1,000,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES {ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Scheduls, may be d If mora apace Is required)

Y
City of Jacksonville, it members, officials, officers, employees and agents are named as additional insured on General Liability and Automobile Liability on a
Primary & Non-Caontributory basis. Waiver of Subrogation in favor of City of Jacksonville, it members, officials, officers, employees and agenis applies to
g%l;raélﬁl_gl_:;ig ,1Gutomob le Liability and Workers Compensation. 30 Day Notice of Cancellation to the City of Jacksonville applies to all policies.
installation floater st clty of Jacksonville, its members, officials, officers, employees and agenls as a loss payee.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN

City of Jacksonville ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
City Risk Management Department
117 W. Duval Street Ste 335 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Jacksonville FL 32202 w W
|

©1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 {2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD






SUBJECT: PIGGYBACK RFP 18-16 BY REGION 14 EDUCATION SERVICE CENTER (REGION 14 ESC) AND
MASTER AGREEMENT CONTRACT NUMBER 02-45 FOR HVAC EQUIPMENT, INSTALLATION, SERVICE, ETC.

BID #. PSC-0514-19 OPEN DATE:

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: PIGGYBACK CONTRACT- FROM DATE OF AWARD THROUGH AUGUST 31,
2019 WITH TWO (2) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL PERIODS

AGENCY: PUBLIC BUILDINGS
BASIS OF AWARD: PER PIGGYBACK CONTRACT
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: ( ) NUMBER RECEIVED: () OTHER { )

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

HRecommend approval to utilize first renewal option for RFP 18-16 by Region 14 Educalion Service Cenler (Region 14
ESC) and Master Agreement Coniract 02-45 with Waibel Energy Systems. The designated partner and regional vendor of
Waibel Energy Systems will be Brooks Building Solutlons, In¢ {(contract #10857), for HVAC Equipment, Installation,
Service & Related Products on an as needed basis. Period of Service will ba from September 1, 2019 through August 31,
2020 with one (1) one (1) year renewal option remaining. Total annual estimaled expenditure amount will be .
$500,000.00, for a total award amount not-lo-exceed $750,000.00.

This award is 1o be funded by various accounts dependent on funding and executed by formal contract through the Office
of General Counsel and processed by individual releases against a blanket purchase order.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Region 14 ESC Renewal Lelter to Waibel Energy Syslems and Letter of Renawal,
Waibel Letter of Renewal, NCPA Letter of Renewal, Brooks Buildings Letler of Renewal, Brooks Building Insurance
Certificate, Previous Award

BUYER: WA%WJV RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

MARILYN LMIDLER GR %Y PEASE, CHIEF
PR

EMENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: Roy Birbal, Chief, Public Buildings Division

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _'3 _ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _Qﬁ pate: 7 / ?-§/ {9

OTHER:
1 3
({cnon oF AWARUING AUTHORITY oaTE____ | |5 J\ ]
APPROVED l/ DISAPPROVED
OTHER A LA
(/\.—~"  Brian Hughes
£ Chiel Adminisirative OHicar
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION | For: Mayor Lenny Curry
A = Undar Authonty of:

Execulive Order No: 2019-02





SUBJECT: PIGGYBACK RFP 18-16 BY REGION 14 EDUCATION SERVICE CENTER {(REGION 14 ESC) AND
MASTER AGREEMENT CONTRACT NUMBER G245 FOR HVAC EQUIPMENT, INSTALLATION, SERVICE, ETC.

BID #: PSC-0514-19 OPEN DATE:

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: PIGGYBACK CONTRACT- FROM DATE OF AWARD THROUGH AUGUST a1,
2018 WITH TWO (2} ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL PERIODS

AGENCY: PUBLIC BUILDINGS
BASIS OF AWARD: PER PIGGYBACK CONTRACT
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: { ) NUMBER RECEIVED: () OTHER ( )

-] ARY 2105 AND RECOMMEN ACTIONS:

Recommend approval lo piggyback RFP 18-16 by Region 14 Education Sarvice Center (Rleglon 14 ESC) and Master
Agreemean! Conlract 02-45 with Walbe! Energy Syslems. The designaled pariner and reglonal vendor of Walbel Energy
Systems will ba Brooks Bullding Solutions, Inc., for HYAC Equipment, Inslallalion, Service & Relaled Products on &n as

needed basis. Period of Service will be from date of award through August 31, 2019, wilh twe (2) one (1) year reneawal
option ramalning. Tolal award amount nol-lo-excead $250,000.00.

This award is 10 ba lunded by various accounts dependent on lunding and executed by formal conlract through the Office
ol General Counse! and processed by individual releases against & blankel purchasa arder,

Atlachmenls: Recommendalion Memo, Brooks Building Solutions Leller, Waibel Energy Sysiams Lettar, Reagion 14 Lelter
of Invilation to bid letler to Piggyback, NCPA Letter of ITB to piggyback, Exhibit A, RFP 18-16

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

G EASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: 1, Chisl, Publi iidin ivigion

{ALL AWARD"ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMEERS APPAOVING _D _  MEMBERS DISAPPROVING & paTE: 5/’ 30/ 19

- . OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE S } 30 ]l‘:}
ROVED , DISAPPROVED
= /\/

OTHER |

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION 4’,&&%’\ R R/ M\MJM /

a7 11 B LB (771 4
Chuel Administrative Officer
Fur: Mayur Lenny Curry
Under Awthority ol
Executive Order No. 2015-05










SUBJECT: PIGGYBACK STATE OF FLORIDA CONTRACT #43230000-15-12 LICENSING SOLUTIONS
PROVIDERS OF MICROSOFT SOFTWARE AND SERVICES

BID #: PSC-0523-19 OPEN DATE: 01/29/2016

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITITEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: JULY 1, 2019 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2020, WITH ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTION
AGENCY: INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: PIGGYBACK STATE OF FL CONTRACT #43230000-15-12

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: ( ) NUMBER RECEIVED: ( ) OTHER ( )

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to increase the award with SHI International Corp. (SH!) in the amount of $7,915.00, under
piggyback STATE OF FLORIDA Contract #43230000-15-12 Licensing Solutions Providers of Microsoft Software and
Services. The increase is to purchase additional 150 Office 365 F3 and Exchange Online Archiving licenses and 10 Audio
Conferencing licenses. The revised total contract expenditure amount not-to-exceed $2,035,938.78. Period of service will
remain the same until June 30, 2021.

Funding to be encumbered by account 53101.113002. 546620.000000.00000698, to be executed by formal contract
amendment (City Contract # 9451-09) through the Office of General Counsel.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Vendor Quote, Previous Award

ANALYST: M—‘ ~ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
RUBEN OLA

CONCURRENCE BY: Kenneth Lathrop, Chief of Information Technologies/Cl ‘

fhr

RY PEASE, CHIEF
REMENT DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITIEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES DIVISION

ITYOF

JAGKSONVTLLE

DATE: August 5, 2020
TO: Greg Pease, Chief of Procurement Division T
Ken nEth E K;Iagrllnel{\ EIg Lﬂih;.\’;ﬁ
THRU: Kenneth E. Lathrop, Chief of Information Technologies / CIO |Lathrop ey
Digatally !.vgnpd by
FROM: Thomas Ossi, Technology Contract and Records Manager [Thomas OSSi prr s s os
16.24 53 0400
RE: PSC-0523-19 - Piggyback State of Florida Contract #43230000-15-02 Licensing
Solutions Providers of Microsoft Software and Services — Award Increase
Request

The Information Technologies Division (ITD) requests approval to increase PSC-0523-19 - Piggyback
State of Florida Contract #43230000-15-02 Licensing Solutions Providers of Microsoft Software and
Services.

ITD Management recommends an increase in the total amount of Office 365 F3 and Exchange Online
Archiving licenses. The additional 150 licenses are needed to support summer seasonal workers such
as elections workers and recreation workers. The total cost to increase the Office 365 F3 and
Exchange Online Archiving licenses is $7,530.00. In addition, ITD Management recommends
increasing the total amount of Audio Conferencing licenses. The additional 10 licenses are required to
support City employees' audio conferencing needs due to COVID-19. The total cost to increase the
Audio Conferencing licenses is $385.00

ITD Management is requesting a total increase of $7,915.00 for this request, bringing the total
contract expenditure not-to-exceed amount from $2,028,023.78 to $2,035,938.78.

Upon award approval, ITD will request an amendment to City Contract #9451-09 through the Office of
General Counsel.

Dugitally signed by Tracy

FUNDING SOURCE: 53101.113002.546620.000000.00000698 [Tracy Geake 5 %z00006

1541 45 0400

Your favorable consideration of ITD's request is appreciated.

Attachments: City Contract #9451-09 Amendment 4
Procurement Award PSC-0523-19
Vendor Quote #19228307

CC: Gary Steffens, Enterprise Architect Manager
Elizabeth Brown, IT Operations Manager
Craig Galley, Information Security Officer
Alexander Ciprian, IT Contract Administrator

FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT
214 N. Hogan St. 9" Floor | Jacksonville, FL 32202 | Phone: 904.255.8000 | Fax: 904.232.6932





Pricing Proposal
Quotation # 19228307
Created On: 8/3/2020
Valid Until:  8/31/2020

City of Jacksonville Inside Account Manager
Alexander Ciprian Jack Hall

117 West Duval Street 290 Davidson Avenue

Suite 375 Somerset, NJ 08873

Jacksonville, FL 32202 Phone: 8B00-543-0432

United States Fax: 732-868-6055

Phone Email: Jack_Hall@shi.com

Fax:

Email.  Aciprian@coj.net

All Prices are in US Dollar (USD)
Product * Qty  Your Price Total

1 O365GCCF3 ShrdSvr ALNG SubsVL. MVL PerUsr 150 $27.79 $4,168.50
Microsoft - Part#: 3KS-00001
Contract Name: Licensing Solutions Providers (LSP) of Microsoft Software and
Services
Contract #: 43230000-15-02
Coverage Term: 7/8/2020 - 6/30/2021
Note: EA#77644308 - License Reservation# 20070864305375

2 ExchOninArchGCC ShrdSvr ALNG SubsVL MVL PerUsr 150 $22 41 $3,361.50
Microsoft - Pari#: 4ES-00001
Contract Name: Licensing Solutions Providers {LSP) of Microsoft Software and
Services
Contract #: 43230000-15-02
Coverage Term: 7/8/2020 — 6/30/2021
Note: EA#77644308 - License Reservation# 20070864305375

3 AudioConfGCC ShrdSvr ALNG SubsVL MVL PerUsr 5 $38.50 $192.50
Microsoft - Part#: LK3-00001
Contract Name: Licensing Solutions Providers (LSP) of Microsoft Software and
Services
Contract #: 43230000-15-02
Coverage Term: 7/13/2020 - 6/30/2021
Note: EA#77644308 - License Reservation# 20071371002980

4  AudioConfGCC ShrdSvr ALNG SubsVL MVL Perlsr 5 $38.50 $192.50
Microsoft - Part#: LK3-00001
Contract Name: Licensing Solutions Providers (LSP) of Microsoft Software and
Services
Contract # 43230000-15-02
Coverage Term: 7/15/2020 - 6/30/2021
Note: EA#77644308 - License Reservation# 20071567405213

Total $7.91500

Additional Comments






Hardware items on this quote may be updated to reflect changes due to industry wide constraints and fluctuations.

Thank you for choosing SHI Intermnational Corp! The pricing offered on this quote proposal is valid through the expiration date listed
above. To ensure the best level of service, please provide End User Name, Phone Number, Email Address and applicable Contract
Number when submitting a Purchase Order. For any additional information including Hardware, Software and Services Contracts,
please contact an SHI Inside Sales Representative at (888) 744-4084 SHI International Corp. is 100% Minority Owned, Woman
Owned Business. TAX ID# 22-3009648; DUNS# 61-1429481; CCR# 61-243957G, CAGE 1HTFO

The products offered under this proposal are resold in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Conlract referenced under
that applicable line item.





SUBJECT: PIGGYBACK STATE OF FLORIDA CONTRACT #43230000-15-12 LICENSING SOLUTIONS
PROVIDERS OF MICROSOFT SOFTWARE AND SERVICES

BID #: PSC-0523-19 OPEN DATE: 01/29/2016

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: JULY 1, 2019 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2020, WITH ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTION
AGENCY: INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: PIGGYBACK STATE OF FL CONTRACT #43230000-15-12

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: ( ) NUMBER RECEIVED: () OTHER ( )

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED AC St

Recommend approval to utilize the last and final one (1) year renewal option and increase the award with SHI|
International Carp. (SHI) in the amount of $956,855.56, under piggyback STATE OF FLORIDA Cantract #43230000-15-
12 Licensing Solutions Providers of Microsoft Software and Services. The services provided 1o include Microsolt Office
365 (Office 365), Azure Server and Cloud Environment Services (Azure Services), and Azure Active Directory (Azure AD).
The revised {otal contract expendilure amount not-to-exceed $2,028,023.78.

Funding to be encumbered by various accounts 53101.113002.531180.000000.00000698,
53101.113002.546620.000000.00000698, 53101.113001.531180, 53101.113001.546620

To be exacuted by farmal contract amendment (City Contract # 9451-09) through the Office of General Counsel.
ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Vendor Quole, Previous Award

ANALYST: 7. : d " RESPECTFULLY SUBMITT\@ M

RUBEN OLA RY PEASE. CHIEF
REMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Kenneth Lathrop, Chief of Information Technologies/CIO

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOV!
MEMBERS APPROVING _ 3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _©@ DATE: _¢/11/ 20

\lo_wﬂ;ﬂ 54_4(‘, - OTHER:
ENGZ)
A

_/ i l l
/ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE Lo [)A Jov
m/ﬂfbﬁnoveo l/ @44[ DISAPPROVED
OTHER . Efi?" Hugl_m_s
j-‘::r: Mayor Lenny Curry
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION Under Authority of: ‘

V Execuliv






SUBJECT: TRAFFIC SIGNAL & STREET LIGHT STRUTURE PAINTING-REBID
BID # SC-0581-19 OPEN DATE: 2018-07-31
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACT- ONE (1) YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD, WITH THREE
(3) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS- JSEB PARTICIPATION

AGENCY: PUBLIC BUILDINGS

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE , LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (4) NUMBER RECEIVED: (4) OTHER (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of award to utilize the first renewal option with Worth Contracting Inc. (PO 0B00724), in the annual
amount of $150,000.00. Period of Service will be from August 30, 2020 to August 29, 2021, with two (2) one (1) year
renewal options remaining. Total revised award amount not-to-exceed $300,000.00.

This award is to be funded by various account(s)/projects to be executed by individual releases against the master

blanket.

GREJ@ORY PEASE, CHIEF
PROLUREMENT DIVISION

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Vendor's Renewal Letter, Previous Award

MARILYN LAIDLER

ANALYST: /(*éu‘ltéwu &W@/ RESPECTFULLY susugjen

CONCURRENCE BY: Christopher W. LeDew, Chief, Traffic Engineering Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Depariment of Public Works
Traffic Engineering Division
1007 Superior Street
Jacksonville, FL 32254
(904) 255-7533
ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE, www,coj.net
T0: Gregory W. Pease, Chief of Procurement
THRU: John Pappas, P.E., Directo
FROM: Christopher W. LaDew, P.E., Chief ﬂ2
DATE: August 3, 2020
SUBJECT: Bid #5C-0581-19 - Traffic Signal & Street Light Structure Painting

Worth Contracting Inc.
Utllize First of Three Renewal Options
internal Services Account #00111.158001 (PWTED11)

The Department of Public Works, Traffic Engineering Division would like to request to utilize the first of
three renewals. The new renewal period will be from August 30, 2020 through August 29, 2021. We
would also like to request an increase of $150,000 for the renewal period.

The current not to exceed amount of this Award is $150,000. The requested increase of $150,000 will
bring the new not to exceed amount to $300,000.

The funding source for this award will be through various accounts/projects as needed and funds are
available. Worth Contracting Inc. currently has PODB00724 for this work.

Attachments

DWL/fcd





Quality service since 1974
General Contractor — CG C056635 Certified — DBE, HBE, WBE
wci@worthcontractinginc.com

2112 lernigan Road Phone: (904)396-6363
Jacksonville, FL 32207-6608 Fax: (904) 396-1888
July 2, 2020

City of Jacksonville
214 N Hogan Street
Jacksonville, FL 32202

RE: Traffic Signal & Street Light Structure Painting

Subject:Contract # SC-0581-19- Contract Renewal

Gentlemen:

In accordance with the terms and conditions for the above-mentioned city contract, worth Contracting,
Inc., is requesting to renew City Contract SC-0581-19 for the next contract period.

JCWill/s]






SUBJECT: TRAFFIC SIGNAL & STREET LIGHT STRUTURE PAINTING-REBID
BID # SC-0581-19 OPEN DATE: 2018-07-31

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACT- ONE (1) YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD, WITH THREE
(3) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS- JSEB PARTICIPATION

AGENCY: PUBLIC BUILDINGS
BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE , LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (4) NUMBER RECEIVED: (4) OTHER (D)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval to increase award with Worth Contracting inc. (PO 0B00724}, in the amount of $25,000.00 to keep
services maoving forward until the renewal time. Total revised award amount not-to-exceed $150,000.00

This award is to be funded by various account(s)/projects to be executed by individual releases against the master
blanket.

Attachments; Recommendation Memo, FPrevious Award

ANALYST: /(/é&ggg%h/ RESPECTFULLY SUBM /%‘/L—
" MARILYN LAIDLER GR PEASE, CHIEF

PRGLCUREMENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: Christopher W. LeDew, Chief, Traffic Engineering Divigio

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 5 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING O DATE: 7 / Z3 /20
¥ OTHER

1
ﬂ/ CTION OF AWATI?S AUTHC?RI'IFY DATE (lr)i\" 20

APPROVED NQ -"g' DISAPPROVED

OTHER Va4 {,}fﬂv’l—- -
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION 1{ h 7)
v

Brian Hughes

Chiel Administrative Officer
For: Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Authority ol:
Executive Order No: 2019-02






SUBJECT: TRAFFIC SIGNAL & STREET LIGHT STRUTURE PAINTING-REBID

BIO #: SC-0581-19 OPEN DATE: 2013-07-31
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACT- ONE (1) YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD, WITH THREE
(3) ONE {1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS- JSEB PARTICIPATION

AGENCY: PUBLIC BUILDINGS

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE , LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (4) NUMBER RECEIVED: (4) OTHER (D)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to reject R-ECO Environmental Painting, LLC due to vendor did nol quole all items on the bid
proposal form per Terms and Conditions, basis of award “All or None™.

Recommend approval of award 1o Worth Contracting Inc., as the next lowesl responsive, responsible bidder in the annual
eslimated expendilure amount of $125,000.00. Period of service will be Jrom one (1) year from date of award with three
{3) one (1) year renewal options.

This award is lo be lunded by accouni(s): PWO0161-01, PW0057-01, PW0381-03, PW0235, and PWTED11-03410 lo be
execuled by individual releases against the master blanket.

Altachments: Recommendalion Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheet, Vendor Rejection Letter/Email Conlirmation, JSEB Letter,
Terms and Conditions, Specilicalions

ANALYST: 1 }QUA‘M-“ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
MARILYN LAIDLER

ENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE 8Y: Christopher W. LeDaw. Chief, Trati ineering Division

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING __ % MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _;Zi DATE: __ % / 29 / (9
/ OTHER:

-y . (-
ACTION OF AWARDINGAUTHORITY DATE ?} D‘—J 1<
APPROVED | DISAPPROVED

OTHER A (v A

'l ikt
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION 4 b
v











SUBJECT: FLEET MANAGEMENT RESTROOM RENOVATIONS-PHASE Ii

BID # JCF-0085-20 OPEN DATE: 2020-07-08
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION FIXED-JSEB SET-ASIDER

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: TOTAL BASE BID- LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (6) NUMBER RECEIVED: (9) OTHER (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to reject SYNOT Construction, LLC., for failure to use the revised corrected bid form per addendum
1 and is deemed non-responsive.

Recommend approval of award to Core Construction Company of Jacksonville, as the apparent next lowest responsive,
responsible bidder in the total base bid amount of $282,000.00.

All bonds were waived per Florida Statutes 255.05(1).

This award is to be funded by account(s): 001275-565051-1-32108-384020- $29,157.53; 001275-565051-2-32111-
384020- $252,842.47 to be executed by formal contract through Office of General Counsel.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheet, Vendor Rejection Letter, JSEB Letter, Basis of Award,
Scope of Work

ANALYST: Mé‘é‘i %{-{M‘f}/ RESPECTFULLY suswﬁo i

MARILYH LAIDLER GRE PEASE, CHIEF
PRQCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, Engineering and Construction Mana ement

(ALL. AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER;

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works
214 N. Hogan St., 10* floor
Jacksonville, FL 32202
(904) 255-8786

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE. www.coj.net
July 29, 2020
TO: Gragory W. Pease
Chief of Procurement M
THRU: John P. Pappas, P.E. .
Director
FROM: Rabin G. Smith, P. E.
Chief, Engineering & Const Management
SUBJECT: RECOMMENDATION TO AWARD
RE: Fleet Management Restroom Renovalions Phase Il
Bid No.: JCF-0085-20
8id Date: July B, 2020
Award Amount: $282,000.00
Internal Services Account No. PWENO11AD

The Depariment of Public Works has labulated and reviewed the nine (9) bids received an the referenced project for

accuracy and compliance with the contract documents.

The apparent low bidder, Synot Construction, LLC did

not submit the correct bid form. The second low bid is by Core Construction Company of Jacksonville, which
has also been reviewed by the EBO Office who has determined that the bidder is in compliance with the set aside

requirements established for this project.

In addition,

Public Works has confirmed through

www.myfloridalicense.com the appropriate licenses for this contractor and listed subcontractors, if applicable.

Accordingly, we recommend that the bid by Synot Construction, LLC be rejecled and that award for the Total Base
Bid for Flest Management Restroom Renovations, Phase |l be awarded to Core Construction Company of
Jacksonwille, 8375 Baymeadows Way, Jacksonviile, FL 32256, in accordance with the attached bid documents in

the amount of $282,000.00.
Funding for this project should be encumbered as follows:
ACCOUNTS: TOTAL
001275 001275
PWCP PB Cap Prgj. Othr Gen Gov Sves | PWCP PB Cap Proj. Othr Gen Gov Sves
565051 565051
1 2
32108-384020 32111-384020
$29,157.53 $252,842 47 $282,000.00
RGSAw
Attachmenis
cc: Lort West, Engineering and Conslruction Management

David D. Hahn, P.E. Engineering and Construction Management






BID TABULATION SHEET

FLEET MANAGEMENT RESTROOM RENOVATIONS.
e PHASE I
MOND. JCFO085-20 [FUALICWORRS) apwsconstrucnion | CORECOMSRUCION | jepyvp consiRUCTION | HAGER CONSIRUCTION | bt o ncteuiciion e
OPENDATE:  JULY 8,2020@2:00 PM SERVICES, INC. JACKSONVILE RAMAGEMEN. I s
BUYER: MARILYN LAIDLER, PURCHASING ANALYST
No. lnvllzd: {8) No.Recelved () No Bids: (0)
TIEM DESCRIPTION ary S
1OTAL LUMP SUM BASE BID 3 285,378.15( 3 282.000.00 429.30399 | $ 326.403.69 | 3 311.965.00
e
*VEHDOR D20 14T ULE REVITED 810 ~VENDOR DIt O URE HEVIED MO
FORAL PER ADDESFDUM 1+ FORM PER ADDENDUM 1
CONFLICT OF INTEREST: YES YES YES YES YES
LICENSED SUBS: ¥ES YES YEs YES YES
ADDENDUM(S) { 1.2.2.4 } YES YES YES vES YES






BID TABULATION SHEET

FLEET MANAGEMENT RESTROOM RENOVATIONS.

nE: PHASE II
XEYE INCORPORAIED " S'N‘i"‘g}aﬁoc“N u* ¢ [s™MOT CONSIRUCTION LLC | k8T CONSTRUCTION CORP
BID NO. ICF-0085-20 (PUBLIC WORKS) :
OPEN DATE:  JULY B, 2020 @ 2:00 PM
EM DESCRIPTION ary
TOTAL LUMP SUM BASE BID $ 45421071 | 3 55734920 | $ 12500000 | $ 544,600.00
=yNDOR D0 HOT ULT BIVISED D soyEiaDOR OiD 10 O1 USE REVISED D
[lOPM PER ADDI DR 1™ FORM PER ADOIHOUM 1~
CONFLCT OF INTEREST: YES vES ves
UCENSED SUBS: YES YES YES
ADDENDUM(S){ 1,2.3.4 ) YES YES YES






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Procurement Division

Ed Ball Building

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

ONE CITY, ONE JACKSONVILLE.

NOTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED BID REJECTION

August 6, 2020

SYNOT Construction LLC
6314 Merrill Road
Jacksonville, FL 32277

BID# JCF-0085-20 DATE OPENED: 2020-07-08
TITLE: FLEET MANAGEMENT RESTROOM RENOVATIONS- PHASE II

REASON FOR RECOMMENDED REJECTION:
SYNOT Construction LLC is being rejected for failure to use the revised corrected bid form per addendum 1
and it deemed non-responsive.

IF YOU WISH TO PROTEST THE RECOMMENDED REJECTION OF THIS BID, PLEASE RESPOND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY
OF JACKSONVILLE BID PROTEST PROCEDURES. THIS ACTION IS SCHEDULED FOR THE GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS
COMMITTEE MEETING ON THURSDAY, 08/12/20 AT 1:00 PM. DIRECT ALL PROTEST TO THE RESPECTIVE BUYER/ANALYST,

FACSIMILE NUMBER (904) 255-8837.

BUYER’S SIGNATURE.: /(" Mf\-—/ 74@(0(7}/






PROCUREMENT DIVISION

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE

ADDENDUM NO. ONE (1)

BID NUMBER JCF-0085-20

TITLE OF BID FLEET MANAGEMENT RESTROOM RENOVATION -
PHASE II

OPENING TIME AND DATE 2:00 P.M.; June 24th, 2020

THIS ADDENDUM IS ISSUED FOR THE INFORMATION OF BIDDERS ON THE ABOVE TITLED]
PROJECT AND WILL BE PART OF THE CONTRACT.

THE PURPOSE OF THIS ADDENDUM IS TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
AND RESPOND TO CONTRACTOR’S QUESTIONS:

1. EXTEND THE BID OPENING: The bid opening date is extended from June 17", 2020 to June
24", 2020 to allow a site visit by the contractors to the Fleet Management Facility.

2. SITE VISIT TO THE FLEET MANAGEMENT FACILITY: The Fleet Management Facility
will be available for a site visit on June 17th, 2020 at 10:00 am. Face masks are required for the
meeting. Group meetings are limited to 10 people maximum due to COVID-19. Please email
Mariacw @coj.net and copy MLaidler@coj.net if you are planning to attend the site visit so the
appropriate number of groups can be determined. If there is more than one group needed, the first
group will start at 10:00 am. We will respond with an email to the second group confirming
attendance 10 a 11:00.am meeting. st e e

Y e Eea s

7 ™

1 3. A revised Bid Proposal is issued with this addendum to correct thE _r_lumber of bathrogr_l_m_s:___)

4. See Addendum | Drawing revisions and TTV’s response dated 6.12.20 included in this addendum.
These drawings address contractor’s questions, provides finishes clarification and room number
coordination. For clarification, old room numbers were deleted and areas of renovation show new
room numbers.

RESPOND TO CONTRACTOR'’S QUESTIONS:

5. QUESTION: Are there 3 men, 3 women and | unisex restroom to be renovated or 4 men’s, 4
women’s and 1 unisex restrooms per the Room Finish Schedule on sheet A600 (rooms 100-103,
105-108 and 200). Can you clarify the total number of restrooms to include in the proposal?
ANWER: There are 4 Women, 4 Men and ! Unisex bathrooms. See sheet A600:

FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT
214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800 | Jacksonville, FL 32202 | Phone: 904.255.8800 | Fax: 904.255.8837 | www.cojnet





FLEET MANAGEMENT
RESTROOM RENOVATIONS — PHASE Il

SECTION 3
PROPOSAL
PROJECT NO. 2019-0039 BID NO.: JCF-0085-20

BID DATE: June 24, 2020
2:00 P.M.

TO: THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA
FROM:

In accordance with the Invitation to Bid to Renovate the Fleet Management Restrooms for the City
of Jacksonville, Florida, subject to the Drawings, Specifications, Standard Specifications and
Details, and Addenda thereto, if any, all of which are made a part of this Proposal, the
undersigned proposes to construct Fleet Management Restroom Renovations Phase Il for the
Total Bid(s) as foilows:

LUMP SUM BASE BID -~ Work consists of furnishing all labor, materials, and equipment and
performing all operations necessary for the Fleet Management Restrooms Renovation Phase |l
project. The work shall include Interior renovations and/or demolition including but not limited to
plumbing fixtures, paving, stripping, men, women and unisex bathrooms (4 men, 4 female and an
unisex restroom), walls and walls openings, partitions, signs, doors, hardware, fiooring, ceilings,
ramps, partial HVAC work, vents, bathroom fixtures, paint, light fixtures, fire protection, plumbing
work, mechanical work, electrical work and all other improvements/repairs required to complete
the work in accordance with the plans, specifications andf/or permits and approvals for the
construction of this project. The customer lounge is to be completely removed and infill the area
with new parking pavement. Also, maintaining the existing Fleet Management systems in
operation while working with the plumbing, the mechanical, the electrical power and the lighting is
to be included in the bid.

TOTAL LUMP SUM BASE BID: $ (Numerals)

(Written)

(REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK)

3-1 Lump Sum Bid Proposal
Revised 06/18





Laidler, Marilxn e

From: Laidler, Marilyn

Sent: Thursday, August 6, 2020 1:42 PM

To: Jackint904@bellsouth.net

Ce: Laidler, Marilyn; Pearson, Daniel

Subject: JCF-0085-20 Fleet Management Restroom Renovations-Phase |I- Bid Rejection Letter
Attachments: JCF-0085-20 BID REJECTION SYNOT CONSTRUCTION. pdf

Hello,

Please find the attached bid rejection letter and attachments for the project referenced and this email will serve as
notification of receipt.

Thank you

Marilyn Laidler, Procurement Analyst
Finance and Administration Department
Procurement Division

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800

Phone: 904-255-8804

Fax: 904-255-8837

Rightfax: 904-630-8288

ONE CITY ONE JACKSONVILLE!

*** Please note that under Florida's very broad public records law, email
communications to and from city officials are subject to public disclosure. ***





Laidler, Marilxn

From: Microsoft Qutlook

To: Jackint904@bellsouth.net

Sent: Thursday, August 6, 2020 1:42 PM

Subject: Relayed: JCF-0085-20 Fleet Management Restroom Renovations-Phase |I- Bid Rejection
Letter

Delivery to these recipients or groups is complete, but no delivery notification was sent by the
destination server:

Jackint904@bellsouth.net (Jackint904@bellsouth.net

Subject: JCF-0085-20 Fleet Management Restroom Renovations-Phase 11- Bid Rejection Letter





Department of Finance and Administration
Procurement Division

CITY OF JAGKSONVILLE

July 31, 2020

To: Gregory A. Pease, Chief
Procurement Division

From: Aileen Cruz, Business Analyst ;{(/
Jacksonville Small & Emerging Business Office (JSEB) & Contract
Compliance Office

Re: JCF-0085-20 - Fleel Management Restroom Renovations - Phase Il -
Revised

The Jacksonville Small & Emerging Business (JSEB) Office has reviewed the
second lowest bidder/proposer for compliance with the Jacksonville Small and
Emerging Business {JSEB) program. Based upon the review, and the areas of
certification, the second lowest bidder/proposer is Core Consiruction Company
of Jacksonville, with a bid of $ 282,000.00 which meets the goal of utilzing 100%
JSEB.

Qur review efforls are documented and available upon request. Please let us
know if you have any questions or concerns. | can be reached at {904) 255-8828.

cc: Marilyn Laidier
Rose Nettles

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800 | Jacksanville, FL. 32202 Phone: 904 2558840  Fax: 904.255.8842 www.jsch.coj.net





BASIS OF AWARD

The project may be awarded to the lowest responsive, responsible Bidder
contingent on the availability of funds within the project's approved
budget. The Total Base Bid plus selected Alternate(s), if any, will be
used to determine the lowest bidder. If selected, Alternate(s) will be
awarded in accordance to the available funding. The CITY has the right to
reject any or all bids.

REVISIONS OF BID PROPOSAL FORM

Request for revision of the Bid Proposal Form must be made to the
ENGINEER at 1least ten (10) days prior to date of opening of Bids.
Revision of the Bid Proposal by the Bidder will void the Bid.

CONTRACT EXPIRATION DATE

The Contract expiration date shall be established as follows:

The notice to proceed date plus ten (10) calendar days for
mobilization, plus the construction time established in the Proposal,
plus time extensions pursuant to wvalid change orders (which shall
establish the construction completion date), plus 120 days to assure a
contract exists beyond the scheduled construction completion date in
order to comply with Executive Order Number 2013-05.

BID CHANGES

No changes in the amount of Bids appearing on the outside of Bids will
be considered. Only the amounts shown on bidding documents inside the
envelope will be considered. All changes, corrections and erasures must
be initialed by the person signing the bid.

CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION

The CONTRACTOR shall begin work within ten (10) calendar days,
including Sundays and holidays, after the date of written notice from
the owner to begin work, and shall complete work within 180 calendar
days) ,including Sundays and holidays, after the expiration of such ten
(10) day notice. If the Bidder determines that "off-hours" work is
anticipated to complete the project within such allotted times, a
schedule therefore shall be attached to this proposal as required by
Section 20.3.4 of the General Conditions.

BID SECURITY

If Bid Security is required for this project, a Certified Check on

(or) Cashier's Check on
(or) Bid Bond properly executed by
the undersigned and by qualified surety in the sum of
representing not less than five percent
(5%) of the total amount o¢f Bid, made payable to the Tax Collector,
City of Jacksonville, Florida, which the undersigned Bidder hereby
deposits as a guarantee of good faith and which it agrees to forfeit to
the CITY of Jacksonville, not as a penalty, but as fixed and liquidated
damages in the event it fails to enter into Contract, or fail to

33 Lump Sum Bid Proposal
Revised 06/18






30.1

30.2

30.3

FLEET MANAGEMENT
RESTROOM RENOVATIONS PHASE II
SECTION 30
SCOPE OF WORK
Scope The work consists of furnishing all labor, materials, and equipment and

performing all operations necessary for the Fleet Management Restrooms Renovation
Phase 11 project. The work shall include Interior renovations and/or demolition including
but not limited to plumbing fixtures, paving, stripping, men, women and unisex
bathrooms (3 men, 3 female and an unisex restroom), walls and walls openings, partitions,
signs, doors, hardware, flooring, ceilings, ramps, partial HVAC work, vents, bathroom
fixtures, paint, light fixtures, fire protection, plumbing work, mechanical work, electrical
work and all other improvements/repairs required to complete the work in accordance
with the pians, specifications and/or permits and approvals for the construction of this
project. The customer lounge is to be completely removed and infill the area with new
parking pavement. Also, maintaining the existing Fleet Management systems in operation
while working with the plumbing, the mechanical, the electrical power and the lighting is
to be included in the bid.

Location  The project is located within the limits of the City of Jacksonville, Florida.
The Fleet Management Restrooms Renovation Phase Il construction area is on 2581
Commonwealth Ave, Jacksonville, FL 32254.

Intent It is the intent of these Contract Documents to provide interior renovations
and/or demolition including but not limited to plumbing fixtures, paving, stripping,
men, women and unisex bathrooms (3 men, 3 female and an unisex restroom), walls
and walls openings, partitions, signs, doors, flooring, ceilings, ramps, partial HVAC,
vents, bathroom fixtures, paint, light fixtures, plumbing work, mechanical work,
electrical work and all other improvements/repairs required to complete the work in
accordance with the plans, specifications and/or permits and approvals for the
construction of this project. The customer lounge is to be completely removed and
infill the area with new parking pavement. Also, maintaining the existing Fleet
Management systems in operation while working with the plumbing, the mechanical,
the electrical power and the lighting is to be included in the bid.

It is not the intent of these Contract Documents to minutely define the mode and fabric

of construction of this project, but rather to set forth reasonable and rational criteria for
the construction thereof.

30-1 Reissued 06/18






SUBJECT: SIBBALD ROAD SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENTS
BID # CP-0089-20 OPEN DATE: 2020-07-22
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION PARTICIPATION
AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

BASIS OF AWARD: TOTAL BASE BID PLUS SELECTED ALTERNATE(S) IF ANY, TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE,
RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (7) NUMBER RECEIVED: (7) OTHER (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of award to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder Jax Utilities Management, Inc., in the total
base bid amount of $548,461.44 (Part A) (city portion) and Part B for $5,250.00 is to be funded by JEA in a separate
agreement, for a total award amount not-to-exceed $553,711.44.

This award is to be funded by account(s): 001355-565050-1-32102-343912- $115,236.67; 001355-565051-2-32111-
384020- $356,707.06; 001355-565051-3-32111-384020- $76,517.71; JEA- $5,250.00 to be executed by formal contract
through Office of General Counsel.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheet, JSEB Letter, Basis of Award, Scope of Work

ANALYST: uﬂﬂ*f% ’éUC/I/ +  RESPECTFULLY suengen |

MARILYN LAIDLER PEASE, CHIEF
REMENT DIVISION

ineering and Construg? i *

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief. Eng

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works
214 N. Hogan St., 10* floor
Jacksonville, FL. 32202

(904) 255-8786
ONE CITY ONE JACKSONVILLE www.coj.net
August 4, 2020
TO: Gregory W. Pease
Chisf of Procurement
THRU: John P. Pappas, P.E -
Direcior
FROM: Robin G. Smith, P. E%
Chlef, Engineering & on Management
SUBJECT: RECOMMENDATION TO AWARD
RE: Sibbald Road Sldewalk Improvements
Bid No.: CP-0089-20
Bid Date: July 28-2020
Award Amount: $548,461.44
internal Services Account No. PWENO11AD

The Department of Public Works has tabulated and reviewed the seven (7} bids received on the referenced project
for accuracy and compliance with the contract documents. While our tabulation of the bids tumed up minor
comections in the bids, no errors wera significant enough to change the lowest bidder. The bid by Onas failed {o use
the ravised bld proposal per the addendum. The apparent low bid by Jax Utilities Management, Inc. has also been
reviswed by the EBO Office who has determined that the bidder is in compliance with the 20% JSEB requirements
astablished for this project. Part A 1s to be funded by tha City In the amount of $548,461.44 and Parl B for $5,250.00
is to be funded by JEA Iin a separate agreement. In additlon, Public Works has confirmed through
www.mylfloridalicense.com the appropriate licensas for this coniraclor and listed subcontractors, if applicable.

We therefore recommaend that award of the Total Base Bid for Sibbald Road Sidewalk Improvements be awarded to
Jax Utilities Management, Inc., 8812 Allon Avenue, Jacksonville, FL 32211, in accordance with the attached bid
documents for Part A in the amount of $548,461.44, which Is being funded by the City, and Part B in the amount of
$5,250.00 to be awarded by JEA in a separate agreement for a total of $553,711.44.

Funding for this project should be encumbered as follows:

ACCOUNTS: TOTAL
001355 . 001355 001355 JEA
PWCP Env Cap Proj. Other Phiys | PWCP Public Works Cap Proj - Other | PWLP Various Cap Proj- Other
Env. Ti Sves Ganeral Gov Svcs
565050 565051 565051
1 2 3
32102-343912 32111-384020 32111-384020
$115,236.67 $356,707.06 $76,617.71 $5,250.00 | $553,711.44
RGSAw
Attachments
cc. Lot West, Enginesring and Construction Management

Michael Derbaum, P.E. Engineering and Construction Management





TLE:

SHBALD ROAD SIOTWALN IPROVEMERTS

T" ot b Lais CAP CONTRACTING c | MRBY DEVELOPMENT, | PARS ConsTRUCTION
OPEHDATE: nu/g:;.&m hc SERVICES LLC
BUYER: MARRYN LADLER
o brested: na Rocwtred {1} haBate; {0}
4 STEM | DEICRPTION DF WORK Iurm | vt | et 1 cosy uuT_:J 1orALcost | uwrcony Lom.mr
COJ PART A
+ 1% 1 1 + ,qgm ! E!HH ! HE!Z [ ] 11 4| L | AN}
1 (%3 luml Ogﬂﬂl I n!’fﬂ ! nm! [IETIN] i ] 67 84% 10
s | t3 Iy ounolsy 0t000 rosess (s avepgsyly  Srearm )y  $106rm |
1 L8 3 19 o8 Mmoodly lH!ﬂ 3 4 1500 L3 qgm 3 'mug
3 fA_{s _vionols  racoofs  vamsooly o sasscols  vyooofs  yedw
aar cy ) 3 Mot Gml res )i or. 3 AT ET 3§ 4 ¥res
1044 cr |y weoly  Jiytaoals giels  zeaysois weis e
OVER EXCAVATION {CONT HEY) 0 cv 3 ?gg! IEE ) ’7! ! CQEE 13 xa ! rmn:
L] SARD U O 00 cy {1 49; 4 000 k3 208411 IWJ ] Jl!_!ﬂ_l § $00 00
[1'] CMCRI AL B [4° 138 _5_' | ] ﬂ L4 1 24 3 2578 4% 30 48) l] 3 24001 ana
" 1= DWALK A% AY 347 __a'!’_ S50 ! l'ﬂ!g 3 4373414 Ilm_l l!a 1 3 47 178 40
' EVEALN AND BUS B »] e ) sv iy Jseols  ssacols  sspls  dwmals msols  vesyoo]
(4] Lad HHIET WETE 1 FA_18 4800@i4 Sp000 1% ki TrAL] EALITNEY a0y 4#4000
14 MY PE CPRLEY [RACH OF N L] EA 3 A.—'-i! L ‘ﬂ! Zﬁlz } ) !&s 3 ;ﬂm ‘ 24000
" "ﬁeﬂ!'m"ﬂflﬂlﬂ ] FA | IEGJ | ] ﬂul Jina 3 Mmrsosls ‘l_ﬁ_ﬂil pilinY: ]
s e R P, DFTIONAL MATE: w's 0 (L 1) iy wmeomft 2309 (s |1 apwls Diwen
7 PWE CULVERT. OFTIOHAL MATERLIL. ROUND 14° 5D [ tF_|s wom | soopa]s wiafs  sxoeafs  aeswmis  sxito






MTLE: SBRLLD ROAD BIDCWALK IPROVEMENTS
HAGER CONSTRUCTION

COUPANY
0 ND. P OR-20 L)

[OPEN DATE: JULY 13, 2070 @ 1 Qofu
HEM

14
i3

] umg L Jgnes 3 je0ly Jadiidals £ 3 4687 00
s___mls el sefs  somels  aseols  eos
(] Ton s A 00 u-m 1 mga M 80048 10 non 00
1 58 00 ﬁ 'Em 408 .-.mNa m eancis gwumm
] ms 2 400400 F ) 40003  memnofi IwW0nx |8 toos 4]
9 rsoofy  dssaonis  avcols  sseonis  zecomly gueesom
3 ywsmly eugoals snescoly vvymmis 00 £ £00 00
3 Joemools 08300 ssesppks  eeesco PR

owols semooly ssserls swscols  weo
$_ _dewn 4 #30 Jiasca s L0 5 1001]3% 1000
e @i _worals uemls  swe
4 mL ] 1o sigafs  JMwDmis 1500014 P-EB
i ‘ng(na.gi:-Elnuﬁnu ] 4 E 3 a0l 1560 {3 arse )i 10300040 8 -amg






LE:
JAX UTLITIES
e vo. proyrerey e MANAGEMENT INC
L3107V} unir | usit coat _ JataL £osv | st ctar _ Totas coAT | ukt cost —S.Fonu.
COJ PART A
SITE PREPARATION (NCLUDMO CLEARMO.
[T ( AS I3 eyepsaafs  eimises i . ]
108 ’ (3 £ .E.Foh_ 370 3
3 MAB(TENANCE OF TRASE! ' as |3 tesswoply 14000 5 1
couTR ATION ABAVE 1S _9% w000 sE00g ] 3
s TREE REUOVAL (CON TS MCT] 3 EA 3o |5 1090000 5 3
] Li+.] 264 £y 19 Weols | gesrod 13 1]
B ANALE T _doase | cv B3 pNoofs  diese 3 3
ITAVATION WOENCY) 00 LI S 1] ] 180000 3
3 43 BAND ¥02! X0 cr Joaly  As0000) [}
EVE SIEWALM |87 s | sv Is  syofs  e0wapo 1 3
ONCRETE SBEWALR AND DANVEWAY (1°) k1] gr_ft Ascals  tecason ) 1
JE $OTwALN A0 BUS PADS 14 sv |3 escoly sexo L
L1} #2CWLEY T8 Chise 1 FA s gwom 430 3 $
1) TYPE C HLET (WOD o¢ Fa 13  Jesmools Jessoo
18 £ 2e730018  ms 3
8 PPE CULVERT. DFTIONAL LATERAL ROUND 18”30 a0 AF s _eoofy o000 ) ]
[t PPECULVEAT, OFNONAL WATERLL, RDUNHO 14° SO ] [ | ) 10T B #1200 1} . L]






e s o CAP COMUCTIGPE | rstSrDEVELOPUENT B PARRCORITAUETION
vsyeseoly  veseply vraeesoaly  szepals viopmsan
! EEM 3 a1 ‘DE“ 3 esyvalg 3484 83
s wmgeols agsasle svwmle  avgeels ez
2 sty ey _amm 1va0ls _ zenas
[} 180000 )3 SIS 098 1WAt ,‘,!E 3 Fat40a
wols __suseo) ooy sewwls wwls sanel
£ s 0als "_’2‘ ; his- (B 1K) Jioly &Disapo |
§ augm } 3 gl Edealy iyt pRi- 1]
samcols  swls simwls  maels  geval
RELOCATE SPe0LE -POST 5904 WITH SOLAR
21 leowento arctanopas ravisia seacos s leals sumels sweels zuemfs swwmls mals e
S CLE FOIT S40M WITH SOLAR POWERED
ARTL [2PANEL) (WAL
n 18 misar) 2 | eafs someols ssewon|s veswmrsls momsefs  snls  teeres
3 MOLE POAT 31GH WTTH SOLAR POWERED
I RE CTANDULAR f LASHING BLACONS [5 PANEL) (VAL
bx 'lemlllu’l 2 EA 1 Wroeofld 21400013 -4 TR 1ssa0 | 8 SOl |8 T 101 &0
ALLA LAY 493 !P & ”Q 1 255000 % 3740 | 312170318 4390 | 3 ‘“la‘
n uurum m_| e mam|s__syacels  zewls  semeols  swsmls s
I acutigm.irees a (LR I 3309 stisoals nsols _rwsale ;s raere
n m""oﬂ-_’c_lﬂm 1 EA 3 450000 |8 S0l 231354 § % L2 E) 107l 14 140 0O
COJ PART A TOTAL $ 690831505 BEOISATS(S  746TSLII
~CORAELTED TOTALS L
JEA PART B
b1} (WALFR WETER (47" 1] 3 !"__' zgm 1 1500 k 3 FI T AE] l:u!’ 3 § 4CH 00 ! lmﬂ
JEA PART B TOTAL $ 7.500.00 | § 1,254,121 § 4,224.00
TOTAL BID (PART A + B) (ITEMS NOS. 1
34): $ 698,431.50 | § 552,008.87 | $ 750,981.77
~CORRECTED 1084~ r
m'g! OF “‘!”;‘T Es \‘2 Lix 1
ﬂ!l’mlﬁ'llm hi%d !g!wm ¥£S
Ll WS YE§ s
UCTHIED $UBS. seiv-oearom stwperoau res
I 1 ACRMOWLESGED: s res ns






e SEBALD ROAD SVEWALK IUFROVEUENTS
oo Lt £GC, it DMAS CORPORATION
#a_n_no‘ c» v
£ ] PRE CAVENRT, OPTIONAL MATERIAL, BOUKD 387SD 1048 AF_ 1% jwgagiy 1747870801 "!21 310l 210300 F 1 7 700 §00.00
1] et PRED END SECTION J087] (43 [] Fa_lt 1oy _wewoofs 3ooveols  psesecaly 4w0000it 8700
MITEAED END SECTION 1387144 1] €a 3 axeeofs accocoly  e¥Mpols arSieofs _giwoniy  hjomago]
2 STRAGHT CONCRETE ENDW ) 1 £2 i3 woeis  7woools iremesls usgwcels  tecmooly s
ONNECT 34° POPLJO AT, 3T 3 L Ea le  prscols _epeSmoly  JOPEOLS  SET0D LA R L .1
n CASE X PAVEMENT BEPAR ) sv {1 13800 11300y 10mis _sroocoiy 8003 2700
= o0 [(BAHIA) S0 | sv 1% 351y 1003t a0}y maescols 30018 4740y
s TAAFEK STAPE, 1HEANOPLASIIC {11°WHITE) 134 {8 1300 e1900) 1 sc0fs s 1300k 204060
FRASTIC STRIE, [HERNOPLAL P14 43 s {8 zeoods  swacols sopols _ vaoeoly  eeoccofs voisoooon
HELOCATE SWOLE-POIT SI00 WITH SCLAA
Li G T REACON : EA_JY SMOOYY  5700001¢ __tee0f0 iy ' MOQOIS w000}y 13m0 op
[RECTANGULAA FLASHIMG BEACOMS (7 PANEL) (WL
k() T 2 Ea _ls sworofy soxools omatels seryeo 1soe00fs  soom
RECTANGULAR FLASHIO BEACONY {3 PANEL) AL
2 swigIeans 2 A Iy swoools  viewonls wisels xrseols 00 )8 sp00
8 | 5F 3 zooly  rrmools wmis 3w ooy s
18 (23 () pomls __ yreopols wymls  3mapals Beofs 83000
43 (12 1 7009 zmg 3 7?!’_’ |R)2 3 3 tofs Zi%oo0do
1 EA |8 Atea )l A [~ ] 300000 5 00F 00 1 3 -
COJ PART A TOTAL s 555,210.50 | § 72774700 5 §,266,837.50
““VENDOR DI HOF USE
RIVILED B0 PADPQIAL PLA
laotwpyier |
JEAPARTB
34 I!““"‘u“‘lﬁﬂﬁﬂi 3 Ea |3 dramly s1epols +oD0f§ Joxmais Jeoools & o 0o
JEA PARTB'I’GTALL $ 9,750.00 | § 3,000.00 { $ £.000.00
TOTAL BID (PART A + B) (ITEMS NOS. 1
34): $ 565,060.60 | § TI0,747.001 § 5,272,837.50 |
“VENDOA DD HOT LUE
[REVISED B PROPORAL PER
{ADOENDUN 1 THERET ORE
FRICWO CORRECTED™
COMFLICT OF WIPREST NES YES YES
JALB PARTICI ATION. JIED VEHOOR J30B VENDOR JSE 8 NEVOOR
Bowp. hil3 k17 Y8
HIE | L.t !flEﬂ'ﬂu SFR R E;
ADOENDUNE (), 1 AcwHTWAEDOCO: SES ¥EE hi 1)






nee: SIS RALD ROAD 0T WAL IMPROVEMENTS JAX UTUTIES
MAHAGEMENT INC
s o, 8.8 [ T
18 POE CULVERT, DO IR MATERIAL RO toan 4 ¢ by escols (]
[ [LTERED END SECTIO (X ) Ea_ls momgls saxmee
ERED EX0 SECTION [MF(1: 1 FA awoeals smoem
t S FRAKING CONCRETE [REWALL [ 0 fa_ly __ pew0po) 21000
n EOMMECT 38 PR 10 EEOT, STRUCTURE 3 EA_| Moaly  eiom
;) PCAYE X PAY] ¥ RES 14 vy g e | 3
F 4 50D pi 4] 824 s |4 80ly 3sowto
' IRAFFic STRIM, 100 AUOBLASTIC {11~ WIITE) 134 iF_|s _1m]s 158
- | TRAFZIC STATY 1o Bsarem AfTeC [ el A1) F Js 2% 0
(RELOCATE B OLE-FOST 3100 Yl H SOLAR
2 b #ECT, 1 A 207300 8
SIMOLE-POST $I04 I H SOLAR FOWERED
CTANIULAR FLASIMNG BEACONS (3 PANEL) (WRL-
r ) A {3 M 17 $1100
RECTARGULAN FLASHIMD BEACONS (§ PANZL) (WILL-
[ 2 #31940 T
U - ) Nnmls 500
1N Luuumummm w_ i iF s 8300 {4 o
] CONCRETE EYR| TIER, TYHLF ] Fls 2900 | 2401
ET) 13 PROOUCTION ) 3__irwoos
COJ PART A TOTAL
JEAPART B
M R UETFR NEPLACELENT 2l ea iy svacol 7000
T —
JEA PART B TOTAL 45 §.250.00
TOTAL BID (PART A + B) {ITEMS NOS. 1r |
34): s 553.711.44 'S
1ce RESY ¥is
ATION _YES
vis
SI1E-PERS DAY

s

——






Department of Finance and Administration
Procurement Division

CITY OF JAGKSONVILLE

July 31, 2020

To: Gregory A. Pease, Chief
Procurement Division

From: Aileen Cruz, Business Analyst ,{b

Jacksonville Small & Emerging Business Office (JSEB) & Coniract
Compliance Office

Re: CP-0089-20 - Sibbald Road Sidewalk Improvements

The Jacksonville Small & Emerging Business (JSEB) Office has reviewed the low
bidder/proposer for compliance with the lJacksonvile Small and Emerging
Business (JSEB) program. Based upon the review, and the areas of ceriification,
the lowest bidder/proposer is Jax Utllitles Management Inc, with a bid of
$553,711.44 and the 20% JSEB godal. Based upon review of the JSEB schedule of
work, the leiters of intenf, and the areas of certification, the lowest
bidders/proposers, meet the goal by utilizing 20% participation to the following
JSEB's:

Hager Construction Company $111,000.00

Our review efforts are documented and available upon request. Please let us
know if you have any questions or concerns, | con be reached at {904) 255-8828.

cc: Marilyn Laidler
Rose Nettles

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800 | facksonville, FL 32202 = Phone: 904.255.8840  Fax: 904.255 8842 www.jsch.coj net





Bid
Itam
No.

Est Unit
Item Dascription onit Qty Cost Total Cost

JEAR PART B

34

Water Mater Replacement EA 3

JEA PART B TOTAL:

TOTAL BID (PART A + B) (ITEM NOS. 1-34):

BASIS OF AWARD

The project may be awarded to the lowest responsive, responsible Bidder
contingent on the availability of funds within the project's approved
budget. The Total Base Bid plus selected Alternate(s), if any, will bhe
used to determine the lowest bidder. If selected, Alternate(s) will be
awarded in the order listed {i.e. - 1,2,3.). The CITY has the right te
reject any or all bids.

REVISIONS OF BID PROPOSAL FORM

Request for revision of the Bid Proposal Form must be made to the
ENGINEER at least ten (10) days prior to date of opening of Bids.
Revision of the Bid Proposal by the Bidder will void the Bid.

CONTRACT EXPIRATION DATE
The Contract expiration date shall be established as follows:

The notice to proceed date plus ten (10) calendar days for
mobilization, plus the construction time established in the Proposal,
plus time extensions pursuant to wvalid change orders (which shall
establish the construction completion date), plus 120 days to assure a
contract exists beyond the scheduled construction completion date in
order to comply with Executive Order Number 2013-05.

BID CHANGES
No changes in the amount of Bids appearing on the outside of Bids will
be considered. Only the amounts shown on bidding documents inside the

envelopa will b2 considered. All changes, corrections and erasures must
be initialed by the person signing the bid.

CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION

The CONTRACTOR shall begin work within ten (10) calendar days,
including Sundays and holidays, after the date of written notice from
the ouwner to begin work, and shall complete the Base Bid work within 90
calendar days including Sundays and holidays, after the expiration of
such ten (10) day notice. If the Bidder determines that "off-hours"”
work is anticipated to complete the project within such allotted times,
a schedule thersfore shall be attached tc this proposal as required by
Section 20.3.4 of the General Conditions.

BID SECURITY

33 Unit Price Bid Proposal
Revised 06/18






_—————“-—-—-__-

30.1

30.2

30.3

SIBBALD ROAD SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENTS

SECTION 30
SCOPE OF WORK
Scope The work covered by these plans and specifications consists of furnishing

all labor, materials and equipment, and performing all operations necessary for the
construction of the SIBBALD ROAD SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENTS project,
including but not limited to, clearing, tree removal, earthwork, concrete sidewalk
construction, stormwater inlet and piping construction, concrete driveway replacement,
sodding, pavement marking installation and temporary surface water control in
accordance with the Contract Drawings and Specifications.

Location  This project is located within the limits of the City of Jacksonville, Florida
along Sibbald Road between Soutel Drive and Archery Avenue as illustrated in the
location map on Page 13-8 of the Division II Forms.

Intent It is the intent of these Contract Documents to construct the SIBBALD
ROAD SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENTS project as shown on the plans and including
but not limited to:

Maintenance of Traffic
Earthwork

Sidewalk Construction
Drainage Construction
Driveway Construction
Pavement Markings
Sodding

L O Il LRSI

It is not the intent of these Contract Documents to minutely define the mode and fabric

of construction of this project, but rather to set forth reasonable and rational criteria for
the construction thereof.

30-1 Reissued 06/18






SUBJECT: 400 LEVEL STAIR ADDITION AT TIAA BANK FIELD
BID #: CP-0094-20 OPEN DATE: 07/22/2020

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT - DATE OF CONTRACT EXECUTION THROUGH
OCTOBER 9, 2020

AGENCY: AMS-JACKSONVILLE

BASIS OF AWARD: TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 8 NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was opened on July 22, 2020. The two lowest bidders, E.B. Morris General Contractors, Inc. and Auld &

White Constructors, LLC, did not meet the JSEB participation goal requirement of 10%. The two other bidders, Birken
Construction, Inc. and Hager Construction Company, submitted bids that exceeded the budgeted project amount.

Recommend approval to reject all bids. The solicitation will be reissued on a later date.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation, EBO Review, Scope of Wor Rejech%jtt/er_s/
ANALYST: /.'1'_-4?"‘7 /?‘:-——-“" RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: ;
DAVID KLAGES GRRGOHY PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: BILL MCCONNELL, GENERAL MANAGER, AMS-JACKSONVILLE

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






GLOBAL

04 August 2020

David Klages

Purchasing

Analyst

City of Jacksonville,
Procurement Division 214 Narth
Hogan Street

Jacksonville, Florida 32202

RE: TIAA Bank Field - 400 Level
StairAddition Recommendation
to Re-Bid

David,

Mike Kenny,
Director TIAA Bank
Field - ASM Global

One EverBank Bank
Field Drive
Jacksonville, Florida
32202

Based on a review of the bids received for the above-referenced project, we need to re-bid the project.

The reasons are as follows:

1. The two lowest bldders, E. B, Morris General Contractors and Auld & White Constructors, LLC, did not

meet the JSEB participation requirements.

2. The third and fourth bidders, Birken Constr uction, Inc. and Hager Construction Company, submitted bids

that were far in excess of the estimated bid amount.
Time Is of essence for this project, please let us know what the earliest possible rebid

date is. Thank you. -

-

Mike Kenny

ce:  Chris King, HOK /
cc:  Bill McConnell, ASM Global/

LY TIAA Bank Field

One TIAA Bank Field Drive, Jacksonville, FL 32202
(904) 633-6100 - www jaxevents.com





BID TABULATION

Title:}400 LEVEL STAIR ADDITION AT TIAA BANK FIELD

Bid No:|CP-0094-20

Open Date: |JULY 22, 2020

Analyst:|DAVID KLAGES

No. Invited:|(8) No. Received: (4) Other: (0)

Recorded By:[TARYN MANSER

Auld & White
Constructors, LLC

Birken
Construction, Inc.

E.B. Morris
General
Contractors, Inc.

Hager
Construction Co.

TOTAL BASE BID: XXXX XXXX XXXX XXXX
ALTERNATE NO. 1: XXXX XXXX XXXX XXXX
ALTERNATE NO. 2: XXXX XXXX XXXX XXXX
ALTERNATE NO. 3: XXXX XXXX XXXX XXXX
Bid Form: Yes Yes Yes Yes
Conflict of Interest Certificate: Yes Yes Yes Yes
Insurance Agent Acknowledgement Form: Yes Yes Yes Yes
Bid Bond: Yes Yes Yes Yes
Addendum 1: Yes Yes Yes Yes
Pre-Qualified - Vertical Construction: Yes Yes Yes Yes






Department of Finance and Administration
Procurement Division

CITY OF JAGKSONVILLE

July 30, 2020

To: Gregory A. Pease, Chief
Procurement Division

From: Aileen Cruz, Business Analyst :&
Jacksonville Small & Emerging Business Office (JSEB) & Contract
Complionce Office

Re: CP-0094-20 - 400 Level Stair Addition at TIAA Bank Field - Revised
3 Lowest Bidder

The Jacksonville Small & Emerging Business (JSEB) Office has reviewed the low
bidder/proposer for complionce with the Jacksonville Small and Emerging
Business (JSEB) program. Based upon the review, and the areas of cerlification,
the lowest bidder/proposer is E. B. Morris General Contractor, Inc, with a bid of
$574,000, and the JSEB goal is 10%. Based upon review of the JSEB schedule of
work, the letters of intent, and the areas of certification., the lowest
bidders/proposers, did NOT meet the goal.

The second lowest bidder/proposer, Auld & White Construclors’, with a bid of
$593.200, and the JSEB goal is 10%. Based upon review of the JSEB schedule of
work, the letters of intent, and the areas of certification, the second lowest
bidders/proposers, did NOT meet the goal.

The third lowest bidder/proposer, Birken Construction, Inc, with a bid of $224.000,
and the JSEB goal is 10%. Based upon review of the JSEB schedule of work, the
letters of intent, and the oreas of certification, the third lowest bidders/proposers,
did meet the goal at 100%. Birken Construction, Inc is a certified JSEB vendor.

Our review efforts are documenied and available upon request. Please let us
know if you have any questions or concerns. | can be reached at (904) 255-8828.

cc: Dave Klages
Rose Nefttles

214 N, Hopgan Street, Suite 800 |« [acksonville, F1. 32202 Phone: 904.255.8840  Fax: 904255.88:42  www.jseb.coj.net





30.1

30.2

30.3

400 LEVEL STAIR ADDITION AT TIAA BANK FIELD

SECTION 30
SCOPE OF WORK
Scope The work covered by these plans and specifications consists of furnishing

all labor, materials and equipment; and performing all operations necessary for the
construction of 400 Level Stair Addition at TIAA Bank Field, as specified in the
Contract Documents. Refer to the Technical Specifications section for a detailed scope.

Location  This project is located within the limits of the City of Jacksonville,
Florida. The construction area is at TIAA Bank Field Drive, 1 TIAA Bank Field Drive,
Jacksonville, Florida 32202.

Intent It is the intent of these Contract Documents to construct the 400 Level
Stair Addition at TIAA Bank Field project as shown on the plans and including but not
limited to:

o Installation of a new steel framing monumental stair with glass railing
connecting a 400 level club to the suite level

Limited demolition of existing metal stud framed walls and ceilings

Renovation of an existing meeting room (1250 square feet)

Interior vestibule constructed of fire rated glass and framing

Typical finishes include carpeting, LVT, paint, acoustic ceiling tile

Minor modifications to the existing HVAC, electrical, lighting, plumbing, and
fire protection systems

It is not the intent of these Contract Documents to minutely define (the mode and fabric
of construction of this project, but rather to set forth reasonable and rational criteria for
the construction thereof.

30-1 Reissued 06/18





PROCUREMENT DIVISION

NOTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED BID REJECTION

DATE: AUGUST 4, 2020

VIiA EMAIL: BTYSON@AULD-WHITE.COM

BIDDER’S NAME: AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC
ADDRESS: 4168 SOUTHPOINT PARKWAY, SUITE 101
CONTACT NAME: NATHANIEL T, MARTY

BID NO: CP-0094-20

TITLE: 400 LEVEL STAIR ADDITION AT TIAA BANK FIELD
DATE OPENED: JULY 22, 2020

REASON FOR RECOMMENDED BID REJECTION: For being nonresponsive; specifically, for not
meeting the JSEB participation goal of 10%. This solicitation will be reissued on a later date.

IF YOU WISH TO PROTEST THE RECOMMENDED REJECTION OF THIS BID, PLEASE
RESPOND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE'S BID PROTEST
PROCEDURES. THIS ACTION IS SCHEDULED FOR THE GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS
COMMITTEE MEETING ON THURSDAY, AUGUST 13, 2020 AT 1:00 PM. DIRECT ALL
PROTEST TO THE RESPECTIVE BUYER, EMAIL ADDRESS DKLAGES @COJ.NET.

BUYER’S SIGNATURE: Q_,Q "7 Z7’ o

DAVID KLAGES, PURCHASING ANALYST

214 N. Hogan St.. Suite 800 | Jucksonville. FL 32202 | Phone: 904.255.8815 | Fax: 904.255-8817





PROCUREMENT DIVISION

NOTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED BID REJECTION

DATE: AUGUST 4, 2020

VIA EMAIL: DAVID@BIRKENINC.COM

BIDDER’S NAME: BIRKEN CONSTRUCTION, INC.
ADDRESS: 1174 PHILIPS HIGHWAY, SUITE 301

CONTACT NAME: JACKSONVILLE, FL 32256

BID NO: CP-0094-20

TITLE: 400 LEVEL STAIR ADDITION AT TIAA BANK FIELD
DATE OPENED: JULY 22, 2020

REASON FOR RECOMMENDED BID REJECTION: For submitting a response that exceeds the
budgeted project amount. This solicitation will be reissued on a later date,

IF YOU WISH TO PROTEST THE RECOMMENDED REJECTION OF THIS BID, PLEASE
RESPOND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE'S BID PROTEST
PROCEDURES. THIS ACTION IS SCHEDULED FOR THE GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS
COMMITTEE MEETING ON THURSDAY, AUGUST 13, 2020 AT 1:00 PM. DIRECT ALL
PROTEST TO THE RESPECTIVE BUYER, EMAIL ADDRESS DKLAGES @CQJ.NET.

BUYER'S SIGNATURE: @Lr/ﬂ) -

DAVID KLAGES, PURCHASING ANALYST

214 N. Hogan St.. Suite 800 | Jacksonville. FL 32202 | Phone: 904.255-8815 | Fax: 904.255.8837





PROCUREMENT DIVISION

NOTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED BID REJECTION

DATE: AUGUST 4, 2020

VIA EMAIL: EBM@EBMORRISGC.COM

BIDDER’S NAME: E.B. MORRIS GENERAL CONTACTORS, INC.
ADDRESS: 238 CANAL BOULEVARD, SUITE |

CONTACT NAME: PONTE VEDRA BEACH, FL 32082

BID NO: CP-0094-20

TITLE: 400 LEVEL STAIR ADDITION AT TIAA BANK FIELD
DATE OPENED: JULY 22, 2020

REASON FOR RECOMMENDED BID REJECTION: For being nonresponsive; specifically, for not
meeting the JSEB participation goal of 10%. This solicitation will be reissued on a later date.

IF YOU WISH TO PROTEST THE RECOMMENDED REIJECTION OF THIS BID, PLEASE
RESPOND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE'S BID PROTEST
PROCEDURES. THIS ACTION IS SCHEDULED FOR THE GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS
COMMITTEE MEETING ON THURSDAY, AUGUST 13, 2020 AT 1:00 PM. DIRECT ALL
PROTEST TO THE RESPECTIVE BUYER, EMAIL ADDRESS DKLAGES@COJ.NET.

BUYER'S SIGNATURE: M Sl

DAVID KLAGES, PURCHASING ANALYST

214 N. Hogan St., Svite 800 | Jacksonville, FL 32202 | Phone: 904.255.8815 | Fax: 904.255.8837





PROCUREMENT DIVISION

NOTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED BID REJECTION

DATE: AUGUST 4, 2020

VIA EMAIL: KIM@HAGERCONSTRUCTIONCOMPANY.COM
BIDDER’S NAME: HAGER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
ADDRESS: 2037 GILMORE STREET

CONTACT NAME: JACKSONVILLE, FL 32204

BID NO: CP-0094-20

TITLE: 400 LEVEL STAIR ADDITION AT TIAA BANK FIELD
DATE OPENED: JULY 22, 2020

REASON FOR RECOMMENDED BID REJECTION: For submilting a response thal exceeds the
budgeted project amount. This solicitation will be reissued on a later date.

IF YOU WISH TO PROTEST THE RECOMMENDED REIECTION OF THIS BID, PLEASE
RESPOND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE'S BID PROTEST
PROCEDURES. THIS ACTION IS SCHEDULED FOR THE GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS
COMMITTEE MEETING ON THURSDAY, AUGUST 13, 2020 AT 1:00 PM. DIRECT ALL
PROTEST TO THE RESPECTIVE BUYER, EMAIL ADDRESS DKLAGES@COJ.NET.

BUYER'’S SIGNATURE: @‘72‘/7A -

DAVID KLAGES, PURCHASING ANALYST

214 N, Hogan St.. Suite BOO | Jucksonville, FL 32202 | Phone: 904.255-8815 | Fuax: 904.255-8837






SUBJECT: Police Vehicles and Outfitting
BID #: SC-0249-20 OPEN DATE: 10/9/19
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Date of award through September 30, 2020 with two (2) one (1) year renewal
options

AGENCY: Fleet Management Division

BASIS OF AWARD: All or None, to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 3 NUMBER RECEIVED: 5 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval to utilize the first of two (2) renewal options with Dana Safety Supply, for Group 2, Upfitting of

Police Vehicles. Period of service is from October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021. Total revised estimated annual
expenditure amount is $544,375.44, for a total expenditure amount not to exceed $1,088,750.88.

Funding Source: 51103.114001.564010.000000.00000500.00000.0000000 - To be encumbered by purchase order
Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Vendor Letter and Previous Award

This award is subject to appropriation by the City in the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2020. No funds have been appropriated to
date. The Crly has no obligation for payment and work hereunder is not authorized unless funds are appropriated for the work herein.
i -

prpvided in the event that funds are appropriated.
1 ' RESPECTFULLY suam@n: /ﬂ/(/-

Annette Burney GRE PEASE, CHIEF
PROFFUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Crisencio Tongol. Chief, Fleet Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






FINANCE AND ADMINSTRATION DEPARTMENT
FLEET MANAGEMENT DIVISION

ks mi

Where Florida Begins.

Date: July 30, 2020

‘ent Division

From: David Hylazewski, Equipment Control Administrator M

Re: Recommendation of Approval of First (1%) Renewal for SC-0249-20 Purchase of
Police Vehicle Outfitting

Fleet Management Division is requesting approval to utilize First (1**) renewal
option for SC-0249-20 Purchase of Police Vehicle Outfitting. Period of Service is
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021, with one (1) remaining renewal
option. Estimated amount of expenditures will be $544,375.44, Total not to
exceed amount $1,088,750.88.

Funding Source: 51103.114001.564010.000000.00000500.00000 to be
encumbered by purchase order

2581 Commonmwealth Ave facksonwvalle, FL 32264 Phene 9001 25357499 Fax 904481 4607 www.cojnet





Mail - Kurtz, Sheryl - Outlook Page 1 of |

“ Replyall ~ [ Delete  Junk Block

RE: SC-0249-20 Police Vehicles Outfitting - 1st Renewal Option

® The message sender has requested a read receipt. To send a receipt, click here

J) Etheridge <jetheridge@danasafetysupply.
com>

Wed 7/29/2020 10 26 PM

To: Kurtz, Sheryl

JE D 6 % o

EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email ariginated from a non-COJ email address. Do not click any
links or open any attachments unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe.

Good Evening,

Yes ma’am, we would like to renew this contract. Please let me know if you need
anything else from us. Thanks again.

Respectfully,

J} Etheridge

Dana Safety Supply, Inc.

561 Stevens St., Jacksonville, Fl. 32254

Cell: 904-521-4484, Office: 904-388-7006, Fax: 904-388-7181
Email: jetheridge@danasafetysupply.com

JOHN 14:1

From: Kurtz, Sheryl <SKURTZ@coj.net>

Sent: Wednesday, July 29, 2020 3:30 PM

To: 'l Etheridge' <jetheridge@danasafetysupply.com>

Subject: Re: SC-0249-20 Palice Vehicles OQutfitting - 1st Renewal Option

1,

Please let me know as soon as possible about the renewal option. It's taking a
little extra time to get it through Procurement.

Thank you,

Sheryl Kurtz

https://outlook.office365.com/mail/deeplink ?version=2020072004.10&popoutv2=1

7/30/2020





SUBJECT: Police Vehicles and Outfitting
BID #: SC-0249-20 OPEN DATE: 10/9/19
GENERAL GOVERNMENT A DS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Date of award through September 30, 2020 with two (2) one (1) year renewal
options

AGENCY: Fleat Management Division

BASIS OF AWARD: All or None, to the lowesl responsive, responsible bidder

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 3 NUMBER RECEIVED: 5 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMM ED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval {o reject all bids for Group 1. Fleet Management Division plans to revise the specifications and
rebid the project in the near future.

Recommend approval of award to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, Dana Safety Supply, for Group 2, Uplitting of

Police Vehicles, Period of service is from date of award through September 30, 2020 with two (2) ane (1) year renewal
oplions. Total expenditure amount of $544,376.44.

Funding Source: AFFM513-06401 — To be encumbered by purchase order
Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Tabwiation, Aejection Letlers and Terms and Conditions

(R_= %75 i Zﬁvx
@Aﬂalys& L/f . & .l s RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: —

Annelie Burney GA PEASE, CHIEF
PRGEUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: isencio Tongol, Chief, Fleet Managemeni Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _ 3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING )  DATE: !Q/,?_.,zfllﬁ i

S — OTHER:;
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE _‘__’_‘31_9;,“{ by
' {“‘Eﬁpnoveo b | >k DISAPPROVED
OTHER

[

HUL/.
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION UI J t! Drion Hughes

For: Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Authority of:
Executive Order No: 2019-02







SUBJECT: PURCHASE OF THREE COMBINATION SEWER CLEANER MACHINES - RE-BID
BID #: SC-0252-20 OPEN DATE: 10/09/2019

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY CONTRACT — DATE OF AWARD THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2020
WITH TWO (2) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: FLEET MANAGEMENT DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 5 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 2

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to utilize the first of two (2) renewal options with Vac-Con, Inc. Period of services is from October 1,
2020 through September 30, 2021. Total revised estimated annual expenditure amount is $1,086,900.00 to include a
2.3% ($8,333.00) CPI increase, for a total expenditure amount not to exceed $2,1 73,800.00

Funding Source: 51103.114001.564001.000000.00000500.00000.0000000 — To be encumberad by purchase order

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Vendor Letter and Previous Award

This award is subject to appropriation by the City in the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2020. No funds have been appropriated to
date. The City has no obligation for payment and work hereunder is not authorized unless funds are appropriated for the work herein.
A written notification will be g &d in the event that funds are appropriated.

: /lf___ RESPECTFULLYSUBM@ED: M ﬁfV -
%

ANALYST: A
Annette Burney

GR Y PEASE, CHIEF
PRACUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Crisencio Tongol, Chief, Fleet Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






FINANCE AND ADMINSTRATION DEPARTMENT
FLEET MANAGEMENT DIVISION

ks nviffy

Where Florida Begins.

Date: July 30, 2020

To: curement Division

Thru: inistrator

From: David Hylazewski, Equipment Control Administrator ﬂﬁ[

Re:  Recommendation to utilize the First (1) option for SC-0252-20 Purchase of
Combination Sewer Cleaner Machine

Fleet Management is requesting approval to utilize the First (15%) renewal option
for the period of October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021, with one (1)
remaining renewal option. All terms, conditions will remain the same as
previously awarded. Pricing will have a adjustment per 2020 CP| of 2.3%
increase in accordance with attached vendor memo.

Total expenditures for the First (1*') renewal period not to exceed $1,086,200.00.
Total expenditure for the contract period not to exceed $2,173,800.00.

Funding Source: 51103.114001.564010.000000.00000500.00000 to be
encumbered by purchase order

2681 Commonwealth Ave.  Jacksonville, FL 32254 Phone W04.233-7499 Fax: 904.381.4607  www.coj.net





% vac-CON

MORE POWER TO YOU
969 Hall Park Drive
Green Cove Springs, FL. 32043
Tel: 904.284.4200 e Fax: 904.284.3305
WWW.vac-con.com

June 30, 2020

City of Jacksonville

Combination Sewer Cleaner Machines
Sc-0252-20

Re: 1% Renewal Option

To whom this may concem,
Vac-Con, Inc. wishes to use the (1) year renewal option for the contract period of October 1,
2020 through September 30, 2021.

Vac-Con, inc agrees to the same terms and conditions with an exception of a 2.3% price
increase. This price increase is due to a CPI-U increase of 2.3% over the past year.

The new "Unit Price” offered is $370,633.00.

Please do not hesitate to reach out to me with any questions or concerns.

Thank .

Todd M. Masley
President

MORE POWER TO YOU





BID TABULATION

Title:

PURCHASE OF THREE COMBINATION SEWER

CLEANER MACHINES - RE-BID

Bid No:{SC-0252-20
GREAT SOUTHERN MAUDLIN
Open Date: |OCTOBER 9, 2019 VAC-CON, INC.
Analyst:|DAVID KLAGES EQUIPMENT COMPANY INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS
No. Invited:|( 5) No. Received: (3 ) Other: (2)
Recorded By:|JOHN HERNANDEZ
Unit Extended Unit Extended Unit Extended
Item # Description Quantity | Unit Price Price Price Price Price Price
1 Sl 3 EA | $375,556.00] $1,126,668.00| $361,522.00] $1,084,566.00| $362,300.00| $1,086,900.00
Cleaner Machine
TOTAL BASE BID: $1,126,668.00 $1,084,566.00 $1,086,900.00
Terms: Not Stated 0% Discount 0% Discount
Delivery: 180 Business Days 120 - 150 Business Days 30 - 45 Business Days
ﬁgﬂed Bid Form: Yes Yes Yes
Bid Proposal Form: Yes Yes Yes
Insurance Agent Acknowledgement Form: Yes Yes Yes
Conflict of Interest Certificate: Yes Yes Yes
Warranty Information: Yes Yes Yes
Addendum 1: Yes Yes Yes

NOTE: October 28, 2019 - Maudlin International Trucks withdrew their bid due to the fact that they sold the unit they were going to use for the performance testing.






X  U.S.BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS

TED: The Economics Daily

TEDHOME TOPMCS  ARCHIVE BY YEAR  ARCHIVE BY PROGRAM  ABOUT TED

(1

From February 2019 to February 2020, the Consumer Price index for All Urban Consumers (CPI-U) rose 2.3 percent, a smaller increase than the 2.5-percent

Consumer prices increase 2,3 percent for year ending February 2020

Increase for the year ending January 2020.

CHART IMAGE

Chart Image

Chart Data

CHUART pnt

12<manth percentags change, Consumer Price index, selected categories,
not seasonally adjusted

All jtems == Food Energy Al Items tess food and energy
urs
E
. e al
. T \\/‘_/“-.‘ e N S p—
irs
40% v
Feb 2000 Feb 2004 Fab 2008 fab 2012 Feb 2006 Feb 3070

Clth loganed vtevss 1o thidinge @310 dipliy Haver Pre charl 1 ndw d3ia

Youmte U Burvan of Lolor Hatnm "
“

4

12-month percentage change, Consumer Prics Index, selected categories, February 2000 to February 2020, not seasonalty

adjusted

Month

Feb 2000
Mar 2000
Apr 2000

May 2000
Jun 2000
Jul 2000

Aug 1000
Sep 2000
Oct 2000
Nav 2000
Dec 2000
Jan 2001

Feb 2001
Mar 2001
Apr 2001
May 2001
Jun 2001
Jul 2001

Aug 2001
Sep 2001
Oct 2001

HNav 2001
Dec 2001
Jan 2002
Feb 2002
Mar 2002
Apr 2002
May 2002
Jun 2002
Jul 2002

Aug 2002
Sep 2002
Oct 2002

Hov 2002
Dec 2002
Jan 2001

Feb 2003
Mar 2003
Apr 2003

Al items Food Energy All items less food and energy
31.2% 1.8% 15.9%
38 2.0 24,2
kRY 20 150
32 .2 146
3.7 23 213
17 26 193
34 7 131
is 2.6 154
34 24 158
34 2.2 160
34 2.8 14.2
17 29 178
35 3.0 131
2.9 k% 60
33 32 103
36 kB 158
3.2 34 84
27 32 21
2.7 31 28
6 i1 1.5
21 34 -5.6
1.9 34 -10.1
1.6 28 -13.0
1.1 29 -15.7
11 2.7 -159
1.5 26 -10.7
L6 25 -8.2
1.2 1.9 -12.3
11 1.6 114
LS 14 -5.2
1.8 L2 -2.8
LS 1.3 -4.8
2.0 0.8 30
2.2 1.3 8.0
24 1.5 10.7
26 1.0 14.1
30 14 20
3.0 14 234
22 1.2 13.0

- PR





May 2003
Jun 2003

Jul 2003

Aug 2003
Sep 2003
Oct 2003

Mav 2003
Dec 2003
Jan 2004

Feb 2004
Mar 2004
Apr 2004

May 1004
Jun 1004
Jut 2004

Aug 2004
Sep 2004
Oct 2004

Nov 2004
Dec 2004
Jan 2005
Feb 2005
Mar 2005
Apr 2005
May 2005
Jun 2005
Jul 2005

Aug 2005
Sep 2005
QOct 2005

Nov 2005
Dec 2005
Jan 2006
Feb 2006
Mar 2006
Apr 2006
May 2006
Jun 2006
Jul 2006

Aug 2006
Sep 2006
Det 2006

Nov 2006
Dec 2006
Jan 2007
Feb 2007
Mar 2007
Apr 2007
May 2007
Jun 2007
Jul 2007

Aug 2007
Sep 2007
QOct 2007
Nov 2007
Dec 2007
Jan 2008
Feb 2008
Mar 2008
Apr 2008
May 2008
Jun 2008
Jul 2008

Aug 2008
Sep 2008
Oct 2008
Nov 2008
Daec 2008
Jan 2009
Feb 2009
Mar 2009
Apr 2009
May 2009
Jun 2009
Jul 2009

Aug 2009
Sep 2009
Oct 2009

Nov 2009
Dec 2009
Jan 2010

Feb 2010
Mar 2010

-13
1.4
21

-1.3
02
1.8

26
21
23

1.7

2.1

4
9
32
6
35
33
3.2
34
4.1
37
4.0
s
33
14
3.2
7
29
26
25
341
24
.2
21
22
.5
2.2
2.2

Energy

9.0

9.0
118
147

88

69
7.8
18
04
56
150
170
143
105
6.7
15.2
19.2
16.6
10.6
104
124
17.1
9.9
23
142
0.2
348
15
18.3
121
248
201
173
17.8
238
233
205
15.1
4.3
-11.3
-18
2.9
-3.1
-1.0
44
29
4.7
4.6
1.0
=25
53
14.5
214
12.4
19.6
18.9
17.0
159
174
24.7

272
231
115
-13.3
-113
-204
-18.5
=239
-25.2
-27.3
25,5
-28.1
‘3.0
-21.6
-14.0
74
18.2
19.1
144
18.3

All teres less food and energy

22

24
2.5
2.3
24
23
23
2.4





Apr 2010
May 2010
Jun 2010
3ul 2010

Aug 2010
Sep 2010
Oct 2010

Nov 2010
Dec 2010
Jan 2011

Feh 2011
Mar 2011
Apr 2011

May 2011
Jun 2011
Jul 2011

Aug 2011
Sep 2012
Oct 2011

Hov 2011
Dec 2011
Jan 2012
Feb 2012
Mar 2012
Apr 2012
May 2012
Jun 2012
Jul 2012

Aug 2012
Sep 2012
Oct 2012
Nov 2012
Dec 2012
Jan 2013
Feb 2013
Mar 2013
Apr 2013
May 2013
Jun 2013
Jul 2013

Aug 2013
Sep 2013
Oct 2013

Nov 2013
Dec 2013
Jan 2014

Feb 2014
Mar 2014
Apr 2014
May 2014
Jun 2014
Jul 2014

Aug 2014
Sep 21014
Oct 2014

Nov 2014
Dec 2014
Jan 2015

Feb 2015
Mar 2015
Apr 2015
May 2015
Jun 2015
Jul 2015

Aug 2015
Sep 2015
Oct 2015

Nov 2015
Dec 2015
Jan 2016
Feb 2016
Mar 2016
Apr 2016
May 2016
Jun 2016
Jul 2016

Aug 2018
Sep 2016
Oct 2016

Hov 2016
Dec 2016
Jan 2017
Feb 2017

L

22
2.0
Ll
1.2
1.1
1.1
1.2
1.1
1.5
1.5

27
32
36
16
36
38
39
35
34
0
29
8

3
1.7
1.7
1.4
1.7
2.0
2.2
1.8
1.7
1.6

15
L1
14
1.8
0
1.5
1.2

12
L5
16
L1
15
20
2.1

0
7

L7
13

~0.1
oo
-0.1
0.2
0.0
0.1
0.2
0.2
0.0
02
0.5
0.7
14
e
.9
L1

05
0.7
0.7
09
1.0
14
14
1.5
15
18
23
29
32
35
3.7
42
48
47
4.7
48
47
4.4
39
i3
aa

2.7
2.3
20
L&
1.7
1.8
LB
16
16
15
L5
14
14
1.4
14
14
13
12
11

14
L7
L9
.5
23
25
27
3.0
kB
3.2
kE ]
3.2
30

20
16
L8
16
1.6
1.6
1.6
1.3
08
08
0.8
08
0.9
0.7

0.2
0.0
-03
04
04

0.2
00

18.5
147
kL
5.2
s
k]
59
a8
7.7
73
11.0
155
19.0
215
0.1
120
184
183
14.2
124
66
6.1
7.0
4.6
0.8
-39
*3.9
-5.0
-0.6

4.0
03
0.5
-1.0

=16
4.3
-1.0
32
4.7
-0.1
=31
-4.8
-4
05
2.1
2.5
0.4

33
12
26
04
0.6
-1.6
4.8
-10.6
«19.6
18.8
-18.3
-19.4
-163
-15.0
-11.8
150
-18.4
7.1
147
‘126
6.5
125
«12.56
-89
=10.1
-9.4
-10.9
9.2
2.9
0.1
1.1
54
108
15.2

At items bets food and energy

19

19
1.7
1.7
1&
L7
1.8
1.7
1.7
\7
L7
L&
18
17
1.8
20
1.9
19
1.7
L7
1.8
1.7
16
18
L7





re—ose e roco energy All Rems less food and energy

MHar 2017 24 0s 109 20
Apr 2017 22 0.5 93 1.9
May 2017 1.9 0.9 54 1.7
Jun 2017 1.6 09 23 1.7
Jul 2017 1.7 1.1 34 L7
Aug 2017 1.9 1.1 64 17
Sep 2017 22 1.2 10.1 1.7
Oct 2017 20 1.3 6.4 18
Nov 2017 22 14 9.4 1.7
Dec 2017 11 16 69 1.8
Jan 2018 2.1 L7 55 1.8
Feb 2018 22 14 b | 1.8
Mar 2018 24 13 70 21
Apr 2018 2.5 14 7% 21
May 2018 28 1.2 11.7 2.2
Jun 2018 2.9 14 120 23
Jul 2018 29 14 12.1 24
Aug 2018 2.7 1.4 10.2 22
Sep 2018 23 14 4.8 2.2
Oct 2018 25 12 8.9 2.1
Nov 2018 22 14 a1 22
Dec 2018 1.9 1.6 03 22
Jan 2019 1.6 16 4.8 22
Feb 2019 1.5 2.0 -5.0 1
Mar 2019 1.9 2.1 0.4 20
Apr 2018 20 1.8 1.7 21
May 2019 18 L0 -0.5 20
Jun 2019 1.6 L9 «3.4 21
Jul 2019 1.8 1.8 -2.0 2.2
Aug 2019 1.7 L7 4.4 2.4
Sep 2013 1.7 1.8 -4.8 24
Oct 2019 1.8 21 -“4.2 23
Mov 2019 2l 20 0.6 23
Dec 2019 23 1.8 34 23
Jan 2020 2.5 1.8 6.2 23
Feb 2020 23 1.8 2.8 24

Pnces for all items less food and energy rose 2.4 percent over the 12 months ending In February 2020. Over that period, food prices rose 1.8 percent, while energy
prices increased 2.8 percent.

These data are from the BLS Consumer Price liwjex program and are nat seasonally adjusted. To learn more, see "Consumer Price Index — February 2020." We 2iso
have more charis op consumer prices.
RELATED SUBJECTS Prices
SUGGESTED CITATION OF INTEREST
Buteau of Labor Statistics U S Deparimeni of Labor The Econoncs 2
Recent editions of S
Daly Censumer prices increase 2.3 parcend for year end ng February Spotlight on Spoﬂtght on Statistics
2020 on the Internet at hitlp v bls goviopubied/2020/consumer- Statistics
jwsited July 1§ 20201 How Women snd Agwg Allec Teends ia Labor Force Growlly Examines

how viomen’s labor force participation and the aging of the U S.
population alect sends in labos for¢e growth
Meal Appeal Patterns ol Expendutures on Food away from Home
Examines spending on foad away lrem home. such as meals or snacks
rom restaurans, vendiing machines, empleyer Caleternias, or other
venues

Elesibilivies a rk Schedulesin =
Exannnes data on job Hlexibilities, such as working ai home, flexibie
sehedutes, sad shiff wurk
Labor Market Actrvity of Blacks in the United States
Caamings data on the labor macket and related Lopics for the Black ar
African Amenican population,

U.S. BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS Postal Square Building 2 Massachusetts Avenue NE Washingion, OC 20212-0001

Telephiune | 202691 5200 Federal Relay Serace | 800 877-56339 v lts.gov  Contagt Us





SC-0252-20
RMS AND CONDITIONS
PURCHASE OF THREE COMBINATION SEWER CLEANER MACHINES - RE-BID

SCOPE

The Fleet Management Division of the City of Jacksonville, Florida is currently accepting bids 1o obtain a source(s) of
supply for the itlem(s)/service(s) as outlined in the bid documents provided. The purpose of this bid invitation is 10 obtain
information about your firm and ils ability to provide these ilems and to obtain pricing commitments for three (3)
Combination Sewer Cleaner Machines per the specifications.

AWARD

Award will be ALL OR NONE to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder. The two (2) lowest bidders will be asked to
provide a test vehicle and operator to verify their vehicle’s ability to meet the performance requirements as
detailed in the PERFORMANCE section of the Specifications. Vehicles must pass all six (6) performance requirements
for a bidder (0 be considered responsive.

I the two lowest bidders® vehicles fail to pass all six (8) performance requirements the next lowest bidder will be asked to
provide a test vehicle and operator and so on down the line until an award is made or the solicitation is re-bid.

Prior 10 cach of the bidders per ing the abili emonsiration, th ust mit a certificaie of insuran

meeting all requirements as stated in the bid documents for review and approval by the City's Office of Risk
Management.

All awards arse subject to the availability of funds.

TERM OF AGREEMENT

The term of this agreement is from Date of Award through September 30, 2020, with two (2) one (I) year renewal
options. Renewal Options may be exercised at the discretion of the City based on supplier performance and adherence 1o
the terms and condition sei forth in the bid documents.

STATE CONTRACTS

The City reserves the right to utilize contracts established by the State of Florida and/or other governmental agencies for
itlem(s)service(s) covered under this bid. The City rescrves the right to cancel this contract in whole or in part for such
item(s)y/service(s).

QUANTITIES

Quantities indicated reflect the eslimated quantitics to be purchased throughout the contract period and are subject to
fluctuation in nccordonce with actual requirements. The City reserves the right to purchase more than the estimated
quantities listed or not to make any purchase against this bid if it so deems necessary anytime during the contract period.

The City of Jacksonville reserves the right to add or delete ilems and options as necessary during the contract period.

ESCALATION/DE-ESCALATION

All pricing submitted shatl remain firm for the initial term period. Upon renewal (it applicable), a supplier may submit in
writing a request for price escalalion/de-escalation for the percentage of change as listed in the Consumer Pricing Index
(CPIl) and/or documentotion notifying of an indusiry wide increase. The City reserves the right to decline any price
increase request.

PRICES
All unit prices shall include freight, delivery, and handling charges to the delivery location as outlined in the bid
documents.

DELIVERY

Delivery will be made to Fleet Management Division, 2581 Commonwealth Avenue, Jacksonville, FL 32254, A packing
list shall accompany all shipments, which shall indicate, at a minimum, the following: purchase order number, item
number and description, date of shipmenl, quantity ordered and shipped, unii prices, and unit of measure.

22





SUBJECT: PURCHASE OF THREE COMBINATION SEWER CLEANER MACHINES ~ RE-BID
8ID #: SC-0252-20 OPEN DATE: 10/09/2012
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY CONTRACT - DATE OF AWARD THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2020
WITH TWO (2) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: FLEET MANAGEMENT DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: § NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 2

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND MMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to accepl Maudlin Intemnational Trucks' request to withdraw their bid for not being able to perlorm
the performance tests.

Recommend approval of award to Vac-Con, Inc. as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder. Term shall be from date of
award through September 30, 2020 with two (2) one (1) year renewal oplions.

Estimated initial expenditure amount not-to-exceed $1,086,900.00.
Funding shall be encumbered from account AFFM513-06401 and execuled by Purchase Order{s).

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendalion Memo; Bid Tabulation; Terms & Conditions/Specifications; Bid Withdrawal Request,
Performance Tesling Resulls

=1
@ANALYST: L2 RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
DAVID KLAGES GREEORY PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUHEMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: CHRIS TONGOL, CHIEF OF FLEET MANAGEMENT

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _3__ MEMBERS DisapPROvING _ O pate: /1-7-19

OTHER:
ION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE 24— l .
! :’\ " v i I
} 1 Ydmshoven v -QJCT__ DISAPPROVED
OTHER '(1/\_/
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION ; /7f
LV
Brian Hughes

Chiel Adminisirative Otficer
For: Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Authority of:
Exacutive Order No; 2019-02










SUBJECT: JANITORIAL SERVICES AT VARIOUS PARKS LOCATION
BID #: JSC-0452-20 OPEN DATE: 2020-07-01
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACT - TWO (2) YEARS FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH TWO
(2) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTION

AGENCY: PARKS, RECREATION AND COMMUNITY SERVICES

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER PER GRQUP
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 6 NUMBER RECEIVED: 42 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of award to the lowest responsive, respensible bidder F&R Professional Cleaning, Inc. in the amount of
$142,007.00 for Group 1 (A & B) Janitorial Services at Various Parks Location.

Recommend approval of award to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder M.Y. Contractors, Inc. in the amount of
$140,110.00 for Group 2 (A & B) Janitorial Services at Various Parks Location. Period of service will be two (2) years from date

of award, with two (2) one (1) year renewal options.

Funding for this award to be encumbered by account 00111.166105.534420 to be executed by individual purchase order(s).

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation, Terms and Conditions, Specifications

ANALYST: .~ : RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: [ 2 ﬁ"{/(/
RUBEN OLA GR EASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Keith Meyerl, Chief, Recreation and Community Programmin

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Daryl Joseph, Director

Parks, Recreation and Community Services Department
214 N Hogan Street, 4™ Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

o (904) 255-7903

ONE CITY. ONE www.coj.net

JACKSONVILLE.

July 20, 2020
MEMORANDUM

TO: Greg Pease, Chief
Procurement Division e

FROM: Keith Meyerl, Chief {\ ‘:‘_f
(2 Recreation & Commutlity Programming Division ' »=—

RE: JSC-0452-20 JANITORIAL SERVICES AT VARIOUS PARKS LOCATION-
RECOMMENDATION

1

In response to the solicitation for bids to provide Parks janitorial services, the Procurement Division received
responses from six (6) bidders and forwarded the results to the Parks, Recreation and Community Services
Depariment to review for a recommendation of award.

After reviewing the six (6) submitted bids, the Parks, Recreation and Community Services Department
respectfully recommends the award for Group 1(A&B) be given to the lowest responsive, responsible vendor,
F&R Professional, in the amount not to exceed $142,007.00 and the award for Group 2(A&B) be given to the
lowest responsive, responsible vendor, M. Y. Contractor, in the amount not to exceed $140,110.00,

The award will be as a master blanket for each vendor to be effective from date signed for two (2) years, with
two (2) one 1) renewals,

The FY21 funding will be from RPCMO011PG 034 10E 0011 1.166105.534420.000000.00000000.00000
Your assistance in concurring with this recommendation for the respective award would be appreciated.
We appreciate the consideration. If any additional information is required, please contact Amy Honey, 255-

7909.

KM/ah

Atlachment: Bid Tabulation sheet





BID TABULATION SHEET

TITLE: JANITORIAL SERVICES AT VARIOUS
) PARKS LOCATION
- o Y
BIiD NO.: JSC-0452-20 . Q'} «Cﬁ «0'# \o,g?'
OPEN DATE: July 1, 2020 & 6&" «v;l'-"’ & &£ Q@"
PURCHASING RUBEN OLA & & <« s &~ &
ANALYST: v F-!*' B &
BID ANNOUNCER: R. BARNETT, BID RECORDER: P. MITCHELL
No. Invited: (42) No. Received (6) No Bids: ( )
Fu DESCRIPTION QUANTITY| AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
1 TOTAL AMOUNT GROUP 1A & 1B 1LOT |5 554,140.00 | 5 18632000 | $ 201,250.00 | S 153,890.00 | $ 158,700.00 | § 142,077.00
2 TOTAL AMOUNT GROUP 2A & 2B 1 LOT |S 547,480.00 | S 186,674.00 |$ 35504000 | $ 140,110.00 | $ 146,692.00 | S 157,340.00
GRAND TOTAL AMOUNT (GROUP 1A & 18 AND GROUP 2A & 2B):| s1.101620.00 | S 37308400 | § 647,18000 | s moou.in $ 308,392.00 { S 299,417.00
BID BOND/SECURITY:
TERMS:
DELIVERY (Business Days): 7 -39 7
b
CONFLICT OF INTEREST:] v/ v v v v v
ADDENDUM(S X 1,2) v v v v v v
NOTES:

JSC-0452-20 BID TABULATION SHEET.1.xis

Page 1






SC-0452-20
TERMS AND CONDITIONS

JANITORIAL SERVICES AT VARIOUS PARKS LOCATION

1. SCOPE

The City of Jacksonville, Parks, Recreation and Community Services Department, has a current requirement to
obtain Janitorial Services for the cleaning and maintenance of park restrooms as noted in the bid documents
provided. The basis of award will be by Geographical Group to the lowest responsive, responsible bidders.
Bidders must bid all locations within the group as a whole to be considered for award of that group. ALL
awards are subject to the availability of funds. The intent is to provide a purchase order to cover a twelve-month
period based on the unit price. The vendor shall continue in service based on their level of performance meeting
the intent of the specification. The City reserves the right to reject any or all bids as deemed in its best interest.

2. AWARD

Award will be ALL OR NONE to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder grand total amount.
Bidders must bid on all items to be considered for award. ALL awards are subject to the availability of funds.

3 TERM OF AGREEMENT

The terms of this agreement will be two (2) years, with two (2) one (1) year renewal options..

4. MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS

Bidders should submit or comply with the following requirements; failure to submit any of these
requirements may be grounds for rejection:

a) The company bidding must have been engaged in the business of performing commercial janitorial
services for a minimum of thirty-six (36) consecutive months prior to bid opening date.

b) Must submit their last annual financial statement with the respective bid.

¢) Must provide a list of contracts held for the previous thirty-six (36) months, including name, address,
and telephone of point of contact and dollar value of each contract.

d) Must submit a list of all commercial grade equipment that will be used to perform the services as
outlined in this bid. Bids will only be considered from contractors which have suitable equipment to
maintain this contract. List must include equipment type, model, and quantity owned by the company.
Pre-award inspection of the company’s equipment may be made prior to award.

€) Must possess an established Federal Employee Identification Number and list the number on the Bid
Form in the appropriate area.

f) Must have an operating office within Duval County prior to notice to proceed.

5. STATE CONTRACTS

The City reserves the right to utilize contracts established by the State of Florida and or other
governmental agencies for item(s)/service(s) covered under this bid. The city reserves the right to cancel this
contract in whole or in part for such item(s)/service(s).

19





SC-0452-20
6. CITY QUALITY ASSURANCE
The City of Jacksonville, Florida, Parks, Recreation and Community Services Department will perform quality
assurance inspections of each facility to ascertain compliance to the specifications. Inspections will be physical,
or virtual, for those areas with controlled access or camera systems. Virtual inspection will only be for the
purpose of verifying workers presence (or lack thereof). If a virtual inspection verifies that no workers entered
the controlled area, penalties will apply.

% ASSESSMENT FOR FAILED PERFORMANCE

A designated staff member will be available to discuss any discrepancy noted in an inspection, but the
contractor will be expected to correct a daily requirement deficiency by the end of the next duty day. Failure to
correct the previous day’s deficiency during the next day will result in a penalty assessment.

The penalty assessment will be a withheld from monthly invoice for the services normally performed, for
failure to complete all required services. This fee will continue, daily, until the discrepancy is remediated.

Scheduled weekly and monthly requirements will have a minimum of 24-hours to correct all deficiencies before
being considered for assessment. Missed weekly and monthly services after 24-hours corrective time will enter
into penalty of daily rate being withheld from monthly invoice.

Scheduled periodic requirements will have a minimum of 48-hours to correct all deficiencies before being
considered for assessment. Missed services after 48-hours corrective time will enter into a daily rate reduction
until corrective action has taken place.

Without exception, if a nightly or daytime cleaning service is missed for any reason, the full day’s price shall be
deducted from the invoice. All assessments will be implemented using the “Parks, Recreation and Community
Services Notice of Assessment Form included in these specifications.

The assessment will be calculated by taking the daily cost of service for the unit (s) missed.

Assessments are intended to act as an incentive for the contractor to perform in full compliance with the
specifications. Such deductions will continue until said cleaning is performed or the cleaning contract is
cancelled. An accumulation of six (6) penalties will be considered justification for a contract cancellation.

8. ESCALATION/DE-ESCALATION

All pricing submitted shall remain firm for the initial term period. Upon renewal (if applicable), a
supplier may submit in writing a request for price escalation/de-escalation for the percentage of change as listed
in the Consumer Pricing Index (CPI) and/or documentation notifying of an industry wide increase. The City
reserves the right to decline any price increase request.

% PRICES

Prices given shall include all labor, cleaning supplies, equipment, transportation, employees, uniforms and fuel
charges to provide these services at each location as outlined in the bid documents Bid Proposal Form. All Daily Rate
prices given must include all tasks listed within the Specifications, Daily Tasks section. Weekly Rate prices given shall
be calculated using the Daily Rate given multiplied by number of days service is provided throughout the week. In case
of errors, daily unit prices will govern. Proposals in which the prices obviously are unbalanced will be rejected.

12.  INVOICING

Invoices will be issued once supplies/services are delivered and/or rendered to the City of Jacksonville
or its agencies. At a minimum, invoices must include; purchase order number or contract number, item number
and description, date of shipment, quantity ordered and shipped, unit prices, unit of measure, and extended

20





SC-0452-20
totals. Payment terms are Net 30 days. All original invoices shall be submitted to: City of Jacksonville, General
Accounting Division, 117 West Duval Street, Suite 375, Jacksonville, Florida 32202,

13. INSURANCE/INDEMNIFICATION

Each supplier shall maintain, for the entire term of this bid, current insurance coverage as stated in the
bid documents. All insurance certificates shall list the City of Jacksonville as an additional insured. Bid number
should be listed on certificate. The awarded bidder is required to submit their insurance certificate within ten
(10) days after notice of award.

14. REPORTING

The City may request, during the term of this bid, reports including but not limited to; usage, pricing,
and delivery. Suppliers will be required to provide reports requested in hard copy and electronic format as
required.

15. SUPPLIER ACCESSIBILITY

The City or its representative must be able to contact, during normal business hours, by telephone or
email any supplier providing goods or services to the City or its agencies. Any supplier accessibility
requirements outlined in the specifications supersede this section.





L.

SC-0452-20
SPECIFICATIONS

JANITORIAL SERVICES AT VARIOUS PARKS LOCATION

LOCATION: The parks, which are located throughout the City of Jacksonville, have been divided into two
groups with Year Round Parks and Seasonal Round Parks. Tables detailing the parks in each of the two groups
are included in the Bid Proposal Form.

Janitorial services shall be performed at locations, times and intervals as outlined in the bid proposal
form.

Bidders need to pay particular attention to the staffing requirement for each individual location; some
locations have multiple restroom facilities in the park. Furthermore, some of the locations listed will
have seasonal cleaning which will have certain locations at various Parks cleaned by the Athletic
Association., A schedule will be provided to the contractor prior to the start of the season as to which
facilities will not require cleaning.

Some locations may be suspended for service due to usage at certain times of the year. A schedule will
be provided to the contractor of which locations to suspend service and reduce their invoice accordingly.

Hanna Park Dolphin Plaza, Pelican Plaza and other Park locations that are partially closed will only
require cleaning before and after a scheduled event and may require consecutive days of cleaning either
in the late evening or early moring (e.g. Friday night or early Saturday morning and then Saturday
night or early Sunday morning) . Bidders shail provide a quote for a per EVENT price on the Bid
Proposal Form. Parks, Recreation and Community Services will notify the Awarded Bidder within forty-
eight (48) hours prior to a scheduled event (s) in order to arrange for janitorial services and restocking of
supplies or changes or the contract.

Additional cleanings during Holiday weekends such as Memorial Day, Independence Day and Labor
Day will be required at certain locations.

Prospective bidders are encouraged to schedule site visits through the Parks, Recreation and Community
Services Department. A special sign in sheet will be provided for bidders to select the location they wish
to visit.

Until the City issues a Notice to Proceed with a specific start date via Purchase order (PO), the
successful bidder shall NOT proceed with providing services. The City shall not be liable for any
expenses incurred by the awarded bidder prior to such start date as stated on the PO.

A successful bidder upon award shall not sublet nor assign his receivables without prior written approval
from the appropriate City authority.

LABOR AND EQUIPMENT: The City of Jacksonville will furnish paper products including toilet
paper and paper towels and trash can liners for use by customers utilizing the facilities. Contractor will
be responsible for picking-up paper products and trash liners at the Park supply warehouse located at
555 West 44™ Street, Jacksonville, FL.

The Contractor shall furnish all labor, materials (including cleaning chemicals) equipment, tools,
transportation, and supplies required to provide the service (daily, monthly and quarterly tasks) in
accordance with contract documents. No equipment shall be stored at the City Parks.

The City will not be responsible for any loss, theft, damage or vandalism to Contractor’s property.

22





SC-0452-20

All employees shall be supplied by the Contractor. All employees of the Contractor shall be
professionally dressed and be expected to behave professionally and courteously while in the park.

CLEANING REQUIREMENTS: Restrooms cleaning is to be performed according to the check list
items that are listed below for each particular frequency of cleaning. All tasks are required to be
performed as scheduled. If the restroom has a stopped up sink, toilet, or urinal, the vendor is required to
remove debris from the fixture and attempt to plunge or unclog to get it flowing. This is considered
normal janitorial maintenance for the upkeep and healthy condition of the facility. If for some reason
this procedure does not eliminate the problem, the Parks, Recreation and Community Services
department is to be notified immediately so that the repair actions can be scheduled and initiated.

A. Daily Tasks

l.

(9%

10.

1.

12

Remove uric acid scale, mineral and organic accumulations from inside of toilet bowls, urinals,
flush holes, traps and pipes leading from fixtures; inspect work with mirror to see under and
behind flush rims. Ensure cleaning is performed under urinal screens. Plunge toilets as necessary.
Empty and sanitize all waste containers and sanitary napkin containers, replacing liners.

Remove chewing gum, body excrements, and other foreign matter from all surfaces.

Thoroughly clean outside surfaces of fixtures, including stud bolts, hinges, toilet seats and flush
tanks, ADA bars. These surfaces should be sprayed with a germicidal cleaner.

Clean, disinfect and polish, leaving no oily residue, on all fixtures and surfaces, to include
countertops, sinks, mirrors, showers and bay changing stations.

Clean and wipe down all walls as needed, to include partition walls. (Remove paper wads from
walls and ceilings as necessary.) Clean doors, inside and out. Remove any graffiti, signs,
magazines, etc. Report pornography or drug paraphernalia findings to the Department.

Remove mold, mildew, soap scum, hard water build-up etc. from floors and walls of restroom
showers.

Fill all toilet paper dispensers, soap dispensers and hand towel dispensers.

Completely sweep all floor surfaces. Scrub/mop all floors with germicidal cleaner suing a cotton
fiber mop. Clean all baseboards. Spraying down the floors with a hose will not be an acceptable
alternative to sweeping and mopping the floors. No standing water shall be left in the floors.
Clean water fountains on inside and outside of each restroom facility. Disinfect and polish,
leaving no oily residue. Wipe walls surrounding fountain areas.

Clean interior of the facility and facility entrances. Remove all foreign matter, debris, etc. from
sidewalks and entrances to extend outward up to 25 feet from restrooms facility.

. Empty and clean all ashtrays and smoke urn receptacles around the outside of the facility.
13.

For Hanna Park’s Dolphin Plaza, a complete cleaning of restrooms, kitchen as well as sweeping
and mopping of floors is required.

B. Monthly Tasks

L.
2.

Wash and disinfect trash receptacles.

A variety of wall surfaces are to be cleaned using appropriate cleaning methods for those
surfaces as required to remove dust, dirt, mold, mildew, smears, excrement, etc. to project a well-
maintained appearance.

Clean all wall and ceiling vents and diffusers.

Remove cobwebs from all surfaces of the interior and exterior entrances or exits.

23





SC-0452-20
5. Machine scrub restrooms floors using germicidal cleaner. Please note small or “mini” machine

floor scrubbers will be required as many restrooms are small in size. Pressure washing and/or
hand scrubbing will not be an accepted alternative.

6. Clean interior and exterior of all windows - this includes windows at Hanna Park’s Dolphin
Plaza in Hanna Park.

C. Quarterly Tasks
Scrub and clean all exterior entrance areas, to include sidewalks and steps, with 2500 PSA
(minimum) pressure washer.

D. General
1. A daily report on each facility will be sent to the designated department staff person via email or
fax, containing the following information: facility deficiency log noting any broken faucets,
inoperable lighting, toilet stoppage, broken dispensers, vandalism, leaks, etc.
2. Contractor will maintain a telephone hotline for prompt response to emergencies.






SUBJECT: 2020 50-Foot Hydraulic Telescopic Articulating Aerial Device
BID #. XF-0458-20 OPEN BATE: 7/15/20

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: One-time Purchase

AGENCY: Fleet Management Division

BASIS OF AWARD: All or None to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: & NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to waive as a minor irregularity the missing addendum from the bid submitted by Altec Industries,
Inc. It has since been received. Recommend approval of award to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, Altec

Industries, Inc., for the one-time purchase of a 50' Hydraulic Telescopic Articulating Aerial Device. Total expenditure
amount is $205,490.00.

Funding Source: 51103.114001.564010.000000.00000500.00000.0000000 — To be encumbered by purchase order

Attachments: Re. ation Memo, Vendor Letter and Previous Awards

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

Analyst: .
Annette Burhey &

PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Crisencio Tongol, Chief, Fleet Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






FINANCE AND ADMINSTRATION DEPARTMENT
FLEET MANAGEMENT DIVISION

s i

Where Florida Begins.

Date: July 30, 2020

To: egory Pease, Chief of Procur,

7 ~

Thru: cma'éﬁ?-‘l,' i anagement

From: David Hylazewski, Equipment Control Administrator M/

Re:  Recommendation of Approval of Award for XF-0458-20 Hydraulic Telescopic
Articulating Aerial Device

Fleet Management Division is requesting approval of award to the lowest
responsive, responsible bidder, Altec Industries, Inc. Estimated amount of
expenditures will be $205,490.00.

Funding Source: 51103.114001.564010.000000.00000500.00000 to be
encumbered by purchase order

2541 Commonwealth Ave. L ksonvitle, FL 32254 Moo 9RL233-7400 0 Faxs Y 3R 14607 waww coj.net





CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
DIVISION OF PROCUREMENT
ED BALL BUILDING - 8™, FLOOR
214 N. HOGAN STREET
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32202

ADDENDUM NUMBER: ONE {1}

BID NUMBER: XF-0458-20

PROJECT NAME: 50-FOOT HYDRAULIC TELESCOPIC ARTICULATING
AERIAL DEVICE

OPENING TIME AND DATE: 2:00 P.M., Wednesday, July 8, 2020

THIS ADDENDUM IS ISSUED FOR THE INFORMATION OF BIDDERS ON THE ABOVE TITLED
PROJECT AND WILL BE PART OF THE CONTRACT

The purpose of this addendum is to issue the following:

The Bid Opening Date has been extended to Wednesday, July 15, 2020.

Response to Vendor Questions:

1. The following items were not mentioned in the bid spec and | want to make sure that they were
omitted intentionally.

*» glad-hands

e grounding system (other than grounding aerial, body, and chassis) - loops or cable with clamp
e Backup Camera

Answer:;
» glad-hands

Straight type should be added to the specifications at the rear of the chassis.
e grounding system (other than grounding aerial, body, and chassis) - loops or cable with clamp

Muiti-point grounding system for grounding aerial, body and chassis

» Backup Camera

Add the system to the specifications

1of 2





2. Can you please verify if this truck is to be 4x4 or 4x27

Answer: 4 x2

DATE: July 7, 2020 Analyst: Annette Burney @V\
RECEIPT ACKNOWLEDGED BY RETURN OF SIGNED COPY WITH BID

Bidder’s Signature

Title

Company

Date

20f 2





BID NO.: XF-0458:20

OPEN DATE: July 15, 2020 @ 2'p.m.

Altec Industries, Inc.

Maudlin International Truck &

Ring Power Corporation

ANALYST: Annetts Burney, Taniler
No.lnvited: ( 6 ) No.Recsived (3)  NoBids: (1)
Recorded By: John Hermandez Announcer: Oiive Wallace-Cohen
EST.| | EXTENDED == EXTENDED = T EXTENDED
ITEM DESCRIPTION ary |UNIT| UNIT PRICE oAl UNITPRICE | =7 =8 UNITPRICE | =0~
1 :‘;":‘::‘ Hydraulic Telescopic Articulating Aerial 1 | EA|$S 20549000 |$ 205490.00|$% 21447000 |$ 21447000 |$ 21477300 |$ 214,773.00
A"“’FT':::}"::':;' :;‘;';:’ el Terex TLEG/2021MVE07 SBA Terax TL50/2021 Ereightliner M2 106
TOTAL PRICE| § m Ns 214,170.00 | § 214,773.00
L 20549000,
TERMS:
NIS Net 30 Net 10
DELIVERY (Busirieas Days):
- DELIVERY (Busides i NIS 360 330-360
CONFLICT OF INTEREST:
' Y Y %
ADDENDUM( 1 ):
M N Y Y

Page 1 of 1






XF-0458-20
TERMS AND CONDITIONS

SCOPE

The Fleet Management Division of the City of Jacksonville, Florida is currently accepting bids to
obtain source(s) of supply for the goods outlined in the bid documents. The purpose of this bid
invitation is lo obtain information about your firm and its ability to provide these items and to obtain
pricing commitments for the purchase of a 2020 50-Foot Hydraulic Telescopic Articulating Acrial
Device (Bucket Truck), greater than or equal to the attached specifications.

AWARD

Award will be ALL or NONE to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder. Bidders must bid on all
items to be considered for award. Award will be made to a primary and secondary vendor. All
awards are subject to the availability of funds. ALL awards are subject to the availability of funds.

TERM OF AGREEMENT
One-Time Purchase

PRE-BID CONFERENCE
Not Applicable.

STATE CONTRACTS

The City reserves the right to utilize contracts established by the State of Florida and or other
governmental agencies for item(s)/service(s) covered under this bid. The City reserves the right to
cancel this contract in whole or in part for such item(s)/service(s).

QUANTITIES

Quantities indicated reflect the estimated quantities to be purchased throughout the contract period and
are subject to fluctuation in accordance with actual requirements. The City reserves the right to
purchase more than the estimated quantities listed or not to make any purchase against this bid if it so
deems necessary anytime during the contract period.

The City of Jacksonville reserves the right to add or delete items and options as necessary during the
contract period.

PRICES
All unit prices shall include freight, delivery and handling charges to the delivery locations as outlined
in the bid documents.

ESCALATION/DE-ESCALATION

All pricing submitted shall remain firm for the initial term period. Upon renewal ( if applicable), a
supplier may submit in writing a request for price escalation/de-escalation for the percentage of change
as listed in the Consumer Pricing Index (CPl) and/or documentation notifying of an industry-wide
increase. The City reserves the right to decline any price increase rcquest.

DELIVERY

A packing list shall accompany all shipments, which shall indicate, at a minimum, the following:
purchase order number, item number and description, date of shipment, quantity ordered and shipped,
unit prices, and unit of measure.

18





10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

XF-0458-20
PICK UP AND RETURNS

The City reserves the right to return an order in whole or in part if the merchandise is not in
compliance with the bid specifications. The City or its agencies will determine compliance with bid
specifications. Pick up and returns will be made within 48 hours of notification at no charge to the City
or its agencies.

COMPLIANCE WITH SPECIFICATIONS

The bidder, by affixing their signature to the bid form submitted, agrees to provide items(s) in
accordance with the bid documents provided. Bid only a single offering for each bid item. Multiple
offerings, alternates (unless stated) and or stipulations may be cause for bid rejection. Bid only on
forms provided herein unless otherwise stated. Bid submissions shall be in ink or typewritten. All
corrections must be initialed.

SUPPLIER ACCESSIBILITY

The City or its representative must be able to contact, during normal business hours, by telephone or
email any supplier providing goods or services to the City or its agencies. Any supplier accessibility
requirements outlines in the specifications supersede this section.

The City may request, during the term of this bid, reports including but not limited to; usage, pricing, and
delivery. Suppliers will be required to provide reports requested in hard copy and electronic format as required.

REPORTING

The City may request, during the term of this bid, reports including but not limited to; usage, pricing
and delivery. Suppliers will be required to provide reports requested in hard copy and electronic
format as required.

INVOICING

Invoices will be issued once supplies/services are delivered and/or rendered to the City of Jacksonville
or its agencies. At 2 minimum, invoices must include; purchase order number, item number and
description, date of shipment, quantily ordered and shipped, unit prices, unit of measure, and extended
totals. Payment terms are Net 30 days. All original invoices shall be submitted to: Fleet Mgmt., 2581
Commonwealth Avenue, Jacksonville, Florida 32254, Attn: David Hylazewski.

INSURANCE / INDEMNIFICATION

Each supplier shall maintain, for the entire term of this bid, current insurance coverage as stated in the
bid documents. All insurance certificates shall list the City of Jacksonville as an additional insured. A
copy of the insurance certificate must be submitted within ten (10) days of award notice. Bid
number should be listed on the insurance certificate.

19










SUBJECT: RFQ- FOR DESIGN- BUILD SERVICES OF ACTIVE AND PASSIVE PARK PROJECTS
BID# CDB-0008-16 OPEN DATE: 10/21/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED; 4 NUMBER RECEIVED: 8 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
The Department of Public Works has completed negotiations with ACON Construction Company, [nc. (contract #8150-15),
for the Arlington Lions Club Boat Ramp Lighting project in accordance with the subject bid.

Recommend approval to award ACON Construction Company, Inc., in the guaranteed maximum price not-to-exceed
$104,110.00 which includes a contingency of $5,000.00. The scope of award is to provide design and construction for the
Arlington Lions Club Boat Ramp Lighting. This incorporates the attached Scope and Fee Summary, Exhibit “WwW-1", and
allowing for the completion of work within 150 days of the notice to proceed. Total annual expenditure amount is currently at
$24,000,000.00; total amount spent to date is $23,265,495 .50,

Funding for this award is to be encumbered account(s): 009046-565050-1-32111-381910 to be executed by contract

Amendment 48A through Office of General Counsel.

GR PEASE, CHIEF
PRPCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, Engineering and Constructibn i
Director, Parks, Recreation and Community Services

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Exhibit WW-1", Previous Award(s)

BUYER (ﬂ-lgtéﬁ\u“/icurf{“f RESPECTFULLY SUBMQED

'MARILYN LAIDLER \/

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:

OTHER

m
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED:

OTHER:

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Waorks

Engineering & Construction Managemant Division
214 N, Hogan Street, 10" Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

(904) 255-8762
ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE. www.coj.nel
July 30, 2020
TO: Gregory W. Pease
Chief of Procurement / ﬂ
THRU: John P. Pappas, P. .
Director - ? ,f;
FROM:  Robin G. Smith, P.E. 74
Chief, Enginearing and Management
Daryl 7. Josep <.

Diractor, Parks, Recrealion and Com Services

SUBJECT: CDB-0008-16 - Design-Build Services - Active and Passive Parks Projects —
Arlington Lions Club Boat Ramp Lighting AMENDMENT 48A

Based on the Design Criterla Package (DCP) developed by cily enginaers, the Department of Public
Works, in accordance with Dasign/Build CDB-0008-16, Contraci 8150-15 has completed negotiations with
Acon Construction Co., Inc., to provide design and construction for the Adlinglon Liens Club Boat Ramp
Lighting. Negoliations have resulied in the GMP amount of $104,110.00 with a contingency of $5,000.00,
a3 indicaled on the attached Scope & Fee Summary, Exhibit WW-1 and allowing (or the complstion of the
waork within 150 days of the Notice to Proceed. Acon Construction Co., Inc. is committed to meeting the
10% JSEB participalion goals esiablished for this conlract.

Accordingly, this is to recommend that Conlract #8150-15, originally execuled March 28, 2016, belween
the City and Acon Construction Co., Inc. for Design-Build Services- Active and Passive Parks, be
amended to Incorporale the attached Scope and Fee Summary, Exhibit WW-1 for Ardington Lions Club
Boat Ramp Lighling for the GMP amount of $104,110.00, known as Amendmant 4BA.

To be encumbered as follows:
ACCOUNT TOTAL

008046 _
PRSC Parks & Rec Capltal Projects - Parks and Recreation

565050
1

32111-381810

$104,110.00 $104,110.00

RAGSAw

Altachmant: Exhibit WW-1
JSEB Panicipation

ec:  Lord Wesl. Public Works Coniracl Speciallsi. Enginaering and Construction Managemeni
Robsnt Scotl. P.E., Project Manager, Enginesrng and Consiruction Managament






EXHIBIT WW-1

ACON Construction Co., Inc. avavavavavavavay
3653 Regent Boulevard, Suite 401 « Jacksonwille, Florida 32224 » Telephone (904) 565-9080 Fax (304) 565-5080

Mar 12, 2020

City of Jacksonville

Department of Public Works

Engineering and Construction Management
214 N. Hogan Street

Jacksonville, FL 32202

Attention: Mr. Robin G. Smith, P.E.
Clty Engineer

Reference:  Arlington Lions Club Boat Ramp Lighting
DB Contract #8150-15

Mr. Smith,

We are pleased to provide this proposal for the wark on the subject project under the guidelines
of the referenced contract.

The scape of this project is to provide design and construction of parking lot lighting and
some added site lighting per client relayed needs during site walkthrough. Specific
quantities of different lighting fixtures is contained in attached proposal from Munson &
Bryan Electric.

Our Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) for the project scope as stated is $104,110.00.

The Guaranteed Completion Date (GCD) will be 150 days from receipt of NTP to complete the
items listed in the fee proposal.

Breakdowns follow this letter. Please contact me if you have any questions or need further
information,

Sincerely,

=z

-

Frank Anderson
Construction Manager





ACONI| Construction

EXHIBIT WW-1

Project Management Hrs 20 $110.00 52,200.00
Supervision Hrs 12 $75.00 5900.00
Administration Hrs 16 $75.00 $1,200.00
Electrical Design & Install LS 1 $85,800.00 $85,800.00
Subtotal $90,100.00
DB Fee 10% (Negotiated) LS 1 $9,010.00 $9,010.00
Contingency LS 1 $5,000.00 $5,000.00
— T
DI | WRNIDANST L






EXHIBIT WW-1

PROPOSAL
DATE: 8-Mar-20
CONTRACTOR: ACON CONSTRUCTION MUNSON AND BRYAN ELECTRIC
ADDRESS: 3434 ST. AUGUSTINE RD.
CITY STATE,ZIP JACKSONVILLE , FL. 32207
JOB ADDRESS: (904)-396-6689
LOT: JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA
JOB NAME: ARLINGTON LIONS CLUB
PHONE:
QTY. DESCRIPTION
ELECTRICAL SCOPE
(9) SINGLE HEADS LED
(8) 17" CONCRETE POLES
{6) DOUBLE HEADS WITH 90 ADAPTER, LED
(6) 37 CONCRETE POLES
(1) LOT POLE FREIGHT
{1500) L.F SITE LIGHTING UNDERGROUND
(2) SERVICE TRAFFIC BOXES ALTERNATES
{150) DIRECTION BORING (1)
(4) GAZEBO LIGHTS 2)
{1) 100AMP SERVICE CHANGE, EXISTING POLE
{1) AS-BUILT DWGS
(1) INSTALL SIGNAGE FOR ACON
(1) PERMIT
(1) ELECTRICAL PLAN
(1) SITE PHOTOMETRIC
EXCLUSIONS
(1) SECURITY/CAMERA WIRING
{2} CONCEALED CONDITIONS
{3} TELEPHONE BACK BOARD
{4) CONCRETE CUT AND PATCH
(5) LANDSCAPE REPAIRS
(6)
NOTES:
{1
(2)
(3)
4
)
W se b fi terial, labor, tax in - e in acc ¢ with the above specifi the sum of:
EIGHTY FIVE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND 00/100 DOLLARS
Payment 1o be made as follows ;
PRI DRAW.
All materials to be a3 speelficd. All work (v be completed in & workmanlike manner s Authorized Signature . S
complisnce with applicabic regulations and codes. Any slteration or deviation from above Date

specifications Involving extra costs will be executed anly upon writien arders, and will berome

an extra charge over and above the estimate. All agreements contingent upen strikes,

zccidents or defays beyond our control. Owner to carry fire, tornzdo sad other necessary

insurance. Our workers are fully covered by Workmen's Compensation Insurance.

The sbave prices, specifications and conditions are satisfuciory and
are hereby accepted. You are suthonzed to do the work as specified
Payment will be made us outlined above

You may cancel this contract within three days of execulion by giving
writlen notice by registered mail to the nbove address.

Signature

Signature

accepled within the following days:

Note: This proposal by be withdrawn il not

Dale

Date





EXHIBIT WW-1
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

ﬂaﬂé’Oﬂn/é

Where Florida Begins.
MINORITY PARTICIPATION
Attachment to Fee & Contract Negotiations
or Contract Amendment
Title: Arlington Lions Club Boat Ramp Lighting
Project No.:  8150-15
Date: Mar 12, 2020
Company’s Name Classification Type of Work  Dollar Value
{Minority Subconsultant) {Minority Status} (Scope of Services)
1) None* $
2) $
3) 3
$
4)
$
5)
$
6.)
$
7.)
i $
8.)

*There is no JSEB for this particular project, however we maintain our 10% JSEB for
Contract 8150-15.

Check one:

This is: Original Fee Negotiation
This is: Contract Amendment No.: X

Date of this Document: Mar 12, 2020

214 N. Hogan Street, 10 Floor  Jacksonville, FL 32202  Phone: 904.255-8762  Fax: 904.255.8926  www.coj.net





SUBJECT: RFQ- FOR DESIGN- BUILD SERVICES OF HORIZONTAL/CIVIL ENGINEERING PROJECTS
BID# CDB-0006-16 OPEN DATE: 10/21/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION ~ DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 5_ NUMBER RECEIVED: 5 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

The City had previously issued this RFP, and the evaluation commities has evaluated proposals. Subsequently, presentations wers
conducted and evaluated on January 28, 2016; 02/04/16 J.B. Coxwell Conlracting, Inc., was awarded as highest ranking firm with
funding not-to-exceed $6,000,000.00 annually for a period of service for five (5) years.

Recommend approval of award to include the rate sheets as part of Exhibit A, as they were omitted from original award. No
additional changes needed.

To be executed by formal contract through Office of General Counsel.

Alachments: Recommendation Memo, Previous Award(s)

QBUYEH Cu&h" RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED. 7 %
RILYN BAIDLER G RYHEASE, CHIEF
PR ENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Thomas N. Fallin, P.E., Chief, Engineering & Construction Management Division

(ALL AWARD AC?!ONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROYING__ 2 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING oare.__bo= 6~ (6
OTHER
z
Z
acTipnF awaroiNG AUTHORITY DATE
V" apprOVED L DISAPPROVED:
S
OTHER: R / Cgsm E Mgu:a
SHASmimTStratve Oficer
or: M
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION |_ \ i Ty

L
VLS

Execulive Order No. 2015-05

[ — e o p





SUBJECT: RFQ- FOR DESIGN- BUILD SERVICES OF HORIZONTALICIVIL ENGINEERING PROJECTS
BID# CDB-0006-16 OPEN DATE: 10/21/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION ~ DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 5_ NUMBER RECEIVED: 5 OTHER: 1,

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

The City had previously issued this RFP, and the evaluation committee has evaluated proposals. Subsaquently, presentations wars
conducted and evaluated on January 28, 20186. Based upon the combination of proposal and prasentation evaluations, scores and
rankings ars as follows (Lisled In alphabelical order):

2) Archer-Wastemn — 118.25

3) Callaway Coniracting, Inc. - 100
1) 1.B, Coxwell Contracting, Inc. - 121.5

Recommend approval of award to J.B. Coxwall Contracting, Inc., as racelving the highast score in accordance with the evaluation
and ranking ahove. Period of Servica will be five () years from effective date of contract with funding not-lo-exceed $6,000,000.00
annually. To be executed by formal contract through Office of Ganaral Counsel.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Scoring Matrix, Previous Award

BUYER aly RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED % Zé/’\/
ILYN LAIDLER aas?avg%e. CHIEF
PROGUR DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Thamas N. Fallin, P.E., Actin lef-Engineerin Const jon Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPFIOVING__B____ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE: G‘L/ ‘4/ / 'é

=< X e > OTHER
‘?."‘?

:"'A*p 2
y47 7
heer XA (2o

/
N 0‘%2/ (G

Y\L-aprROVED A DISAPPROVED: ______Chief Admin/etrative.Officer

For: Mayor Lenny Curry
OTHER: N Linder Anthasity of

Xecysve Cidzr No. 2015-05

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






SUBJECT: RFQ- FOR DESIGN- BUILD SERVICES OF HORIZONTALJ/CIVIL ENGINEERING PROJECTS
8iD# CDB-0006-16 OPEN DATE: 10/21/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION ~ DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 5_ NUMBER RECEIVED:5 OTHER: 31

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Tha City had praviously issued this RFP, and the evaluation committes has evaluated proposals. Based upon the proposal
evaluation, the average scoras and rankings are as follows (Listed in alphabatical order):

2) Archer-Waestemn Contractors, LLC. ~ 81

1} J.B. Coxwell Contracting- 82
3) Callaway Contracting- 74

Purl?xa:nt to Seclion 2.6 — Award of Contract of the AFP, recommend approval to conduct formal Intarviews with each of the three-top
ranked Firms.

Altachments: Recommendation Memo, Scoring Matrix, Bid Tabulation, Section 2.6, JSEB Letter

Q BUYER M%EQM RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED -

MARILYN@UAIDLER GR PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: William J. Jo .E.; Chlef-Engineering & Construction Management

{(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

OVING___’.__E____, MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE: L2 -3O-(§

OTHER

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY

/
m lT‘\PPHOVED l' DISAPPROVED: SamE_Mougg— """5}
Chief Administrati
OTHER: e nisirative Officer

Under Authority of:
Executi

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION










SUBJECT: ENTERPRISE RESOURCE PLANNING (ERP) SOFTWARE AS A SERVICE SOLUTION
BID #: ESC-0549-16 OPEN DATE: 12/14/2016
COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract
AGENCY: Information Technologies Division
BASIS OF AWARD: Highest Scoring Bidder Based On Evaluation Criteria
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (23) NUMBER RECEIVED: (B) OTHER: (1)
SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval to increase the award with Applications Software Technology, LLC (AST) in the amount of $90,000.00 for
Master Services Contract with AST to provide post-implementation support services. The increase request includes 665 hours of
remote support services from AST for the Oracle 1Cloud system. The increase is based on the remote AST services rate of

$180.00 per hour and $215.00 per hour for onsite support services. The revised total contract expenditure not-to-exceed
$29,862,070.72.

Funding to be encumbered by various account 53101-113001-531090, to be executed by formal contract amendment
(Contract#10420) through the Office of General Counsel.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Previous Awards

ANALYST: _ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED %""’

RUBEN OLA GR PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUFEMENT DIVISION

i

CONCURRENCE BY:

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Information Technologies Division
Ed Ball Building

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 900
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

ONE CITY, ONE JACKSONVILLE

July 29, 2020
TO: Gregory W. Pease
Chief of Procurement
VIA: Kenneth Lathrop Kenneth E. Eﬂﬂﬁ:ﬁmp
Chief of Information Technologies/CIO Lathrop reioahasg
FROM: Michael Turner Michael S.  RZeaTerer
; e Turner Dgle: ‘20209806
PMO Manager, Information Technologies Division 10:23:36 0400
SUBJECT: ESC-0549-16-Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP)-Master Services Contract-

Implementation Services-Amendment #4

On March 15, 2018, the City awarded Applications Software Technology, LLC {AST)/Oracle for the use of
the Oracle Saa$ ERP solution and for the services required to implement the Oracle Saa$ ERP solution. The
following contracts / agreements with Oracle and AST executed on March 28, 2018:

e Master Services Contract with AST (Exhibit 1), City Contract 10420: The Master Services Contract
specifies the professional services required to implement the Oracle SaaS ERP solution {e.g. the
service applications listed in the Ordering Document). The term of these agreements is for five
(5) years with an option to renew for up to three (3) additional years. This contract has two (2)
attachments:

o Statement of Work (Exhibit 1A): Defines all services AST will provide to deliver fully
functional Financial, Purchasing, Budget Development, Human Resources, and Payroll
system to the City.

o Payment Schedule (Exhibit 1B): Lists all payment amounts for deliverables by estimated
completion date for all project phases.

e Cloud Services Agreement with Oracle (Exhibit 2), City Contract 10180-01: This document, and
the negotiated Amendment (Exhibit 2A), governs the City’s use of the Oracle SaaS ERP products
described in the Ordering Document. The term of this agreement is for eight (8) years with the
option to renew for up to three (3) additional years. This agreement also references the following
Oracle policy documents:

Oracle Cloud Hosting and Delivery Policies (Exhibit 2B)
o Data Processing Agreement (Exhibit 2C)
o Oracle Services Privacy Policy (Exhibit 2D)
o Service Specifications (Exhibit 2E)





¢ Ordering Document with AST (Exhibit 3), City Contract 10421: This document lists the ERP
service applications (e.g. software modules) that the City is purchasing through this subscription
agreement (with AST being a certified re-seller of Oracle cloud services). The term of this
agreement is for one (1) year with the option to renew for up to seven {7) additional years. The
maximum indebtedness for this contract will increase each year the City exercise the option to
continue using the Oracle SaaS ERP solution by the amount specified for the Option Years within
the agreement.

On March 28, 2018, the City established the contracts with the not-to-exceed amount of $23,063,150.00
for the Master Services Contract (implementation services) and $1,234,201.20 for the Ordering Document
{SaaS subscription services), for a total maximum indebtedness for all contracts of $24,297,351.20.

On December 13, 2018, the City awarded the Project Change Order Request - P1.CR-01 - Credit Card
Vendor Payments for $28,800. The amended contract with the not-to-exceed amount of $23,091,950.00
for Master Services Contract {implementation services) and $1,234,201.20 for the Ordering Document
{Saa$ subscription services), for a total maximum indebtedness for all contracts of $24,326,151.20.

On April 4, 2019, Project Change Order Request - SOA.CR-01 - Technical Training Classes was awarded for
$45,000 and the 1* Renewal Option of the Ordering Document was awarded in the amount of
$1,708,320.99. The change order increased the Master Services Contract {implementation services) not-
to-exceed amount to $23,136,950.00. The 1% Renewal Option increased the Ordering Document (SaaS
subscription services) not-to-exceed amount to $3,353,922.59, for a total maximum indebtedness for all
contracts of $26,490.872.59.

On May 2, 2019, the City awarded the 1* Renewal Option of the Ordering Document-Amendment #1 to
decrease the award for the Ordering Document {SaaS subscription services) due to the removal of specific
products of the Data Integration Platform Cloud (DIPC) services. The amendment decreased the Ordering
Document (Saa$ subscription services) by $97,620.32 to adjust the annual not-to-exceed amount to
$1,610,700.67 and the total not-to-exceed amount to for SaaS Subscription Services to $3,256,302.27.
The amendment revised the total maximum indebtedness for all contracts to $26,393,252.27.

On May 23, 2019, the City awarded the 1* Renewal Option-Amendment #2 to increase the award for the
Ordering Document (Saa$ subscription services) due to the replacement of the new products and part
numbers of the Data Integration Platform Cloud (DIPC) services. The amendment increased the Ordering
Document (Saa$S subscription services) by $97,450.32 to adjust the annual not-to-exceed amount to
$1,708,150.99 and the total not-to-exceed amount to for SaaS Subscription Services to $3,353,752.59.
The amendment revised the total maximum indebtedness for all contracts to $26,490,702.59.

On October 24, 2019, the City awarded the 1* renewal Option-Amendment #3 to increase the award for
the Ordering Document (SaaS subscription services) due to the need for three (3) additional test instances.
The amendment increased the Ordering Document {Saa$ subscription services) by 58,728.13 to adjust the
annual not-to-exceed amount to $1,716,879.12 and the total not-to-exceed amount to for SaaS
Subscription Services to $3,362,480.72. The amendment revised the total maximum indebtedness for all
contracts to $26,499,430.72.

On December 5, 2018, the City awarded the Project Change Order requests, P1.CR.09 Phase 1 Go-Live
Extension and P3.CR.02 COA Synch between GL and EPM. The amendment increased the Master Services
Contract (implementation services) by 51,520,278.00 to adjust the not-to-exceed amount to
$24,657,228.00. The amendment revised the total maximum indebtedness got all contracts to
$28,019,708.72.





On May 19, 2020, the City awarded the 2nd renewal option-Amendment #4 to increase the award for the
Ordering Document (SaaS subscription services). The amendment increased the Ordering Document (Saa$
subscription services) by $35,482.88 to adjust the annual not-to-exceed amount to $1,752,362.00 and the
total not-to-exceed amount to for Saas Subscription Services to $5,114,842.72. The amendment revised
the total maximum indebtedness for all contracts to 529,772,070.72.

Master Services Contract with AST (Exhibit 1), City Contract 10420:

The Information Technologies Division, (ITD) requests to increase the Master Services Contract with AST
to provide post-implementation support services. This increase request includes 665 hours of remote
support services from AST for the Oracle 1Cloud system. There are technical and functional items that the
team will need assistance from AST to complete. The increase is based on the remote AST services hourly
rate of $180.00 per hour, totaling $90,000.00. In the case that the conditions require and allow for onsite
support services, the rate would be calculated at $215.00 per hour.

This amendment request #4, once approved will require an amendment to the Master Services Contract
with AST (Exhibit 1). A separate purchase order will be issued to track and pay for services. This
amendment will increase the Master Services Contract (implementation services) not-to-exceed amount
to $24,747,228.00, for a total maximum indebtedness for all contracts to $29,862,070.72.

Qrdering ment
Master Services Contract [with AST (Exhibit 3):
CSPEC with AST (Exhibit 1): 5225 Soltware
Award Dute |Award F ation b subsciiptl Total Not-To Excead
Inittal Award - Master Services Contract with AST (Implementation
Sarvicas), Cloud Services Agreament with Oracle, Ordering
03/15/18 _|Document {5an$ Software Subscription} H 23,063.150.00 | § 1,234,201.20 | § 24,297,351.20
12/13/18 jimplementation Services - Amendment #1_P1.CR.1-01 S 28,800.00 S 24,326,151.20
04/04/19 |implementation Services - Amendment ¥2_SOA.CR-01 S 45,000.00
Original Award Ordering Documaent Trua-Up S £11,400.40
1st R | Qrdering Do £ 1.708.320.59 | § 26.,450,872.59
15t Renawal Ordering Document - Amendment ¥1_{Decreose-DIPC
05/02/19 |[Services) $ (97,620.32)[ § 26,393,252.27
1st Renewal Ordering Document - Amendment #2_{incraase-Hew
05/23/15 |DIPC Services) S 97.450.32 | S 26.490.702.59
1st Renewal Ordering Document - Amendment #3_{increase-
10/24/19 |Additianal Instances) 5 B,728.13 [ $ 26,499,430.72
Implementation Services - Amendment ¥3_P1.CR.09 Fhase 1 Go
12/15/19 |Uive Extension and P3.CR.02 COA Synch between GL and EPM S 1,520,278.00 S 28,015,708.72
05/19/20 |2nd Renewol Ordering Document - Amendment #3 S 1,752,362.00 | § 29,772.070.72
implernentation Services - Amendment #4 _(AST Support Services
Pending |Phases 1, 12 and 3} 5 90.000.00 S 29.862.070.72
5 24,747,22800 | § 511483272 |3 23,862,070.72
Digilally signed by Tracy
Tracy Geake 50080
1037 47 0400
Not-to-exceed Amount: FAMIS tndex Code |10oud Account String Totals
AST = implementation Services AFITS3A ~ ITEFQ] = 02 - 069509 55310&113002.55509: -000636.00000000.00000.0000000 S 24,657.228.00
AST = Pest Implementation Suppert Services |NA !53101.113001.5310‘90.000000.00000000.00000.0000000 5 50,000.00
AST - Software Subscription AFITS3A = ITEFO1 ~ 02 - 069509 |53106.113002.56509 1.000636.00000000.00000.0000000 $ 1,234.201.20
AST - Software Subscription AFITS31FERP = 03118 53101,113002.531180.000000.00000493.00000.0000000 5 3 880,641 52
Total Mazimum Indebtadness J H 29,062,070.72

Attachments:
B-Implementation Services Deliverable Payment Schedule-Additional Services Rate Schedule
1Cloud ERP Project Implementation and SaaS Subscription Finance Tracking

cc:
Marlene Russell, Director of Organizational Effectiveness





J043C

MASTER SERVICES CONTRACT
BETWEEN
CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
AND
APPLICATIONS SOFTWARE TECHNOLOGY LLC
FOR
ENTERPRISE RESOURCE PLANNING SAAS SYSTEM SOLUTION

THIS CONTRACT is made and entered into thisz__g day of Mﬂf A oo (the “Effective
Date”), by and between the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE (the "CiTY") or (“Buyer”), 2 municipal
corporation existing under the Constitution and the laws of the State of Flarida, and APPLICATIONS
SOFTWARE TECHNOLOGY LLC (the "CONTRACTOR"), a Delaware corporation authorized to
transact business in the State of Florida with its principal offices at 1755 Park Street, Suite 100, Naperville,
Hlinois 60563.

WHEREAS, the CITY issued a Request for Proposal No. ESC-0549-16 for an Enterprise Resource
Planning Software (ERP) as a Services (SaaS) Solution (the “RFP"); and

WHEREAS, the Scope of Services under the RFP included the SaaS Services and the
Implementation Services (as such terms are defined in Section 1.2 of the RFP);

WHEREAS, the RFP required that a single entity serve as the Lead Contractor (as defined in the
RFP) with the responsibilities identified in the RFP;

WHEREAS, based on the response to the RFP submitted by Applications Software Technalogy
Corporation, predecessor in interest 1o CONTRACTOR, and Oracle America, Inc. (*Oracle”) dated
December 14, 2016 (the "Response”), the CITY has ncgotiated and awarded this Contract to
CONTRACTOR;

WHEREAS, this Contract shall serve as the Master Agreement and the Professional Services
Agreement as described in Section 1.5 of the RFP; and

WHEREAS, simultaneously with the execution of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR and CITY are
entering into an Oracle Ordering Document (the “Ordering Document”) whereby CONTRACTOR will
resell the Saa’ Services to CITY as an authorized Oracle reseller.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants contained
below, the parties agree as follows:

1. Perfarmance of Services. CONTRACTOR shall provide the Implementation Services,
and shall serve as the Lead Contractor (the “Lead Centractor Services”) (the Lead Contractor Services
and the Implementation Services are collectively referred to in this Contract as the “Services”). Subject io
the terms and conditions of this Contract, CONTRACTOR shall perform the Services as specified in the
RFP and the Response and as described in the Scope of Work attached to this Contract as Exhibit A (the
"SOW").

2 Compensation. CITY will pay CONTRACTOR for the lmplementation Services as
provided in Section 3.19 of the RFP based on satisfaclory completion and Acceptance of Deliverables (as
such terms are defined in the SOW and RFP) and in accordance with the SOW and the schedule of
payments attached to this Contract as Exhibit B. Payments to CONTRACTOR shall be subject to





Exhibit B
Implementation Services Deliverable Payment Schedule

Additional Services Rate Schedule:

For the Calendar years of 2018 through 2020, the following blended rates can be used for any add-on approved ERP, SOA or IDM work.

5180/hour Remote Consulting Services
$215/hour On-Site Consulting Services

For calendar year 2021 and onwards, billing rates will increase 3% annually for the duration of the controct.

AST may offer a fixed fee option for additional work based on estimated hours

0





ESC-0569-16 1Cloud ERP
Project Implementation and Saa$S Subscription Finance Tracking
Ordering Document
Master Services Contract |with AST {(Exhibit 3):
CSPEC with AST (Exhibit 1): Saas Software
Award Date |Award Implementation Services |Subscription Total Not-To Exceed
Initial Award - Master Services Contract with AST (Implementation
Services), Cloud Services Agreement with Oracle, Ordering
03/15/18 |Document (SaaS Software Subscription) S 23,063,150.00 | $ 1,234,201.20 | S  24,297,351.20
12/13/18 |Implementation Services - Amendment #1_P1.CR.1-01 S 28,800.00 S  24,326,151.20
04/04/19 |Implementation Services - Amendment #2_SOA.CR-01 S 45,000.00
Original Award Ordering Document True-Up S 411,400.40
1st Renewal Ordering Document S 1,708,32099 | S  26,490,872.59
1st Renewal Ordering Document - Amendment #1_(Decrease-DIPC
05/02/19 |Services) L (97,620.32)| S  26,393,252.27
1st Renewal Ordering Document - Amendment #2_(Increase-New
05/23/19 |DIPC Services) S 97,450.32 | 5 26,490,702.59
1st Renewal Ordering Document - Amendment #3_{Increase-
10/24/19 |Additional Instances) S 8,728.13 | S  26,499,430.72
Impiementation Services - Amendment #3_P1.CR.09 Phase 1 Go
12/15/19 |Live Extension and P3.CR.02 COA Synch between GL and EPM ) 1,520,278.00 S  28,019,708.72
05/19/20 |2nd Renewal Ordering Document - Amendment #4 S 1,752,362.00 | §  29,772,070.72
Implementation Services - Amendment #4 _{AST Support Services-
Pending |Phases 1, 1a and 3) S 90,000.00 1§ 29,862,070.72
$ 24,747,228.00 | § 5,114,842.72_ $ 29,862,070.72






SUBJECT: ENTERPRISE RESOURCE PLANNING (ERP) SOFTWARE AS A SERVICE SOLUTION

BID #: ESC-0549-16 OPEN DATE: 12/14/2016
COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract

AGENCY: Information Technologies Division

BASIS OF AWARD: Highest Scoring Bidder Based On Evaluation Criteria

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (23) NUMBER RECEIVED: (8) OTHER: (1)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval to ratify the period of service from March 28, 2020 to date of award.

Recommend approval to utilize the second of seven (7) one (1) year renewal options with Applications Software Technology,
LLC (AST) In the amount of $1,752,362.00 for Oracle SaaS Software Ordering Document. Period of service will be from date of
award through March 27, 2021.The revised total contract expenditure not-to-exceed $29,772,070.72.

Funding to be encumbered by various account 53106-113002-565091-000636-00000000-00000 and 53101-113002-531180-

000000-00000493-00000, to be executed by formal contract amendment {Contract #10420) through the Office of General
Counsel.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Vendor Ordering Document, Previous Awards

v ) .
ANALYST: _QA? //” RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
5

./ RUBEN OLA Ss¢ - GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY:

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _ O DATE: __{} /w,ao

OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE S 119 [z
/ll/)PFIOVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

: -
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION g&!







SUBJECT: RFQ FOR HURRICANE MATTHEW HOUSING REPAIR PROGRAM- 7515 INDIA AVENUE (32211); 10114
IOWA AVENUE (32211), AND 242 RENNE DRIVE N. (32218)
BID# RFQ-0037-20 OPEN DATE: 2019-11-20

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
EVALUATED BID- REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS

AGENCY: HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIVISION
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATE AND QUALIFY FIRMS
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 3 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER: @

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval to reject all bids due to pricing exceeds the available budget for the three projects.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation, Bid Rejection Letter/Email Confirmation,

ORY/PEASE CHIEF
PROQLUREMENT DIVISION

BUYER (las / a4 RESPECTFULLY SUBMIFRED
MARILYN [AIDLER

CONCURRENCE BY: Tom Daly, Housing and Community Development Division, Chief/ Sarah Bohentin, Disaster
Assistance Program Manager, Housing and Community Development Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:

OTHER

e e

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED:

OTHER:

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






City of Jaeksonville, Horida

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Housing and Community Development Division
Ed Ball Building

214 North Hogan Street, 7% Floor

(904) 255-8200

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE. Jacksonville, FL 32202

DATE:
TO:

THRU:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

www.coj.net
August 6, 2020

Gregory Pease, Chief

Procurement Division
/ ~ A hem e

Tom Daly, Chief of Housing and Community Development
Housing and Community Development Division

Sarah Bohentin, Disaster Assistance Program Manager
Housing and Community Development Division

Invitation to Bid: RFQ-0037-20 (Hurricane Matthew Housing Repair Program)

The first Invitation to Bid for the Hurricane Matthew Housing Repair Program was posted on
Wednesday, July 8, 2020, and closed on Wednesday, July 29, 2020. There were two bids

submitted in response to the Invitation to Bid. Both bids were rejected as they were not within the
budget for the project.





MANDATORY WALK-THRU: JULY 14, 2020 AND JULY 22,2020

CDBG-R HURRICANE MATTHEW HOUSING REPAIR

TITLE: PROGRAM
BID NO. RFQ-0037-20 HOUSING DUCKY RECOVERY LLC |PERSONS SERVICES CORP.
OPEN DATE: JULY 29, 2020 @ 2:00 PM
BUYER: MARILYN LAIDLER, PURCHASING ANALYST
ITEM DESCRIPTION QTy

75185 INDIA AVENUE (32211)

10114 IOWA AVENUE (32211)

242 RENNE DRIVE N. {32218)

ADDENDUM(S) ACKNOWLEDGED: {1,2,3) YES YES






Laidler, Marilzn

From: Laidler, Marilyn

Sent: Friday, August 7, 2020 9:11 AM

To: ‘davidc@duckyjohnson.com'’; 'danny@duckyjohnson.com'’

Cc: Pearson, Daniel; Laidler, Marilyn

Subject: RFQ-0037-20 CDBG-R Hurricane Matthew Housing Repair Program- 7515 India Avenue
(32211); 10114 lowa Avenue (11), and 242 Renne Drive N. (32218)

Attachments: RFQ-0037-20 DUCKY RECOVERY BID REJECTION LTR.pdf

Hello

Please find the attached bid rejection letter for project referenced above and this email will serve as notification of
receipt.

Thanks

Marilyn Laidler, Procurement Analyst
Finance and Administration Department
Procurement Division

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800

Phone: 904-255-8804

Fax: 904-255-8837

Rightfax: 904-630-8288

ONE CITY - ONE JACKSONVILLE!

*** Please note that under Florida's very broad public records law, email
communications to and from city officials are subject to public disclosure. ***





Laidler, Marilzn

From: Microsoft Outlook

To: ‘davidc@duckyjohnson.com’; 'danny@duckyjohnson.com’

Sent: Friday, August 7, 2020 9:11 AM

Subject: Relayed: RFQ-0037-20 CDBG-R Hurricane Matthew Housing Repair Program- 7515 India

Avenue (32211); 10114 lowa Avenue (11), and 242 Renne Drive N. (32218)
Delivery to these recipients or groups is complete, but no delivery notification was sent by the
destination server:
'davidc@duckyiohnson.com' {(davidc@duckyjohnson.com
‘dan duckvichnson.com' (danny@duckyjohnson.com

Subject: RFQ-0037-20 CDBG-R Hurricane Matthew Housing Repair Program- 7515 India Avenue (32211); 10114 Jowa
Avenue (11), and 242 Renne Drive N. (32218)





Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

/ Procurement Division
Ed Ball Building

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800

S Jacksonville, Florida 32202

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE.

NOTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED BID REJECTION

August 7, 2020

Ducky Recovery LLC
PO Box 23741
Harahan, LA 70183

BID# RFQ-0037-20 DATE OPENED: 2020-07-29

TITLE: CDBG-R HURRICANE MATTHEW HOUSING REPAIR PROGRAM- 7515 INDIA AVENUE
(32211); 10114 IOWA AVENUE (32211), AND 242 RENNE DRIVE N. (32218)

REASON FOR RECOMMENDED REJECTION:
All bids are being rejected due to prices received exceed budgetary amount available.

IF YOU WISH TO PROTEST THE RECOMMENDED REJECTION OF THIS BID, PLEASE RESPOND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY
OF JACKSONVILLE BID PROTEST PROCEDURES. THIS ACTION IS SCHEDULED FOR THE GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS
COMMITTEE MEETING ON THURSDAY, 08/12/20 AT 1:00 PM. DIRECT ALL PROTEST TO THE RESPECTIVE BUYER/ANALYST,

FACSIMILE NUMBER (904) 255-8837.

BUYER’S SIGNATURE: /(/& ‘tQamQ/






Laidler, Marilzn

From: Buddy Persons <buddy@personsservices.com>

Sent: Friday, August 7, 2020 9:25 AM

To: Laidler, Marilyn

Subject: Read: RFQ-0037-20 CDBG-R Hurricane Matthew Housing Repair Program- 7515 India
Avenue(32211); 10114 lowa Avenue (32211), and 242 Renne Drive N. (32218)

Attachments: Read: RFQ-0037-20 CDBG-R Hurricane Matthew Housing Repair Program- 7515 India

Avenue(32211); 10114 lowa Avenue (32211), and 242 Renne Drive N. (32218)

EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email originated from a non-COJ email address. Do not click any links or open any attachments
unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe.





Laidler, Marilzn

From: Paul Stevens <Pstevens@personsservices.com>

Sent: Friday, August 7, 2020 9:24 AM

To: Laidler, Marilyn

Subject: Read: RFQ-0037-20 CDBG-R Hurricane Matthew Housing Repair Program- 7515 India
Avenue(32211); 10114 lowa Avenue (32211), and 242 Renne Drive N. (32218)

Attachments: Read: RFQ-0037-20 CDBG-R Hurricane Matthew Housing Repair Program- 7515 India

Avenue(32211); 10114 lowa Avenue (32211), and 242 Renne Drive N. (32218)

EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email originated from a non-COJ email address. Do not click any links or open any attachments
unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe.





Laidler, Marilxn

From: Laidler, Marilyn

Sent: Friday, August 7, 2020 9:16 AM

To: Buddy Persons; Paul Stevens

Cc: Pearson, Daniel; Laidler, Marilyn

Subject: RFQ-0037-20 CDBG-R Hurricane Matthew Housing Repair Program- 7515 India
Avenue(32211); 10114 lowa Avenue (32211), and 242 Renne Drive N, (32218)

Attachments: RFQ-0037-20 PERSONS SRV CORP BID REJECTION LTR.pdf

Hello,

Please find the attached bid rejection notice for project referenced above and note this email will serve as notification of
receipt.

Thanks

Marilyn Laidler, Procurement Analyst
Finance and Administration Department
Procurement Division :

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800

Phone: 904-255-8804

Fax: 904-255-8837

Rightfax: 904-630-8288

ONE CITY ONE JACKSONVILLE!

*** Please note that under Florida's very broad public records law, email
communications to and from city officials are subject to public disclosure. ***





Laidler, Marilzn —

From: postmaster@personsservices.com

Sent: Friday, August 7, 2020 9:16 AM

To: Laidler, Marilyn

Subject: Delivered: RFQ-0037-20 CDBG-R Hurricane Matthew Housing Repair Program- 7515
India Avenue(32211); 10114 lowa Avenue (32211), and 242 Renne Drive N. (32218)

Attachments: Delivered: RFQ-0037-20 CDBG-R Hurricane Matthew Housing Repair Program- 7515

India Avenue(32211); 10114 lowa Avenue (32211), and 242 Renne Drive N. (32218)

EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email originated from a non-COJ email address. Do not click any links or open any attachments
unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe.





Laidler, Marilzn

From: postmaster@personsservices.com

Sent: Friday, August 7, 2020 9:16 AM

To: Laidler, Marilyn

Subject: Delivered: RFQ-0037-20 CDBG-R Hurricane Matthew Housing Repair Program- 7515
India Avenue(32211); 10114 lowa Avenue (32211), and 242 Renne Drive N. (32218)

Attachments: Delivered: RFQ-0037-20 CDBG-R Hurricane Matthew Housing Repair Program- 7515

India Avenue(32211); 10114 lowa Avenue (32211), and 242 Renne Drive N. (32218)

EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email originated from a non-COJ email address. Do not click any links or open any attachments
unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe.





Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Procurement Division

Ed Ball Building

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE.

NOTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED BID REJECTION

August 7, 2020

Persons Services Corp.
4474 Halls Mill Road
Mobile, AL 36693

BID# RFQ-0037-20 DATE OPENED: 2020-07-29

TITLE: CDBG-R HURRICANE MATTHEW HOUSING REPAIR PROGRAM- 7515 INDIA AVENUE
(32211); 10114 IOWN AVENUE (32211), AND 242 RENNE DRIVE N. (32218)

REASON FOR RECOMMENDED REJECTION:
All bids are being rejected due to prices received exceed budgetary amount available.

IF YOU WiSH TO PROTEST THE RECOMMENDED REJECTION OF THIS BID, PLEASE RESPOND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY
OF JACKSONVILLE BID PROTEST PROCEDURES. THIS ACTION IS SCHEDULED FOR THE GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS
COMMITTEE MEETING ON THURSDAY, 08/12/20 AT 1:00 PM. DIRECT ALL PROTEST TO THE RESPECTIVE BUYER/ANALYST,

FACSIMILE NUMBER (904) 255-8837.

BUYER'’S SIGNATURE: Mﬂﬁ”&ﬂﬁu 7440 I






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR HURRICANE MATTHEW HOUSING REPAIR PROGRAM
BID # RFQ-0037-20 OPEN DATE: 2019-11-20

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
EVALUATED BID- REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS

AGENCY: HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIVISION
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATE AND QUALIFY FIRMS
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 5 NUMBER RECEIVED: OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommeand approval to rejact the following three proposals; ONAS Corporalion for not meeting the minimum requirements and
belng deemed non-responsive; Dajis Construclion, Inc, for incomplete and missing required documents, and MCM Buiiding
Enterprise, Inc., for not receiving the minimum score of BO points requirad, the company’s final scare was 78.50.

Recommend approval lo waive as a minor irregularly and accepl the signed addendums received on February 13, 2020 from SLSCO
LTD.

Recommend approval ol award to the {ollowing four {4} vendors that were found o be responsive, responsible and have met the
requirements for this request for qualilicalions (RFQ) listed in alphabetically order:

1) Ducky Recaovery- 95.00

2) PDC Management Group- 83.50
3) Persons Services Corp. - 100.00
4) SLSCO LTD- 84.50

Based on the financial and personnel capacily it is recommended that PDC Management Group receive one job at a time (with the
allowance to bid on another job at 80% completion of current job); additionally SLSCO LTD will be required to provide addilional
financial and insurance information prior to approval on multiple jobs.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Evaluation Maliix, Bid Rejection Letler/Email Confirmalion, Section 1.4, Seclion 2.6,

Altachment B, SLSCO signed addendums
BUYER / LZNQ ard@/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
MARILYN EASE CHIEF
PR MENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Tom Dal i isaster

sistance Program Manager, Housing and Community Development Division

e
{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS}
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING__ D MEMBERS DISAPPROVING Q pate._ R/ 20/ 20

OTHER

(}14 D 20
AC ON OF AWARfING AUT 0F||TY DATE Cocalilill 2 }

Brian Hughes
m B REARRRSAEC: Chief Adminisirative Officer
OTHER: [ ] ~ . For: Mayor Lenny Curry

< AU Under Aulhority of:
1:#\ )‘j / el Exgcutive Order No: 2019-02
Wi

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION







SUBJECT: CHARLES WEBB WESCONNETT & HIGHLANDS REGIONAL LIBRARIES CHILDREN'S AREA
RENOVATIONS- RE-BID
BID# ECF-0076-20 OPEN DATE: 2020-06-17

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION ~ EVAULATED- SECTION 3 REQUIREMENTS

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA-SECTION 3

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 9 NUMBER RECEIVED: § OTHER: 0

P

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

The City received five (5) proposals for evaluation and accuracy/compliance with the contract documents along with the federal
procedures and formula for Section 3 requirements. Based on Section 3 evaluation criteria and scoring per RFP the ranking of
bidders is listed below highest to lowest:

1} C.C. Borden Construction, Inc.- 80
2) Warden Construction-83

3) E.B. Maorris Confractors, Inc- 80

4) Core Construction Company- 78
5) ACON Construction Co. Inc- 77

Recommend approval of award to the highest ranked firm per Section 3 requirements C.C. Borden Construction, Inc., the responsive,
responsible bidder in guaranteed maximum price of $1,172,800.00.

This award is fo be encumbered by accouni(s): 009084-583052-1-11101-331509-PDC00120- $450,000.00; D00759-565050-2-32112-
3520101- $97,600.00; 008090-583052-1-11101-331509-PDCO0120- $450,000.00; 000760-565050-2-32112-352010- $175,200.00
and executed by formal contract through Office of General Counsel.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Scoring Matrix, Bid Tabulation, Section 2.6

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, Engineering & Construction Management

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:

OTHER

et Eee S ——— == == === e e s R SS Samee  Seema a————)

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED:

OTHER:

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonvills, Horida

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Depariment of Public Works
214 N. Hogan St., 10" floor
Jacksonville, FL 32202
(904) 255-8786

www.coj.net
July 29, 2020
TO: Gregory W. Pease
Chief of Procursment
THRU: John P. Pappas, P.E. g
Diractor
FROM: Robin G. Smith, P.E,
Chief, Enginearing & Consl ent
Tim Rogers ﬂ-/
Library Director
SUBJECT: RECOMMENDATION TO AWARD
RE: Charles Webb Wesconnett & Highlands Reglonal Libraries Children's Area Renovations Re-Bid
Bid No.: ECF-D076-20
Bid Date: Juna 17, 2020
Award Amount: $1,172,800.00
intemal Services Actount No. PWENQO11AD

The Deparimeni of Public Works has tabulaled and reviawed the five {5} bids recelved on the referenced project for
accuracy and compliance with the contract documents and with the lederal procedures and formula. The commiitee's
review and selactlon was based on iis own meril and rated according to the lowest Guaraniead Maximum Prica {GMP)
and Section 3 requiraments. Based on this, CC Borden Construction, Inc. Is the lowest, responsive, responsibie
bidder. In addition, Public Works has confirned through www.myfloridalicense.com the approprate Hcenses lor this

contractor and tisled subcontraclors if applicabla. This project was bid as encouragement.

Accordingly, we recommend that the Total Lump Sum Base Bid for Charles Webb Wesconnett & Highlands
Reglonal Libraries Children's Area Renovations Re-Bid be awarded io CC Borden Canstruction, Inc., 1019 Rosselle
Sireel, Jacksonville, FL 32204, in accordance with the atlached bid documenis in the amount of $1,172.800.00

Funding for this project should be encumbered as follows:

ACCOUNTS: TOTAL
009084 000759 009090 000780
NBCD Housing Sves | PLCP Public Libraries | NBCD Housing Sves | pLGP Public Libraries
Housing & Urban Dev. | Cap Proj-Libraries Housing & Urban Dev | Cag Proj-Libranes
583052 565050 583052 565050
1 2 1 2
11101-331508- 32112-352010 11101-3315089- 32112-352010
PDC00120 PDC00120
$450,000.00 $97.600.00 $450.000.00 $175.200.00 $1.172.800.00
AGSw
Atlachmenis
cc: Lori Wesl, Enginaering and Construction Managament

Maria Wiliams, P.E. Engineering and Construction Management






SCORING MATRIX

TITLE:
BID NO.
OPEN DATE:

CHARLES WEBB WESCONNETT & HIGHLANDS
REGIONAL LIBRARIES CHILDREN'S AREA
RENOVATIONS RE-BID

ECF-0076-20{PW)
JUNE 17, 2020 @ 2:0

0P
SCORING PERSON NAMEISIGNATURW%

DATE SIGNED: 7/23/2020

C.C Borden
Construction INC.

E.B. Morris General
Coniractors INC.

CORE Construciion
Company

Warden Construction

ACON Construction
CQO.INC.

SECTION 3 EVALUATION CRITERIA

POINTS

TPRICING {LOWEST RESPONSIVE-RESPONSIBLE

BIDDER) SCORE= (LOWEST BID) NEXT LOW BID)
X &0

40

51

56

SECTION 3 ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITIES PLAN
(EOP)

SECTION 3 CONTRACTING AND EMPLOYMENT
OFPORTUNITIES (TABLE A & B)

TABLE A- PREFERENCE FOR SECTION 3 BUSINESS
CONCERNS

CATEGORY ?

CATEGORY- 2

CATEGORY -3

10

10

10

TABLE B- PREFERENCE FOR TRAINING AND
EMPLOYMENT

CATEGORY 1

RESIDENT TRAINING

CATEGORY 2

CATEGORY 3

|BUSINESS (JSEB) PROGRAM

JACRSURVILLE SMALL AND ERERGING

TOTAL

50

18'






BID TABULATION SHEET

PG-VERHCAL  MANDATORY PRE-BID CONFERENCE VIA TOOM : MAY 19, 2020 € 1000 AM
CHARLES WEBB WESCONNETT & HIGHLANDS
REGIONAL LIBRARIES CHILDREN'S AREA
TITLE: RENOVATIONS RE-8ID
BID NO. ECF-0074-20(PW C C BORDEN E.B. MORRIES GENERAL CORE CONSIRUCTION ACON CONSIRUCTION CO..
N CONSIRUCHON INC CONIRACIORS, INC. COMPANY WARDEN CONSIRUCHON INC.
OPEN DATE: JUNE 17, 2020 @ 2:00 FM
BUYER: MARILYN LAIDLER, PURCHASING ANALYST
No. Inviled: (3)  No. Recelved (5)  No Bids: (0)
TEM DESCRIFTION Qry
TOTAL LUMP SUM BASE BID A ] 547.600.00| 3 712.300.00 452,00000 | 3 51630008 | § 679.634.00
TOTAL LUMP SUM BASE BID B $ 62520000  § 614,325.00 704.00000 | 3 61996020 | § 713,548.00
TOTAL LUMP SUM BASE BID (A+B) [ 1.172.800.00 |3 1.326.625.00 1,354.00000 | $ 1.236.269.24 { § 1.392.182.00
T ———
CONFLICT OF INTEREST: YES YES YES YES YES
BID BOND: YES YES YES YES YES
LICENSED SUBS: YES YES YES YES YEs
ADDENDUM{S) (1.2,.3.4.5.8.7 ] YES YES YES YES YES






From: Stagner-Crites, Laura

Sent: Monday, August 03, 2020 9:29 AM

To: West, Lori

Cc:  Brackin, Ann

Subject: RE: Charles Webb/Highlands Library

I would think my email should be sufficient.

From: West, Lori <LWEST@coj.net>

Sent: Monday, August 03, 2020 9:22 AM

To: Stagner-Crites, Laura <LStagner@coj.net>
Cec: Brackin, Ann <ABRACKIN@coj.net>
Subject: Charles Webb/Highlands Library

I prepared the award with the Library signature. We’re also using CDBG funds. Do you want me to have
Tom sign it too or is your email with the account info sufficient?

Lori A, West

Public Works Contract Specialist

City of Jacksonville |Engineering and Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10th Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

Phone: 904-255-8759

Fax: 904-357-5923

fille:///GIL.. 20Procurement®a20Does%e2(Hore20AnnFor? 620) PP20208-5-20/ECF-0076-20/RE2620Charles®s20WebbHighlands®a20L.ibrary Axt] 8/3/2020 1:26:30 PM]





2.6

4) One (1) REDACTED scanned copy of the Respanse (if necessary pursuant to Section 2.12).
This copy should be marked “Confidential - Trade Secret” or ~ something comparable to alert the
reader of Contractor’s claim of a public records exemption.

All copies are to be placed in a sealed package. The outside must be marked with (i) the RFP title and
number, and (ii} Contractor’s name, address, contact person, and telephone number.

It is the sole responsibility of each Contractor to assure all copies are EXACT duplicates of the original
Response. Photocopies or CD copies will be used for the purpose of evaluating the Responses. Any
information contained in the original Response which has not been transferred to the CDs or photocopies will
NOT be considered. The original document will be used solely for official record keeping and auditi
purposes.

Evaluation of Responses.

A

Buyer will determine the qualifications, interest and availability of Contractors by reviewing all
Responses and, when deemed necessary in the sole discretion of Buyer, by conducting formal
interviews of selected Contractors.

Before making an award, Buyer reserves the right to seek clarifications, revisions, and information it
deems necessary for the proper evaluation of Responses. Failure to provide any requested
clarifications, revisions or information may result in rejection of the Response.

Buyer reserves the right to accept or reject any and all Responses, or separable portions thereof, and
to waive any minor irregularity, technicality, or omission if Buyer determines that doing so will
serve Buyer’s best interests. Buyer may reject any Response not submitted in the manner specified
by the RFP.

Award of Contract.

A.

The process for contract award is set forth in Jacksonville Ordinance Code Sections 126.204.
Generally, Buyer will award the Contract to the responsible and responsive proposer whose
Response is determined in writing to be the most advantageous to the City of Jacksonville, based
solely on the relative importance assigned to price and of the criteria set forth in Attachment B. The
award may be contingent on the outcome of direct negotiations under Section 126.201(d)(¢) and
126.201(n), Ordinance Code. If an agreement cannot be reached with the highest ranked Contractor,
Buyer reserves the right to make an award to the next highest ranked Contractor or subsequent
Contractor(s) until an agreement is reached.

Buyer may make an award within sixty (60) days after the date of the Responses are due, during
which period the Responses shall remain firm and shall not be withdrawn. Any Response that
expresses a shorter duration may, in Buyer's sole discretion, be accepted or rejected. If award is not
made within sixty (60) days, the Response shall remain firm until either the Contract is awarded or
Buyer receives from Contractor written notice that the Response is withdrawn. [Note: Withdrawal
of a Response may be requested within 72 hours (excluding State holidays, Saturdays and Sundays)
after the date and time Responses are due. Buyer will not accept an amended Response after the
date and time Responses are due.]

Except as may otherwise be expressly set forth in the RFP, Buyer intends to award one contract, but
reserves the right to enter into a contract with multiple Contractors or to reject all Responses.

Based on the evaluation results, Buyer shall electronically post a notice of intended award at Buyer’s

website. Please contact the Contact Person if you are uncertain of Buyer’s website address or if you
experience problems accessing it. Any person who is adversely affected by the decision shall file

Revised 5/3/18





PROCUREMENT DIVISION

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE

ADDENDUM NO. SEVEN (7)

BID NUMBER ECF-0076-20

TITLE OF BID CHARLES WEBB WESCONNETT & HIGHLANDS REGION
LIBRARIES CHILDREN'’S AREA RENOVATIONS - RE-BID

OPENING TIME AND DATE 2:00 P.M.; June 17th, 2020

THIS ADDENDUM IS ISSUED FOR THE INFORMATION O_F.BIDDERS ON THE ABOVE TITLED
PROJECT AND WILL BEE‘ART OF THE CONTRACT.

THE PURPOSE OF THIS ADDENDUM IS TO PROVIDE CLARIFICATIONS AND
RESPOND TO CONTRACTORS QUESTIONS:

1. CLARIFICATION: Lump Sum Bid Alternates A and B have been removed from this project.
The Jacksonville Public Library will manage these tasks. The revised proposal issued with this
addendum excludes the relocation of the existing books into an air conditioned area. The revised
IFB/Q Submittal must be used to bid this project. Please disregard previous answers related to the
book relocation and air-conditioned storage building.

2. BASIS OF AWARD: The Basis of Award included in Attachment 4 (Section 3, IFB/Q Submittal
Form) has been revised as follow:
A. BASIS OF AWARD
At the City’s discretion, the project may be awarded to the responsive, responsible
Bidder for each library or for both libraries, contingent on the availability of funds and
the Evaluation Criteria and Scoring Matrix included in Attachment 5. The CITY has the
right to reject any or all bids.

3. The following are modifications to the HCDD policies and procedures:

The lowest and best bid may not exceed 10% above the Public Body Estimate (PBE). Bids above
the 10% PBE will be rejected.

HCDD utilizes the strictest procedure, be it federal, state or local and complies with 24 CFR PART
8s.

4. QUESTION: We need clarification on the four wool rugs for the Highland library. They are listed
as area rugs with an attached pad, but it isn’t clear if these rugs are going to be bound and set on top





A.

BASIS OF AWARD

The project may be awarded to the responsive, responsible Bidder contingent on the
Evaluation Criteria and Scoring Matrix included in Attachment 5. The Total Base
Bid (Base Bid A + Base Bid B) will be used to determine the successful bidder. If

selected, Alternate(s) will be awarded in accordance to the available funding. The
CITY has the right to reject any or all bids.

REVISIONS OF BID PROPOSAL FORM

Request for revision of the Bid Proposal Form must be made to the ENGINEER at

least ten (10) days prior to date of opening of Bids. Revision of the Bid
Proposal by the Bidder will void the Bid.

CONTRACT EXPIRATION DATE

The Contract expiration date shall be established as follows:

The notice to proceed date plus ten (10} calendar days for mobilization, plus
the construction time established in the Proposal, plus time extensions
pursuant to wvalid change orders (which shall establish the construction
completion date), plus 120 days to assure a contract exists beyond the
scheduled construction completion date in order to comply with Executive
Order Number 2013-05.

BID CHANGES

No changes in the amount of Bids appearing on the outside of Bids will be
considered. Only the amounts shown on bidding documents inside the envelope
will be considered. All changes, corrections and erasures must be initialed
by the person signing the bid.

CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION

The CONTRACTOR shall begin work within ten (10) calendar days, including
Sundays and holidays, after the date of written notice from the owner to
begin work, and shall complete the Base Bid work (Base Bid A + Base Bid B)
within 215 calendar days (150 calendar days for Base Bid A and Base Bid B,
and 65 additional calendar days for Base Bid A), including Sundays and
holidays, after the expiration of such ten (10) day notice. If the Bidder
determines that "off-hours" work 1is anticipated to complete the project
within such allotted times, a schedule therefore shall be attached to this
proposal as required by Section 20.3.4 of ‘the General Conditions.

BID SECURITY

If Bid Security is required for this project, a Certified Check on

(or) Cashier's Check on
(or) Bid Bond properly executed by the
undersigned and by qualified surety in the sum of

representing not less than five percent (5%) of
the total amount of Bid, made payable to the Tax Collector, City of
Jacksonville, Florida, which the undersigned Bidder hereby deposits as a
guarantee of good faith and which it agrees to forfeit to the CITY of
Jacksonville, not as a penalty, but as fixed and liguidated damages in the







Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Procurement Division

Ed Ball Building

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800
. Jacksonville, Florida 32202

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE.

MEMORANDUM
TO: Competitive Sealed Proposal Evaluation Committee (“CSPEC")
é‘ROM: Gregory Pease, Chief of Procurement f“l/
DATE: August 11, 2020
RE: REQUEST FOR APPROVAL TO UTILIZE COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL PROCESS

Pursuant to Chapter 126, Part 2, § 126.204 approval is requested to utilize the Competitive Sealed
Proposal process to select the most qualified contractor for ADA Curb Ramp Improvements-Part 1-Rebid for
Public Works Department. As a follow-up to the same, the CSPEC is now requested to review and approve the
solicitation documents attached hereto.

More specifically, the CSPEC is requested to review and approve the evaluation criteria as outlined in
the attached Request for Proposal (“RFP"). Procurement’s review in this matter has revealed that:

The attached Certification Letter and the Scope of Services received from the using
agency appear to be in order.

The RFP has been reviewed and approved by Risk Management regarding insurance
and indemnification requirements.

The RFP has been reviewed and approved by EBO regarding JSEB participation
goals and EBO recommends: Encouragement Plan

It is requested that the CSPEC take these issues into consideration in its review and/or approval in this

matter.

CSPEC APPROVAL
Finance Director or designee Procurement Chief or designee
General Counsel or designee Department/Agency Representative

Public Works Director or designee





Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10" Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

(904) 255-8762
ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE. www.coj.net

August 10, 2020

MEMORANDUM
TO: Competitive Sealed Proposals Evaluation Committee (CSPEC)
ATTN: Gregory W. Pease
Chief of Procurement
THRU: John P, Pappas, P.E.
Director
FROM: Robin Smith, P. E., Chief

Engineering and Construction Management Division

Alan Tablada, E.I, Associate Engineer
Engineering and Construction Management Division

SUBJECT:  Request to Advertise ADA Curb Ramp Improvements - Westside
Part I - Rebid

Public Works is requesting the use of the Competitive Sealed Proposal Evaluation
Committee (CSPEC) process for the procurement of Construction Services for the
subject project. The following Information is furnished in accordance with chapter
126.204 of the City Ordinance Code.

1. Owner is using Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) program funds to
complete this project. The use of these funds requires evaluation and scoring of
proposals based on federally defined criteria.

The work for this project consists of furnishing all labor, materials and equipment;
and performing all operations necessary for the construction of ADA Curb Ramp
Improvements at locations specifically listed in the construction plans.

The agency representative will be Alan Tablada of Public Works. The subject matter
expert responsible for evaluating the CDBG Federal Requirements will be Kelly
Mierkowski of Housing and Community Development Department.





Laidler, Marilzn

From: Verdejo Magras, Wanda

Sent: Thursday, June 18, 2020 2:26 PM

To: Hahn, David; Laidler, Marilyn

Cc: Smith, Robin; Reed, Nikita; West, Lori; Brackin, Ann; Tablada, Alan

Subject: RE: ADA Curb Ramp Improvements — Westside Part | - Rebid

Attachments: RM REVIEWED & APPROVED COI FOR ADA Curb Ramp Improvements — Westside Part |
.pdf; RM REVIEWED & APPROVED COI FOR ADA Curb Ramp Improvements — Westside
Part | .doc

Greetings,

Thank you for allowing Risk Management an opportunity to review your request.

No changes are required to the Indemnification & Insurance Requirements and this
will conclude Risk Management’s review of ADA Curb Ramp Improvements - Westside

Partl Bid unless further notified.

Any further questions please feel free to contact me.

Note: All emails need to be sent to Wverdejo@coj.net & RiskReview@coj.net

Cordially,

‘Wanda Verdejo

Project Manager for

Risk Management Division
City of Jacksonville

117 West Duval Street, Suite 335
Jacksonville, FL 32202-3381

Phone : 904-255-5316
Email : avverdejo@coj.net






e,

Where Florikda Begina,

From: Hahn, David

Sent: Thursday, June 18, 2020 10:51 AM

Yo: Laidler, Marilyn; RiskReview

Cc: Duckworth, Twane; Smith, Robin; Reed, Nikita; West, Lori; Brackin, Ann; Tablada, Alan
Subject: ADA Curb Ramp Improvements — Westside Part I - Rebid

Attached for your review and comment is the Draft RFP for the subject project along with the required Request for Risk
Management Services form. Please call me if you have any questions.

David D. Hahn, P. E.

Engineer Manager

City of Jacksonville | Engineering Design Section
214 N. Hogan Street, 10th Floar

Jacksonville, Florida 32202

(904) 255-8793

www.coj.net

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE,

Please note that under Florida’s very broad public records law, communications
to and from City of Jacksonville officials are subject to public disclosure.





Department of Finance and Administration
Procurement Division

GITY OF JAGKSONVILLE

June 24, 2020

To: Greg Pease, Division Chief
Procurement Division
From: Rose Nettles, JSEB Business Administrator O,’Vl

Jacksonville Small and Emerging Businesses (JSEB) Office

RE: ADA Curb Ramp Improvements-Westside Part | Rebid

The Jacksonville Small and Emerging Business & Contract Compliance (JSEB) Office has
reviewed the scope of work, consulted the using agency, and contacted ready, willing,
and available JSEBs.
Based upon our findings, we recommend the following:

]  Encouragement

[0  Participation

] Set-Aside

Our outreach efforts are documented and available upon request. Please let us know
if you have any questions or concerns.
If you need additional information | may be reached at (904) 255-8832.

cc:  Marilyn Laidler

214 North Hogan Street, Suite 800 O Jacksonville, FL 32202 [ 904-255-8840 (1 Fax 904-255-8842 1 www.jseb.coj.net





